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The 2003 Notes will mature on November l&2003, the 2008 Notes will mature on November 15,200s and the 2028 Notes 
will mature on November 15,202s. Interest on the Notes will accrue at the fKed per annum interest rates specified above. Interest 
on the Notes is payable semiannually on May 15 and November 15, beginning May 15, 1999. Interest on the Notes will accrue 
from November 16, 1998 or from the most recent interest payment date to which interest has been paid. Interest on the Notes will 
be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of 12 30-day months. Sprint Capital may redeem some or all of the Notes 
at any time. The redemption price is described under the heading “Description of Notes--Optional Redemption” in the Prospectus 
Supplement. There is no sinking fund. The 2028 Notes have been authorized for listing on the New York Stock Exchange, subject 
to official notice of issuance. 

THIS GLOBAL PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT CONTAINS CERTAIN LIMITED 
INFORMATION ABOUT THE OFFERING OF THE NOTES WHICH IS 

RELEVANT TO NON-U.S. PERSONS. DETAILED INFORMATION CONCERNING THE 
OFFERING IS CONTAINED IN THE PROSPECTUS DATED OCTOBER 23,1998 AND THE 

PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 10,1998. THIS GLOBAL 
PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT, THE PROSPECTUS AND THE PROSPECTUS 

SUPPLEMENT FORM ONE SINGLE DOCUMENT AND PURCHASERS ARE URGED TO 
READ THIS GLOBAL PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT AND THE PROSPECTUS AND THE 

PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT IN FULL. 

This document does not constitute any offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction in which 
such offer or solicitation is unlawful. There are restrictions on the offer and sale of securities in the United Kingdom. Each of 
the underwriters has agreed to comply with the applicable provisions of the Financial Services Act of 1986 and the Public Offers 
of Securities Regulations 1995. 

Application has been made to list the Notes on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. 

Salomon Smith Barney 
Credit Suisse First Boston, 

J.P. Morgan & Co. 
Warburg Dillon Read LLC 

Chase Securities Inc. 
Lehman Brothers 

NationsBanc ‘Montgomery Securities LLC 
The date of this Global Prospectus Supplement is May 1, 1999. 
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The sole purpose of this Global Prospectus Supplement is to effect the listing of the Notes on the 
Luxembourg Stock Exchange. 

You should rely only on the information contained in or incorporated by reference in this Global 
Prospectus Supplement or the related Prospectus and Prospectus Supplement. We have not authorized 
anyone to provide you with different information. We are not making an offer of these securities in any 
jurisdiction where the offer is not permitted. You should not assume that the information contained or 
incorporated by reference in this Global Prospectus Supplement or related Prospectus and Prospectus 
Supplement is accurate as of any date other than the date on the front of this Global Prospectus 
Supplement. 

As used in this Global Prospectus Supplement, the Prospectus Supplement and the Prospectus, all 
references to “dollars” and “$” are to United States dollars. 

Sprint and Sprint Capital have taken reasonable care to ensure that facts stated in this Global 
Prospectus Supplement and the Prospectus Supplement and Prospectus in relation to Sprint and Sprint 
Capital and the Notes are true and accurate in all material respects and that in relation to Sprint and Sprint 
Capital and the Notes there have not been omitted material facts the omission of which would make 
misleading in any material respect any statements or opinion herein. Sprint and Sprint Capital accept 
responsibility accordingly. 

INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE 

The following documents, and the documents incorporated by reference in the Prospectus and 
Prospectus Supplement, are incorporated by reference in this Global Prospectus Supplement. The 
information incorporated by reference is an important part of this Global Prospectus Supplement, and any 
information subsequently filed by Sprint with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission will 
automatically update and replace this information. 

l Sprint’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the Fiscal Year ended December 3 1, 1998; 

.a Sprint’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated February 2, 1999 and filed February 3, 1999; and 

l Sprint’s Current Report on Form S-K dated April 20,1999 and filed April 21,1999. 

Copies of all documents incorporated by reference in this Global Prospectus Supplement, the 
Prospectus Supplement and the Prospectus may be obtained, free of charge, at the office of the Listing 
Agent. The name and address of the Listing Agent are set forth at the end of this Global Prospectus 
Supplement. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS 
OF SPRINT 

Executive Officers 

Name Position 
William T. Esrey . . . . . . . . . . . Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
Ronald T. LeMay . . . . s . . . . . , President and Chief Operating Officer 
J. Richard Devlin ‘ . . . . . . . . . . Executive Vice President-General Counsel and External Affairs 
Arthur B. Krause . . . . . . . . . . . Executive Vice President-Chief Financial Officer 
Kevin E. Brauer . . . . . . . . . . . . President-National Integrated Services 
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Name 
Michael B. Fuller ........... 
Andrew J. Sukawaty ........ 
John E. Bemdt ............. 
Gene M. Betts ............. 
Joseph M. Gensheimer ....... 
A. Allan Kurtze ............ 
John P. Meyer ............. 
Theodore H. Schell ......... 

I. Benjamin Watson ......... 
Thomas E. Weigman ........ 

Don A. Jensen . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vice President and Secretary 

DuBose Ausley . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Warren L. Batts . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Michael Bon ............... 
William T. Esrey ........... 
h-vine 0. Hockaday, Jr. ...... 
Harold S. Hook ............ 

Ronald T. LeMay ........... 
Linda Koch Lorimer ........ 
Charles E. Rice ............. 
Ron Sommer .............. 
Stewart Turley ............. 

Position 
President-Local Telecommunications Division 
President-Sprint PCS 
President-Sprint International 
Senior Vice President and Treasurer 
Senior Vice President and Associate General Counsel 
Senior Vice President-One Sprint Strategic Development 
Senior Vice President and Controller 
Senior Vice President-Strategic Planning and Corporate 
Development 
Senior Vice President-Human Resources 
Senior Vice President-Consumer Market Strategy and 
Communications 

Directors 

Position 
Chairman of Ausley & McMullen 
Retired Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Tupperware 
Corporation 
Chairman of France Telecom 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Sprint 
President and Chief Executive Officer ofHallmark Cards, Inc. 
Retired Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of American General 
Corporation 
President and Chief Operating Officer of Sprint 
Vice President and Secretary of Yale University 
Vice Chairman-Corporate Development of Bank of America 
Vice Chairman of the Board of Management of Deutsche Telekom 
Retired Chairman of Eckerd Corporation 

Each of the above-named persons is a full-time employee of Sprint, except Ms. Lorimer and 
Messrs. Ausley, Batts, Bon, Hockaday, Hook, Rice, Sommer and Turley. The business address of each, 
in his or her capacity as an Executive Officer or Director, is c/o Sprint Corporation, 2330 Shawnee 
Mission Parkway, Westwood, Kansas 66205. 
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EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS 
OF SPRINT CAPITAL 

Name Position 

Arthur B. Krause ........... President and Chief Executive Officer and Director 
Gene M. Betts ............. Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer and Director 
John P. Meyer ............. Senior Vice President and Controller 
Don A. Jensen ............. Vice President and Secretary and Director 
Dennis C. Piper ............ Vice President and Treasurer 

Each of the above-named persons is a full-time employee of Sprint. The business address of each, 
in his capacity as an Executive Officer or Director, is c/o Sprint Corporation, 2330 Shawnee Mission 
Parkway, Westwood, Kansas 66205. 
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DESCRIPTION OF NOTES 

Reference should be made to the accompanying Prospectus Supplement and Prospectus for a 
detailed summary of the provisions of the Notes. The Notes are more fully described under the heading 
“Description of Notes” in the accompanying Prospectus Supplement and under the heading “Description 
of Debt Securities” in the accompanying Prospectus. Certain terms used in this Global Prospectus 
Supplement are defined in the Prospectus Supplement and the Prospectus. 

Distributions on the Notes 

Interest will be computed as set forth in the Prospectus Supplement on the basis of a 360-day year 
consisting of twelve 30-day months. Interest on the Notes will accrue, at the fixed interest rates specified 
inthe Prospectus Supplement, from November 16, 1998 or from the most recent interest payment date to 
which interest has been paid. Distribution of interest will be made in the manner described in the 
Prospectus Supplement and the Prospectus. Unless Sprint Capital elects to redeem some or all of the 
Notes prior to maturity, distribution of principal will be made as of the maturity date of such Notes and 
irrthe manner described in the Prospectus Supplement and the Prospectus. The 2003 Notes will mature 
on November 15, 2003, the 2008 Notes will mature on November 15, 2008 and the 2028 Notes will 
mature on November 15, 2028. If Sprint Capital elects to redeem some or all of the Notes prior to 
maturity, then the redemption price will be determined as described in the Prospectus Supplement. For 
so long as the Notes are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange and the rules of the Luxembourg Stock 
Exchange so require, notice of redemption shall be given by publication in a leading newspaper having 
general circulation in Luxembourg (which is expected to be the Luxembourg Wart) or, if in the opinion 
of the Trustee or the Paying Agent publication in such manner is not practicable, notices will be deemed 
duly given if published in such other leading daily newspaper(s) with general circulation in Western 
Europe as the Trustee or the Paying Agent may approve. The repayment price of any Note redeemed at 
maturity will equal the principal amount of the Note. For so long as the Notes are listed on the 
Luxembourg Stock Exchange and the rules of such exchange so require, the Luxembourg Stock Exchange 
will be informed of the principal amounts outstanding of the Notes following each interest payment date 
and each principal payment date and if the Notes do not receive scheduled payments of principal or 
interest. 

In addition, for so long as the Notes are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange, Sprint Capital 
will maintain a paying agent and a transfer agent in Luxembourg (the “Paying Agent” and the “Transfer 
Agent”, respectively) for payments in respect of any Notes in definitive form (“Definitive Notes”) that 
may be outstanding. The names and addresses of the Paying Agent and the Transfer Agent which are 
expected to be appointed for such purposes are set forth at the end of this Global Prospectus Supplement. 
Sprint Capital will also appoint a Principal Paying Agent in the United States. Upon the issuance of 
Defmitive Notes, payments of interest on a Definitive Note will be made by check drawn on a bank in the 
United States or by transfer to an account maintained by the Paying Agent, and will be made to the person 
in whose name such Definitive Note is registered. Payment of principal on a Definitive Note will be made 
upon presentation and surrender of such Definitive Note at the specified office of the Paying Agent by a 
check drawn on a bank in the United States. Definitive Notes will not be issued, except in very limited 
circumstances. See “Description of Debt Securities--Book-Entry System” in the related Prospectus. 

Transfer of Notes 

Unless and until it is exchanged in whole or in part for Definitive Notes, a Global Security may 
not be transferred except as a whole to a nominee of the Depositary for such Global Security, or by a 
nominee of the Depositary to the Depositary or another nominee of the Depositary, or by the Depositary 
or any such nominee to a successor Depositary or a nominee of such successor Depositary. Beneficial 
interests in the Notes will be shown on, and transfers of the Notes will be effected only through, records 
maintained by the Depositary and its participants. 
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Upon the issuance of Definitive Notes, registered holders of the Definitive Notes will be able to 
transfer the Definitive Notes at the office of the Principal Paying Agent, the Paying Agent or the Transfer 
Agent upon the surrender of such Definitive Notes, together with the form of transfer endorsed thereon 
duly completed and executed and any other evidence that the Principal Paying Agent, Paying Agent or 
Transfer Agent may reasonably require. Definitive Notes will only be transferrable in principal 
denominations of $1,000 and in any greater amount that is an integral multiple. In the case of a transfer 
of part only of a Definitive Note, a new Definitive Note shall be issued to the transferee in respect of the 
part transferred and a further new Definitive Note in respect of the balance of the holding not transferred 
shall be issued to the transferor. Each new Definitive Note to be so issued may be collected at the office 
of the Paying Agent or the Transfer Agent at its specified office. 

If issued, Definitive Notes will be issued only in fully registered form without coupons in 
denominations of $1,000 or any integral multiple thereof. 

Notices 

So long as the Notes are represented by a Global Note and such Global Note is held on behalf of 
a clearing system, notices to holders of the Notes may be given by delivery of the relevant notice to that 
clearing system for communication by it to entitled account holders. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraph, so long as the Notes are listed on the Luxembourg Stock 
Exchange and the rules of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange so require, notices shall also be published in 
a leading newspaper having general circulation in Luxembourg (which is expected to be the Luxembourg 
Wart) or, if in the opinion of the Trustee or the Paying Agent publication in such manner is not 
practicable, notices will be deemed duly given if published in such other leading daily newspaper(s) with 
general circulation in Western Europe as the Trustee or the Paying Agent may approve. 

Prescription 

Any money deposited with the Trustee or any Paying Agent, or then held by Sprint Capital, in trust 
for the payment of the principal of or any premium or interest on the Notes and remaining unclaimed for 
two years after such principal, premium or interest has become due and payable shall be paid to Sprint 
Capital on Sprint Capital’s request (or, if deposited by Sprint as Guarantor, paid to Sprint on Sprint’s 
request), or (if then held by Sprint Capital) shall be discharged from such trust; and the Holder of such 
Note shall thereafter, as an unsecured general creditor, look only to Sprint Capital and Sprint for payment 
thereof, and all liability of the Trustee or such Paying Agent with respect to such trust money, and all 
liability of Sprint Capital as trustee thereof, shall thereupon cease; provided, however, that the Trustee or 
such Paying Agent, before being required to make any such repayment, may at the expense of Sprint 
Capital cause to be published once, in a newspaper published in the English language, customarily 
published on each Business Day and of general circulation in the Borough of Manhattan, the City of New 
York, notice that such money remains unclaimed and that, after a date specified therein, which shall not 
be less than 30 days from the date of such publication, any unclaimed balance of such money remaining 
will be repaid to Sprint Capital or Sprint, as the case may be. 

Holder’s Meetings 

The Indenture contains provisions for convening meetings of Holders of the Notes to consider 
certain matters affecting their interests. Such a meeting may be convened (a) at any time by the Trustee, 
(b) at any time by Sprint Capital, pursuant to resolution of its Board of Directors or (c) by Holders of not 
less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of the Notes, provided that such Holders have requested the 
Trustee to call a meeting of the Holders of the Notes to take certain authorized actions by written request 
setting forth in reasonable detail the action proposed to be taken at the meeting, and the Trustee shall not 
have mailed notice of such meeting within 20 days after receipt of such request. At any meetings each 
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Holder shall be entitled to one vote for each,$l ,000 principal amount of the Notes held or represented by 
such Holder. 

UNITED STATES FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSIDERATIONS 

The following is a summary of the material United States federal income tax consequences of the 
purchase, ownership and disposition of Notes by persons that acquire Notes pursuant to the initial public 
offering Notes. Unless otherwise stated, this summary deals only with Notes held as capital assets by U.S. 
Holders (as defined below). It does not deal with special classes of holders such as banks, thrifts, real 
estate investment trusts, regulated investment companies, insurance companies, dealers in securities or 
currency or tax-exempt investors. This summary also does not address the tax consequences to persons 
that have a functional currency other than the U.S. Dollar, persons that hold Notes as part of a straddle, 
hedging, constructive sale or conversion transaction, or shareholders, partners or beneficiaries of a holder 
of Notes. It also does not include any description of any alternative minimum tax consequences or the tax 
laws of any state or local government or of any foreign government that may be applicable to the Notes. 
This summary is based on the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), Treasury 
regulations under the Code (the “Treasury Regulations”) and administrative and judicial interpretations 
of the Code, as of the date of this Prospectus Supplement, all of which are subject to change, possible on 
a retroactive basis. 

As used in this section, the term “U.S. Holder” means any beneficial owner of Notes that is, for 
United States federal income tax purposes, (i) a citizen or resident of the United States, (ii) a corporation 
or other entity taxable as a corporation or partnership created or organized in or under the laws of the 
United States, any state thereof or the District of Columbia (other than a partnership that is not treated as 
a United States person under any applicable Treasury Regulations), (iii) an estate the income of which is 
subject to the United States federal income taxation regardless of its source, or (iv) a trust if (A) a court 
within the United States is able to exercise primary supervision over the administration of the trust and 
(B) one or more United States persons have the authority to control all substantial decisions of the trust. 
Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, to the extent provided in Treasury Regulations, certain trusts in 
existence on August 20, 1996 and treated as United States persons prior to such date that elect to continue 
to be treated as United States persons also will be U.S. Holders. As used herein, the term “Non-U.S. 
Holder” means a beneficial owner of Notes that is not a U.S. Holder. 

Interest Income 

Interest on a Note will be includible in a U.S. Holder’s gross income as ordinary U.S. source 
interest income at the time it is accrued or received in accordance with the U.S. Holder’s method of 
accounting for United States federal income tax purpose. 

Sale, Exchange or Retirement of Notes 

Upon sale, exchange or retirement of a Note, a U.S. Holder generally will recognize gain or loss 
equal to the difference between the U.S. ‘Holder’s adjusted tax basis in the Note and the amount realized 
on such sale, exchange or retirement, except to the extent such amount, represents accrued interest. A U.S. 
Holder’s adjusted tax basis in a Note generally will equal the U.S. Holder’s purchase price for such Note 
(net of accrued interest) less any principal payments received by the U.S. Holder. Gain or loss so 
recognized will be capital gain or loss and will be long-term capital gain or loss, 1if, at the time of the sale, 
exchange or retirement, the Note was held for more than one year. Under current law, net capital gains 
of individuals are, under certain circumstances, taxed at lower rates than items of ordinary income. The 
deduction of capital losses is subject to certain limitations. 
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Information Reporting and Backup Withholding Tax 

In general, information reporting requirements will apply to payments of principal, premium, if 
any, and interest on a Note and the proceeds of the sale of a Note and 3 1% backup withholding tax may 
apply to such payments to a noncorporate U.S. Holder if such U.S. Holder (i) ftils to Amish or certify 
his correct taxpayer identification number to the payor in the manner required, (ii) is notified by the IRS 
that he has failed to report payments of interest and dividends properly, or (iii) under certain 
circumstances, fails to certify that he has not been notified by the IRS that he is subject to backup 
withholding for failure to report interest payments. Any amounts withheld under the backup withholding 
rules from a payment to a U.S. Holder will be allowed as a credit against such U.S. Holder’s United States 
federal income tax and may entitle the holder to a refund, provided that the required information is 
furnished to the IRS. 

Non-U.S. Holders 

The rules governing United States federal income taxation of a beneficial owner of Notes that, for 
United States federal income tax purposes, is a Non-U.S. Holder are complex and no attempt will be made 
in this Prospectus Supplement to provide more than a summary of such rules. Non-U.S. Holders should 
consult with their own tax advisors to determine the effect of federal, state, local and foreign income 
tax laws, as well as treaties, with regard to an investment in the Notes, including any reporting 
requirements. 

Interest Income. Generally, interest income of a Non-U.S. Holder that is not effectively connected 
with a United States trade or business will be subject to a withholding tax at a 30% rate (or, if applicable, 
a lower tax rate specified by a treaty). However, interest income earned on the Notes by a Non-U.S. 
Holder will qualify for the “portfolio interest” exemption and therefore will not be subject to United States 
federal income tax or withholding tax, provided that such interest income is not effectively connected with 
a United States trade or business of the Non-U.S. Holder and provided that (i) the Non-U.S. Holder does 
not actually or constructively own 10% or more of the total combined voting power of all classes of stock 
of Sprint Capital or Sprint entitled to vote, (ii) the Non-U.S. Holder is not a controlled foreign corporation 
that is related to Sprint Capital or Sprint through stock ownership, (iii) the Non-U.S. Holder is not a bank 
which acquired the Notes in consideration for an extension of credit made pursuant to a loan agreement 
entered- into the ordinary course of business and (iv) either (A) the Non-U.S. certifies to Sprint Capital or 
its agent, under penalties of perjury, that it is not a U.S. Holder and provides its name and address or (B) a 
securities clearing organization, bank or other financial institution that holds customer securities in the 
ordinary course of its trade or business (a “Financial Institution”), and holds Notes in such capacity, 
certifies to Sprint Capital or its agent, under penalties of perjury, that such statement has been received 
from the beneficial owner by it or by a Financial Institution between it and the beneficial owner and 
furnishes Sprint Capital or its agent with a copy of such certification. 

Recently finalized Treasury Regulations would modify the certification requirements on payments 
of interest made after December 31, 1998. In Notice 98-16, the IRS announced that the Treasury 
Department and the IRS intend to amend these regulations by delaying the effective date, so that the 
regulations will apply to payments made after December 31, 1999, subject to certain transition rules. 
Prospective investors should consult their own tax advisors as to the effect, if any, of the final regulations 
and Notice 998-l 6 on their purchase, ownership and disposition of the Notes. 

Except to the extent that an applicable treaty otherwise provides, a Non-U.S. Holder generally will 
be taxed in the same manner as a U.S. Holder with respect to interest if the interest income is effectively 
connected with a United States trade or business of the Non-U.S. Holder. Effectively connected interest 
received or accrued by a corporate Non-U.S. Holder may also, under certain circumstances, be subject to 
an additional “branch profits” tax at a 30% rate (or, if applicable, a lower tax rate specified by a treaty). 
Even though such effectively connected interest is subject to income tax, and may be subject to the branch 
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profits tax, it is not subject to withholding tax if the holder delivers a properly executed IRS Form 4224 
(or successor form) to the payor. 

Sales, Exchange or Retirement ofNotes. A Non-US. Holder of Notes generally will not be subject 
to United States federal income tax or withholding tax on any gain realized on the sale, exchange or 
retirement of Notes unless (i) the gain is effectively connected with a United States trade or business of 
the Non-U.S. Holder, (ii) in the case of a Non-U.S. Holder who is an individual, such holder is present 
in the United States for a period of periods aggregating 183 days or more during the taxable year of the 
disposition, and either such holder has a “tax home” in the United States or disposition is attributable to 
an office or other fixed place of business maintained by such holder in the United States or (iii) the Non- 
U.S. Holder is subject to tax pursuant to the provisions of the Code of applicable to certain United States 
expatriates. 

Information Reporting and Backup Withholding Tax. Sprint Capital must report annually to the 
IRS and to each Non-U.S. Holder the amount of any interest paid on the Notes in such year and the 
amount of tax withheld, if any, with respect to such payments. Copies of those information returns also 
may be made available, under the provisions of a specific treaty or agreement, to the taxing authorities of 
the country in which the Non-U.S. Holder resides or is incorporated. United States information reporting 
requirements and backup withholding tax will not apply to payments of interest on Notes to a Non-U.S. 
Holder if the statement described in “-Interest Income” is duly provided by such holder, provided that the 
payor does not have actual knowledge that the holder is a U.S. Holder. 

Information reporting requirements and backup withholding tax will not apply to any payment of 
the proceeds of the sale of Notes effected outside the United States by a foreign office of a “broker” (as 
defined in applicable Treasury Regulations), unless such broker (i) is a United States person, (ii) is a 
foreign person that derives 50% or more of its gross income for certain periods from the conduct of a trade 
or business in the United States, or (iii) is a controlled foreign corporation for United States federal 
income tax purposes. Payment of the proceeds of any such sale effected outside the United States by a 
foreign office of any broker that is described in (i), (ii) or (iii) of the preceding sentence will not be subject 
to backup withholding tax, but will be subject to information reporting requirements, unless such broker 
has documentary evidence in its records that the beneficial owner is a Non-US. Holder and certain other 
conditions are met, or the beneficial owner otherwise establishes an exemption. Payment of the proceeds 
of any such sale to or through the United States office of a broker is subject to information reporting and 
backup withholding requirements unless the beneficial oWner of the Notes provides the statement 
described in “-Interest Income” or otherwise establishes an exemption. 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Detailed financial information contained in Sprint’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 
ended December 3 1, 1998, is attached as an annex to this Global Prospectus Supplement. 

CAPITALIZATION OF SPRINT CAPITAL CORPORATION 

Sprint Capital’s authorized stock consists of 100 shares of $2.50 par value common stock, all of 
which is outstanding and issued to Sprint. As of December 3 1, 1998, other than the Notes issued pursuant 
to the Prospectus and Prospectus Supplement, Sprint Capital had only $6,957,000 principal amount of 
long-term debt outstanding. The full $6,957,000 principal amount of this long-term debt was redeemed 
in full on January 4, 1999. 
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CAPITALIZATION OF SPRINT CORPORATION 

The following table sets forth the historical consolidated capitalization of Sprint as of 
December 31,1998.’ 

December 3 1, 
1998 

Historical 

Cash and equivalents $ 605.2 

Short-term debt (includes maturities of long-term debt) 
Long-term debt 
Class A common stock, $2.50 par value, 200.0 million shares authorized, 

86.2 million shares issued and outstanding 
FON stock, $2.00 par value, 4.2 billion shares authorized, 350.3 million shares 

issued and 344.5 million shares outstanding 
PCS stock, $1.00 par value, 2.35 billion shares authorized, 375.4 million shares 

issued and 372.7 million shares outstanding 
PCS preferred stock, no par, 0.3 million shares authorized, 0.2 million shares 

issued and outstanding 
Capital in excess of par or stated value 
Retained earnings 
Treasury stock, at cost 8.5 million shares 
Other 

Total capitalization $ 24.637.6 

$ 246.9 
11,942.4 

215.6 

700.5 

375.4 

246.8 
7,586.2 
3,650.g 

‘4;;.;’ 

1 Except as set forth herein, and the related Prospectus Supplement and Prospectus or in the documents incorporated 
by reference therein, there has been no material change in the consolidated capitalization of Sprint Corporation considered 
as a whole since December 3 1, 1998. 
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CAPITALIZATION OF THE FON GROUP 

The following table sets forth the historical consolidated capitalization of the FON Group as of 
December 31, 1998. 

December 3 1, 
1998 

Historical 

Cash and equivalents $ 432.5 

Short-term debt (includes maturities of long-term debt) 
Long-term debt 
Group equity 

$ 33.3 
4,682.8 
9,024.5 

Total capitalization $ 13.740.6 

CAPITALIZATION OF THE PCS GROUP 

The following table sets forth the historical consolidated capitalization of the PCS Group as of 
December 3 1, 1 998.3 

December 3 1, 
1998 

Historical 

Cash and equivalents $ 172.7 

Short-termdebt (includes maturities of long-term debt) 
Long-term debt 
Group equity 

Total capitalization 

$ 348.3 
7,572.7 
3,755.5 

$ 11.676.5 

* Except as set forth herein, the related Prospectus Supplement and Prospectus or the documents incorporated by 
reference therein, there has been no material change in the capitalization of the FON Group since December 31, 1998. 

3 Except as set forth herein, the related Prospectus Supplement and Prospectus or the documents incorporated by 
reference therein, there has been no material change in the capitalization of the PCS Group since December 3 1, 1998. 
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LISTING AND GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Application has been made to list the Notes on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. Prior to the 
listing, a legal notice (“Notice Legale”) relating to the issue of the Notes and copies of the Certificate of 
Incorporation, Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of Sprint and Sprint Capital will be deposited with 
the Chief Registrar of the District of Luxembourg (“GYe@er en Chef du Tribunal d’Arrondi.ssement de 
et 2 Luxembourg”), where copies thereof may be obtained, free of charge, upon request. 

2. As long as any of the Notes are outstanding (or for so long as the Notes are listed on the 
Luxembourg Stock Exchange), copies of the Certificate of Incorporation, Articles of Incorporation and 
Bylaws of Sprint and Sprint Capital, the Sprint Capital Indenture as supplemented by a First Supplemental 
Indenture dated as of January 15, 1999 and all documents incorporated by reference in this Global 
Prospectus Supplement, the Prospectus Supplement and the Prospectus will be available for inspection 
at the offices of Kredietbank S.A. Luxembourg (the “Listing Agent”) in the City of Luxembourg, where 
copies thereof may be obtained, free of charge, upon request. 

3. Sprint Capital is not required under the terms of the Sprint Capital Indenture to produce or 
furnish any financial statements. Sprint Capital does not prepare financial statements. 

4. The consolidated balance sheets of Sprint Corporation as of December 3 1, 1998, 1997 and 
1996, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, cash flows and 
shareholders’ equity for each of the three years in the period ended December 3 1, 1998 have been audited 
by Ernst & Young LLP in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. The combined balance 
sheets of the FON Group as of December 3 1, 1998 and 1997 and 1996, and the related combined 
statements of income, comprehensive income and cash flows for each of the three years in the period 
ended December 3 1, 1998 have been audited by Ernst & Young LLP in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards. The combined balance sheets of the PCS Group as of December 3 1,1998 
and 1997, and the related combined statements of operations and cash flow for each of the three years in 
the period ended December 3 1, 1998 have been audited by Ernst & Young LLP in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards. The consolidated balance sheets of Sprint Spectrum Holding 
Company, L.P. and subsidiaries as of December 31, 1998 and 1997, and the related consolidated 
statements of operations, and cash flows for the three years in the period ended December 3 1, 1998 have 
been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. 

5. Copies of the annual audited consolidated financial statements of Sprint (and any interim 
financial statements published or produced by Sprint, which interim financial statements are expected to 
be published or produced quarterly) and all financial statements contained in documents incorporated by 
reference in this Global Prospectus Supplement, the Prospectus Supplement and the Prospectus will be 
available during the term of the Notes (or for so long as the Notes are listed on the Luxembourg Stock 
Exchange) in the City of Columbus, Ohio, at the office of the Trustee and at the office of the Listing 
Agent in the City of Luxembourg, where copies thereof may be obtained, free of charge, upon request. 

6. Other than as disclosed in this Global Prospectus Supplement, the Prospectus Supplement, the 
Prospectus and the documents we have incorporated by reference (a) Sprint represents that there have been 
no material adverse changes in its financial position since December 3 1, 1998 and (b) Sprint Capital 
represents that there have been no material adverse changes in its financial position since its date of 
incorporation. 

7. Since the date of the most recent financial statement included or incorporated by reference in 
this Global Prospectus Supplement, Sprint has engaged in transactions, including issuances of Sprint stock 
pursuant to employee benefit and director plans, that have affected the number of shares of Sprint stock 
outstanding and otherwise affected the capitalization of Sprint. On February 4, 1999 and February 22, 
1999, Sprint engaged in a public offering of a total of 24,403,OOO shares of PCS Common Stock--Series 1 
(“Series 1 PCS Stock”) at a price to the public of $28.75 per share. The net proceeds of the offering, after 
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accounting for underwriting discounts and commissions of $26,355,240 and expenses payable by Sprint 
of approximately $3,000,000, were attributed to the PCS Group. In addition, in connection with the public 
offering of Series 1 PCS Stock, France Telecom S.A. (“FT”) and Deutsche Telekom AG (“DT”) purchased 
an aggregate of 6,100,750 shares of PCS Common Stock--Series 3 (“Series 3 PCS Stock”). 

8. As of the date hereof, neither Sprint nor Sprint Capital were invoIved in any litigation or 
arbitration proceedings relating to claims or amounts which are material in the context of the issue of the 
Notes, nor, so far as Sprint and Sprint Capital are aware, was any such litigation or arbitration involving 
them pending or threatened as of the date hereof. 

9. The issuance of the Notes was authorized by the Board of Directors of Sprint by resolutions 
passed on August 11, 1998 and by the Board of Directors of Sprint Capital Corporation by resolutions 
passed on June 15,1998. 

10. Sprint Capital was incorporated on May 20, 1993 in the state of Delaware. Sprint was 
incorporated on November 15, 1938 in the state of Kansas as United Utilities, Incorporated; the name was 
changed to United Telecommunications, Inc. on June 2, 1972, and to Sprint Corporation on February 26, 
1992. 

11. Sprint does not prepare non-consolidated financial statements. 

12. The Notes have been accepted for clearance through Cede1 Bank and Euroclear. The Common 
Code number for the 2003 Notes is 009251723, the Common Code number for the 2008 Notes is 
009251847 and the Common Code number for the 2028 Notes is 009252223. The International Securities 
Identification Number (WIN”) for the 2003 Notes is US85206OAB81, the ISIN for the 2008 Notes is 
US852060AC64 and the ISIN for the 2028 Notes is US85206OAD48. The CUSIP number for the 2003 
Notes is 852060AB8, the CUSIP number for the 2008 Notes is 852060AC6 and the CUSIP number for 
the 2028 Notes is 85206OAD4. 
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PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT 
(To Prospectus Dated October 23,1998) 

-+ Sprint. $5 ,ooo,ooo,ooo 

Sprint Capital Corporation 
$1,000,000,000 5.700% Notes due 2003 
$1,500,000,000 6.125% Notes due 2008 
$2,500,000,000 6.875% Notes due 2028 

Unconditionally Guaranteed by 

Sprint Corporation 
The 2003 Notes will mature on November 15,2003, the 2008 Notes will mature on November 15,2008 and the 2028 

Notes will mature on November 15.2028. Interest on the Notes is payable semiannually on May 15 and November 15, 
beginning May 15,1999. Sprint Capital may redeem some or all of the Notes at any time. The redemption price is 
described under the heading “Description of Notes-Optional Redemption” on page S-35 of this Prospectus Supplement. 
There is no sinking fund. The 2028 Notes have been author&d for listing on the New York Stock Exchange, subject to 
official notice of issuance. 

Investing in the Notes involves certain risks. See “Risk Factors” beginning on page 
S-10 of this Prospectus Supplement, 

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved 
these securities or determined if this Prospectus Supplement or the related Prospectus is truthful or complete. Any 
representation to the contrary is a criminal offense. 

Per 2003 Note 
Total 
Per 2008 Note 
Total 
Per 2028 Note 
Total 
Combined Total 
(before expenses) 

pub’iEE~ 
99.983% 

$999,830,000 
99.926% 

$1,498,890,000 
99.836% 

$2,495,9oo,ooo 
$4,994,620,000 

Underwritinh Mscou~~ts 
.600% 

$6,000,000 
.650% 

%9,75O,ooci 
.875% 

$21,875,000 
$37,625,000 

-to 
Sinlnt 

99.383% 
$993,830,000 

99.276% 
$1,4I39,140,000 

98.%1% 
$2,474,025,000 
$4,956,995,000 

Interest on the Notes will accrue from November 16,1998 to the date of delivery. 

The Underwriters are offering the Notes subject to various conditions. The Underwriters expect to deliver the Notes to 
pmchasers on or about November 16.1998. 

Salomon Smith Barney 
Credit S&se First Boston 

J.P. Morgan & Co. 
Warburg Dillon Read LLC 

Chase Securities Inc. 
Lehman Brothers 

NationsBanc Montgomery Securities LLC 
November 10, 1998 



You should rely only on the information contained ln or incorporated by refmnce ln 
this Prospectus Supplement or the related Prospectus. We have not authorized anyone to 
provide you with different information. We are not making an offer of these securities in any 
jurisdiction where the offer is not permitted. You should not assume that the information 
contained in or incorporated by reference in this Prospectus Supplement or the related 
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PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT SUMMARY 

The following summary highlights  se lec ted information from this  Prospectus Supplement and 
may not contain all of the information that you should consider before invest ing in the Notes. This  
Prospectus Supplement, the accompanying Prospectus and the documents incorporated by reference 
inc lude specific  terms of the Notes, as well as information regarding our busines s  and detailed 
fincrnc ial &ta. W e encourage you to read this  Prospectus Supplement, the accompanying Prospectus 
and the documents incorporated by reference. Capitalized terms that are not defined in the tex t have 
the meanings given to them in the G lossary.  

Sprint Corporation 

Sprint Corporation is  a divers ified telecommunications serv ice provider. Our princ ipal activities 
‘inc lude long dis tance serv ice, local serv ice, wireles s  personal communications serv ices  (“PCS”), 
product dis tribution and direc tory publish ing activities, and other telecommunications activities, 
investments and alliances. 

At a special meeting of s tockholders  to be held November 13, 1998, we are ask ing our 
s tockholders  to vote upon and approve our t racking s toc k  proposal, which provides  for, among other 
things : 

l the creation of the PCS Group and the FON Group, which are descr ibed below; 

l Sprint’s  acquis ition of 100% of the ownership and control of the wireles s  telephony businesses  
currently operating under the Sprint PCS@ brand name, other than a 40.8% minority  interes t in 
the wireles s  telephone busines s  that serves the Los Angeles, San Diego and Las Vegas areas; 

l the recapitaliition of Sprint’s  outstanding public ly-traded common s toc k  into two new c lasses  
of common s toc k  of Sprint: PCS Stock and FON Stock (together with a s imilar recapitalization 
of Sprint’s  outstanding Clas s  A common s tock) ;  and --- 

l subjec t to market conditions , the issuance of additional PCS Stock in an underwritten IPO . 

Pursuant to the tracking s toc k  proposal, Sprint may elec t to complete either the IPO  or the 
recapitalization at the c los ing of the acquis ition descr ibed above. Sprint has decided to delay  the JP0 
due to current general market conditions . Therefore, at the c los ing of the acquis ition, Sprint will 
complete the recapitalization of its  outstanding common s toc k  and Clas s  A common s toc k . Sprint 
will continue to evaluate market conditions  and may proceed with the IPO  at a later date. There is  no 
assurance that the IPO  will be completed. 

The trading price of the PCS Stock should reflec t separately the performance of the PCS Group. 
The trading price of the FON Stock should reflec t separately the performance of the FON Group. W e 
refer to the transactions descr ibed above as the “Track ing Stock Proposal.” Details  about the 
Track ing Stock Proposal and other information relating to the Track ing Stock Proposal can be found 
in Annex A. The Notes offering is  not conditioned upon completion of the transactions contemplated 
by the Track ing Stock Proposal. 
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The FON Group 

The FON Group consists of all of Sprint’s 
businesses and assets not included in the PCS 
Group. 

Sprint’s long distance division is the 
nation’s third-largest provider of long distance 
telephone services. In this division, Sprint 
operates a nationwide, all-digital long distance 
telecommunications network that uses state-of- 
the-art fiber-optic and electronic technology. 
This division provides domestic and 
international voice, video and data 
communications services. 

Sprint’s local telecommunications division 
consists primarily of regulated local exchange 
carriers serving more than 7.5 million access 
lines in 18 states. This division provides local 
services and access for telephone customers and 
other carriers to our local exchange facilities 
and sells telecommunications equipment and 
long distance services within specified 
geographical areas. 

Sprint’s product distribution and directory 
publishing businesses consist of wholesale 
distribution of telecommunications equipment 
and publishing and marketing white and yellow 
page telephone directories. 

Other telecommunications activities of the 
FON Group include 

l emerging businesses, which consist of the 
development of new integrated 
communications services, integration 
management and support services for 
computer networks and international 
development activities outside the scope 
of Global One; 

l Sprint’s interest in the Global One 
international strategic alliance, a joint 
venture with France Telecom S.A. and 

The PCS Group 

The PCS Group markets its wireless 
telephony products and services under the 
Sprint@ and Sprint PCS@ brand names. The 
PCS Group operates the only 100% digital PCS 
wireless network in the United States with 
licenses to provide service nationwide utilizing 
a single frequency band and a single 
technology. The PCS Group owns licenses to 
provide service to the entire United States 
population, including Puerto Rico and the U.S. 
Virgin Islands. As of October 30,1998, the 
PCS Group operates PCS systems in 176 
metropolitan markets within the United States, 
including 39 of the 50 largest metropolitan 
areas. By the end of the first half of 1999, the 
PCS Group expects to operate PCS systems in 
all of the 50 largest metropolitan areas and 80 
of the 100 largest metropolitan areas in the 
united states. 

The PCS Group currently provides 
nationwide service through a combination of 

l operating its own digital network in major 
metropolitan areas; 

l affiliating with other companies, primarily 
in and arotmd smaller metropolitan areas; 

l roaming on analog cellular networks of 
other providers using Dual-Band/Dual- 
Mode Handsets; and 

l roaming on digital PCS networks of other 
CDMA-based providers. 

Since launching the first commercial PCS 
service in the United States in November 1995, 
the PCS Group has experienced rapid customer 
growth, providing service to more than 1.75 
million customers as of September 30,1998. 
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Deutsche Telekom AG (France T&corn 
and Deutsche Telekom are European 
telephone companies with a  combined 
20% equity investment in Sprint); and 

l other telecommunications investments 
and alliances, such as Sprint’s investment 
in EarthLink Network, Inc., an Internet 
service provider. 

Risk Factors 

You should consider carefully all of the information set forth in this Prospectus Supplement and 
the accompanying Prospectus and, in particular, the information set forth under “Risk Factors” 
before deciding to invest in the Notes. 

Ratios of Earnings to Fixed Charges 

The ratio of earnings to fixed charges for Sprint was 5.70 for the nine months ended September 
30, 1998 and 6.41 for the year ended December 31, 1997. 

The supplemental ratio of earnings to fixed charges for Sprint, on a pro forma basis giving effect 
to the restructuring of the PCS Group, but not to the refinancing of existing indebtedness with the 
proceeds from the Notes offering, was 1.49 for the year ended December 31, 1997. Pro forma 
earnings, as adjusted, were inadequate to cover fixed charges by $217.3 m illion for the nine months 
ended September 30, 1998. More information about the restructuring of the PCS Group can be found 
under “The Tracking Stock Proposal and Related Information” in Annex A. 

The supplemental ratio of earnings to fixed charges for Sprint, on a pro forma basis giving effect 
to the restructuring of the PCS Group and to the assumed refinancing of existing indebtedness with 
the proceeds from the Notes offering (see “Use of Proceeds”), was 1.54 for the year ended 
December 3 1, 1997. Pro forma earnings, as adjusted, were inadequate to cover tied charges by 
$178.2 m illion for the nine months ended September 30, 1998. 

The above ratios were computed by dividing fIxed charges into the sum of earnings (after 
certain adjustments) and lixed charges. Earnings include income from continuing operations before 
taxes, plus equity in the net losses of entities that are less than 50% owned by Sprint, less capital&d 
interest. Fixed charges include (1) interest on all debt of continuing operations (including 
amorti+ion of debt issuance costs), (2) the interest component  of operating rents, and (3) the pre-tax 
cost of subsidiary preferred stock dividends. 
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The Offering 

Issuer . . . , . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . n . . Sprint Capital Corporation 

Guarantor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sprint Corporation 

Notes Gffered . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $l,OOO,OOO,OOO principal amount of 5.700% Notes due 2003 

$1,500,000,000 principal amount of 6.125% Notes due 2008 

$2,500,000,000 principal amount of 6.875% Notes due 2028 

Interest...................... Interest will accrue on the Notes from November 16.1998 
and will be payable on May 15 and November 15 of each 
year, beginning May 15.1999. 

Sinking Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . None 

Optional Redemption . . . . . . . . . . . The Notes will be redeemable, as a whole or in part, at the 
option of Sprint Capital, at any time or from time to time. 
The redemption prices will be equal to the greater of (1) 
100% of the principal amount of the Notes to be redeemed or 
(2) the sum of the present values of the remaining scheduled 
principal and interestpayments discounted, on a semiannual 
basis, at a rate equal to the sum of the Treasury rate an& 

l 15 basis points for the 2003 Notes 
l 20 basis points for the 2008 Notes 
l 25 basis points for the 2028 Notes 

In the case of clauses (1) and (2). accrued interest will be 
payable to the redemption date. 

Ranking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Notes will be senior unsecured obligations of Sprint 
Capital and will rank equally with all other senior unsecured 
and unsuborclmated indebtedness of Sprint Capital. The 
Guarantees will be senior unsecured obligations of Sprint and 
will rank equally with all other senior unsecured and 
unsubordinated indebtedness of Sprint. 
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Useof Proceeds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The net proceeds to Sprint Capital from the Notes offering 
will be approximately $4.95 billion. Sprint intends that such 
proceeds will be used to repay existing indebtedness. 

Under the policies adopted by the Sprint Board, loans from 
Sprint or the FON Group to the PCS Group must be made at 
interest rates and on other terms and conditions substantially 
equivalent to the interest rates and other terms and conditions 
that the PCS Group would be able to obtain from third 
parties (including the public markets) as a direct or indirect 
wholly-owned subsidiary of Sprint, but without the benefit of 
any guaranty by Sprint or any member of the FON Group. 
Sprint or the FON Group will make loans to the PCS Group 
on the basis set forth above regardless of the interest rates 
and other terms and conditions on which Sprint or the FON 
Group may have acquired the subject funds. These ., .- 
provisions will apply before December 3 1,201 and cannot 
be modified, suspended or rescinded, nor can any exception 
be made to such provisions, prior to December 31.2001. The 
Sprint Board currently does not expect to amend these 
policies in any material way after December 3 1,200l. See 
“The Tracking Stock Proposal and Related Information- 
Tracking Stock Policies” in Annex A. 
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Sprint Corporation 

Summary Financial Data 
The following unaudited table sets forth summary financial data of Sprint. It is important that you read the 

summary financial data presented below along with the Sprint Consolidated Financial Statements and notes 
thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement. The summsry financial data at December 3 1.1997, 
1996,1995, 1994 and 1993, and for each of the five years in the period ended December 31.1997, were 
prepared using the consolidated financial statements of Sprint, which have been audited by Ernst & Young 
LL.P, independent auditors. The summary financial data at September 30,1998, and for the nine months en&d 
September 30,1998 and 1997, were prepared using the unaudited consolidated f-&l statements of Sprint 
The unaudited consolidated financial statements of Sprint have been prepamd on the same basis as Sprint’s 
audited consolidated financial statements and, in the opinion of management, contain all adjustments, consisting 
of only normal recurring accruals, necessary for a fair presentation of the linancial position and results of 
operations for these periods. Results for the nine months en&d September 30.1998 are not necessarily 
indicative of the results that may be expected for the entire year. 

A~;~OCl.;g 
AtocFortbe 

Ended September 30, Year Ended Deader 31, 

1998-1997-m-- 1997 1996 1995 195M 1993 

Re#ulta of0pnratloM Date 
Net opuuing Icvcnucs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $11,940.3 $11.0249 $14,873.9 $13.8875 $12.7353 $11.964.8 $10,894.9 
oparting income(l) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4017.9 1.840.9 2#W.4 2.2673 1,834.3 1.690.7 1214.1 
lmxme fttml continuing operations(i)(2) . . . . . . . . 669.3 757.6 952.5 1.190.9 946.1 899.2 517.1 
Eamblgs*per common share from contimling 

o~ym 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.55 1.76 221 282 2.71 259 1.51 

DilUlCd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.52 1.74 218 279 269 256 1.49 
Dividaldspcrcommonsbale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Basic weighted average common shares.. . . . . . . . 430.7 430.3 430.2 421.7 348.7 3LY 341.0 
cash mow Data 
Net cash from opmting activities-continuing 

opcnltLms(3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,950.O $ 2,410.7 S 3,379.0 E 2AO3.6 $ 2.609.6 $ 2939.6 S 2,007.8 
capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . 25921 1.903.9 2.862.6 2.433.6 1.8573 1.751.6 1.429.8 
B&llCtSktaptp 
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,453.8 $18.184.8 $16.826.4 $15,0743 $14.4252 $13.781.8 
Ropaty, plant and quipmenf net. . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.502.2 11,494.l 10,464.l WlS.8 10.258.8 9.883.1 
Total debt (including constmction obligations and 

sllolt-term borrowings) . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.549.4 3.879.6 3.273.9 5,&58.9 4.927.7 $084.1 
R&cmnblcprcfcrredstock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.5 11.5 11.8 325 37.1 38.6 
Common stock and other stockholders’ equity . . . . 9.3023 9.025.2 8.519.9 4.6426 4324.8 3918.3 

Sprint adopted Statement of Fine&al Accounthg Standards No. 128, %arnhga per Sluu9 (“EPS), at year-end 1997 (see 
Note 13 of Notea to Consolidnted Financhl Statements). EPS amounts have been restated to comply with thb new tidard. All 
EPsamountnd&cuMed herein represent %asiP EPS aa dethed h the new standard. 

celtaln prior-year amounts have been recks&d to conform to the current-year plwentatioll. These -catb~ had no 
efhct on the results of operations or stnckholders~ equity ea previously reported. 
(1) During the nine months ended September 30,1997 and the year ended Daxmba 31,1996, sprint raXIdcd llaWW&g charge3 of 

$20 and $60 million, rcspactively, t&ted to litigation within the long dism division. These charges reduced income 6-om 
c~nthuiug operations by $13 million ($0.03 per share.) for the nine moILths mdcd September 30.1997 and the yes ended December 
31.1997 and $36 million (SO.09 per share) for the yearended Dcembcz 31,1996. 
During 1995, sprint lecordc!d a Il -g cllarge of $88 million related to a restNcturing within the loclll tebommlmicati~ 
division, which educed income from continuing operations by $55 million ($0.16 per share). 
During 1993, Sprint nxoded n ormcdng chuges of $293 million related to (a) transaction costs 6rom the merger with Centel 
capomtion ad expmscs of &grating and rcstructig the opcmtions of the two companie aud (b) a reptignmmt and nstructuring 
witllin flle long distance division. These charges reduced inwme from continuing opcrntions by $193 million ($0.57 pa share). 

(2) hviag1997.Sprint~o~gainsofS45milliononsalesoflocslexchaagcsandr$~millicmg~~~srleof~aquity 
inveslmalt in M equipment provider. lllcse gains ixLcmwd incow !hml continuing opel8tions by $27 million (so.06 pa sllcue) nnd 
$17 alillion (50.04 per share), lespectively. 
During 1994, sprint lecognixui n $35 million gain on the sale of quity sccmitics, which incleascd inwlMfromcontinuingopaatioM 
by $22 miIlion (SO.06 pm share). 
During 1993, due to the anctmcnt of the Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1993, Sprint adjusted its deferred income tax assets and 
hbilitk~ to r&d the iruseased tax rate. lItis adjustment red& iocomo from co&ming optrerians by $11 tttilht ($0.03 ptr 
shan). 

(3) ‘lh 1996 armmt WBS reduced by $600 million for cash required to terminate an acmtmts receivable sales agreereent 
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Sprint Corporation 

Sutnmary Pro Forma Financial Data 

The following unaudited table sets forth summary pro forma statement of income data of Sprint for the 
year ended December 31.1997 and the nine mo,nths ended September 30,1998 and summary pro forma 
balance sheet data at September 30,; 1998. The summary pro forma data were prepared using the unaudited pro 
forma condensed combined financial statements of Sprint included elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement. 
The pro forma statement of income data are intended to give you a better picture of what Sprint’s business 
might have looked like if the following transactions had occur& on January 1.1997: (1) the restructuring of 
the PCS Group, including the sale of shares of PCS Stock to France T&corn and Deutsche Telekom in 
connection with the restructuring of the PCS Group, and (2) the mcapitalization of Sprint’s common stock The 
pro forma balance sheet data arc intended to give you a better picture of what Sprint’s business might have 
looked like if the following transactions had occurred on September 30,1998: (1) the restructuring of the PCS 
Group, including the sale of shares of PCS Stock to France T&corn and Deutsche Telekom in connection with 
the restructuring of the PCS Group, and (2) the recapitalization of Sprint’s common stock It is important that 
you read the summary pro forma data presented below along with the Sprint Corporation Unaudited Pro Forma 
Condensed Combined Financial Statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus 
Supplement. The following pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of (1) the results that Sprint 
would have reported if such events had actually occurred on the dates specified or (2) the financial results of 
Sprint after the restructuring of the PCS Group. Further, pro forma results for the nine months ended September 
30.1998 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the entire year. 

Nloe Months Year Ended 
Ended September 30,199S December 31.1997 

(in mllllons, except per aham data) 
Statement of Income Data 
Net operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Operating income ,...*.*..,........................... s12*E~ . $‘%-~ . 
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations applicable to common 

Stock: 

FON Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*.................. 
PCS Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Total Sprint ,......a..,........................... 

Basic earnings (loss) per common share from continuing operations 
FON Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
PCS Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Basic weighted average common shares 
FON Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...*.... 
PCS Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share from continuing 
operations 

FONGroup.... .,................................ 
PCS Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Diluted weighted average common shares 
FON Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
PCS Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

$ 1,132.0 
(1.187.0) 

$ (55.0) 

$ 1,373.6 
(1,186.l) 

$ 187.5 

$ 2.63 $ 3.19 
$ (2.86) $ (2.86) 

430.7 430.2 
415.4 415.1 

% 2.58 $ 3.15 
$ (2.86) $ (2.86) 

438.7 436.5 
415.4 415.1 

AtseDtemher30.1998 

Balance Sheet Data (in mm@ 
Total assets .......................................................... $31950.5 
Property, plant and equipment, net ......................................... 18.034.1 
Total debt (including construction obligations and short-term borrowings) ............ 12,091.o 
Common stock and other stockholders’ equity ................................ 12,897.0 
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RISK FACTORS 

An investment in the Notes offered hereby involves certain risks. You should consider the 
following risk factors and the other infomuation in this Prospectus Supplement carefully before 
purchasing any of the Notes. See “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements.” 

Substantial Capital Requirements and Expenditures 

The FON Group and the PCS Group will continue to require substantial additional capital after 
the Notes offering. Sprint estimates that the FON Group’s capital expenditures for 1999 will total 
between $3.7 and $4.2 billion, with additional capital requirements for investments in affiliates. 
Sprint currently estimates that the PCS Group’s capital expenditures during the period from July 1, 
1998 through December 31, 1999 will total approximately $3.2 to $4.0 billion, Sprint expects that 
such expenditures will fund further network buildout and marketing and distribution costs. Actual 
amounts required may vary materially from these estimates. Additional funds could be required in 
the event of significant departures from either Group’s current business plan, unforeseen delays, cost 
overruns, unanticipated expenses, regulatory changes, engineering design changes and technological 
and other factors. The PCS Group may require substantial additional capital for, among other uses, 
license or system acquisitions, system development, volume-driven network capacity, and 
technological developments or issues. In addition, Cox Communications, Inc. has “put” rights with 
respect to its remaining interest in Cox Communications PCS, L.P. pursuant to which Cox may elect 
to require Sprint to purchase all or a portion of Cox’s remaining interest in Cox PCS, which could 
involve significant cash requirements. See “The Tracking Stock Proposal and Related Information- 
Amendments to the Cox PCS Agreements” in Annex A. Sprint may not be able to arrange additional 
financing to fund its capital requirements on terms acceptable to Sprint and may not be willing or 
able to provide such financing to the PCS Group. Failure to obtain any such fmancing could result in 
the delay or abandonment of the PCS Group’s development or expansion plans or the failure to meet 
regulatory buildout requirements. 

Sign&ant Increase in Indebtedness - 

Sprint will have significant outstandiig indebtedness after it completes the restructuring of the 
PCS Group and the Notes offering. As of September 30, 1998, Sprint had approximately $5.5 billion 
of indebtedness. If Sprint had completed the restructuring of the PCS Group as of September 30, 
1998, then on a pro forma basis Sprint would have had approximately $12;1 billion of indebtedness 
at that time, an increase of approximately $6.6 billion. Sprint intends to incur sign&ant additional 
indebtedness in the future as it implements the business plans of the PCS Group and the FON Group. 
A portion of Sprint’s future cash flow from operations will be required for the payment of principal 
and interest on its indebtedness, which would reduce the funds available for its operations, including 
acquisitions, capital investments and business expenses. This could hinder its ability to adjust to 
changing market and economic conditions. In addition, if Sprint incurs significant indebtedness, its 
credit rating could be adversely affected, As a result Sprint’s borrowing costs would likely increase. 

Both the FON Group and the PCS Group have substantial indebtedness. The PCS Group’s 
ability to make scheduled payments of principal and interest on or to refinance its indebtedness 
depends on its future performance and successful implementation of its business plan, which is 
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subject not only to its own actions but also to general economic, financial, competitive, legislative, 
regulatory and other factors beyond its control. The PCS Group’s business may not generate 
sufficient cash flow from operations and future credit may not be available to enable the PCS Group 
to service its indebtedness. In addition, Sprint may not be able to arrange additional financing to fund 
the PCS Group’s debt service on terms acceptable to Sprint and may not be willing to provide such 
financing itself. s . 

PCS Group Operating .Losses and Negative Cash Flow from Operations 

As of September 30, 1998, the entities that comprise the PCS Group had incurred more than 
$3.9 billion in pre-tax cumulative josses. Sprint expects that the PCS Group will continue to incur 
significant operating losses and to generate significant negative cash flow from operating activities 
during the next several years while it continues to build its network and customer base. The PCS 
Group may never achieve or sustain operating profitability or positive cash flow from operating 
activities. If the PCS Group does not achieve and maintain positive cash flow from operating 
activities and operating profitability on a timely basis, the PCS Group may be unable to make capital 
expenditures necessary to implement its business plan, meet its debt service requirements or 
otherwise conduct its business in an effective and competitive manner. Such events could have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the PCS Group and Sprint as a whole. 

Competition 

There is substantial competition in the telecommunications industry. The traditional dividing 
lines between long distance. local, wireless and Internet services are increasingly becoming blurred. 
Through mergers and various service integration strategies, all major pIayers, including Sprint, are 
striving to provide integrated solutions both within and across ah geographical markets. 

Sprint expects competition to intensify asa result of the entrance of new competitors and the 
rapid development of new technologies, products and services. Sprint cannot predict which of many 
possible future technologies, products or services will be important to maintain its competitive 
position or what expenditures will be required to develop and provide such technologies, products or 
services. Sprint’s ability to compete successfully will depend on marketing and on its ability to 
anticipate and respond to various competitive factors affecting the industry, including new services 
that may be introduced, changes in consumer preferences, demographic trends, economic conditions 
and discount pricing strategies by competitors. 

PCS Group.’ Each of the markets in which the PCS Group competes is served by other two- 
way wireless service providers, including cellular and PCS operators and,resellers. A majority of 
markets will have five or more CMRS service providers, and each of the top 50 metropolitan markets 
have at least one other PCS competitor in addition to two cellular incumbents. Many of these 
competitors have been operating for a number of years, currently serve a substantial subscriber base, 
have significantly greater financial and technical resources than those available to the PCS Group and 
offer attractive pricing options for service and a wider variety of handset options. A major competitor 
recently introduced a nationwide flat-rate pricing plan that may be viewed as more attractive than the 
‘PCS Group plans. Competition also may increase to the extent that licenses are transferred from 
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smaller stand-alone operations to larger, better capitalized and more experienced wireless 
communications operations that may be able to offer customers network features not offered by the 
PCS Group. 

The PCS Group is relying on agreements to provide automatic roaming capabiity to PCS Group 
customers in many of the areas of the United States not served by the PCS Group”s network, which 
primarily serves metropolitan areas. Certain competitors may be able to offer coverage in areas not 
served by the PCS network or, because of their call volumes or their afIXations with, or ownership 
of, wireless providers, may be able to offer roaming rates that are lower than those offered by the 
PCS Group. For a discussion of the technology risks associated with roaming and handsets, see 
“-PCS Group Technology Risks. 

The PCS Group also expects that existing cellular providers, some of which have an 
infrastructure in place and have been operating for a number of years, will upgrade their systems and 
provide expanded and digital services to compete with the PCS Group’s PCS system. Many of these 
wireless providers require their customers to enter into long term contracts, which may make it more 
difficult for the PCS Group to attract these customers away from such wireless providers. In addition, 
the PCS Group does not require its customers to enter into long term contracts, which may make it 
easier for other wireless providers to attract these customers away from the PCS Group. 

The PCS Group anticipates that market prices for two-way wireless services generally will 
decline in the future based upon increased competition. The significant competition among wireless 
providers, including from new entrants, is expected to continue to drive service and equipment prices 
lower. The PCS Group also expects that there will be increases in advertising and promotion 
spending, along with increased demands on access to distribution channels. All of this may lead to 
greater choices for customers, possible consumer confusion and increasing churn. 

FON Group. The long distance division, as the nation’s third largest provider of long distance 
services, competes with AT&T and MCI WorldCorn, as well as a host of smaller competitors. 
Recently, a class of new entrants has emerged (such as Qwest Communications International Inc. and 
Level 3 Communications, Inc.) that are building high-capacity fiber-optic network capable of 
supporting tremendous amounts of bandwidth. Although these new entrants have not captured 
significant market share, they and others with a strategy of utilizing Internet-based networks claim 
certain cost structure advantages which, among other factors, may position them well for the future. 
In any event, the significant increase in capacity resulting from such new networks may drive prices 
down further. Trials of low-cost, low-price Internet-based long distance services are currently being 
conducted by the FON Group and other telecommunications companies. 

Although the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the “Telecom Act”) allows the Regional Bell 
Operating Companies (‘RBOCs”) to provide long distance services in their respective regions if 
certain conditions are met, to date none of them have been found to meet the criteria necessary for 
entry. Once approved, the RBOCs could prove to be formidable long distance competitors due to, 
among other things, geographic coverage and customer loyalty. 

Because Sprint’s local division operations are largely in rural markets, competition in the local 
division’s markets is occurring more gradually. There is already significant competition in urban 
areas served by the FON Group and for business customers located in all areas. Certain proposed 
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combinations involving competitors, such as the proposed merger of AT&T and Tele- 
Communications, Inc. (“TCI”), would likely accelerate competition in the areas served by the FON 
Group. The merger with TCI would enable AT&T to bypass the local exchange company and reach 
local customers through the cable of TCI. In addition, wireless services will continue to grow as an 
alternative to wireline services as a means of reaching local customers. 

PCS Group Technology Risks 

CDMA technology has only recently been deployed in the United States and internationally. 
Although the PCS Group has selected CDMA technology because it believes such technology will 
offer several advantages over other technologies, CDMA may not provide the advantages expected 
by the PCS Group. 

Existing analog cellular and other digital networks are not compatible with the PCS Group’s 
network. The PCS Group’s network operates at a different frequency or uses a different technology 
than analog cellular or other digital systems. For the PCS Group’s customers to access automatically 
another provider’s analog cellular or digital system, that provider must agree to allow the PCS 
Group’s customers to roam on its network, and customers roaming on analog systems are required to 
utilize Dual-Mode/Dual-Band Handsets compatible with that system to take advantage of roaming 
agreements. Generally, Dual-Mode/Dual-Band Handsets are more costly than single-mode/single- 
band handsets because of the need for two radios rather than one radio, and currently the smallest 
Dual-Mode/Dual-Band Handset is, larger and heavier than the smallest single-mode/single-band 
handset. Roaming agreements with other providers may not be obtained or maintained on terms 
acceptable to the PCS Group. The PCS Group’s network does not allow for call hand-off between the 
PCS Group’s network and another wireless network, thus requiring a customer to end a call in 
progress and initiate a new call when leaving the PCS Group’s network and entering another wireless 
network. In addition, the quality of the service provided by a network provider during a roaming call 
may not approximate the quality of the service. provided by the PCS Group and its affiliated 
companies, the price of a roaming call may not be competitive -with prices of other wireless 
companies for such call and the PCS Group customer may not be able to use any of the advanced 
features (e.g., voicemail notification) the customer enjoys when making calls from within the PCS 
Group network 

PCS Group Business Risk& May Adversely Affect Overall Sprint Performance 

PCS Group Network Bzddout. The PCS Group has significant buildout activities to complete, 
including in the SprintCorn markets, The SprintCorn markets include Chicago, Houston and Atlanta. 
As the PCS Group continues the buildout of its PCS network, it must: 

l obtain rights to a large number of cell and switch sites; 

l obtain zoning variances or other approvals or permits for network construction; 
l complete the radio frequency design, including cell site design, frequency planning and 

network optin&ation, for each of its remaining markets; and 
l complete the fixed network implementation, which includes designing and installing network 

switching systems, radio systems, interconnecting facilities and systems, and operating support 
sys terns. 
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These events may not occur at the tunes that the PCS Group has scheduled, when the FCC 
requires, at the cost that the PCS Group has scheduled, or at all. Additionally, problems in vendor 
equipment availability or performance could delay the launch of operations in new markets or result 
in increased costs in all markets. Failure or delay to complete the buildout of the network and launch 
operations, or increased costs of such buildout and launch of operations, could have a material 
adverse effect on the operations and financial condition of the PCS Group or Sprint as a whole. 

Maintenance, Expansion and Integration of PCS Group Internal Support @stems. The 
successful expansion of the PCS Group’s network is dependent on its ability to expand and maintain 
customer care, network management, billimg and other financial and management systems 
(collectively referred to as “Internal Support Systems”), some of which are provided by third party 
vendors. In the past, vendors have often not had systems available to fully meet the PCS Group’s 
requirements. The failure to maintain, expand, integrate or deploy these Internal Support Systems in 
a timely manner could have a material adverse effect on the PCS Group’s competitive position and 
its abiity to grow, retain and service its customer base, collect revenues from its customers, and 
provide critical management and tinancial information on a timely and accurate basis. 

For example, increases in the capacity of the PCS Group’s billing system are dependent upon 
the timely development and deployment of future software releases. Assuming that a fourth quarter 

. 1998 software release, which is currently in testing, meets expectations, management estimates that 
the PCS Group’s billing system will have sufficient capacity for anticipated customer growth through 
mid-year 1999. Additional software releases are scheduled to be delivered and installed by mid-year 
1999, which are expected to meet estimated billing capacity requirements through mid-year 2000. 
Although contingency plans exist in the event that these releases are late, do not perform as planned 
or are delayed due to other business priorities, these contingency plans may not be adequate. 
Ensuring adequate billing system capacity is dependent on a number of factors including forecasts of 
customer growth and usage patterns and adequate software releases from third-party vendors. In 
addition, the rapid expansion of the PCS Group’s operations has placed increasing demands on the 
PCS Group’s customer care systems and processes as well as management information and financial 
systems and controls. For example, American PCS, L.P. was experiencing certain internal control 
problems prior to the time that the PCS Group acquired management control. 

The rapid expansion of the PCS Group’s business and the PCS Group’s reliance on third-party 
vendors for a significant number of important functions and components of its Internal Support 
Systems could have a material adverse effect on the PCS Group or Sprint as a whole, 

Limited PCS Operating History in the United States: Significant Change in Wireless 
IndusQ. PCS systems have a limited operating history in the United States, so it is difficult to 
estimate the potential demand in the PCS Group’s markets with any degree of certainty. The wireless 
telecommunications industry is experiencing significant technological change, including ongoing 
improvements in the capacity and quality of digital technology, which causes uncertain~ about future 
customer demand for the PCS Group’s services. There is also uncertainty as to the extent to which 
airtime charges and monthly recurring charges may continue to decline. As a result, the future 
prospects of the wireless industry and the PCS Group and the success of PCS andother competitive 
services remain uncertain. Also, these rapid changes may lead to the development of wireless 
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telecommunications service or alternative service that consumers prefer over PCS. The PCS Group’s 
limited operating history and the industry’s rapid technological developments may have a material 
adverse effect on the PCS Group or Sprint as a whole. 

Customer Churn, Dependence on Fourth Quarter Results and Radb Frequency Emissions. The 
PCS Group has experienced a higher rate of customer churn as compared to cellular industry 
averages. Although the PCS Group has implemented and plans to implement strategies to address 
customer chum, such strategies may not be successful and the rate of customer chum may not 
decline. Additionally, the PCS Group and the wireless industry as a whole have experienced a trend 
of generating a significantly higher number of customer additions and handset sales in the fourth 
quarter of each year as compared to the other three fiscal quarters. Strong fourth quarter results for 
customer additions and handset sales may not continue for the PCS Group or the wireless industry. 
Finally, media reports have suggested that certain radio frequency emissions from wireless handsets 
may be linked to various health concerns and may interfere with various electronic medical devices. 
Although management does not believe radio frequency emissions raise health concerns, concerns 
over radio frequency emissions may discourage the use of wireless handsets or expose Sprint to 
litigation. 

A high rate of customer chum, failure to significantly improve upon customer additions and 
handset sales in the fourth quarter, and concerns over radio frequency emissions could all have 
a material adverse effect on the operations and financial condition of the PCS Group or Sprint as a 
whole. 

Government Regulation 

PCS Group. The licensing, construction, operation, sale and interconnection arrangements of 
wireless telecommunications systems are regulated to varying degrees by the Federal 
Communications Commission (the “FCC”) and, depending on the jurisdiction, state and local 
regulatory agencies. In addition, the FCC, in conjunction with the Federal Aviation Administration 
(the “FAA”), regulates tower marking and lighting. The FCC, the FAA or those state agencies 
having jurisdiction over the PCS Group’s business may adopt regulations or take other actions that 
would adversely affect the business of the PCS Group. 

FCC licenses to provide PCS services are subject to renewal and revocation. The PCS Group’s 
MTA licenses will expire in 2005 and the BTA licenses will expire in 2007. There may be 
competition for the licenses held by the PCS Group upon their expiration, and the PCS Group’s 
licenses might not be renewed. FCC rules require all PCS licensees to meet certain buildout 
requirements. The PCS Group may not be able to obtain the requisite coverage in each market. 
Failure to comply with these requirements in a given license area could cause revocation or forfeiture 
of the PCS Group’s PCS license for that license area or the imposition of fines on the PCS Group by 
the FCC. 

FON Group. The Telecom Act is designed to eliminate certain barriers to entry into local 
telephone markets. In accordance with the Telecom Act, the FCC&s adopted numerous rules 
relating to competition, including rules regarding interconnection to incumbent local networks by 
new market entrants. Many of these rules and certain provisions of the Telecom Act have been 
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challenged in court and, at least initially, struck down. Most of the decisions have been appealed and 
in some cases the decision of the lower court has been overturned. The impact of the Telecom Act on 
Sprint remains unclear because the rules for competition are still being decided by regulators and 
courts. Decisions by the FCC or courts may impose material costs on Sprint’s efforts to enter new 
markets. 

The Telecom Act also requires incumbent local exchange carriers (“ILECs”), among other 
things, to allow local resale at wholesale rates, negotiate interconnection agreemen& provide 
nondiscriminatory access to unbundled network elements and allow collocation of interconnection 
equipment by competitors. Sprint owns ILECs operating in 18 states. In those areas in which Sprint 
is the ILEC, management expects local competition to result in loss of market share. The extent of 
market share that will be lost cannot be estimated at this time. 

Year2OOORisk 

Failure by either the FON Group, the PCS Group or any of Sprint’s significant third-party 
service providers to be Year 2000 compliant in a timely manner could have a material adverse effect 
on Sprint’s operations. The “Year 2000” issue affects Sprint’s installed computer systems, network 
elements, software applications, and other business systems that have time sensitive programs that 
may not properly reflect or recognize the year 2000. Because many computers aud computer 
applications define dates by the last two digits of the year, “00” may not be properly identified as 
the year 2000. This error could result in miscalculations or system errors. The Year 20 issue may 
also affect the systems and applications of Sprint’s customers, vendors, resellers or other service 
providers. 

PCS Group. The PCS Group is undertaking an inventory of its computer systems, network 
elements, software applications, products and other business systems. These inventories are targeted 
to be completed by year-end. 1998. Once an item is identified through the inventory process, its Year 
2000 impact is assessed and a plan is developed to address any required renovation. The PCS Group 
is using both internal and external resources to identify, correct or reprogram, and test its systems for 
Year 2000 compliance. The PCS Group is planning that Year 2ooO compliance for these critical 
systems will be achieved in 1999. The PCS Group is also contacting third parties with whom it 
conducts business to receive the appropriate warranties and assurances that those third parties are or 
will be Year 2000 compliant. However, full compliance may not be achieved as planned by the PCS 
Group and such third parties, and the PCS Group may not receive watranties and assurances from 
such third parties. The PCS Group relies on third-party vendors for a significant number of its 
important operating and computer system functions and therefore is highly dependent on such third- 
party vendors for the remediation of network elements, computer systems, software applications, and 
other business systems. In addition, the PCS Group uses publicly-available services that are acquired 
without contract (e.g., global positioning system timing signal) that may be subject to the Year 2000 
issue. While management believes these systems will be Year 2000 compliant, the PCS Group has no 
contractual or other right to compel compliance. Based upon management’s evah&ons to date, it 
believes that the total cost of modifications and conversions of the PCS Group’s systems will not be 
material, but such cost could become material because of the various reasons described above, many 
of which are out of the PCS Group’s control. 
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FON Group. The FON Group started a program in 1996 to identify and address the Year 2000 
issue. It has completed an inventory and Year 2000 assessment of its principal computer systems, 
network elements, software applications and other business systems. Sprint expects to substantially 
complete the renovation of these computer systems, software applications and the majority of the 
network elements and other business systems by year end 1998. Year 2000 testing commenced in the 
third quarter of 1998 and will be completed during 1999. The FON Group is using both internal and 
external sources to identify, correct or reprogram, and test its systems for Year 2OMl compliance. The 
FON Group is also contacting others with whom it conducts business to receive the appropriate 
warranties and assurances that those third patties are, or will be, Year 2000 compliant. 

Sprint expects to incur approximately $250 million in 1998 and 1999 to complete its Year 2000 
compliance program. Although Sprint intends to develop and implement, if necessary, appropriate 
contingency plans to mitigate to the extent possible the effects of any Year 2000 noncompliance, 
such plans may not be adequate and the cost of Year 2000 compliance may be higher than $250 
million. 

AjWutes. Sprint’s results of operations and financial condition could also be materially 
adversely affected by the failure of its affiliates, including Global One, to achieve Year 2000 
compliance in a timely manner. 
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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This Prospectus Supplement includes and incorporates by reference “forward-looking statements” within 
the meaning of the securities laws. All statements regarding the expected fmial position, business and 
financing plans of Sprint, the FON Group and the PCS Group and statements that are not historical facts are 
“forward-looking statements.” Such forward-looking statements, including statements relating to the future 
business prospects, revenues, working capital, liquidity, capital needs, PCS network buildout, Interest costs and 
income, in each case relating to Sprint; Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and MinorCo, L.P., together 
with their subsidiaries (collectively, “Sprint Spectrum Holdings”); SprintCorn, Inc. and SprintCorn EQuipment 
Company, L.P. (collectively, “SprintCorn”); PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and PhillieCo Partner II, L.P., together 
with their subsidiaries (“PhillieCo”); the FON Group; and the PCS Group, are estimates and projections 
reflecting the best judgment of the senior management of Sprint and Sprint Spectnun, L.P. and its subsidiaries 
(“Sprint Spectrum”) and involve a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements. Although Sprint believes that the estimates 
and projections reflected in the forward-looking s&tements are masonable, such expectations may prove to be 
inconect. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from estimates or projections 
contained in the forward-looking statements include: 

l the effects of vigorous competition in the markets in which these entities operate; 
l the costs and business risks associated with entering new markets necessary to provide nationwide services 

and providing new services; 
l the ability of the PCS Group to establish a significant market presence; 
l the uncertainties related to Sprint’s investments in Global One and other joint ventures; 
l the impact of any unusual items resulting from ongoing evaluations of the business strategies of these 

entities; 
l requirements imposed on these entities or latitude allowed to their competitors by the FCC or state 

regulatory commissions under the Telecom Act or other applicable laws and regulations; 
l unexpected results of litigation filed against these entities; 
l the impact of the Year 2000 issue and any related non-compliance; 
l the possibility of one or more of the markets in which these entities compete being impacted by changes in 

political, economic or other factors such as monetary policy, leg&l and regulatory changes or other external 
factors over which these entities have no control; and 

l those factors listed in this Prospectus Supplement under “Risk Factors.” See “Risk Factors.” 

The words “estimate,” “project,” “intend,” “expect, *’ “believe” and similar expressions identify 
forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are found at various places throughout this 
Prospectus Supplement and the other documents incorpomted by reference in this Prospectus Supplement. You 
should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this 
Prospectus Supplement. Sprint has no obligation to revise these forward-looking statements to reflect events or 
circumstances after the d&e of this Prospectus Supplement or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. 
Moreover, in the future, Sprint, through senior management, may make forward-looking statements about the 
matters described in this Prospectus Supplement or other matters concerning Sprint, Sprint Spectnnn Holdings, 
SprintCorn, PhillieCo, the FON Group or the PCS Group. 
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USE OF PROCEEDS 

The net proceeds to Sprint Capital from the Notes offering.will be approximately $4.95 billion, Sprint 
intends that such proo&s will be used to repay existing indebtedness bearing interest at annual rates from 
5.40% to 9.7596, with maturities ranging from 1998 to 2007. Sprint and the PCS Group, as applicable, have 
used the amounts of such existing indebtedness that wem borrowed in the past 12 months for working capital, 
capital expenditures, funding of tiliates and other purposes, including funding the buildout of the PCS 
network. 

A portion of the net proceeds will be loaned to the PCS Group. Such loans will ,be made at interest rates 
and on other terms and conditions substantially equivalent to those that the PCS Group would be able to obtain 
from third parties (including the public markets) as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sprint, but without the 
benefit of any guaranty by Sprint or any member of the FON Group. Accordingly, such interest rates are 
expected to be higher than the interest rates for the Notes. The difference between the rates of the Notes and 
the rate charged to the PCS Group will accrue to the benefit of the FON Group. See “The Tracking Stock 
Proposal and Related Information-Tracking Stock Policies” in Annex A. 

Certain of the underwriters or their affiliates may be lenders under credit facilities to be repaid with net 
proceeds from tbe Notes offering. See “Underwriting.” 
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CAPITALIZATION OF SPRINT CORPORATION 

The following table sets forth as of September 30.1998 (1) the historical consolidated capitahzation of 
Sprint; (2) the consolidated capitalization of Sprint on a pro forma basis to give effect to (a) the restructuring of 
tbe PCS Group, including the sale of shams of PCS Stock to France T616com and Deutsche Telekom in 
connection with the restructuring of the PCS Group and (b) the tecapitalization of Sprint’s common stock and 
(3) the consolidated capitalization of Sprint on a pro forma basis, as adjusted to give effect to the Notes 
offering aud the application of the net proceeds of the offering. See “Use of Proceeds” and the Sprint 
Corporation Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements and related notes thereto 
included elsewhere m this Prospectus Supplement. 

September 30.1998 

Cash and equivalents .................................... 

Short-term debt (includes current maturities of long-term debt) ..... 
Long-term debt 

2003Notes ........................................ 
2008 Notes ........................................ 
2028Notes ........................................ 
Other long-term debt .................................. 
Total ............................................. 

Construction obligations ................................. 
Redeemable preferred stock ............................... 
Common stock, $2.50 par value, 1.0 billion shams authorized, 344.5 

million shares outstanding (Historical), 0 shares outstanding (Pro 
FormaandProFormaAsAdjusted). ...................... 

Class A common stock, $2.50 par value, 500.0 million shams 
author&d (Historical), 200.0 million shares authotized (Pro Forma 
and Pro Forma As Adjusted), 86.2 million shares issued and 
outstanding (Historical, Pro Forma and Pro Forma As Adjusted) . 

FON Stock, $2.00 par value, 4.2 billion shares author&d, 0 shares 
outstanding (Historical), 350.3 million shares issued and 344.5 
million shams outstanding (Pro Forma and Pro Forma As 
Adjusted) .......................................... 

PCS Stock, $1.00 par value, 2.35 billion shares author&d, 0 shares 
outstanding (Historical), 375.1 million shares issued and 
outstanding (Pro Forma and Pro Forma As Adjusted) .......... 

PCS preferred stock .................................... 
Capitalinexcessofparorstatedvalue ...................... 
Retained earnings ....................................... 
Treasury stock, at cost .................................. 
Other ............................................... 

Total capitalization ................................... 

lxistorical 

$ 47.7 

S 80.6 

- 
- 
- 

5,039.8 
5,039.8 

429.0 
9.5 

875.7 - - 

215.6 215.6(l) 215.6(l) 

- 
- 

4,490.8 
4,012.7 
(396.1) 
103.6 

$14,861.2 $24,997.5 $25,003.4 

Fro Forma 
(Inmmlons> 

$ 346.5 

$ 205.1 

- 
- 
- 

10.881.2 
10,881.2 

1 JIO4.7 
9.5 

$ 346.5 

$ 205.1 

999.8 
1,498.g 
2,495.g 
5.9242 

10918.8 
1.004.7 

9.5 

700.6( 1) 700.6( 1) 

375.1(l) 375.1(l) 
240.0 240.0 

7,663.l 7.663.1 
4,010.7 3,979.0 
(396.1) (396.1) 

88.0 88.0 

Pro Forma 
bs- 

(1) After the recapitalization, each share of Class A common stock will mpresent an equity interest in the FON 
Group and an equity interest in the PCS Group, together with a right to cause Sprint to initially issue one 
share of FON Stock and 4/2 share of PCS Stock. The FON Stock and PCS Stock shown in the table do not 
include such shares issuable to France T616com and Deutsche Telekom. 
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I CAPITALIZATION OF TEE FON GROUP 

The following table sets forth as of September 30,1998 (1) the historical capitahzation of the FON Croup; 
(2) the capitahzation of the FON Croup on a  pro forma basis to give effect to the restructuring of the PCS 
Croup; and (3) the capital&&ion of the FON Croup on a  pro forma basis, as adjusted to give effect to the 
Notes offering and the application of the net proceeds of the offering. See “Use of Pnxeeds” and the FON 
Croup Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined F inancial Statements and related notes thereto included 
elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement. 

September 3o,l!m 

Cash and equivalents ................................... $  47.7 $  21.2 $  21.2 

Short-term debt (includes current maturities of long-term debt) ..... $  38.1 $  38.1 $  38.1 
Long-term debt ........................................ 4,651.6 4.651.6 4,664.8 
Group equity ......................................... 8,471.3 8,604.8 8.604.8 

Total capitalization ................................... $13,161.0 $13.294.5 $13,307.7 

CAPITALIZATION OF THE PCS GROUP 

The following table sets forth as of September 30,1998 (1) the historical capitalization of the PCS Croup; 
(2) the capitalization of the PCS Croup on a  pro forma basis to give effect to the resttucturing of the PCS 
Croup, including the sale of shams of PCS Stock to France T&corn and Deutsche Telekom in connection with 
the restructuring of the PCS Croup; and (3) the capitalization of the PCS Croup on a  pro forma basis, as 
adjusted to give effect to the Notes offering and the application of the net pnxeeds of the offering. See “Use of 
Pmceeds” and the PCS Croup, Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined F inancial, Statements and related 
notes thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement 

September 30.1998 
ROFIXIM 

Frktorlcp1 Ru Forma bSMJnsted 
m -1 

Cash and equivalents . . . . . . . . . ..*........................ $- $  325.3 $  325.3 

Short-term debt (includes current maturities of long-term debt) . . . . . $  42.5 $  167.0 $  167.0 
Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388.2 6.367.6 6.392.0 
Construction obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 429.0 1  JlO4.7 1  JIO4.7 
Groupequity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 831.0 4378.4 496.7 

Total capitalization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.690.7 $  12.117.7 $12.110.4 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 
SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA 

The following unaudited table sets forth the selected financial data of Sprint. It is importaut that you read 
the selected tlnancial data presented below along with the Sprint Consolidated Financial Statementa and notes 
thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement. The selected financial data at December 31.1997, 
1996,1995,1994 and 1993, and for each of the five years in the period ended December 31,1997, were 
prepated using the consolidated financial statements of Sprint, which have been audited by Ernst & Young 
I&P, independent auditors. The selected financial data at September 30,1998, and for the nine months ended 
September 30.1998 and 1997, were prepared using the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Sprint. 
The unaudited consolidated lkancial statements of Sprint have been prepared on the same basis as Sprint’s 
audited consolidated financial statements and, in the opinion of management, contain all adjustments, consisting 
of only notmal recurring accruals, necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position and results of 
operations for these periods. Results for the nine months ended September 30.1998 are not necessarily 
indicative of the results that may be expected for the entire year. 

AtorForthe 
Nine Montha AtOrFO?tlie 

Ended September 30, Year Ended December 31, 
1998 1997 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 -p--p-- 

(ln mfllionh except per share &ta) 
Resulta of Operations Data 
Net operating menucs ................... 
OF-t&l incomt(l) ..................... 

SW&; $11.0249 $14,873.9 $13,887.5 $12.7353 $11954.8 $10.894.9 

669:3 
1.840.9 1451.4 2.2672 1,834.3 1.690.7 1814.1 

lncoxne from continuing 0pcmtions(1)(2) ...... 757.6 952.5 1.190.9 946.1 899.2 517.1 
Eamings per common share from contim&g 

opaptians(lw) 
Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.55 1.76 221 282 271 2.59 1.51 
DilUtd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.52 1.74 218 279 269 2.56 1.49 

DiVi~paCOmm~share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Basic weighted average common shares. . . . . . . 430.7 430.3 430.2 421.7 3ki 3z 341.0 
cash Flow Data 
Net cash from operating activiti~orhmhg 

opQations(3)......................... 
capitalexpmdilwes * . . . . . * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

S yO50; 3 Z4zg $ ;.6;z S ;F3.z E f.T7f S ;$;yfj S WO7.8 
9 . , * t . - 1.429.8 

Baleme sheet Date 
Total assets ,...............*........... $20,453.8 
Ropcrty,plalltandquipmen~nct . . . . . . . . . . . 13.502.2 

$18.184.8 $;?8; S15,074.3 $14,425.2 S13,781.8 
11,494.l , . 9.715.8 10$!!58.8 9,883.l 

Total debt (including cwtruction obligations 
and short-term borrowings) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5549.4 3.879.6 3,273.g Q568.9 4.927.7 $084.1 

Redeemable prefer& stock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.5 11.5 11.8 32.5 37.1 38.6 
Common stock and 0th stockhokkrs' equity . . 9.302.3 9,025.2 8.519.9 4.6426 4.S24.8 3.918.3 

Sprint adopted Statement of Fhancial Accounting Standarda No. 128, 4%arn.hgs per Share’* (WPS”), at yepr-end 1997 (eee 
Note 12 of Notes to ConsoUdated Fhencial Statements). RPS amounts have been restated to comply with this new standard. All Rk’S 
amounts discus& herein represent 9asW RPS M dehed ta the new standard. 

Certain prior-year amounts have been r&as&led to conform to the current-year pre5entatloxL These rWessiScatlonS had no 
effect on the results of operations or @tackholders’ equity M previously reported. 
(1) huiagthe~months~Septcmbcr30,1997amdthtywcedcd DecudXr31,1996,SpIintnXwednonncurringchargesof 

$20 and $60 million, teqective1y, related to litigation within the long distance division- These chrge3 mI.uCCd income from 
contiauiagopaationsby$13million(~.03pcrsbarc)fortheninemonthscndcdSeptemba30, 1997andthcywd- 
3l,1997md$36million($o.o9pcrshan)fortheyerrendedDecember31,19%. 
Durhg1995,Sprintnx~ano mocmling cbafge of $88 million nlated to a zestluctu!ittg within the local tel~cations 
division, which reduced inconw from continuing operations by $55 million ($0.16 per share). 

. DuriLtg 1993, spriat Iccded nom chargesofs293millionnla~to(a)tnrnsacticacos$fnrm~magawithcenttl 
Corporationandcxpaucsofintcgrating~restrucnningtheoperationsof~twocompanits~(b)analigmneatand~~~ 
within the long distance division. ‘Ihese cbsrges duced iIlcolm thxll continuing opemtials by $193 millic0 ($0.57 pa share). 

(2) I)IPing1997,Sprintncognizedgainsof$45millianonsalesoflocalexohangcsPndaE26milliongaiaonthesrleof~cquity 
investment in an cqllipment provider. l%csc gains ilxxwxd income fkom continuing optrations by $27 million ($0.06 per sban?) and 
$17 million ($0.04 per share), respectively. 
During 1994, SpMt recognizcd a $35 million gain on the sale of equity securities, which incmasd incorM fmm conlin~g 
opmionsby$22million($O.O6pcrd.we). 
Duing 1993, due to the enactment of tk Revenue Ra!onciliatirm Act of 1993, Spriat adjusted its defcn’ed h%mc $x assets aad 
liabiliti~ to reflect ule inQMscd tax rate. nis adjusbnmt ltduccd income fi-om cuhnuing opemtims by $11 millh ($0.03 per share). 

(3) The 1996 amount wss &wed by $600 millioa for cash quired to tenhate an accounts deceivable sales ag=ement 
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FON GROUP 

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA 

The following unaudited table sets forth selected financial data of the FON Croup. It is important that you 
read the selected financial data presented below along with the FON Croup Combined Financial Statements and 
notes thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement. The selected fiaancial data at December 31, 
1997 and 1996, and for each of the three years in the period ended December 31.1997, were prepared using 
the ‘FON Croup combined financial statements, which have been audited by Ernst & Young LIP, independent 
auditors. The selected iinancial data at December 31,1995,1994 and 1993, at September 30,1998, for each of 
the two years in the period ended December 31.1994 and for the nine months ended September 30.1998 and 
1997, were prepared using the unaudited FON Croup combined financial statements. The unaudited FON 
Croup combined financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the audited FON Croup 
combined financial statements and, in the opinion of management, contain all adjustments, consisting of only 
normal recurring accruals, necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position and results of operations for 
these periods. Results for the nine months ended September 30,1998 are not necessarily indicative of the 
results that may be expected for the entire year. 

AtorForthe 
Nhe Months AtorForthe 

Ended September 30, Year Euded Decemk 31, 
1993 1997 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 

Resultlofoperauom3Deta 
Netopcdngreveuues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
oparting i=oQMl) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
IncomefromcunIimlingopcnuions(l)(2) . . . . . 
cash Flow Date 
Net cash from operating activitie+continuing 

operations(3)......................... 
Capitalupcndilurcs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Bnlance Sheet Ikta 
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
RopHy,plalltandqlipnKXi~net . . . . . . . . . . . 
Total debt (Inca short-term borrowings) . . . 
-paquity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

$11,940.3 $11.024.9 $14.873.9 S13,887J $12.735.3 $11.964.8 310.894.9 
fo97.9 1,848.3 2#%9.9 1267.7 1,8343 1,690.7 1314.1 
1,141.l 1,014.g 1.371.6 1310.6 966.0 899.2 517.1 

$ 5791.4 S 2,033.O $ 2.906.8 S 2,2673 ,,.S 2,590.l S 2.339.6 S 2.007.8 
1320.0 1.835.7 2.708.9 2,433.6 1,8573 1151.6 1,429.g 

318.369.6 $16.491.7 $15.566.6 Sl4JOO.6 314374.1 $13.781.8 
15175.0 11316.8 10,464.l 9,715.8 lOJs8.8 9,883.l 
4,689.7 3,879.6 3,m.g $668.9 4.927.7 5.084.1 
8,471.3 7.6393 73323 3,676.g 4,473.7 3918.3 

(1) huing~nincmonthsendcdSeptember30,1997andtheycatemled Du~mber31,1996,tbtFoNChm1precmdaln~ 
charges of $20 and 560 million. respectively, related to litigation witbin the long distsnce division ‘Ibese m reduced income 
fromcontinuingopaati~by513millionfortheninemcrmthscndedSeptemba30, 1997andtheycarutdedD~emb~~31.1997 
and 536 million for tbe year ended Dccemba 31.1996. 
During 1995, the FON Group recorded a nomcckng &argcofS88m.iUanrclatedtorrcstxucturingwithintheloal 
tclccommunications division, wbicb reduced bzomc fmmcontinuingopwuiaubySS5millica 
Dming1993,tbeMINGroupmcorduinomecmCq chargaofS293millimtcluedto(a)~mcoebfromthemcrgawitb 
ccntcl~ti~andex~ofiategratingand~~theopaatiaarofthetwo~ aad(b)afaligntumt8nd 
ream width the long distance division. lkse charges rukui W from caatimdng opendons by 5193 million 

(2)’ I)llring1997,thcFONGtouprtcognizedgainsof$45millian~srlesoflocalexcbangtsandaS26lnillion~~thesrleofm 
~tyinvcstmentinanbquipment~~~.?besegainsiDcrtssedincame~~~opaationsbySnmillionmds17 
millim tcspcctively. 
I)uring1994,thcPONGrouprrco~aS35milliongainaathe~eofequitysecuritics,whichinaeased incoaleffonlc4nltinuing 
operations by $22 millim 
DUkg1993,duetotbC emctment of the Revenue Rcco&lMoa Act of 1993, the FON &oup adjusted its deferred income tax 
asscbaodliabiliti~to~ectthcincreased~ratc.~adjusbmntnduadincomc fmmcontimdngopcrationsbySllmilli~ 

(3) ‘Ihe 1996 amount was raked by $600 million for cash r&pkd to termin@ an accInmts rcc&&k sales mt- 
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HISTORICAL PCS GROUP 

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA 

The following unaudited table sets forth historical selected financial data of SprintCom and Sprint’s 
investments in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo. The investments in Sprint Spectrum Holdings (which 
includes its subsidiaries, Sprint Spectrum. Cox PCS and APC) and PhillieCo during the per&is shown below 
have been accounted for on the equity basis. See “Sprint Corporation-The PCS Group.” The results of 
SprintCorn, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sprint, are accounted for on a consolidated basis. After the 
restructuring of the PCS Group, the results of Sprint Specnum Holdings and PhillieCo will be accounted for on 
the consolidated basis in the PCS Group combined financial statements. It is important that you read the 
selected financial data presented below along with the PCS Group Combined Financial Statements and notes 
thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement. The selected financial data at December 31,1997 
and 1996 and for each of the three years in the period ended December 31.1997, were prepamd using the PCS 
Group combined financial statements, which have been audited by Ernst & Young LLP, independent auditors. 
The selected financial data at December 31,1995 and 1994, at September 30,1998, for the year en&d 
December 31,1994 and for the nine months ended September 30,1998 and 1997, were prepared using the 
unaudited PCS Group combined financial statements. The unaudited PCS Group combined financial statements 
have been prepared on the same basis as the audited PCS Group combined financial statements and, in the 
opinion of management, contain all adjustments, consisting of only normal recurring accruals, necessary for a 
fair presentation of the financial position and results of operations for these periods. Results for the nine months 
ended September 30,1998 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the entire year. 

AEEiE AtorFortbe 
Ended September 30, Year Ended December 31, 

1998 1997 1997 1996 199s lo ------ 
m -Ml 

Results of Operations Data 
Operating loss. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Equity in loss of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and 

Phi&Co .,..............*........... 
Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Cash Flow Data 
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities . . 
Capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
PurchaseofPCSlicenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Investment in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and 

PhillieCo,net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Balance Sheet Data 
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Property, plant and equipment, net. . . . . . . . . . . . 
Investment in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and 

PhillieCo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Construction and capital lease obligations 

(including short-term borrowings) . . . . . . . . . . 
Group equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(1) l%e FCS Group had no operations prior to 1594. 

$ (80.0) $ (7.4) $ (18.5) $ (0.5) $ - $ - 

(686.5) (410.6) (659.6) (191.8) (31.4) - 
(471.8) (257.3) (419.1) (119.7) (19.9) - 

$ (193.0) $ 25.8 $ 37.5 $ (0.5) $ - $ - 
672.1 68.2 153.7 - - - 

- 460.1 460.1 84.0 - - - 

193.5 255.5 405.9 2975 910.9 51.1 

$2.494.2 
1.327.2 

$1,;;;: $1.259.8 $973.7 $51.1 
- - - . 

475.4 968.4 1.175.8 973.7 51.1 

859.7 - - - 
831.0 1385.9 1.187.6 965.7 51.1 
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SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING COMPANY COMBINED WlTH MINORCO AND PHILLIECO 

SELECTED FlNANCIAL DATA 

The following unaudited table sets fortb selected financial data of Sprint Spectrum Holdings, Minor& and 
PhillieCo. It is important that you read the selected tinancial data presented below along with the Sprint 
Spectrum Holdings combined with MinorCo and PhillieCo Financial Statements and notes thereto included 
elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement. The selected financial data at December 31,1997 and 1996 and for 
each of the three years in the period ended December 3 1.1997 were prepared using the Sprint Spectrum 
Holdings combined with MinorCo and PhillieCo financial statements, which have been audited by Deloitte & 
Touche LIP, independent auditors. The selected financial data at December 31.1995 and 1994, at September 
30.1998, for the year ended December 31,1994, and for the nine months en&d September 30.1998 and 1997, 
were prepared using the unaudited Sprint Spectrum Holdings combined with MinorCo and PhillieCo !k&al 
statements. The unaudited Sprint Spectrum Holdings combined with MinotCo and PhillieCo financial 
statements have been prepared on the same basis as the audited Sprint Spectrum Holdings combined with 
MinorCo and PhillieCo financial statements and, in the opinion of management, contain all adjustments, 
consisting of only normal t-ecming accruals, necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position and 
results of operations for these periods. Results for the nine months ended September 30,1998 am not 
necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the entire year. 

Results of Operations Data 
Net operating revenues ................ 
operating loss ...................... 
Net loss ........................... 

AtorForthe 
Nine Months 

Ended September 30, 
1998 1997 

AtorFartbe 
Year Ended Jkambef 31, 

1997 1996 1995 l=vl) 
(In -J 

$ 788.0 % 110.5 $ 258.0 $ 4.2 $ - % - 
(1.455.8) (869.0) (L379.7) (357.6) ew 
(1,692.0) (1.021.5) (1,632.7) (444.6) (112.7) 

Cash J?low Data 
Net cash used in operating activities ...... 
Capital expenditures .................. 
Purchase of PCS licenses .............. 

$ L301.4 $ 606.4 $ 848.2 $ 172.4 $ 16.9 $ 0.5 
1.107.7 L632.8 2.124.6 L419.2 31.8 0.5 

- - - - 2.085.8 118.4 
Balance Sheet Data 
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $8,526.4 $ 7,057.g $4,443.6 $2.329.3 $123.9 
Property, plant and equipment, net . . . . . . . 4.531.9 3.538.2 1.441.6 32.0 0.4 
Long-term debt and construction obligations . 

(including short-term botmwings) . . . . . . 6,701.4 4,273.8 1,401.2 - - 

(1) Sprint Spa3mm Holding Company, hfinoCo and Phi&Co had no opmtions prior to 1994. 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 

Sprint is a diversified telecommunications company, providing long distance, local and wireless 
communications services. Its local and long distance operations serve more than 16 million business and 
residential customers. Sprint also has product distribution and directory publishing activities and other 
telecommunications activities, investments and alliances. 

Telecommunications Industry Overview 

Background: The Advent of Competition 

The 1984 break-up of the old Bell System was a significant step toward a truly competitive 
telecommunications services market. By creating independent RBOCs and separating AT&T as a long distance 
provider, the divestiture laid the foundation for the eventual elimination of monopoly dominance of the 
marketplace. 

The divestiture of the RBOCs from AT&T was intended to encourage direct, open competition in the long 
distance segment Since the divestiture, hundreds of long distance providers have entered the marketplace. This 
competition decreased prices, which led to growth in the market. In addition, initiatives such as Sprint’s 
decision to build a nationwide fiber-optic network spurred other carriers to upgrade their infrastntctures at a 
faster pace. As a result, telecommunications users experienced an unprecedented stream of innovative products 
and services. 

As the long distance market has grown, wireless communications, the Internet and other technologies have 
also grown and offered a new range of choices to telecommunications users. Regulatory policies that enabled 
competition played a critical role in the emergence of these new sectors. 

Current Landscape: An Industry in Transition 

Sprint divides today’s telecommunications environment into five basic sectors: local exchange, long 
distance, wireless, Internet access services and international service. 

Local Exchunge Services. In general, local exchange carriers provide local service, including the local 
portion of most long distance calls. Divestiture of .the RBOCs did not create competition in the local exchange 
market. However, several factors have served to promote competition in the years that followed, including: (1) 
customer desire for an alternative to the LEG, including the RBOCs; (2) technological advances in the 
transmission of data and video requiring greater capacity and reliability than lLEC networks could provide, and 
(3) the significant fees, called “access charges,” that long distance carriers are required to pay to lLECs for the 
use of their networks, which encourage development of alternative means for reaching end user customers. 

These pressures for a more competitive market have created a number of responses in the marketplace and 
on the part of legislators and regulatory bodies: 

l The mid-1980s saw the emergence of Competitive Access Providers (“CAPS”). Most of the early CAPS 
were entrepreneurial enterprises that operated limited networks ‘that provided dedicated, unswitched 
connections to long distance carriers and large businesses. These connections allowed high-volume users 
to avoid the relatively high prices charged by ILECs for dedicated, unswitched connections or for 
switched access. 

l During the late 1980s and the 1990s. certain federal and state regulatory agencies issued rulings which 
favored competition and were intended to open local markets to new enusnts. This pro-competitive trend 
continued with passage of the Telecom Act, which provides a legal framework for introducing 
competition to local telecommunications markets across the United States. 

l The FCC is in the process of reforming access charges by removing certain subsidies paid by long 
distance companies for local exchange service. 
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Growth in local markets is aheady strong, driven by expansion of second lines to homes for Internet 
access, among other factors; With new entrants to the market, Sprint anticipates effects similar to those that 
have occutred in competitive long distance markets, including increased choice of products and services and 
lower prices. In response to competitive pmssums, certain of the ILECs have merged. 

Lang Distance Services. The United States long distance industry is large and continues to grow. 
According to Atlantic-ACM, total long distance industry revenues have grown 7% a year on average since 
1984. For the year 1997, according to Atlantic-ACM, total domestic long distance revenues were approximately 
$92.1 billion. In addition to growth caused by price declines and improvements in service, long distance growth 
is also attributable to the worldwide trend toward deregulation and privatixation, technological improvements, 
the expansion of telecommunications infrastructure and the globalization of the world’s economies. Recently, a 
class of new entrants has emerged that are building high-capacity fiber-optic networks capable of supporting 
tremendous amounts of bandwidth. Although these new entrants have not captured signi6cant market sham, 
they and others with a strategy of utilixing Internet-based networks claim certain cost structure advantages 
which, among other factors, may position them well for the future. In any event, the significant increase in 
capacity resulting from such new networks may drive prices down further. Trials of low-cost, low-price 
Internet-based long distance services ate cutrently being conducted by the FON Croup and other 
telecommunications companies. Once the RBOCs receive approval to provide long distance services in their 
respective regions, they could prove to be formidable competitors. 

Wireless Service. As of December 3 1.1997, according to the Cellular Telecommunications Industry 
Association (‘YXIA”), there were 55.3 million wireless telephone subscribers in the United States, 
representing an overall wireless penetration rate of 20.6% and subscriber growth of 25.6% from December 31, 
19%. 

In the wireless communications industry there am two principal services licensed by the FCC for 
transmitting two-way, real-time voice and data signals: “cellular” and “PCS.” Cellular is the predominant 
form of wireless voice communications service utilized by carriers established in the early 1980s. Celhrlar 
systems are predonGna.utly analog-based systems, although digital technology has been introduced into most 
metropolitan markets. PCS differs from traditional analog cellular service principally in that PCS systems 
operate at a higher frequency and employ advanced digital technology. Digital systems achieve greater 
frequency reuse than analog systems, resulting in greater capacity than analog systems. This enhanced capacity, 
along with enhancements in digital protocols, allows digital-based wireless technologies (whether using PCS or 
celhtlar frequencies) to offer greater clarity, better security, new and enhanced services and mom robust data 
transmission (such as facsimile, electronic mail and connection of notebook computers to computer/data 
networks). 

The following table sets forth certain statistics for the domestic wireless telephone industry as a whole, as 
published by the CTIAz 

Year Ended December 31, 

1997 1996 1995 VW4 1993 

Total Service Revenues (in billions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S27.5$23.6$ 
Ending Wireless Subscribers (in millions) .,‘.....,,‘...... 55.3 44.0 33.8 24.1 16.0 
Subscriber Growth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.6% 30.4% 40.0% 50.8% 45.1% 
Average Monthly Revenue per Subscriber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $41.12 $44.66 $47.59 $51.48 $58.74 
Ending Penetration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20.6% 16.5% 12.8% 9.2% 6.2% 

Paul Kagan Associates estimates that the number of cellular and PCS wireless service subscribers will 
reach 89 million by the year 2000. Sprint believes that a significant portion of the predicted growth for wireless . 
communications will result from declines in costs of service, incmased functional versatility, and increased 

( awareness of the productivity, convenience and privacy benefits offered by PCS providers, which are the first 
direct wireless competitors of cellular providers to offer all-digital mobile networks. Sprint also believes that 
the rapid growth of notebook computers and personal digital assistants, combined with emerging software 
applications for delivery of electronic mail, fax and database searching, will contribute to the growing demand 

I for wireless service. 
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Internet Access Services. The networks that comprise the Internet am comtected in a variety of ways, 
including by the public switched telephone networks and by high-speed, dedicated leased lines. 
Communications on the Internet are enabled by Internet Protocol, an inter-networking standard that enables 
communication across the Internet regardless of the hardware and softwaxe used and facilitates rapid 
technological developments. 

In the mid-199Os, thousands of providers known as Internet Service Providers (“ISPs”) became prevalent 
ISPs offer access, electronic mail, customixed content and other specialized services and products to more 
easily allow both commercial and residential customers to obtain information from, transmit information to, and 
utilize resources available on the Internet. . . 

According to a report issued by the U.S. Department of Commerce, traffic on the Internet doubled every 
100 days in 1997. Sprint anticipates continued rapid growth in this sector. 

Znternutionul Market. In many countries, traditional telecommunications services am provided by a 
monopoly provider, fitquently controlled by the national government. In recent years, there has been a trend 
toward liberalization in many of these markets (as well as privatization of the providers), particularly in 
Europe. In early 1998,70 countries (representing over 90% of the world’s telecommunications t&ic) entered 
into the World Trade Organization Basic Telecommunications Agreement, which contains commitments to 
open markets to competition and remove foreign ownership restrictions. Led by the introduction of competition 
in the United Kingdom, the European Union mandated open competition as of January 1998. Similar ttends are 
emerging, although mote slowly, in Asia. Multinational companies continue to drive growth in international 
t&liC. 

Convergence: The Trend Toward Integrated Communications 
Although the telecommunications industry is experiencing growth in all sectors in its current form, Sprint 

believes that the stage has been set for even stronger expansion in the years ahead. Sprint believes this will 
occur due to two main driving forces: 1) a continuation of the substantial growth in data communications 
traffic, and 2) the emergence of new service delivery models based on packaged and integrated communications 
offerings. Data communications traffic is aheady rapidly increasing, changing the mix of traffic on 
telecommunications networks. Sprint believes that deregulation of local markets and technological 
developments will accelerate the disappearance of distinctions between long distance, local, wireless and other 
means of communications. 

Creation of the FON Group and PCS Group 

At a special meeting of stockholders to be held November 13.1998 (the “Special Meeting”), Sprint is 
asking its stockholders to vote upon and approve Sprint’s Tracking Stock Proposal, which provides for, among 
other things: 

l the creation of the PCS Croup and the FON Group; 

l Sprint’s acquisition of 100% of the ownership and control of the businesses currently operating under 
the Sprint PCS brand name, other than Cox Communications PCS, L.P. which is 59.2% owned by Sptint 
Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. (the “PCS Restructuring”), pursuant to the Restructuring and Merger 
Agreement, dated as of May 26,1998, among Sprint, Tele-Communications, Inc. (“TCI”), Comcast 
Corporation (“Corncast”), Cox Communications, Inc. (“Cox,” and together with TCI and Corncast, the 
“Cable Parents”) and various subsidiaries of such parties (the “Restructuring Agmement”); 

l the recapitalization of Sprint’s outstanding publicly-traded common stock (the “Existing Common 
Stock”) into (A) PCS Common Stock-Series 1 (“Series 1 PCS Stock”) and (B) FON Common Stock 
-Series 1 (the “Series 1 FON Stock”) (together with a similar recapitalization of Sprint’s outstanding 
Class A common stock (the “Existing Class A Common Stock”), the “Recapitalization”); and 

l subject to market conditions, the issuance of Series 1 PCS Stock in an underwritten IPO. 
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Pursuant to the Tracking Stock Proposal, Sprint may elect to complete either the LPO or the 
Recapitalization at the closing of the PCS Restructuring. Sprint has &i&d to &lay the LPO due to current 
general market conditions. Therefore, at the closing of the PCS Restructuring, Sprint will complete the 
Recapitalixation of the Existing Common Stock and the Existing Class A Common Stock. Sprint will continue 
to evaluate market conditions and may proceed with the IPO at a later date. There is no assurance that the IPO 
will be completed. 

The trading price of the PCS Stock should reflect separately the performance of the PCS Group. The 
trading price of the FON Stock should reflect separately the perfotmance of the FON Group. We refer to the 
rransactions described above as the “Tracking Stock Proposal.” 

You should refer to Annex A for further detail concerning the PCS Restructuring and policies adopted by 
the Sprint Board in connection with the Tracking Stock Proposal. The Notes offering is not conditioned upon 
completion of the transactions contemplated by the Tracking Stock Proposal. 

The FON Group 
The FON Group consists of all of Sprint’s businesses and assets not included in the PCS Group. The 

principal activities of the FON Group include: 
l the FON Group’s cone businesses, consisting of its long distance services, local services, and pmduct 

distribution and directory publishing activities; 
l the FGN Group’s emerging businesses, which consist of the development of new integrated 

communications services, integration management and support services for computer networks (“Sprint 
Paranet”) and international development activities outside the scope of Global One (“Sprint 
Intemational’ ‘); 

l the FON Group’s interest in the Global One international strategic alliance, a joint venture with France 
T&corn S.A. (“FT’*) and Deutsche Telekom AG (“DT”); and 

l the FON Group’s other telecommunications investments and alliances. 

Core Businesses 
Lang Distance Division 
The FON Group’s Iong distance division (“LDD”) is the nation’s third-largest provider of long distance 

telephone services. LDD operates a nationwide, all-digital long distance telecommunications network that uses 
state-of-the-art tiber-optic and electronic technology. LDD provides domestic and intemational voice, video and 
data communications services. 

Strategy. To achieve profitable market share growth in an increasingly competitive long distance 
communications environment, LDD intends to leverage its principal strategic assets, including: its national 
brand, innovative marketing and pricing plans, its reputation for superior customer service, its state-of-the-art 
technology. and its partnerships with other FON Group operating divisions and the PCS Group. LDD’s growth 
strategies include tbe following: 

l expand its presence in the high-growth data communications markets for services such as ATh4 and 
Frame Relay; 

l become the provider of choice for delivery of end-to-end service to companies with complex distributed 
computing environments; 

l continue to deploy network and systems infrastructure which provides industry-leading reliability, cost 
effectiveness and technological improvements; and 

l solidify the linkage of LDD with Sprint’s other operations (including the local telecommunications 
division, Sprint Paranet, the Global One alliance and the PCS Group), in the areas of sales support, 
marketing, integration of systems and the development of common products and services to create 
integrated product offerigs for the FON Group’s customers. 
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Local Telecommunications Division 

The local telecommunications division (“LTD”) consists primarily of regulated LECs serving more than 
7.5 million access lines in 18 states. LTD provides local services and access for telephone eustomers and other 
carriers to LTD’s local exchange facilities and sells telecommunications equipment and long distance services 
within specified geographical areas. 

Customers. AT&T is LTD’s largest customer for network access services. In 1997 and 1996, services 
provided to AT&T (mainly network access services) accounted for 13% of the division’s net operating 
revenues compared with 15% in 1995. On a consolidated basis, revenues from AT&T were 5% of Sprint’s 
revenues in 1997 and 1996 and 6% in 1995. AT&T is a significant customer, but LTD does not believe that the 
division’s revenues are dependent on AT&T, since any long distance provider must pay access charges to LTD 
related to inter-LATA long distance telephone service. 

Stiutegy. LTD has embarked on a growth strategy whereby it plans to aggressively market Sprint’s entire 
product portfolio to its local customers as well as its core product line of advanced network features and data 
products. 

LTD has reorganized around its principal market segments: 

l Consumer and Small Business Markets (“CSB”); 

l Business Markets; and 
l Canier Markets. 

Sprint believes this new structure provides a more efficient and focused approach to sales and service for 
these market segments. Along with this market focus, LTD has central&d the management of support 
organizations to provide operational efficiencies and to enhance support of LTD’s end-users. 

CSB focuses on increasing voice and data product penetration in the consumer and small business 
markets, including small office/home office customers. Consumer initiatives (including aggressive marketing of 
advanced network features such as Caller ID, Caller ID-based telephone sets, and usage-sensitive features) 
strongly contributed to growth in 1997. CSB is developing as a full-service provider and currently sells the 
Sprint portfolio of products and services in each state in which LTD operates. LTD offers its customers who 
establish new local service with LTD a “bundle” of products and serVices, including traditional local service, 
vertical services, long distance service, Internet access, paging and wireless service, where available. -- 

Business Markets focuses on (1) selling high-capacity data networking solutions such as ATM and Frame 
Relay, and (2) marketing the network’s SONET survivability characteristics. Business Markets is partnering 
with LDD to provide end-to-end solutions for medium to large business customers. 

Canier Markets sells and markets LTD’s network to emerging resellers of local telephone services as well 
as wireless and interexchange caniers. Efforts are under way to leverage existing sting@, including database, 
Signaling System 7, and billing and collection services, to increase revenues. Carrier Markets is also focusing 
on growing in the recently deregulated pay phone business. 

Product Distribution and Directory Publishing 

The product distribution and directory publishing businesses consist of Sprint North Supply Company 
(“North Supply”) and Sprint Publishing and Advertising (“SPA”). 

North Supply is one of the nation’s largest distributors of telecommunications equipment to wireline and 
wireless setvice companies, cable TV operators, and system resellers. SPA publishes and markets white and 
yellow page telephone directories in certain of LTD’s local exchange areas, as well as in the greater 
metropolitan areas of Milwaukee, Wisconsin and Chicago, Illinois. 
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Emerging Businesses 
The FON Group’s emerging businesses consist of National Integrated Services (‘WIS”), Sprint Paranet 

and Sprint International., 

ZVZS. The objective of NIS is to enable the FON Group to be a national provider of fully integrated 
telecommunications services across all customer segments. Its efforts are dimcted toward the development and 
deployment of an Integrated On-demand Network (“ION”) which is expected to extend the FON Group’s 
existing advanced network capabilities to customer premises and enable the FONGmup to (1) provide the 
network infrastructum to meet demands for data, Internet, and video use and (2) provide the foundation for 
competitive local service. NIS believes that this integrated services capability will generate increased demand 
for the FON Group’s products and services, while at the same time substantially reducing the costs to provide 
such services. The incremental capital expenditures required to develop this capability are projected to 
approximate $400 million through 1999. Cisco Systems and Bellcore will be contributing their expertise and 
assisting in the funding of these efforts. In addition to the capital for developmenS the initial deployment of 
ION is expected to require approximately $400 million for network upgrades through 1999. 

In implementing ION, Sprint intends to rely substantially on the transmission infrastructure of the LDD 
and to a lesser extent on the transmission i&astructure of the LTD. Whete Sprint facilities curmntly do not 
exist, Sprint will evaluate whether facilities should be built, leased or aquired for ION. Because a significant 
amount of future investment will be associated with specific customer contracts, Sprint believes it will be able 
to manage its investment in ION to be consistent with customer demand. 

Sprint Pfmnef. In September 1997, Sprint acquired Paranet, Inc., a leading provider of integration, 
management, and support services for distributedcomputing environments. Sprint believes the acquisition 
strengthens Sprint’s position as a leading data cartier by augmenting its wide area network data products and 
,services with Paranet’s expertise in local area networks and distributed network systems. 

Sprint Znternationd. Sprint International (“SI”) was established to pursue business opportunities in key 
countries and markets around the world outside the scope of Sprint’s Global One alliance. Complementing the 
strategies of Global One will continue to be an important component in selecting opportunities. 

SI is a 25% owner of Barak, an Israeli joint venture that was awarded a license for the Israeli 
international long distance market and has since captumd approximately 20% of that market. In China, SI has 
invested in Tianjin Global Communications, a tlxed wireline network operator, and is pursuing other 
opportunities. In Europe, SI is concentrating on developing opportunities with Sprint’s Global One partners, FT 
and DT, in several markets outside France and Germany. 

Global One 
Sprint is a partner in Global One, a joint venture with FT and DT which provides global 

telecommunications services to business, consumer and cartier markets worldwide. Sprint is a one-third partner 
in Global One’s operating group serving Europe (excluding France and Germany) and a 50% partner in Global 
One’s operating group for the worldwide activities outside the United States and Eumpe. 

Global One’s strategic objective is to be the premier provider of global telecomm unications services. To 
achieve this objective, the Global One business strategy is designed to achieve maximum global coverage and 
seamless global connectivity. Under a single global brand and through a single interface to customers in each 
country, Global One offers a comprehensive array of state-of-the-art telecommunications services, delivered 
through its advanced global network infrastmcture. 

Global One currently has a sales presence in 65 countries; mom than 1,400 points of presence (switching 
centers) outside of Getmany, France and the United States; four network management sites monitoring traffic 
on the global backbone networks; and 29 customer service centers. Global One’s 1997 revenues were in excess 
of $1.1 billion. Sprint’s proportional sham of these revenues was $474 million. 
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Other Investments and Alliances 

Sprint’s other investments and alliances include the following: 

l a 3.7% interest in Iridium LLC, a satellite-based mobile communications provider, 

l a 25% equity interest in Call-Net Enterprises, Inc., a long distance telecommunications company in 
Canada operating under the Sprint brand name which, at the end of 1997, had a 10% share of the long 
distance market in Canada; and 

l a 50% interest in a joint venture with Telefonos de Mexico, the dominant telecommrmications provider 
in Mexico, that markets international long distance services between the U.S. and Mexico with products 
and services tailored to the Hispanic community. 

In addition, in June 1998, Sprint entered into a long-term strategic alliance with EarthLink Network, Inc., 
a leading Internet service provider. As part of the transaction, Sprint purchased an approximate 30% economic 
interest in EarthLink and contributed to EarWink all of Sprint’s 130,000 Sprint Internet Passport customers. 
BarthLink will manage the operations, customer service, technical support and product development for the 
unified Internet service. Leveraging the brands of both companies, EarthLink and Sprint will work together on 
product development, sales and marketing. 

The PCS Group 

The PCS Group markets its wireless telephony products and services under the Sprint and Sprint PCS 
brand names. The PCS Group operates the only 100% digital PCS wireless network in the United States with 
licenses to provide service nationwide utilixing a single frequency band and a single technology. The PCS 
Group owns licenses to provide service to the entire United States population, including Puerto Rico and the 
U.S. Virgin Islands. As of October 30,1998, the PCS Group operates PCS systems in 176 metropolitan 
markets within the United States, including 39 of the 50 largest metropolitan areas. By the end of the first half 
of 1999, the PCS Group expects to operate PCS systems in all of the 50 largest metropolitan areas and 80 of 
the 100 largest metropolitan areas in the United States. 

The PCS Group currently provides nationwide service through a combination of 

l operating its own digital network in major metropolitan areas; 

l affiliating with other companies, primarily in and around smaller metropolitan amas; 

l roaming on analog cellular networks of other providers using Dual-Band/Dual-Mode Handsets, and 

l roaming on digital PCS networks of other CDMA-based providers. 

Since launching the first commercial PCS service in the United States in November 1995, the PCS Group 
has experienced rapid customer growth, providing service to more than 1.75 million customers as of 
September 30, 1998. 

The PCS Group consists of the following entities: (1) Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and 
MinorCo, L.P., together with their subsidiaries (collectively, “Sprint Spectrum Holdings”), including Sprint 
Spectrum, L.P. and its subsidiaries (“Sprint Spectrum”) and American PCS, L.P. and its subsidiaries 
(“AFT?‘), as well as a 59.2% interest in Cox Communications PCS, L.P. and its subsidiaries (“Cox PCS”); 
(2) PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and PhillieCo Partnets II, L.P., together with their subsidiaties (collectively, 
“PhillieCo”); and (3) SprintCorn, Inc. and SprintCorn Equipment Company, L.P. (collectively, “SprintCorn”). 
Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and MinorCo, L.P. have no independent operations other than through 
their subsidiaries and are the general partner and limited partner, respectively, of Sprint Spectmm and APC. 
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The chart below sets forth certain information concerning the PCS Group (after giving effect to the 
Tracking Stock Proposal), including the number of Pops coveted by licenses held by the PCS Group: 

POP (1) OATp (2) LW 

(Ln mllllons) 
Sprint Spectmm Holdings 

sprint spectnlm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155.9 100.0% 30 MTAs 
cox PCS(3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ,. . . 21.0 59.2 Los Angeles-San Diego-Las Vegas MTA 
APC......................... 83 100.0 Washington D.C.-Baltimore MTA 

PhillieCo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.2 100.0 Philadelphia MTA 
SprintCorn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .m 74.9 100.0 139 BTAs 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 269.3 

(1) Based upon 1997 population &ta supplied by Equifax Inc. 
(2) Assunm that the trausmions contcmp1atcd by the Trackhq Stock Pnqml are completed. See “-Ike Track@ Stock Proposal aud 

Rclatazl lnfonnatilm” in Almcx A. 
(3) Pops data for Cox PCS includes 100% of its Pops, not the PCS Group’s pr0porti0d interest Sprint SpeCernn HOldi@ crarmt 

59.2% owner&p m in Cox PCS will not be a&ctcd by the ‘hckiq Stock Propod Sprint Spectmm Holdin@ d Cox. the 
holda of the nmaining40.8%partaurhipintuestincOxpcS,hrveentcredintoan uranganent whacby cox mry require sprint 
Spoctmm Holdings to m Cox’s remaining r&auship intcEst in cox PCS. Commcocing in 2001, sprint spectNm Hokiin@ 
willhavetherightto~thrtCoxsellallofits ranking pamcmhip intam in Cox PCS to Sprint Spcctnm Holdings. See 
“‘l&c lhckiq Stock Proposal ad Related Informati~ -tStOtbeCOXPCS~tS”iU~A. 

Strategy of the PCS Group 

The business objective of the PCS Group is to expand network coverage and increase market penetration 
by, aggressively marketing competitively priced PCS services and products under the Sprint PCS and Sprint 
brand names, offering enhanced services and seeking to provide superior customer service. The principal 
elements of the PCS Group’s strategy for achieving these goals are: 

Operate u Nationwide Digital Wireless Network. The PCS Group is the only PCS provider in the United 
States with a 100% digital PCS wireless network with licenses to provide services nationwide utilixing a single 
fmquency band and a single technology. Management believes that the PCS Group’s all-digital network 
provides its customers with consistency of service and featums in all of its markets. ‘Ihe scope of its network 
also allows the PCS Group to provide its customers with flexible pricing and promotions on a national basis 
while ndaining local flexibility. In addition, the operating scale of the PCS Group’s network is expected to 
result in signiticant cost advantages in purchasing power, operations and marketing. The PCS Group plans to 
complete the initial phase of construction in its SprintCorn markets, including Chicago, Atlanta and Houston, 
by the end of the tlrst half of 1999. 

Leverage Sprint’s National Brand. Management believes that using the established Sprint brand 
contributes signiticantly to consumer confidence in, and acceptance of, the PCS Group’s products and services. 
As competition in the wireless industry intensifies, management believes that the power of a strong national 
brand will play an increasingly important role in consumers’ purchase decisions. 

Utilize State-of-the-Art CDMA Technology. The PCS Group utilises a state-of-the-art PCS network using 
CDMA digital technology which, management believes, provides significant operating and customer benefits 
relative to analog and other digital technologies. Management believes, based on studies by CDMA 
manufacturers, that its implementation of CDMA digital technology will eventually provide system capacity 
that is approximately 7 to 10 times greater than that of analog technology and approximately 3 times greater 
than that of TDMA and GSM systems, resulting in signi6cant operating and cost efficiencies which can be 
passed on to customers. Additionally, management believes that CDhIA technology provides call quality that is 
superior to that of other wireless technologies. 
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Deliver Superior Value to its Customers. In marketing its setvices, the PCS Group emphasixes the superior 
voice quality and functional capabilities of its witeless service compared to that of analog cellular service. In 
addition, the PCS Group bundles its basic service offering with a package of sophisticated features which either 
cannot be offered by analog cellular providers or for which they typically charge their customers separately. 
The PCS Group also offers several innovative pricing plans that allow its customers to select billing plans that 
suit their usage patterns, none of which requites customers to sign a long-term service contmct. The PCS Group 
recently introduced new all-inclusive nationwide setvice plans that offer a single rate for local and long 
distance calls to anywhere in the United States made on the Sprint PCS network. Management believes that its 
ability to provide wireless service at competitive prices without long-term contracts is an important marketing 
advantage. 

Grow Customer Base Using Multiple Distribution Channels. The PCS Group seeks to maximixe customer 
growth in each market by utilizing multiple distribution channels. As of October 5,1998, the PCS Group had 
its products for sale in approximately 6,385 third-party retail locations nationwide, including retailers such as 
RadioShack, Circuit City and Best Buy. The PCS Group plans to have approximately 8,000 third-party retail 
locations by the end of the fust half of 1999. The PCS Group also seeks innovative distribution channels 
through which to market its products, such as the Sprint Store-Within-A-Store at RadioShack which includes an 
exclusive arrangement pursuant to which the only PCS products offered by RadioShack-owned stores in the 
markets in which the PCS Group has launched operations are the PCS Group’s products. In addition, as of 
September 30,1998, tbe PCS Group operated 135 Sprint PCS retail locations. The PCS Group plans to operate 
approximately 200 Sprint PCS retail locations by the end of the first half of 1999. The PCS Group also uses 
telemarketing, direct sales and cross-marketing and continually evaluates other alternative distribution channels 
including sales agency, resale and other arrangements. 

Continue Network Expansion. The PCS Group plans to continue the expansion of its existing network. In 
addition, the PCS Group is expanding its wireless coverage, primarily in and around smaller metropolitan areas 
in the United States where it does not intend to serve customers with its own network, by putsuing affiliation 
arrangements with other companies. These companies will build networks in portions of the PCS Group’s 
licensed coverage area at such companies’ own expense. Such networks are expected to be built using the same 
technological standards as those of the PCS Group network. These companies will sell PCS Group services 
under the Sprint PCS brand name in exchange for a fee and will be requited to maintain certain quality 
standards to be established by the PCS Group. As of October 20,1998, the PCS Group had entered into 
agreements with 10 companies covering an aggregate of approximately 24.5 million Pop8 in 18 states. 
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DESCRIPTION OF NOTES 

As used herein, the term “2003 Notes” refers to the 5.700% Notes ake 2003, the term “‘2008 Notes” 
h$ers to the 6.125% Notes due 2008 and the term “2028 Notes” refers to the 6.87596 Notes due 2028. 

The 2003 Notes, the 2008 Notes, and the 2028 Notes will be issued as separate series of Debt Securities 
under an Indenture, dated as of October 1,1998 (the “Sprint Capital Indenture”), among Sprint Capital, Sprint 
and Bank One, N.A., as trustee (the “Trustee”). The provisions of the Sprint Capital Indenture am more fully 
described under “Description of Debt Securities*’ and ‘Description of Guarantees” in the accompanying 
Prospectus. Capital&d terms not otherwise delined in this section have the meanings given to them in the 
accompanying Prospectus and the Sprint Capital Indenture. As of the date of this Prospectus Supplement, no 
Debt Securities have been previously issued under the Sprint Capital Indenture. 

General 
The Notes will have the following terms: 

principal Amount Intcrcst Rate Matulity Date 

2003 Notes WIOO,OOO,OOO 5.700% November 15.2003 
2008 Notes $1,500,000,000 6.125% November 15.2008 
2028 Notes $2,5oo,ooo,ooo 6.875% November 15.2028 

In each case, interest will accrue from November 16,1998, or from the most recent interest payment date 
to which interest has been paid or duly provided for. Lnterest will be payable semiammally on May 15 and 
November 15 of each year, commencing May 15,1999, to the persons in whose names the Notes are registered 
at the close of business on the May 1 or November 1, as the case may be, next pmceding such interest payment 
date. Intemst will be calculated on the basis of a 360day year of twelve 30-&y months. 

The Notes will not have the benefit of a sinking fund. 

The Notes will be senior unsecured obligations of Sprint Capital and will rank equally with all other senior 
unsecured and unsubotdinated indebtedness of Sprint Capital. The Guarantees will be senior unsecured 
obligations of Sprint and will rank equally with all other senior unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness of 
Sprint. 

The Notes and the Guarantees will be effectively subordinated to any secured indebtedness of Sprint 
Capital or Sprint, as the case may be, to the extent of the value of the assets securing such indebtedness. The 
Sprint Capital Indenture permits Sprint and its Restricted Subsidiaries to incur or permit to be outstanding 
secured indebtedness plus attributable debt with respect to any sale and leaseback transaction in an aggregate 
amount not exceeding 15% of the Consolidated Net Tangible Assets of Sprint and its subsidiaries, in addition 
to Permitted Liens, all as described under “Description of Debt Securitie+Restrictive Covenant4print” in 
the accompanying Prospectus. Sprint’s assets consist principally of the stock of and.advances to its subsidiaries. 
Almost all the operating assets of Sprint and its consolidated subsidiaries are owned by such subsidiaries and 
Sprint relies primarily on interest and dividends from such subsidiaries to meet its obligations for payment of 
principal and interest on its outstanding debt obligations, including guarantees, and corporate expenses. The 
Notes and the Guarantees will be structurally subordinated to all obligations, including trade payables, of 
subsidiaries of Sprint Capital or Sprint, as the case may be. 

Optional Redemption 
The Notes will be redeemable, as a whole or in part, at the option of Sprint Capital, at any tune or from 

time to time, on at least 30 days, but not more than 60 days, prior notice mailed to the registered address of 
each holder of Notes. The redemption prices will be equal to the greater of (1) 100% of the principal amount of 
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the Notes to be redeemed or (2) the sum of the present values of the Remaining Scheduled Payments (as 
defined below) discounted, on a semiannual basis (assuming a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30&y 
months), at a rate equal to the sum of the Treasury Rate (as defined below) an& 

. 15 basis points for the 2003 Notes 
l 20 basis points for the 2008 Notes 
l 25 basis points for the 2028 Notes 

In the case of each of clause (1) and (2), accrued h&rest will be payable to the redemption date. 

“Treasury Rate” means, with respect to any redemption date, the rate per annum equal to the semiannual 
equivalent yield to maturity (computed as of the second business day immediately preceding such redemption 
date) of the Comparable Treasury Issue, assuming a price for the Comparable Treasury Issue (expressed as a 
percentage of its principal amount) equal to the Comparable Treasury Price for such redemption date. 

“Comparable Treasury Issue” means the United States Treasury security selected by an Independent 
Investment Banker as having a maturity comparable to the remaining term of the 2003 Notes, the 2008 Notes, 
or the 2028 Notes, as the case may be, to be redeemed that would be utilized, at the time of selection and in 
accordance with customary tinancial practice, in pricing new issues of cotporate debt securities of comparable 
maturity to the remaining term of such Notes. “Independent Investment Banker” means one of the Reference 
Treasury Dealers appointed by.Sprint Capital. 

“Comparable Treasury Price” means, with respect to any redemption date, (1) the average of the 
Reference Treasury Dealer Quotations for such redemption date after excluding the highest and lowest of such 
Reference Treasury Dealer Quotations, or (2) if the Trustee obtains fewer than five such Reference Treasury 
Dealer Quotations, the average of all such quotations. “Reference Treasury Dealer Quotations” means, with 
respect to each Reference Treasury Dealer and any redemption date, the average, as determined by the Trustee, 
of the bid and asked prices for the Comparable Treasury Issue (expressed in each case as a percentage of its 
principal amount) quoted in writing to the Trustee by such Reference Treasury Dealer at 3:30 p.m., New York 
City time, on the third business day preceding such redemption date. 

“Reference Treasury Dealer” means each of Salomon Smith Barney Inc., Credit Suisse First Boston 
Corporation, J.P. Morgan Securities Inc., Warburg Dillon Read JLC, Chase Securities Inc., Lehman Brothers, 
Inc. and NationsBanc Montgomery Securities LLC and their respective successors. If any of the fomgoing shall 
cease to be a primary U.S. Government securities dealer (a “Primary Treasury Dealer*‘), Sprint Capital shall 
substitute another nationally recognized investment banking firm that is a Primaty Treasury Dealer. 

“Remaining Scheduled Payments” means, with respect to each Note to be redeemed, the remaining 
scheduled payments of principal of and interest on such Note that would be due after the related redemption 
date but for such redemption. If such redemption date is not an interest payment date with respect to such Note, 
the amount of the next succeeding scheduled interest payment on such Note will be reduced by the amount of 
interest accrued on such Note to such redemption date. 

On and after the redemption date, interest will cease to accrue on the Notes or any portion of the Notes 
called for redemption (unless Sprint Capital defaults in the payment of the redemption price and accrued interest). On 
or before the redemption date, Sprint Capital will deposit with a paying agent (or the Trustee) money sufficient 
to pay the redemption price of and accrued interest on the Notes to be redeemed on such date. If less than all of 
the Notes of any series are to be redeemed, the Notes to be redeemed shall be selected by the Trustee by such 
method as the Trustee shall deem fair and appropriate. 

Consolidation, Merger and Conveyances 

Neither Sprint nor Sprint Capital may consolidate with or merge into any other Person or convey, transfer 
or lease all or substantially all its properties and assets in any one transaction or series of transactions, and 
neither Sprint nor Sprint Capital shall permit any Person to consolidate with or merge into Sprint or Sprint 
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Capital or convey, transfer or lease all or substantially all its properties and assets in any one traasaction or 
series of transactions to Sprint or Sprint Capital, unless (i) the corporation, partnership or trust formed by such 
consolidation or into which Sprint or Sprint Capital is merged or which acquires or leases all or substantially 
all the assets of Sprint or Sprint Capital in any one transaction or a series of transactions is organized under the 
laws of any United States jurisdiction and assumes the obligations of Sprint or Sprint Capital, as applicable, 
under the Notes and the Guarantees and under the Sprint Capital Indenture, (ii) after giving effect to the 
transaction no Event of Default, and no event which, after notice or lapse of time or both, would become an 
Event of Default, has happened and is continuing, and (iii) certahr other conditions specified in the Sprint 
Capital Indentum are met. Thereafter, all such obligations of Sprint or Sprint Capital, as the case may be, 
terminate. 

Global Clearance and Settlement Procedures 

Investors in the Global Securities representing any of the Debt Securities issued under the Prospectus may 
hold a beneficial interest in such Global Securities through DTC, CEDEL S.4. or Euroclear (as de&ted below) or 
through participants. The Global Securities may be traded as home market instruments in both the European and 
U.S. domestic markets. Initial settlement and all secondary trades will settle as set forth below or in the 
accompanying Prospectus under “Description of Debt Securities--Same-Day Settlement and Payment” 

CEDEL is incorporated under the laws of Luxembourg as a professional depository. CEDEL holds 
securities for its participating organizations and facilitates the clearance and settlement of securities transactions 
between CEDEL participants through electronic book-entry changes in accounts of CEDEL participants, 
thereby eliminating the need for physical movement of certificates. Transactions may be settled in CEDEL in 
any of 28 currencies, including United States dollars. CEDEL provides to its participants, among other things, 
services for safekeeping, administration, clearance, and settlement of internationally traded securities and 
secuxities lending and borrowing. CEDEL interfaces with domestic markets in several countries. As a 
professional depository, CEDEL is subject to regulation by the Luxembourg Monetary Institute. CEDEL 
participants are recognixed financial institutions around the world, including underwriters, securities brokers 
and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing corporations, and certain other organizations and may include the 
underwriters named in this Prospectus Supplement. Indirect access to CEDEL is also available to others, such 
as banks, brokers, dealers, and trust companies that clear through or maintain a custodial relationship with a 
CEDEL participant, either directly or indirectly. 

The Euroclear System was created in 1968 to hold securities for participants of the Euroclear System and - 
to clear and settle transactions between Euroclear participants through simultaneous electronic bookentry 
delivery against payment, eliminating the need for physical movement of certiticates and any risk from lack of 
simultaneous transfers of securities and cash. Transactions may now be settled in any of 32 currencies, 
including United States dollars. The Euroclear System includes various other services, including securities 
lending and borrowing, and interfaces with domestic markets in several countries generally similar to the 
arrangements for cross-market transfers with DTC. The Euroclear System is operated by Morgan Guaranty 
Trust Company of New York, Brussels, Belgium office (the “Eumclear Operator” or “Euroclear”), under 
contract with Euroclear Clearance System S.C., a Belgian cooperative corporation (the “Cooperative”). All 
operations are conducted by the Euroclear Operator, and all Euroclear securities clearance accounts and 
Euroclear cash accounts are accounts with the Euroclear Operator, not the Cooperative. The Cooperative 
establishes policy for the Euroclear System on behalf of Euroclear participants. Euroclear participants include 
banks (including central banks), securities brokers and dealers, and other professional 6nancial intermediaries 
and may include the underwriters. Indirect access to the Euroclear System is also available to other firms that 
clear through or maintain a custodial relationship with a Euroclear participant, either directly or indirectly. .*:. 

The Euroclear Operator is a member bank of the Federal Reserve System. As such, it is regulated and 
examined by the Federal Reserve Board and the New York State Banking Department, as well as the Belgian 
Banking Commission. 
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Securities clearance accounts and cash accounts with the Euroclear Operator am governed by the Terms 
and Conditions Goveming Use of Euroclear and the related Operating Procedures of the Bumclear System, and 
applicable Belgian law (collectively, the “Terms and Conditions”). The Terms and Conditions govern transfers 
of securities and cash within the Euroclear System, withdrawals of securities and cash from the Euroclear 
System, and receipts of payments with respect to securities in the Euroclear System. All securities in the 
Euroclear System are held on a fungible basis without attribution of specific certificates to specific securities 
clearance accounts. The Euroclear Operator acts under the Terms and Conditions only on behalf of Euroclear 
participants, and has no record of or relationship with persons holding through Euroclear participants. 

Principal, premium, if any, and interest payments with respect to Debt Securities held through CEDEL or 
Euroclear will be credited to the cash accounts of CEDEL participants or Euroclear participants in accordance 
with the relevant system’s rules and procedures, to the extent received by its depository. Such distributions will 
be subject to tax reporting in accordance with relevant United States tax laws and regul&ons as described 
below. CBDEL or the Euroclear Operator, as the case may be, will take any other action permitted to be taken 
by a holder under the Sprint Capital Indenture on behalf of a CBDEL participant or Euroclear participant only 
in accordance with its relevant rules and procedures and subject to its depository’s ability to effect such actions 
on its behalf through DTC, as Depositary. 

Initial Settlement 

All Global Securities will be registered in the name of Cede & Co. as nominee of DTC!. Investors’ 
interests in the Global Securities will be represented through financial institutions acting on their behalf as 
direct and indirect participants in the Depositary. As a result, CEDEL and Euroclear will hold positions on 
behalf of their participants through their respective depositories, Citibank, N.A. (“Citiiauk”) and Morgan 
Guaranty Trust Company of New York (“Morgan”), which in tum will hold such positions in accounts as 
participants of DTC. 

Global Securities held through DTC will follow the settlement practices described under “Description of 
Debt Securitie~ame Day Settlement and Payment” in the accompanying Prospectus. Investor securities 
custody accounts will be credited with their holdings against payment on the settlement date. Global Securities 
held through CEDEL or Euroclear accounts will follow the settlement procedures applicable to conventional 
eurobonds, except that there will be no temporary global security and no “lock-up” or restrioted period. Global 
Securities will be credited to the securities custody accounts on the settlement date against payment. 

Secondary Market Trading 

Since the purchaser determines the place of delivery, it is important to establish at the time of the trade 
where both the purchaser’s and seller’s accounts ate located to ensure that settlement can be made on the 
desired value date. 

Trading between DTC Participants. Secondary market trading between DTC participants will be settled 
using the procedures described under “Description of Debt Securitie-ame Day Settlement and Payment“ in 
the accompanying Prospectus. 

Trading between CEDEL ad/or Euroclear Participants. Secondary market trading between CEDEL 
participants and/or Euroclear participants will be settled using the procedums applicable to conventional 
eurobonds. 

Trading between DTC Seller and CEDEL or Euroclear Purchaser. When beneficial interests in the 
Global Securities are to be transferred from the account of a DTC participant to the account of a CEDEL 
participant or a Euroclear participant, the purchaser will send instructions to CEDEL or Euroclear through a 
participant at least one business day prior to settlement. CBDBL or Euroclear will instruot Citibank or Morgan, 
as the case may be, to receive a beneficial interest in the Glo~l Securities against payment. Unless otherwise 
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set forth in this Prospectus Supplement, payment will include interest accrued on the beneficial interest in the 
Global Securities so transferred from and including the last coupon payment date to and excluding the 
settlement date, on the basis on which interest is calculated on the Debt Securities. For transactions settling on 
the 31st of the month, payment will include interest accrued to and excluding the first day of the following 
month. Payment will then be made by Citibank or Morgan to the DTC participant’s account against delivery of 
the beneficial interest in the Global Securities. After settlement has been completed, the beneficial interest in 
the Global Securities will be credited to the respective clearing system and by the clearing system, in 
accordance with its usual procedures, to the CEDEL or Euroclear participant’s account. The securities credit 
will appear the next day (European time) and the cash debit will be back-valued to, and the interest on the 
beneficial interest in Global Securities will accrue from, the value date (which would be the preceding day 
when settlement occurmd in New York). If settlement is not completed on the iutended value date (that is, the 
trade fails), the CEDEL or Euroclear cash debit will be valued instead as of the actual settlement date. 

CEDEL participants and Euroclear participants will need to make available to the respective clearing 
systems the funds necessary to process same-day funds settlement. The most direct means of doing so is to 
preposition funds for settlement, either from cash on hand or existing lines of credit, as they would for any 
settlement occuning within CBDEL or Euroclear. Under this approach, they may take on c&it exposure to 
CEDEL or Euroclear until the Global Securities are credited to their accounts one day later. 

As an alternative, if CEDEL or Euroclear has extended a line of credit to them, participants can elect not 
to preposition funds and allow that credit line to be drawn upon to finance settlement. Under this procedure, 
CEDEL participants or Euroclear participants purchasing a beneficial interest in the Global Securities would 
incur overdraft charges for one day, assuming they cleated the overdraft when the beneficial interests in the 
Global Securities were credited to their accounts. However, interest on the beneficial interests in the Global 
Securities would accrue from the value date. Therefore, in many cases the investment income on the Global 
Securities earned during that one-day period may substantially reduce or offset the amount of such overdraft 
charges, although this result will depend on each participant’s particular cost of funds. 

Since the settlement is taking place during New York business hours, DTC participants can employ their 
usual procedms for sending a beneficial interest in the Global Securities to Citibank or Morgan for the benefit 
of CEDEL participants or Euroclear participants. The sale proceeds will be available to the DTC seller on the 
settlement date. Thus, to the DTC participant a cross-market transaction will settle no differently than a trade 
between two DTC participants. 

Trading between CEDEL, or Euroclear Seller and DTC Purchaser. Due to time zone differences in their 
favor, CEDEL and Euroclear participants may employ their customary pro&utes in transactions in which the 
beneficial interest in the Global Securities is to be transferred by the respective clearing system, through 
Citibank or Morgan, to a DTC participant. The seller will send instructions to CEDEL or Euroclear through a 
participant at least one business day prior to settlement In these cases, CEDEL or Euroclear will instruct 
Citibank or Morgan, as appropriate, to deliver the beneficial interest in the Global Securities to the DTC 
participant’s account against payment. Payment will include interest accrued on the beneficial interests in the 
Global Securities from and including the last coupon payment date to and excluding the settlement date on the 
basis on which interest is calculated on the Global Securities. For transactions settling on the 31st of the month, 
payment will include interest accrued to and excluding the tirst day of the following month. The payment will 
then be reflected in the account of the CEDEL or Euroclear participant the following day, and receipt of the 
cash proceeds in the CEDEL or Euroclear participant’s account would be back-valued to the value date (which 
would be the preceding day, when settlement occurred in New York). Should the CEDEL or Euroclear 
participant have a line of credit with its respective clearing system and elect to be in &bit in anticipation of 
receipt of the sale proceeds in its account, the back-valuation will extinguish any overdraft charges incutmd 
over that one-&y period. If settlement is not completed on the intended value date (that is, the trade fails), 
receipt of the cash pmceeds in the CEDEL or Euroclear participant’s accotmt would instead be valued as of the 
actual settlement date. 
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Finally, day traders that use CEDEL or Euroclear and that putchase beneficial interests in Global 
Securities from DTC participants for credit to CEDEL participants or Euroclear participants should note that 
these trades would automatically fail on the sale side unless affirmative action is taken. At least three 
techniques should be readily available to eliminate this potential problem: 

(1) borrowing through CEDEL or Euroclear for one day (until the purchase side of the day trade is 
reflected in their CEDEL or Euroclear accounts) in acumiance with the clearing system’s customary 
procedures; 

(2) bonvwing beneficial interests in the Global Securities in the United States f;rom a DTC 
participant no later than one day prior to settlement, which would give beneficial interests in the Global 
Securities sufficient time to be reflected in the appropriate CEDEL or Euroclear account in order to settle 
the sale side of the trade; or 

(3) staggering the value dates for the buy and sell sides of the trade so that the value date for the 
purchase from the DTC participant is at least one day prior to the value date for the sale to the CEDEL 
participant or Euroclear participant, 

Although the DTC, CEDEL, and Euroclear have agreed to the foregoing procedures in order to facilitate 
transfers of beneficial interests in Global Securities among participants of the DTC, CEDEL, and Euroclear, 
they are under no obligation to perform or continue to perform such procedures and such procedures may be 
discontinued at any time. 

Year2000 

The following information has been provided by DTC: 

DTC management is awam that some computer applications, systems, and the like for processing data 
(“Systems”) that are dependent upon calendar dates, including dates before, on, and after January 1,2000, 
may encounter “Year 2000 problems.” DTC has informed its participants and other members of the financial 
community (the “Industry”) that it has developed and is implementing a program so that its Systems, as the 
same relate to the timely payment of distributions (including principal and income payments) to 
securityholders, book-entry deliveries, and settlement of trades within DTC (“DTC Services*‘), continue to 
function appropriately. This program includes a technical assessment and a mmediation plan, each of which is 
complete. Additionally, DTC’s plan includes a testing phase, which is expected to be completed within 
appropriate time frames. , 

DTC’s ability to perform properly its services is also dependent upon other parties, including but not 
limited to issuers and their agents, as well as third party vendors from whom DTC licenses software and 
hardware, and third party vendors on whom DTC relies for information or the provision of services, including 
telecommunication and electrical utility service providers, among others. DTC has informed the Industry that it 
is contacting (and will continue to contact) third party vendors from whom DTC acquires services to: (i) 
impress upon them the importance of such services being Year 2000 complaint; and (ii) determine the extent of 
their efforts for Year 2000 remediation (and, as appropriate, testing) of their services. In addition, DTC is in the 
process of developing such contingency plans as it deems appropriate. 

According to DTC, the foregoing information with respect to DTC has been provided to the Industry for 
informational purposes only and is not intended to serve as a representation, warranty, or contract modification 
of any kind 
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UNITE! STATES FEDERAL, INCOME TAX CONSIDERATIONS 

The following is a summary of the material United States federal income tax consequences of the 
purchase, ownership and disposition of Notes by persons that acquire Notes pursuant to the initial public 
offering of Notes. Unless otherwise stated, this summary deals only with Notes held as capital assets by U.S. 
Holders (as detined below). It does not deal with special classes of holders such as banks, thrifts, real estate 
investment trusts, regulated investment companies, insurance companies, dealers in securities or currency or 
tax-exempt investors. This summary also does not address the tax consequences to persons that have a 
functional currency other than the U.S. Dollar, persons that hold Notes as part of a straddle, hedging, 
constructive sale or conversion transaction, or shareholders, partners or beneficiaries of a holder of Notes. It 
also does not include any description of any alternative minimum tax consequences or the tax laws of any state 
or local government or of any foreign government that may be applicable to the Notes. This summary is based 
on the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), Treasury regulations under the Code (the 
“Treasury Regulations”) and administrative and judicial interpretations of the Code, as of the date of this 
Prospectus Supplement, all of which are subject to change, possibly on a retroactive basis. 

As used in this section, the term “U.S. Holder” means any beneficial owner of Notes that is, for United 
States federal income tax purposes, (i) a citizen or resident of the United States, (ii) a corporation or other 
entity taxable as a corporation or partnership created or organ&d in or under the laws of the United States, any 
state thereof or the District of Columbia (other than a partnership that is not treated as a United States person 
under any applicable Treasury Regulations), (iii) an estate the income of which is subject to United States 
federal income taxation regardless of its source, or (iv) a trust if (A) a court within the United States is able to 
exercise primary supervision over the administration of the trust and (B) one or mom United States persons 
have the authority to conuol all substantial decisions of the trust. Notwithstanding the pmceding sentence, to 
the extent provided in Treasury Regulations, certain trusts in existence on August 20.1996 and treated as 
United States persons prior to such date that elect to continue to be treated as United States persons also will be 
U.S. Holders. As used herein, the term “Non-U.S. Holder” means a beneficial owner of Notes that is not a 
U.S. Holder. 

Interest Income 

Interest on a Note will be includible in a U.S. Holder’s gross income as ordinary U.S. source interest 
income at the time it is accrued or received in accordance with the U.S. Holder’s method of accounting for 
United States federal income tax purposes. 

Sale., Exchange or Retirement of Notes 

Upon sale, exchange or retirement of a Note, a U.S. Holder generally will recognize gain or loss equal to 
the difference between the U.S. Holder’s adjusted tax basis in the Note and the amount realixed on such sale, 
exchange or retirement, except to the extent such amount represents accrued interest. A U.S. Holder’s adjusted 
tax basis in a Note generally will equal the U.S. Holder’s putchase price for such Note (net of accrued interest) 
less any principal payments received by the U.S. Holder. Gain or loss so recognized will be capital gain or loss 
and will be long-term capital gain or loss, if, at the time of the sale, exchange or retirement, the Note was held 
for mom than one year. Under curmnt law, net capital gains of individuals am, under certain circumstances, 
taxed at lower rates than items of ordinary income. The deduction of capital losses is subject to certain 
limitations. 

Information Reporting and Backup Withholding Tax 

In general, information reporting requirements will apply to payments of principal, premium, if any, and 
interest on a Note and the proceeds of the sale of a Note and a 31% backup withholding tax may apply to such 
payments to a noncorporate U.S. Holder if such U.S. Holder (i) fails to furnish or certify his correct taxpayer 
identification number to the payor in the manner required, (ii) is notied by the IRS that he has failed to report 
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payments of interest and dividends properly, or (iii) under certain circumstances, fails to eertifythat he has not 
been notified by the IRS that he is subject to backup withholding for failure to report interest payments. Any 
amounts withheld under the backup withholding rules from a payment to a U.S. Holder will be allowed as a 
credit against such U.S. Holder’s United States federal income tax and may entitle the holder to a refund, 
provided that the required information is furnished to the IRS. 

Non-U.S. Holders 

The rules governing United States federal income taxation of a beneficial owner of Motes tha& for United 
States federal income tax purposes, is a Non-U.S. Holder are complex and no attempt will be made in this 
Prospectus Supplement to provide more than a summary of such rules. Non-U.S. Holdem should consult with 
their own tax advisors to determine the effect of federal, state, local and foreign income tax laws, as well 
as treaties, with regard to an investment in the Notes, including any reporting requirements. 

Interest Income. Generally, interest income of a Non-U.S. Holder that is not effectively connected with a 
United States trade or business will be subject to a withholding tax at a 30% rate (or, if applicable. a lower tax 
rate specified by a treaty). However, interest income earned on the Notes by a Non-U.S. Holder will qualify for 
the “portfolio interest” exemption and therefore will not be subject to United States federal income tax or 
withholding tax, provided that such interest income is not effectively connected with a United States trade or 
business of the Non-U.S. Holder and provided that (i) the Non-U.S. Holder does not actually or constructively 
own 10% or more of the total combined voting power of all classes of stock of Sprint Capital or Sprint entitled 
to vote, (ii) the Non-U.S. Holder is not a controlled foreign corporation that is related to Sprint Capital or 
Sprint through stock ownership, (iii) the Non-U.S. Holder is not a bank which acquired the Notes in 
consideration for an extension of credit made pursuant to a loan agreement entered into in the ordinary course 
of business and (iv) either (A) the Non-U.S. Holder certifies to Sprint Capital or its agent, under penalties of 
perjury, that it is not a U.S. Holder and provides its name and address or (B) a securities clearing organixation, 
bank or other financial institution that holds customer securities in the ordimuy course of its trade or business 
(a “Financial Institution”), and holds Notes in such capacity, certifies to Sprint Capital or its agent, under 
penalties of perjury, that such statement has been received from the beneficial owner by it or by a Financial 
Institution between it and the beneficial owner and furnishes Sprint Capital or its agent with a copy of such 
certification. 

Recently tinalixed Treasury Regulations would modify the certification requ&ements on payments of 
interest made after December 31,1998. In Notice 98-16, the IRS announced that the Treasury Department and 
the IRS intend to amend these regulations by delaying the effective date, so that the regulations will apply to 
payments made after December 31,1999, subject to certain transition rules. Prospective investors should 
consult their own tax advisors as to the effect, if any, of the final regulations and Notice 98-16 on their 
purchase, ownership and disposition of the Notes. 

Except to the extent that an applicable treaty otherwise provides, a Non-U.S. Holder generally will be 
taxed in the same manner as a U.S. Holder with respect to interest if the interest income is effectively 
connected with a United States trade or business of the Non-U.S. Holder. Effectively connected interest 
received or accrued by a corporate Non-U.S. Holder may also, under certain circumstances, be subject to an 
additional “branch profits” tax at a 30% rate (or, if applicable, a lower tax rate specified by a treaty). Even 
though such effectively co~ected interest is subject to income tax, and may be subject to the branch profits 
tax, it is not subject to withholding tax if the holder delivers a properly executed IRS Form 4224 (or successor 
form) to the payor. 

Sales, Exchange or Retirement of Notes. A Non-U.S. Holder of Notes generally will not be subject to 
United States federal income tax or withholding tax on any gain realixed on the sale, exchange or retirement of 
Notes unless (i) the gain is effectively connected with a United States trade or business of the Non-U.S. Holder, 
(ii) in the case of a Non-U.S. Holder who is an individual, such holder is present in the United States for a 
period or periods aggregating 183 days or more during the taxable year of the disposition, and either such 
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holder has a “tax home” in the United States or the disposition is attributable to an office or other fixed place 
of business maintained by such holder in the United States or (iii) the Non-U.S. Holder is subject to tax 
pursuant to the provisions of the Code applicable to certain United States expatriates: 

Information Reporting and Backup Withholding Tax. Sprint Capital must report ammally to the IRS and 
to each Non-U.S. Holder the amount of any interest paid on the Notes in such year and the amount of tax 
withheld, if any, with respect to such payments. Copies of those information returns also may be made 
available, under the provisions of a specific treaty or agreement, to the taxing authorities of the country in 
which the Non-U.S. Holder resides or is incorporated. United States information reporting requirements and 
backup withholding tax will not apply to payments of interest on Notes to a Non-U.S. Holder if the statement 
described in “ -Interest Income” is duly provided by such holder, provided that the payor does not have 
actual knowledge that the holder is a U.S. Holder. 

Information reporting requirements and backup withholding tax will not apply to any payment of the 
proceeds of the sale of Notes effected outside the United States by a foreign office of a “broker” (as detined in 
applicable Treasury Regulations), unless such broker (i) is a United States person, (ii) is a foreign person that 
derives 50% or more of its gross income for certain periods from the conduct of a trade or business in the 
United States, or (iii) is a controlled foreign corporation for United States federal income tax purposes. 
Payment of the proceeds of any such sale effected outside the United States by a foreign office of any broker 
that is described in (i), (ii) or (iii) of the preceding sentence will not be subject to backup withholding tax, but 
will be subject to infotmation reporting requirements, unless such broker has documentary evidence in its 
records that the beneficial owner is a Non-U.S. Holder and certain other conditions am met, or the beneficial 
owner otherwise establishes an exemption. Payment of the pmceeds of any such sale to or through the United 
States office of a broker is subject to information reporting and backup withholding requirements unless the 
beneficial owner of the Notes provides the statement described in “-Interest Income” or otherwise establishes 
an exemption 
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UNDERWRITING 

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the underwriting agreement (the “Underwriting 
Agreement”), among Sprint Capital, Sprint and Salomon Smith Barney Inc., Cmdit Suisse First Boston 
Corporation, J.P. Morgan Securities Inc., Warburg Dillon Read LLC, Lehman Brothers, Inc., NationsBanc 
Montgomery Securities LLC and Chase Securities Inc. on behalf of themselves and the others named in the 
table below (the “Underwriters”), Sprint Capital has agreed to sell to each of the Underwriters, and each of the 
Underwriters has severally agreed to purchase, the principal amount of the Notes (including the accompanying 
Guarantees issued by Sprint) set forth opposite its name below. See “Plan of Distribution” in the 
accompanying Prospectus. 

Underwriter 

Salomon Smith Barney Inc. .................... 
Credit Suisse First Boston Corporation ............ 
J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. .................... 
Warburg Dillon Read LLC ..................... 
LehmanBrothets.Inc. ........................ 
NationsBanc Montgomery Securities LLC .......... 
Chase Securities Inc. ......................... 
ABN AMRO Incorporated ..................... 
Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. .................. 
Fleet Securities Inc. .......................... 
RBC Dominion Securities Corporation ............ 
We&B Westdeutsche Landesbank Giroxentrale ..... 
Wheat First Securities ‘Inc. ..................... 

Total ................................. 

$ 446,954,141 $ 670,431,212 $1,117,385,353 
125,941,136 188911,705 314,852,841 
125,941,136 188,911,705 3 14,852,841’ 
125,941,136 188,911,705 3 14.852.841 
68.446.270 102.669.405 171,115,674 
35,592,060 53,388,090 88,980,151 
30.116.359 45,174,538 75,290,897 
6.844.627 10,266,940 17.111567 
6,844,627 10,266,940 17,111567 
6,844,627 10,266,940 17.111.567 
6,844,627 10,266,940 17.111567 
6,844,627 10*266$uI 17,111,567 
6.844.627 10.266940 17.111567 

$l,ooO,ooO,ooO $1,500,000,O9O $2.500.000.000 

The following table shows the underwriting discounts and commissions to be paid to the Underwriters by 
Sprint Capital in connection with the offering (expressed as a percentage of the principal amount of the Notes): 

‘N&S Underwdting Discounta 

Per2003Note . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..a............... .600% 
Per 2008 Note . ..*............................. .650% 
Per 2028 Note . . . ..*..*........................ .875% 

Sprint Capital has been advised by the Underwriters that they propose initially to offer the Notes to the 
public at the public offering prices set forth on the cover page of this Prospectus Supplement, and to 
certain dealers at such price less a concession not in excess of: 

. .350% of the principal amount in the case of the 2003 Notes 

. 400% of the principal amount in the case of the 2008 Notes 

. .500% of the principal amount in the case of the 2028 Notes 

The Underwriters may allow, and such dealers may reallow, a concession to certain other dealers not 
in excess of: 

. 250% of the principal amount in the case of the 2003 Notes 

. .25a% of the principal amount in the case of the 2008 Notes 

. 250% of the principal amount in the case of the 2028 Notes 

After the initial public offering, the public offering prices and such concessions may be changed from tune 
to tune. In addition to underwriting discounts, Sprint Capital and Sprint estimate they will have expenses of 
approximately $2.50 million in connection with the offering of the Notes. 

S-44 



The Notes are a new issue of securities with no established trading market. Sprint Capital does not 
presently intend to list the Notes on any securities exchange, except for the 2028 Notes, which have been 
author&d, subject to official notice of issuance,‘for listing on the New York Stock Exchange. Sprint Capital 
has been advised by the Underwriters that they intend to make a market in the Notes, but the Underwriters are 
not obligated to do so and may discontinue any market making at any time without notice. No assurance can be 
given as to the liquidity of the trading market for the Notes. 

The Underwriting Agreement provides that the obligations of the Underwriters am subject to certain 
conditions precedent and that the Underwriters will purchase all the Notes if any are purchased. 

In connection with the offering, certain Underwriters and their respective affiliates may engage in 
transactions that stabilize, maintain or otherwise affect the market price of the Notes. Such transactions may 
include stabilization transactions effected in accordance with Rule 104 of Regulation M, pursuant to which such 
persons may bid for or purchase Notes for the purpose of stabilizing their market price. The Underwriters also 
may create a short position for the account of the Underwriters by selling more Notes in connection with the 
offering than they are committed to purchase from Sprint Capital, and in such case may purchase Notes in the 
open market following completion of this offering to cover such short position. Any of the @amactions 
described in this paragraph may result in the maintenance of the price of the Notes at a level above that which 
might othe.twise prevail in the open market. None of the tmnmctions described in this paragraph am required, 
and, if they are undertaken, they may be discontinued at any time. 

Under Rule 2710(c)(8) of the Conduct Rules of the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. (the 
“NASD”), special considerations apply to a public offering of debt securities where more than 10% of the net 
proceeds thereof will be paid to members of the NASD that are participating in the offering, or persons 
affiliated or associated with such members. Certain of the Underwriters or their respective affiliates have lent 
money to Sprint or a member of the FON Croup or the PCS Croup under existing credit facilities. In the event 
more than 10% of the proceeds of the offering will be used to repay such money lent by any Undetwriter or its 
affiliates, the offering will be conducted in conformity with Rule 2710(c)(8). 

Certain of the Underwriters or their affiliates have provided banking and other financial services to Sprint 
or its affiliates from time to time for which they have received customary fees and expenses. Sprint has retained 
Salomon Smith Barney Inc. and Warburg Dillon Read LLC to act as financial advisors in connection with the 
restructuring of the PCS Group. Certain of the Underwriters or their affiliates will in the future continue to 
provide banking and other financial services to Sprint or its affiliates for which they will receive customary 
compensation. Harold S. Hook. a director of Sprint, is a director of The Chase Manhattan Corporation and The 
Chase Manhattan Bank, affiliates of Chase Securities Inc. 

The Underwriting Agreement provides that Sprint Capital and Sprint will indemnify the Undetiters 
against certain liabilities, including liabilities under the Securities Act of 1933, or to contribute to payments the 
Underwriters may be required to make in respect of any of these liabilities. 

LEGAL MATTERS 

Don A. Jensen, Esq., Vice President and Secretary of Sprint, will issue an opinion about the validity of the 
Notes for Sprint and Sprint Capital. King & Spalding, New York, New York will also issue an opinion for 
Sprint and Sprint Capital. Cravath, Swaine & Moore, New York, New York will issue an opinion for the 
undenvriters. As of September 30, 1998. Mr. Jensen beneficially owned approximately 31,000 shares of Sprint 
common stock and had options to purchase in excess of 60,000 shares of Sprint common stock. 
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EXPERTS 

The consolidated financial statements of Sprint and the combined financial statements of the FON Group 
and the PCS Group as of December 3 1.1997 and 1996 and for each of the three years in the period ended 
December 31,1997 appearing in this Prospectus Supplement have been audited by Ernst & Young LLP, 
independent auditors, as set forth in their reports thereon appearing elsewhere herein which, as to the year 1997 
for the consolidated fkiancial statements of Sprint and the years 1997.1996, and 1995 for the combined 
financial statements of the PCS Group, are based in part on the reports of Deloitte & Touche LLP, independent 
auditors. The financial statements referred to above are included in reliance upon such reports given upon the 
authority of such fkns as experts in accounting and auditing. 

The combined financial statements of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and subsidiaries, MinorCo, 
L.P. and subsidiaries, PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and subsidiaries and PhillieCo Partners II, L.P. and subsidiaries 
as of December 31,1997 and 1996 and for each of the three years in the period en&d December 31.1997, 
included in this Prospectus Supplement have been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, independent auditors, as 
stated in their report appearing herein (which expresses an unqualified opinion and includes an explanatory 
paragraph referring to the emergence from the development stage) and has been so included in reliance upon 
the report of such 6n.n given upon their authority as experts in accounting and auditing. 

The consolidated financial statements of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company,.,L.P. and subsidiaries as of 
December 3 1.1997 and 1996, not separately presented in this Prospectus Supplement, incorporated in the 
accompanying Prospectus by reference to the Sprint Corporation Ammal Report on Form 10-K for the year 
en&d December 31,1997, have been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, independent auditors, as stated in 
their report (which expresses an unqualified opinion and includes an explanatory paragraph referring to the 
emergence from the development stage) appearing herein, and have been so incorporated by reference in 
reliance upon the report of such firm given upon their authority as experts in accounting and auditing. 
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GLOSSARY 

“ATM” means Asynchronous Transfer Mode, a high speed transmission technology. ATM is a high 
bandwidth, low-&lay connection-oriented packet-like switching and multiplexing technique used to transfer 
voice, video, images and character-based data 

“BTA” means Basic Trading Area, a wireless telecommunications term. The United States is broken 
down into 493 BTAs for economic purposes. These areas were defined by the FCC for the purpose of issuing 
licenses for PCS. Several BTAs make up each MTA. 

“CDMA” means Code Division Multiple Access, a digital spread-spectmm wireless technology which 
allows a large number of users to access a single frequency band that assigns a code to all speech bits, sends a 
scrambled transmission of the encoded speech over the air and reassembles the speech into its original format. 

“CMRS” means Commercial Mobile Radio Service provider, an FCC term for cellular and PCS 
providers. 

“CLEC” means a competitive local exchange canier, a company that competes with local exchange 
carriers in the local services market. 

“Dual-Band Handset” means a handset that will transmit and receive on either the 800 MHz or 
1,900~MHz frequencies. 

“Dual-Mode Handset” means a handset that will transmit and receive for both analog and digital 
telecommunications systems. 

“ESMR” means Enhanced Special&d Mobile Radio communications services, supplied by converting 
analog SMR services into an integrated, digital transmission system providing for call hand-off, frequency 
reuse and wide-call delivery networks. 

“Frame Relay” means a service which employs a form of packet switching similar to a streamlined 
version of X.25 networks. The packets are in the form of “frames” which vary in length and is completely 
protocol independent. Because the “frame ” is undisturbed and the conversions ari’the responsibility of the 
user, the transmission speed is faster, up to 1.544 mbps, and less expensive. 

“GSM” means Global System for Mobile Communications or Groupe Special Mobile, an international 
digital cellular radio standard first developed in Western Europe. The GSM standard defines the components of 
the cellular radio network infrastructure, including base stations, switching centers, signaling system and 
interfaces and the radio access protocol. In Europe, GSM operates in the 900 MHz frequency range. It has been 
upgraded to function in the 1.8 GHz (DCN) and 1.9 GHz (PCS-1900) frequency ranges. 

“EEC” means an Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier, a company historically providing local telephone 
service. Often refers to one of the Regional Bell Operating Companies (RBOCs) or GTE. Often referred to as 
“LEC” (Local Exchange Carrier). 

“LATA” means Local Access Transport Area, a geographic area in the United States within which a local 
telephone company may offer telecommunications services. 

“LEC” means a local exchange carrier, a company providing local telephone service. 

“MTA” means Metropolitan Trading Area, an area defined by the FCC for the purpose of issuing licenses 
for PCS. Each MTA consists of several BTAs. The United States is broken down into 51 MTAs. 

G-l 



“PCS” means personal communications service. In Canada and the United States, PCS spectmm has been 
allocated for use by public systems at the 1.9 GHz frequency range. It is expected that PCS will initially consist 
primarily of enhanced voice, two-way data and text messaging services. Such PCS applications are expected to 
be followed over time by services offering integrated voice, data, image and eventually perhaps video 
capability. PCS systems operate in a similar manner to cellular systems. 

“Pops” means population equivalent. One person residing in a license area equals one Pop. 

“RBOC” means Regional Bell Operating Company, the five remaining local telephone companies 
(formerly part of AT&T) established as a result of the AT&T Divestiture. 

“SONET” means an electronics and network architecture for variable bandwidth products which enables 
transmission of voice, data and video (multimedia) at very high speeds. SONET ring architecture provides for 
virtually instantaneous restoration of service in the event of a fiber cut by automatically rerouting traffic in the 
opposite direction around the ring. 

“Signaling System 7” means a sophisticated nehvork signaling system that utiliis out-of-band signaling 
where signaling information is sent over a separate channel than the call itself. Improves call processing set-up 
times and frees circuits for voice, data and video transmissions. 

“TDMA” means Time Division Multiple Access, a digital spread-spectrum technology which allocates a 
discrete amount of frequency bandwidth to each user in or&r to permit more than one shnultaneous 
conversation on a single RF channel. 

“X.25” means a standard protocol suite for packet-switched networks, with which n&frame computers, 
word processors, mini-computers, VDUs, microcomputers and a wide variety of special&d terminal equipment 
from many manufacturers can be made to work. 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 

The Board of Directors and Stockholders 
sprint corporation 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Sprint Corporation (“Sprint”) as of 
December 31,1997 and 1996, and the related consolidated statements of income, cash flows, and common stock 
and other stockholders’ equity for each of the three years in the period ended December 31.1997. These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the management of Sprint Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
these financial statements based on our audits. The 1997 financial statements of Sprfnt Spectrum Holding 
Company, L.P., a partnership in which Sprint has a 40% interest, have been audited by other auditors whose 
report has been furnished to us; insofar as our opinion on the 1997 consolidated financial statements relates to 
data included for Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P., it is based solely on their report. In the consolidated 
financial statements, Sprint’s equity in Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. is stated at $749 million at 
December 31, 1997, and Sprint’s equity in the net loss of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. is stated at 
$625 million for the year then ended. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Those standards require 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements am free 
of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosutes in the 6nancial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
sign&ant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall fmancial statement presentation. We 
believe that our audits and the report of other auditors provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, based on our audits and the report of other auditors, the consolidated financial statements 
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Sprint at December 
31,1997 and 19%. and the consolidated results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the three years in 
the period en&d December 31,1997, in conformity with generally accepted accountjng principles. 

As discussed in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements, Sprint discontinued accounting for the 
operations of its local telecommunications division in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting 
Standards No. 71, “Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation,” in 1995. 

Kansas City, Missouri 
February 3, 1998, except for Note 1, as 
to which the date is May 26, 1998 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Partners of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. 
Kansas City, Missouri 

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and 
subsidiaries (“the Partnership”) as of December 31.1997 and 1996, and the related consolidated statements of 
operations, changes in partners’ capital and cash flows for the three years in the period ended December 3 1, 
1997. These financial statements am the responsibility of the Partnership’s management. Cur responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assursnce about whether the consolidated fhrancial 
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting 
the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
tinancial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion 

In our opinion, such consolidated tinancial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and subsidiaries at December 31, 
1997 and 1996, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the three years then ended, in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

The Partnership was in the development stage at December 31.1996, during the year ended December 31, 
1997, the Partnership completed its development activities and commenced its planned principal operations. 

Deloitte & Touche LLP 
Kansas City, h4issouri 

February 3.1998 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
(in millions, except per share data) 

Nine Months 
Eaded September 30, 
199s 1997 

(IlMudlted) 

Year Ended 
rLDecember31, 

1997 lM6 1995 

Net Operating Revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 L940.3 $11.024.9 
Operating Expenses 

$14,873.9 $13,887.5 $12,735.3 

Costs of services and products . . . . . . . . . . . 
Selling, general and administrative. . . . . . . . 
Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . 
Restructuring costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Total operating expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Operating Income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Interest expense ......................... 
EquityinlossofGlobalOne.. ............... 
Equity in loss of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and 

PhillieCo ............................ 
Other income (expense), net ................ 
Income from continuing operations before income 

taxes ............................... 
Incometaxes ........................... 
Income from Continuing Operations ........ 
Discontinued operation, net. ................ 
Extraordinary items, net ................... 
Net Income ............................ 
Preferred stock dividends .................. 
Earnings applicable to common stock ......... 

5,691.3 
2.802.0 
1,429.l 

- 
9.922.4 
2,017.g 

5523.7 
2.395.1 
1,265.2 

- 
9,184.O 
1.840.9 

7,451.0 6.912.9 6,504.g 
3.245.2 3Jl6.4 2,842.l 
1,726.3 1391.0 1466.4 

- - 87.6 _ 
12.422.5 11,620.3 10,901.o 
2,451.4 2.267.2 1,834.3 

(185.6) (133.3) (187.2) (196.7) (260.7) 
(120.0) (88.3) (162.1) (82.1) (22.9) 

(686.5) (410.6) (659.6) (191.8) (31.4) 
48.6 51.8 140.5 115.3 (38.9) 

1,074.4 1,260.5 1,583.0 1911.9 1,480.4 
(405.1) (502.9) (630.5) (721.0) (534.3) 
669.3 757.6 952.5 1,190.9 946.1 

- - - (2.6) 14.5 
(4.4) - - (4.5) (565.3) 

664.9 757.6 952.5 1.183.8 395.3 
W3) (0.8) (1.0) (1.3) (2.6) 

$ 664.1 $ 756.8 $ 951.5 $ lJ82.5 $ 392.7 

Basic Earnings per Common Share 
Continuing operations ................. 
Discontinued operation ................ 
Extraordinary items. .................. 

Total ................................. 

Basic weighted average common shares ....... 

Diiuted Earnings per Common Share 
Continuing operations ................. 
Discontinued operation ................. 
Extraordinary items ................... 

Total ................................. 

Diluted weighted average common shares ...... 

Dividends per Common Share ............. 

$ 1.55 $ 1.76 $ 2.21 $ 2.82 $ 2.71 
(OJl) - - - - (0.01) 0.04 

(0.01) (1.62) 
$ 1.54 $ 1.76 $ 2.21 $ 2.80 $ 1.13 

430.7 430.3 430.2 421.7 348.7 

$ 1.52 $ 1.74 $ 2.18 
- - - 

(0.01) - - 
$ 1.51 $ 1.74 $ 2.18 

438.7 436.1 436.5 

$ 0.75 $ 0.75 $ 1.00 

$ 2.79 $ 2.69 
(0.01) 0.04 
(0.01) (1.61) 

$ 2.77 $ 1.12 

427.0 351.3 

$ 1.00 $ 1.00 

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(in millions,,except per share data) 

Assets 
Cunent assets 

Cash and equivalents .................................. 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of 

$166.0 (unaudited), $146.7 and $117.4 ................... 
Inventories .......................................... 
Prepaid expenses ..................................... 
Notes and other receivables ............................. 
Other .............................................. 

Totalcurrentassets.. .............................. 
Investments in equity securities .............................. 
Property, plant and equipment 

Long distance communications services. 
L&xa& commumcations SeNlceS 

....... ...... ...... .......................................................................... 

Total prope 
“y 

. plant and equipment 
Less accumu ated depmciatton .................................................. 

Netpro 
Investment m an 8” 

rty,plantandequi 
advances to Sprint B 

ment.. ................... 

gne;zmiEa m and advances to other a&F 
ctmm Holdings and PhillieCo . 
liates ................... 

............................................. 
Total .......................................... 

Lia~llities and Stockholders’ Equity 
Current liabilities 

Current maturities of long-term debt ....................... 
Short-termborrowings.. ............................... 
Accounts payable ....... ‘. ................. ; ........... 
Accrued interconnection costs. ........................... 
Accrued taxes ....................................... 
;dvem brlhngs ...................................... 

........................................... . .. 
Total current liabilities ............................. 

Construction obligations ................................... 
Long-term debt .......................................... 
Deferred credits and other liabilities 

Defern+incometaxesandinvestment+xcredits 
~%%nt?ment and other benefit obhgattons 

....... ... .... ...... ......................................................... 
Total deferred credits and other liabilities. ............... 

Redeemable preferred stock ................................. 
Common stock and other stockholders’ equity 

Common stock, ar value $2.50 
authorized, 3 w 

r share, l,OOO.O shams 
.3 sham issu er 

343.9 shares outstanding 
, and 344.5 (unaudited), 343.8 and 

.............................. 
Class A common stock, par value $2.50 per share, 500.0 shares 

author&d, 86.2 shams issued and outstanding. ............. 
Capitalinexcessofparorstatedvalue ..................... 
Retained earnings. .................................... 
Treasury stock, at cost, 5.8 (unaudited), 6.5 and 6.4 shares ....... 
Other .............................................. 

Total common stock and other stockholders’ equity ........ 
Total .......................................... 

September 30, December 31, 
1998 1997 1996 

(uMudited) 

$ 47.7 $ 101.7 $ lJ50.6 

2.515.8 2,495.6 

S% . 352.0 159.1 

23g.; 

1so:o 
ZZ:: 443.4 199.6 181.5 101.9 

3.743.9 3.751.4 4.232.9 
420.2 303.0 254.5 

9,133.0 
14.817.2 
2.309.2 

26.259.4 
12;757.2 
13?57;: 

634:0 
1.543.4 

$20,453.8 

8.245.5 
14.011.5 

-953.9 
23,210.g 
11.716.8 
11.494.1 

989.6 
459.1 

1.187.6 
$18,184.8 

$ 131.0 

1.1~1 
672.7 
270.7 
202.9 
699.4 

3.076.8 

3,7z6 

$ 99.1 
200.0 

1.026.7 
709.0 
189.2 
199.7 
770.6 

3J94.3 

2.974.8 

1,029.2 1.016.5 846.9 
1 B67.4 947.4 919.7 

7,467.8 
13.368.7 

574.3 
2L410.8 
10.946.7 
101464.1 
1.242.9 

f:% 
$16,826:4 

-370.8 358.8 359.0 
2.467.4 2J25.6 

9.5 
2y; 

. 11.8 

875.7 875.7 875.7 

215.6 215.6 215.6 
4,490.8 4,457.7 4,425.g 
4.012.7 3,693.l 3,222.4 
w&) q.;’ 

9,025:2 

‘223 

* 9.302.3 8519.9 
$20.453.8 $18.184.8 $169826.4 

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Fmancial Statements. 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(in millions) 
Nine Montha Yuu Ended 

Ended September 30, December 31, 
1998 1997 1997 1996 1995 PPP-- 

Operating Activities 
Netincome.. ................................ 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided 

by operating activities: 
Equityinnetlossesofaffiliates.. .............. 
Extraordinary items, net ..................... 
Depreciation and amortization ................. 
Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits. .. 
Net(gains)lossesonsalesofassets.. ........... 
Changes in assets and liabilities: 

Accounts receivable, net ................. 
Inventories and other current assets ......... 
Accounts payable and other current liabilities . . 
Noncurrent assets and liabilities, net. ........ 

Other,net.. .............................. 
Net cash provided by continuing operations .......... 
Net cash provided (used) by cellular division ......... 
Net cash provided by operating activities ............ 
Investing Activities 
Capital expenditures ............................ 
Purchase of PCS licenses ........................ 
Investments in and loans to Sprint Spectrum Holdings and 

PhillieCo .................................. 
Investments in and advances to other affiliates, net ...... 
Paranet acquisition ............................. 
Proceedsfromsalesofassets ..................... 
Other, net ................................... 
Net cash used by continuing operations. ............. 
Repayment by cellular division of intercompany 

advances .................................. 
Netcashusedbycellulardivision.. ................ 
Net cash used by investing activities. ............... 
Financing Activities 
Payments on long-term debt ...................... 
Proceeds from long-term debt. .................... 
Change in construction obligations ................. 
Net change in short-term borrowings ............... 
Proceeds from Class A common stock issued ......... 
Dividends paid. ............................... 
Treasury stock purchased ........................ 
Other, net ................................... 
Net cash provided (used) by tinancing activities ....... 
Incmase(Decmase)mCashandEquivalents.. ........ 
Cash and Equivalents at Beginning of Period ......... 
CashandEquivalentsatEndofPeriod.. ............ 

$ 664.9 $ 757.6 $ 952.5 $1,183.8 $ 395.3 

824.9 506.9 843.7 273.7 39.1 
1.1 - - 4.9 565.3 

1,429.l 1,265.2 1,726.3 1591.0 1.466.4 
20.8 217.2 165.7 (10.3) 5.8 
- - (93.2) 7.5 4.2 

(20.2) (92.9)’ (127.0) (982.1) (135.4) 
(28.0) (37.2) (;;;I 15.7 (38.6) 
124.1 (195.5) 362.0 178.1 
(69.0) (14.3) (18:4) (25.5) 123.0 

2.3 3.7 -- 5.8 (17.1) 6.4 
2.950.0 2.410.7 3379.0 2,403.6 2609.6 

- - -- - (0.1) 162.5 
2.950.0 2‘410.7 3,379.0 2.403.5 2,772.l 

(2,992.l) (1903.9) (2,862.6) (2,433.6) (1,857.3) 
- (460.1) (460.1) (84.0) - 

(307.1) (410.0) (706.3) (561.0) (954.1) 
(395.3) (98.5) (385.5) (81.4) (37.8) 

- 
- 

(375.0) g.y 
- . 2,l 77 

(14.0) 33.8 (2.3) 42.4 (17.1) --- -- 
(3.7085) (3.213.7) (4.499.5) (3.115.5) (2.859.6) 

- - - 1,400.0 
- - - (140.7) (32;6) - - v-a -- 

(39708.5) (3.213.7) (4,4995) (1.856.2) (3J84.2) -- PPP 

(246.7) (110.6) (135.0) (433.1) (630.0) 
945.6 - 866.5 9.4 260.7 
429.0 

- 19Y7 (2&O) (1986.8) l,lGS 

(291.6) (27;s) (43;O) ‘;:;:i) (351.5) 
(235.4) (128.8) (144.5) (407.2) 
103.6 81.0 114.6 55.1 339 --P -d 
704.5 (238.2) 71.6 479.1 422.6 -- 
(54.0) (LO41.2) (lJM8.9) LO26.4 10.5 
101.7 lJ50.6 lJ50.6 124.2 113.7 -- 

$ 47.7 $ 109.4 $ 101.7 $1,150.6 $ 124.2 ---VP -- 

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMMON STOCK AND OTHEB STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

S (9.6) S (10.5) $4524.8 
- - 395.3 
- - (348.9) 
- 
9.6 ,- 

14.9 
6.1 

- 54.6 54.6 
- (7.3) (4.2) -- 
- 36.8 4,642.6 
- - lJ83.8 
- - (346.1) 

- - (74.9) 
- - 20.0 

(4L2) q 
3.651.9 
(407.2) 

145.0 - 92.1 
- - (260.2) 

BeginnG 1995 balance ...... 
Net income ................ 
Common stock dividends ...... 
Common stock issued. ........ 
Treasury stock issued ......... 
Change in unreal&d holding 

gains on investments, net .... 
Other, net .................. 
Endhg1995balance.. ....... 
Net income ................ 
Common stock dividends ...... 
Class i+ common stock and 

preference stock dividends ... 
Common stock issued. ........ 
Class A common stock issued. .. 
Treasurystockpurchased.. .... 
Treasury stock issued ......... 
Spinoff of cellular division ..... 
Other, net. ................. 
Ending 1996 balance. ........ 
Net income ................ 
Common stock dividends ...... 
Class A common stock 

dividends ................ 
Treasury stock purchased ....... 
Treasury stock issued .......... 
Tax benefit from stock options 

exercised ................ 
Other, net. ................. 
Ending 1997 balance. ........ 
Net income (unaudited) ....... 
Common stock dividends 

@audited) ............... 
Class A common stock dividends 

(lmaudited) ............... 
Treasury stock purchased 

(unaudited) ............... 
Treasury stock issued 

(unaudited) ............... 
Other, net (unaudited). ........ 
September 30,1998 balance 

(unaudited) ............... 

348.3 
- 
- 
0.6 
0.3 

- 
- 

$ 871.4 
- 

(In -) 
$ 942.9 $2.730.6 

- 395.3 
- (348.9) 
13.5 
- (3.5) 

$- 
- 

- 
1.4 

- 

- 
- 
- 

- 
- 

- - 
0.1 3.6 (‘3.6) 

349.2 
- 
- 

- 
1.1 

86.2 
(10.1) 

3.7 
- 
- 

872.9 - 960.0 2.772.9 
- - lJ83.8 
- - (346.1) 

- (74.9) 
17.5 - 

3,436.3 - 
- 
- (5Y9) 
- (260.2) 

- 
2.5 - 

215.6 - 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 0.3 12.1 (0.2) - 5.7 17.9 -- 

430.1 
- 
- 

(3.0, 
2.9 

- 
- 

875.7 215.6 
- - 

4,425.g 3,222.4 (262.2) 42.5 8,5 19.9 
- 952.5 - - 952.5 
- (343.3) - - (343.3) 

- (86.2) (86.2) 
- - (GS) q (144.5) 
- (48.8) 113.8 - 65.0 

- 

26.2 - 26.2 
5.6 KS) q 33.5 35.6 -- 

4.457.7 3.693.1 (292.9) 76.0 9,025.2 
- 664.9 - - 664.9 

- 
- 

- 
- 

430.0 
- 

- 

- 

(3.9) 

4.6 
- 

875.7 215.6 
- - 

- - (258.6) - - (258.6) -. 

- (64.7) - - (64.7) - 

- - (260.2) - (260.2) - 

0.5 (12.8) 149.4 - 137.1 
32.6 (9.2) 7.6 27.6 58.6 -- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

430.7 $ 875.7 $ 215.6 $4,490.8 $ 4,012.7 $ (396.1) $ 103.6 $9,302.3 -- -- 

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMJWTS 

1. Restructuring and Recapitalization Plans 
Sprint Corporation (“Sprint”) has entered into a restructuring agreement with Tele-Communications, Inc. 

(“TCI”). Comcast Corporation (“Corncast”) and Cox Communications, Inc. (,‘Cox,*’ and together with TCl 
and Comcast the “Cable Parents”) to restructure Sprint’s wireless personal communications services (“PCS”) 
operations (the “PCS Restructuring”). Sprint will acquire the joint venture interests of TCI, Comcast and Cox 
in Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and Minor% L.P. (together, “Sprint Spectrum Holdings’*) and the 
joint venture interests of TCI and Cox in PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and PhillieCo Partners II, L.P. (together, 
“Phillieco”). In exchange for these joint venture interests, Sprint will issue to the Cable Parents a newly created 
class of Sprint Common Stock (the “PCS Stock”). The PCS Stock is intended to reflect separately the 
performance of these joint ventures and the domestic PCS operations of Sprint’s wholly-owned subsidiaries, 
SprintCorn, Inc. and SprintCorn Equipment Company, L.P. (together, “SprintCorn”). These operations, which 
after the PCS Restructuring will be 100% owned by Sprint (subject to a 40.8% minority interest in the entity 
holding the PCS license for and conducting operations in the Los Angeles/San Diego/Las Vegas lvlTA), will be 
referred to as the PCS Group. 

The FON Stock, which will be created in the Recapitalization, is intended to reflect the performance of all 
of Sprint’s other operations, including its long distance, local telecommunications and product distribution and 
directory publishing divisions, emerging businesses and its interest in Global One. These operations will be 
referred to as the FON Group. 

2. Summary of Signiikant Accounting PoIicies 
Basis of Consolidation and Presentation 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Sprint and its wholly-owned and majority- 
owned subsidiaries. Investments in entities in which Sprint exercises significant influence, but does not control, 
are accounted for using the equity method (see Note 3). 

The consolidated financial statements are prepared according to generally accepted accounting principles 
(“GAAP”). These principles require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

The unaudited interim financial information presented has been prepared according to GAAP and the rules 
and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. In management’s opinion, the information presented 
reflects all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring accruals) necessary to present fairly Sprint’s 
consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows. 

Certain prior-year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current-year presentation. These 
reclassitications had no effect on the results of operations or stockholders’ equity as previously reported. 

Sprint applied Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 71, “Aecotlating for the Effects 
of Certain Types of Regulation,” to its financial statements until December 1995. Under SFAS 71, revenues and 
related net income resulting from transactions between Sprint’s nonregulated operations and its regulated local 
exchange carriers were not eliminated from the consolidated financial statements. Revenues from these 
intercompany transactions were $262 million in 1995. All other significant intercompany transactions have been 
eliminated. 

Classification of Operations 
FON Group 

The principal activities of the FON Group include (i) its core businesses consisting of domestic and 
. international long distance communications, local exchange communications, and product distribution and 
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’ SPRINT CORPORATION 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued) 

directory publishing activities, (ii) its emerging businesses, which consist of the development of new integrated 
communications services, consumer intemet access services, Sprint Paranet and Sprint Memational and (iii) 
Sprint’s Global One strategic international alliance, as well as other telecommunications investments and 
partnerships. 

PCS Group 
The PCS Group includes Sprint’s domestic wireless mobile telephony activities and any other domestic PCS 

services, which include (i) the investment in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and the investment in PhillieCo, both of 
which am reflected on the equity basis and (ii) SpxintCom. Upon completion of the PCS Restructuring, the results 
of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo will be reflected on the consolidated basis in the PCS Croup 
Combined Financial Statements. 

Revenue Recognition 
Sprint recognixes operating revenues as services am rendered or as products am delivered to customers. 

Sprint records operating revenues net of sn estimate for uncollectible accounts. 

Cash and Equivalents 
Cash equivalents generally include highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or 

less. They ate stated at cost, which approximates market value. Sprint uses controlled disbursement banking 
arrangements as part of its cash management program. Outstanding checks in excess of cash balances, which 
were included in accounts payable, totaled $225 million at year-end 1997 and $127 million at year-end 1996. 
Sprint had sufficient funds available to fund these outstanding checks when they were presented for payment. 

Investments in Debt and Equity Securities 
Investments in debt and equity securities am classi&d as available for .sale and reported at fair value 

(estimated based on quoted market prices). Gross unreahzed holding gains and losses are reflected as adjustments 
to “Common stock and other stockholders’ equity-Other,*’ net of,related income taxes. 

Inventories 
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (principally first-in, t&-out method) or market. 

Property, Plant and Equipment 
Property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost. Generally, ordinary asset retirements and disposals am 

charged against accumulated depreciation with no gain or loss mcognized. Repairs and maintenance costs am 
expensed as incurred. 

Depreciation 
The cost of property, plant and equipment is generally depreciated on a straight-line basis over estimated 

economic useful lives. Prior to Sprint’s discontinued use of SFAS 71 at year-end 1995, the cost of property, 
plant and equipment for the local division had been generally depreciated on a straight-line basis over lives 
prescribed by regulatory commissions. 

Income Taxes 
Sprint records deferred income taxes based on certain temporary differences between the carrying amounts 

of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and amounts used for tax purposes. Investment tax credits 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT!3+Continued) 

related to regulated telephone property, plant and equipment have been deferred and are being amortized over 
the estimated useful lives of the related assets. 

Capitalized Interest 

Sprint capitalizes interest costs related to constructing capital assets, and to its investments in Sprint 
Spectrum Holdings and affiliates and its directly owned PCS licenses. Sprint stopped capitalizing interest on its 
investment in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and affiliates in July 1997 because Sprint Spectrum Holdings and 
affiliates no longer qualified as development-stage companies. Capitalized interest totaled $93 million in 1997, 
$104 million in 1996 and $57 million in 1995. 

3. Investments 

Investments in Equity Securities 

The cost of investments in equity securities was $105 million at year-end 1997 and 1996. Gross unrealized 
holding gains were $198 million at year-end 1997 and $149 million at yearend 1996. 

Investments in and Loans to Affiliates 
. 

Investments accounted for using tbe equity method mainly consist of Sprint’s investments in Sprint 
Spectrum Holdings, PhillieCo and Global One. 

Sprint is a 40% partner in Sprint Spectrum Holdings, a partnership with TCI, Comcast and Cox and a 47.1% 
partner in PhillieCo, a partnemhip with TCI and Cox. Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo are building the 
nation’s 6rst single-technology, state-of-the-art wireless network to provide PCS across the United States. See 
Note 1 for mom information regarding the PCS Restructuring, which will result in Sprint acquiring the interests 
of TCI, Comcast and Cox in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and TCI and Cox in PhillieCo. 

Combined, summarised financial information (100% basis) for Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo 
accounted for using the equity method is as follows (in millions): 

Nine Months MorForthe - 
Ended September 30, Year Ended December 31, 

1998 1997 1997 1996 1995 

Results of operations 
Net operating revenues .................... 

operating loss .......................... 

Net loss ............................... 

Financial position 
Current assets .......................... 
Noncurrentassets.. ...................... 
Total ................................. 

Current liabilities ........................ 
Noncurrent liabilities ...................... 
Partners’ equity .......................... 
Total.. ............................... 

(unaudited) 

$ 788.0 $ 110.5 $ 258.0 $ 4.2 $ - -- -- 

$(1,455.8) $ (869.0) $(1,379;7) $ (357.6) S (66.9) -- -- 
$(1,692.0) $(1,021.5) $(1,632.7) $ (444.6) S(112.7) -- -- 

$ 417.9 $ 401.8 
6.640.0 4,041.8 

$ 7,057.9 WW.6 

$ 834.5 $ 471.2 
4,289.4 19412.5 
1,934.o 2.559.9 

$4,443.6 $ 7,057.g 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued) 

At year-end 1997 and 19%. Sprint’s investment in Sprint Spectmm Holdings, including advances and a 
vendor financing loan, totaled $1.2 billion. 

In 19%. Sprint purchased $183, million (face value) of Sprint Spectrum Senior Discount notes for $100 
million. The bonds mature in 2006. At year-end 1997 and 1996, the accmted cost of the notes was $118 and 
$104 million and gross unrealixed holding gains totaled $24 and $18 million, respectively. This investment has 
been included in “Current assets--Other” on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. 

Sprint is also a partner in Global One, a joint venture with France Telecom S.A. (“FT”) and Deutsche 
Telekom AG (“DT”) formed to provide seamless global telecommunications services to business, residential 
and carrier markets worldwide. Sprint is a one-third partner in Global One’s operating group serving Europe 
(excluding France and Germany), and is a 50% partner in Global One’s operating group for the worldwide 
activities outside the United States and Europe. At year-end 1997, Sprint’s sham of underlying equity in Global 
One’s net assets exceeded the carrying value of Sprint’s investment in Global One by $158 million. This 
difference is being amortized through January 2001. 

Combined, summa&e d financial information (100% basis) for Global One and all other affiliates accounted 
for using the equity method is as follows (in millions): 

Nhe Month AtorFortbe 
Ended September 30, Year Endd December 31, 

1998 1997 1997 1996 1995 --p-p 
(unaudited) 

Results of operations 
Net operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.680.6 $1535.4 $1.937.6 $1.723.7 $779.5 --mm= 
Operating income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (375.9) $ (473.1) $ (782.5) $ (436.4) $ 8.6 - - - - - ----- 
Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (495.4) $ (494.4) $ (826.3) $ (399.7) $ 22.1 -mm-- 

Financial position 
Current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1913.6 $ 958.9 
Nonctumnt assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,221 .O 2,737.5 - - 
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $69134.6 $3,6%.4 - - -- 
Current liabilities .......................... 
Noncurrent liabilities. ....................... 
Partners’ equity ............................ 

$1.965.7 $ 714.3 
2,105.8 629.6 
2,063.l 2.3525 -- 

Total . . . . . ..*........................... $6,134.6 $3,6%.4 -- 

Sprint’s investment in Global One, including advances, totaled $93 and $38 million at year-end 1997 and 
19%, respectively. 

4. Employee Benefit Plans 

Deihd Benefit Pension Plan 

Substantially all Sprint employees are covered by a noncontributoty defined benefit pension plan. Benefits 
for plan participants represented by collective bargaining units are based on negotiated schedules of de&ted 
amounts. For participants not covered by collective bargaining agreements, the plan provides pension benefits 
based on years of service and participants’ compensation. 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATBMENTS-(Coatinued) 

Sprint’s policy is to make annual plan contributions equal to an actuarially detetmined amount consistent 
with applicable federal tax regulations. The funding objective is to accumulate funds at a relatively stable rate 
over the participants’ working lives so benefits are fully funded at retirement. At year-end 1997, the plan’s assets 
consisted mainly of investments in corporate equity securities and U.S. government and corporate debt securities. 

The net pension cost (credit) consists of the following: 

Service cost-benefits earned during the period ......................... 
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation ............................ 
Actualtetumonplanassets.. ...................................... 
Net amortixation and deferral ...................................... 
Net pension cost (credit) .......................................... 

Discountrate .................................................. 
Expectedlong-termrateofreturnonplanassets.. ....................... 
Anticipated composite rate of future compensation increases. ............... 

1997 19% 1995 
- <hX) 
$ 61.7 $ 65.4 $ 51.8 

148.9 138.5 129.7 
(448.5) (353.0) (472.1) 
240.0 159.4 287.9 --- 

$ 2.1 $ 10.3 $ (2.7) --= 
7.75% 7.25% 8.50% 
9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 
4.75% 4.25% 5.00% 

At year-end, the funded status and amounts recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheets for the plan were 
as follows: 

1997 1996 
(In muuoM) 

Actuarial present value of benefit obligations 
Vested benefit obligation . . ..*...................................... $(1,966.7) $(1,713.6) 

Accumulated benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(2,129.6) $( 1.864.1) 

Projected benefit obligation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..“........... $(2,240.9) $( 1‘967.0) 
Plan assets at fair value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.929.4 2.584.2 

Plan assets in excess of the projected benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 688.5 617.2 
Umecognized net gains . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (585.2) (481.8) 
Unrecognixed prior service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105.4 loo.4 
Unamortizedtransitionasset............................................ (122.1) (147.1) 

Prepaid pension cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 86.6 $ 88.7 

Discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.25% 7.75% 
Anticipated composite rate of future compensation increases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.25% 4.75% 

Detlned Contribution Plans 

Sprint sponsors defined contribution employee savings plans covering substantially all employees. 
Participants may contribute portions of their pay to the plans. For employees represented by collective bargaining 
units, Sprint matches contributions based on negotiated amounts. Sprint also matches contributions of employees 
not covered by collective bargaining agreements. For those participants, Sprint matches their contributions in 
Sprint common stock. The matching is equal to 50% of participants’ contributions up to 6% of their pay. In 
addition, Sprint may, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, provide matching contributions based on the 
performance of Sprint common stock compared to other telecommunications companies’ stock. Sprint’s 
matching contributions were $54 million in 1997, $56 million in 1996 and $51 million in 1995. At year-end 
1997, the plans held 20 million Sprint common shares. 
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Postretirement Benefits 

Sprint provides postretirement benefits (principally medical benefits) to substantially all employees. 
Employees retiring before certain dates are eligible for benefits at no cost, or at a reduced cost. Employees 
retiring after certain dates are eligible for benefits on a shared-cost basis. Sprint funds the accrued costs as 
benefits are paid. 

The net postretirement benefits cost consists of the following: 
lP!J7 1996 1995 

-' (Ilm~M) - 
Service cost-benefits earned during the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20.8 $21.7 $22.2 
Interest on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52.3 49.9 58.7 
Net amortization and deferral . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (19.4) (13.7) (9.4 -- 
Net postretirement benefits cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $53.7 $57.9 t71.5 - - - 
Discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.75% 7.25% 8.50% 

For measurement purposes, the assumed 1997 weighted average annual health care cost trend rate was 9%. 
gradually demasing to an ultimate level of 5% by 2005. A 1% increase in the rate would have increased the 
1997 net postretirement benefits cost by an estimated $12 million. 

Amounts included in the Consolidated Balance Sheets at yearend am as follows: 

‘Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation 
Retirees ......................................................... 
Active plan participants- 

Fully eligible .................................................. 
Other ......................................................... 

Umecognized prior service benefit ......................................... 
Unrecognizednet gains .................................................. 
Accrued postretirement benefits cost ........................................ 

Discountrate.. ....................................................... 

$328.3 $277.9 

145.2 127.6 
269.9 320.7 -- 
743.4 726.2 

5.4 5.7 
190.0 178.7 -- 

$938.8 $910.6 -- -- 
7.25% 7.75% 

The assumed 1998 annual health care cost trend rate was 8.58, gradually decreasing to an ultimate level of 
5% by 2005. A 1% increase in the rate would have increased the 1997 accumulated postretirement benefit 
obligation by an estimated $61 million. 
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5. Income Taxes 

Income tax expense allocated to continuing operations consists of the following 
l997 1996 1995 

- @Tziiiz) - 
Current income tax expense 

Federal ..................................................... 
State...............................................~ ....... 

Totalcunent .................................................... 
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 

Federal ..................................................... 
State ....................................................... 

Amortixation of deferred investment tax credits ........................... 
Total deferred ................................................... 
Total .......................................................... 

$385.9 $655.4 $437.4 
78.9 75.9 91.1 

464.8 731.3 528.5 --P 

174.3 (22.2) 45.9 
(4.8) 23.5 (23.6) 
(3.8) (11.6) (16.5) 

165.7 (10.3) 5.8 

The differences that caused Sprint’s effective income tax rates to vary from the statutory federal rate of 
35% were as follows: 

1997 1996 1995 
- (tnS) - 

Income tax expense at the statutory rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $554.1 $669.2 $518.1 
Less investment tax credits included in income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.8 11.6 16.5 -- 
Expected federal income tax expense after investment tax credits . . . . . . . . . . 550.3 657.6 501.6 
Effect of state income taxes, net of federal income tax effect. . . , . . . . . . . . . . 48.2 64.6 43.9 
Equity in losses of foreign joint ventures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36.4 
Other,net................................~.................. (4.4) (E) (11.2) 
Income tax expense, including investment tax credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $630.5 %721.0 $534.3 - B 
Effective income tax rate . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39.8% 37.7% 36.1% -- - 

Income tax expense (benefit) allocated to other items was as follows: 
1997 19% 1995 

- (&x)- 
Discontinued operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . !§- $ 7.0 $ 31.2 
Extraordinary items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*............... - (2.9) (437.4) 
Unreal&d holding gains on investments (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30.7 
Stock ownership, purchase and options arrangements (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2:) (AI:, (7.5) 

(1) ‘hcsc amounts have bea moded directly to “Common stock and other stockholdm’ equity-Other.” 
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Sprint mcognixes deferred income taxes for the temporary differences between the carrying amounts of its 
assets and liabilities for financial statement purposes and their tax bases. The sources of the differences that give 
rise to the deferred income tax assets and liabilities at year-end 1997 and 19%. along with the income tax effect 
of each, were as follows: 

1997 Deferred 1996 DefaTal 
Income Tax Income Tax 

Assets LlnbUities Anseta Llabultl~ --- 
(ln mlUion8) 

Property,plantandequipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ - $1488.8 $ - $1.304.3 
Postmtirement and other benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 376.1 - 360.3 - 
Reserves and allowances . . . . . . ..*a........................ 111.3 - 115.6 - 
Umealixed holding gains on investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 61.7 - 57.3 
Other, net . . . . ..*...................................... 108.5 - 106.8 - ---- 

595.9 1550.5 582.7 19361.6 
Less valuation allowance . . . . . ..*.......................... 11.8 - 13.7 - ---- 
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $584.1 $1550.5 $569.0 $1.361.6 ---- ---- 

The valuation allowance related to deferred income tax assets decreased $2 million in 1997 and $4 million 
iu 1996 and 1995. 

Management believes it is more likely than not that these deferred income tax assets, net of the allowance, 
will be realixed based on cunent income tax laws and expectations of futum taxable income stemming from the 
reversal of existing deferred tax liabilities or ordinary operations. Uncertainties surrounding income tax law 
changes, shifts in operations between state taxing jurisdictions, and future operating income levels may, however, 
affect the ultimate realization of all or some of these deferred income tax assets. 

At year-end 1997, Sprint had available for income tax purposes $4 million of state alternative minimum tax 
credit carryforwards to offset state income tax payable in future years. In addition, Sprint had tax benefits of $49 
million related to state operating loss carryfonvards. The loss canyfonvards expire in varying amounts per year 
from 1998 through 2012. 
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6. Borrowings- 

Long-term Debt 

Long-term debt at year-end was as follows: 

Corporate 
Senior notes 

8.1% to 9.8% ..................................... 
9.5% ............................................ 

Debentures 
9.0% to 9.3% ..................................... 

Notes payable and commercial paper 
Other 

5.4%to8.9%(1) .................................. 
Long Distance Division 

Vendor financing agreements 
7.4% to 8.9% ..................................... 

Other 
6.2% to 8.4% ..................................... 

Local Telecommunications Division 
First mortgage bonds 

2.0% to 7.8% ..................................... 
4.0% to 7.8% ..................................... 
6.9% to 9.8% ..................................... 
6.9% to 8.8% ..................................... 
8.8% to 9.9% ..................................... 
7.1% to 8.4% ..................................... 

Debentures and notes 
5.8% to 9.6% ..................................... 

Other 
2.0% to 9.8% ..................................... 

Unamortizeddebtdiscount.;. ................................ 

Less current maturities. ..................................... 
Long-term debt ........................................... 

Maturing 

1998 to 2002 $ 475.3 
2003 to 2007 200.0 

2019to2022 350.0 
- 866.5 

1998 to 2006 237.5 

1997 to 1999 

1997 to 2007 16.5 

1997 to 2002 452.3 487.0 
2003 to 2007 346.0 346.8 
2008 to 2012 116.7 116.7 
2013 to 2017 169.6 169.8 
2018 to 2022 244.9 245.7 
2023 to 2027 145.0 145.0 

1998 to 2020 237.0 

1998 to 2006 4.6 

1997 19% -- 
(in mUlions) 

23.8 

$ 475.3 
200.0 

350.0 
- 

194.9 

44.8 

23.1 

275.3 

6.2 
6.1) (6.7) -- 

3,879.6 3,073.g 
131.0 99.1 

$3,748.6 $2.9748 -- -- 

(1) Notes may be exchanged at maturity for Southern New England Telccomm unications Corporation (,‘SNEYY’) common shares owned 
by Sprint, or for cash. Based on SNET’s closing market ptice, had the notes matured at year-end 1997, tbcy could have been exchanged 
for 3.8 million Sm shares. At year-d 1997. Sprint held 4.2 million WET shares, which have been included in “Investments in 
equity securities” on the tknsolidatcd Balance Sheets. 
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Long-tern debt maturities, exduding reclassified short-term borrowings, during each of the next five years 
ale as follows (in millions): 

1998. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $131.0 
1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33.4 
2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693.3 
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40.8 
2002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354.5 

Property, plant and equipment with a total cost of $12.9 billion is either pledged as security for 8rst 
mortgage bonds and certain notes or is restricted for use as mortgaged property. 

During 1996, Sprint redeemed, prior to scheduled maturities, $190 million of debt with interest rates ranging 
from 6.0% to 9.5%. This resulted in a $5 million after-tax extraordimuy loss. 

Short-term Borrowings 

At year-end 1997. Sprint had borrowed $618 million of bank notes payable and $249 million of commercial 
paper. Though these bonowings are renewable at various dates throughout the year, they have been classitied as 
long-term debt because of Sprint’s intent and ability, through unused credit facilities, to refmance these 
botrowings. Commercial paper and certain bank notes payable are supported by Sprint’s revolving credit facility 
with a syndicate of domestic and international banks. Other notes payable relate to a separate revolving credit 
facility that Sprint executed with a bank in 1997. At yearend 1997, Sprint’s unused lines of credit totaled $1.1 
billion. 

Bank notes outstanding at year-end 1997 and 1996 had weighted average interest rates of 6.1% and 5.996, 
respectively. At year-end 1997, the weighted average interest rate of commercial paper was 6.8%. 

Other 

Sprint was in compliance with all restrictive or fmsncial covenants relating to its debt arrangements at year- 
end 1997. 

7. Redeemable Preferred Stock 

Sprint has approximately 22 million authorized preferred shares, including nonredeemable preferred stock. 
The redeemable preferred stock outstanding~ at year-end, is as follows: 

1997 19% 
z$y.w~ 

sllaredllta) 
Fifth series-stated value $100,000 per share, shares-95, voting, cumulative 6% .ammal 

dividend rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . % 9.5 $ 9.5 
Other-stated value $100 per share, shares-19,493 and 22,800,4.7% annual dividend 

rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.0 2.3 
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . sll.s 611.8 

Sprint’s Fifth series preferred stock must be redeemed in full in 2003. If less than full dividends have been 
paid for four consecutive dividend periods, or if dividends in arrears exceed an amount equal to the dividends 
for six dividend periods, the Fii series preferred stockholder may elect a majority of directors standing for 
election until all dividends in arrears have been paid. 
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8. Common Stock 
Common Stock 

At year-end 1997, common stock reserved for future grants under stock option plans or for future issuances 
under various other arrangements was as follows: 

SllOlW .., 
(in mIulons) 

Employees Stock Purchase Plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.4 
Employee savings plans . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.4 
Automatic Dividend Reinvestment Plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.2 
Officer and key employees’ and directors’ stock options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.2 
Conversion of preferred stock and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.4 

Total.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . 20.6 - 

Under a Shareholder Rights Plan, one preferred stock purchase right is attached to each common and Class 
A common share. Each right is exercisable only if certain takeover events occur. Each right will initially entitle 
the holder to purchase yioeo of a sham (a YJnit”) of a no par Preferred Stock-Sixth Series, Junior Participating 
(preferred Stock) at $225 per Unit or, in certain cases, common stock. The Preferred Stock is voting, cumulative 
and accrues dividends on a quarterly basis generally equal to the greater of $100 per sham or 1,000 times the 
total per sham amount of all common dividends. No Preferred Stock shares were issued or outs&ding at year- 
end 1997. The rights may be redeemed by Sprint at $0.01 per right and will expire in June 2007, unless extended 
On June 29,1998, the Sprint Board approved an amendment to Sprint’s Shareholder Rights Plan to be effective 
on the filling of the PCS Stock Amendment with the Kansas Secretary of State. See Note 1 for a discussion of 
the PCS Restructuring, which necessitated the PCS Stock Amendment. 

During 1997.1996 and 1995, Sprint de&ted and paid annual common stock dividends of $1.00 per sham. 
The most restrictive covenant related to common dividends results from Sprint’s $1.5 billion revolving credit 
agreement. Among other restrictions, this agreement requires Sprint to maintain specified levels of consolidated 
net worth. Due to this requirement, $2.7 billion of Sprint’s $3.1 billion consolidated retained earnings was 
effectively restricted from the payment of dividends at year-end 1997. The indentures and financing agreements 
of certain of Sprint’s subsidiaries contain provisions limiting cash dividend payments on subsidiary common 
stock held by Sprint. As a result, $567 million of those subsidiaries’ $1.3 billion total retained earnings was 
restricted at year-end 1997. The flow of cash in the form of advances from the subsidiaries to Sprint is generally 
not restricted. 

During 1990, the Savings Plan Trust, an employee savings plan, acquimd common stock from Sprint in 
exchange for a $75 million promissory note payable to Sprint The note bears interest at 9% and is to be repaid 
from common stock dividends received by the plan and contributions made to the plan by Sprint according to 
plan provisions. The remaining $34 million note receivable balance at year-end 1997 is reflected as a reduction 
to “Common stock and other stockholders’ equity-Other.” 

Class A Common Stock 
In January 1996, FT and DT acquired shams of a new class of convertible preference stock for a combined 

total of $3.0 billion. This resulted in FT and DT each holding 7.5% of Sprint’s voting power. In April 1996, 
following the spinoff of Sprint’s cellular division (“Cellular”) (see Note 15). the preference stock was converted 
into Class A common stock, and FT and DT each acquired additional Class A common shams. Following their 
combined investment of $3.7 billion, FT and DT each own Class A common shams with 10% of Sprint’s voting 
power. During 1997, Sprint declared and paid Class A common dividends of $1.00 per share. During 1996, 
preference dividends totaled $0.16 per sham, and Class A common dividends totaled $0.75 per sham. 
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FT and DT, as Class A common stockholders, have the right in most circumstances to proportionate 
representation on Sprint’s Board of Directors. They may also purchase additional Class A common shares from 
Sprint to keep their ownership level at 10% each. FI’ and DT have entered into a standstill agreement with Sprint 
restricting their ability to acquire Sprint voting shares (other than as intended by their investment agreement with 
Sprint and related agreements). The standstill agreement also contains customary provisions restricting FT and 
DT from initiating or participating in any proposal with respect to the control of Sprint 

9. Stock-based Compensation 
Sprint’s Management Incentive Stock Option Plan (“MISOP”) provides for the granting of stock options 

to employees who are eligible to receive annual incentive compensation. Eligible employees are entitled to 
receive stock options in lieu of a portion of the target incentive under Sprint’s management incentive plans. The 
options generally become exercisable on December 3 1 of the year granted and have a maximum term of 10 years. 
MISOP options are granted with exercise prices equal to the market price of Sprint’s comnion stock on the grant 
date. At year-end 1997, authorixed shares under this plan approximated 11 million. ‘Ihis amount increased by 
approximately 3 million shares on January 1,1998. 

The Sprint Corporation Stock Option Plan (“SOP”) provides for the granting of stock options to officers 
and key employees. The options generally become exercisable at the rate of 25% per year, beghming one year 
from the grant date, and have a maximum term of 10 years. SOP options are granted with exercise prices equal 
to the market price of Sprint’s common stock on the grant date. At year-end 1997, authotixed shams under this 
plan approximated 20 million. 

Every two years, the Employees Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”) offers all employees the election to 
purchase Sprint common stock at a price equal to 85% of the market value on the grant or exercise date, 
whichever is less. At year-end 1997, authorixed shams under this plan approximated 18 million. 

In 19%. Sprint adopted the pro forma disclosure requirements under SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for 
Stock-based Compensation,” and continued to apply Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, 
“Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” to its stock option and employee stock purchase plans. Under 
APB 25, Sprint has recognized no compensation expense related to these plans. 

Pro forma net income and eamings per share (‘EPS”) have been determined as if Sprint had used the fair 
value method of accotmting for its stock option grants and ESPP share elections after 1994. Under this method, 
compensation expense is mcognized over the applicable vesting periods and is based on the shares under option 
and their related fair values on the grant date. 

The following pro forma information will not likely represent the information reported in future years 
because options granted and ESPP shares elected after 1994 will continue to vest over the next several years. In 
addition, compensation expense resulting from the spinoff of Cellular (the “Spinoff ‘) (see Note 15) will decline 
over the next several years. 

Sprint’s pro fotma net income and EPS were as follows: 

l99w 1996(l) 1995 
yiixllonaJ=~share~ 

Proformanetincome . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*....................*.a. $908 $1,158 $388 

ProformabasicEPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52.11 $ 2.74 61.11 

(1) F’m forma net income was nductd by $3 m.iKon ($0.01 per hare) in 1997 ad $6 don ($0.01 per share) in 19% due to additiod 
COmpcnsation muking from modifications to terms of options ad ESPP shanz ektions made in ctmucction with the Spinoff. 
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During 1996, Sprint employees elected to purchase 2.8 million ESPP shams with a weighted average fair 
value (using the Black-Scholes pricing model) of $10.06 per share. No ESPP shams were offered in 1997 or 
1995. 

The following tables reflect the weighted average fair value per option granted during the year, as well as 
the significant weighted average assumptions used in determining those fair values using the Black-Scholes 
pricing model: 

MISOP SOP -m 
1997 

Fair value on grant date. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Risk-free interest rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

$96.66% $11.74 
6.2% 

Expected volatility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2218% 22.8% 
Expected dividend yield. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.3% 2.3% 
Expectedlife~ears).................................................. 4 6 

1996 
Fairvalueongrantdate..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , , . $9.17 $10.96 
Risk-freeinterestrate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.2% 5.2% 
Expected volatility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23.3% 23.3% 
Expected dividend yield. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.5% 2.5% 

1gg5Expectedlife(years) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 6 

Fairvalueongrantdate............................................,... $6:%$ 8.73 
Risk-free interest rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.2% 
Expected volatility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . 2313% 23.3% 
Expected dividend yield. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.5% 2.5% 
Expectedlife(years).................................................. 4 6 

Stock option plan activity was as follows: 

outstananlbghming of 1995 
........ .. ............................................ 

Exercised ................................. 
Forfeited/Expired.. ......................... 

Outstanding, year-end 1995 ....................... 
Granted ................................... 
Exercised ................................. 
Forfeited/Expired.. ......................... 

Outstanding, year-end 1996 ....................... 
Granted.. ................................ 
Exercised ................................. 
Forfeited/Expired.. ......................... 

Outstanding, year-end 1997 ....................... 

welgMalAvunge 
Shares(l) FxeizzE (1) 
7--~gg%wyt 

r 
9.3 $24.67 

(is) i-z 
(0.5) 27:06 
12.3 24.88 

(2) 36.94 22.28 
(1.0) 29.22 
13.6 29.42 

(E) .zFt; 
(0.9) 38:lO 
18.7 $37.85 
S 

(1) Due to the spinoff, the sblues and related exercise prices have been adjusted to maintain both the total fair malht vahe of common 
stock underlying the options, and the rclaticmship bttween tbc market value of sprint’s common stock and the option’s exercise price. 
Outstanding options held by Cellular cmployccs were converted into optims and grants to purchase CeUular common stock and are 
not included in the above table. 
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After adjustment for the Spinoff, options exercisable at year-end 1996 and 1995 were 8.4 and 6.4 million, 
respectively. At year-end 1996. the weighted average exercise price for exercisable options was $27.77. The 
following table summarize s outstanding and exercisable options at year-end 1997: 

$11.92-$14.96 
$15.18-$19.24 
$20.0&$24.50 
$25.1 l-$29.% 
$30.22439.94 
$40.06-449.88 
$50.31458.38 

Opttons 0utstaadIng 

Efg 
NUIUbW 

R-g 
Contra&al 

WelghM 
OuLptandlng LUt! ikzsiz 
(in millions) (in Ye-) Price 

0.1 2.2 $14.31 
0.1 3.7 17.91 
2.7 6.2 23.71 
1.8 4.7 27.38 
5.0 7.6 35.16 
7.3 8.5 44.88 
1.7 7.4 51.92 

Options Ihrdmblc 

NlUllk 
Fixerdsable 
(h -1 

0.1 
0.1 
1.7 
1.4 
3.0 
1.9 
0.1 

WelghM 
iksx P&e 
$14.31 

17.91 
23.30 
26.80 
34.28 
43.33 
51.69 

10. Commitments and Contingencies 

Litigation, Claims and Assessments 

In December 1996, an arbitration panel entered a $61 million award in favor of Network 2000 
Communications Corporation (“Network 2000”) on its breach of contract claim against Sprint. The arbitrators 
directed Sprint to pay one-half of this award to Network 2000. The remainder was directed to be paid to the 
Missouri state court in which a proposed class action by Network 2000’s independent marketing representatives 
against Network 2000 and Sprint is pending. 

Sprint filed an action in federal district court seeking to have the arbitration panel’s award struck down, 
modified, or corrected, and asking the court to enter an order regarding the distribution of the award. In April 
1997, the court denied Sprint’s request that the arbitration award be-struck down and granted Network 2000’s 
request that the award be contirmed. 

In June 1997, Sprint recorded an additional $20 million charge in connection with the settlement of both 
the class action lawsuit against Sprint and Network 2000 and the related claims of Network 2000 against Sprint 
In June 1998, the court approved the class action settlement; however, a number of potential class members have 
decided not to participate in the settlement and another group of potential class members have appealed from the 
order approving the class action settlement 

Various other suits arising in the ordinary course of business are pending against Sprint. Management 
cannot predict the tinal outcome of these actions but believes they will not result in a material effect on Sprint’s 
consolidated financial statements. 

Contingencies 

On January 1, 1998, a “Deadlock Event” occurmd due to the failure of the Sprint Spectrum Holdings 
partnership board to approve the proposed Sprint Spectrum Holdings budget and business plan. Under the 
partnership agreement, if a partner refers the issue for resolution pursuant to spectied procedures and it remains 
unresolved, buy/sell provisions can be triggered, which could result in Sprint either increasing or selling its 
partnership interest. Discussions among the partners about restructuring their interests in Sprint Spectrum 
Holdings have resulted in the partners entering into a restructuring agreement (see Note 1). 
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Operating Leases 
h4inimum rental commitments at year-end 1997 for all noncancelable operating leases, consisting mainly of 

leases for data processing equipment and real estate, are as follows (in millions): 
1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $324.1 
1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 276.4 
2ooo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 174.2 
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119.1 
2002....................................................... 97.1 
Thereafter..................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 243.7 

Cross rental expense totaled $410 million in 1997, $401 million in 1996 and $402 million in 1995. Rental 
commitments for subleases, contingent rentals and executory costs were not significant. 

11. Finandai Instruments 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

Sprint estimates the fair value of its financial instruments using available market information and 
appropriate valuation methodologies. As a result, the following estimates do not necessarily represent the values 
Sprint could real& in a current market exchange. Although management is not aware of any factors that would 
affect the estimated fair values presented at year-end 1997, those amounts have not been comprehensively 
revalued for purposes of these financial statements since that date. Therefore, estimates of fair value after year- 
end 1997 may differ significantly from the amounts presented below. The carrying amounts and estimated fair 
values of Sprint’s financial instruments at year-end were as follows: 

1997 19% 

Financial assets 
Cash and equivalents . . . . . ..*....................a. 
Investment in affiliate debt securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Investments in equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Financial liabilities 
Short-term borrowings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Long-term debt 

Corporate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Long distance division . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Local telecommunications division . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Other financial instruments 
Interest rate swap agreements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Foreign currency contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(ln milliona) 

$ 101.7 $ 101.7 $1,150.6 $1.150.6 
142.4 142.4 1225 122.5 
303.0 303.0 254.5 254.5 

- - 200.0 200.0 

2J29.3 2,301.8 1,220.2 L348.9 
40.3 41.7 67.9 69.0 

1,710.o I,8123 1,785.8 1,846.g 

- - 
VW (O-5) 

The carrying values of Sprint’s cash and equivalents approximate fair value at year-end 1997 and 1996. 
The estimated fair value of Sprint’s investments in debt and equity securities is based on quoted market prices. 
The estimated fair value of Sprint’s long-term debt is based on quoted market prices for publicly traded issues. 
The estimated fair value of all other issues is based on the pmsent value of estimated f&m? cash flows using a 
discount rate based on the risks involved. The estimated fair value of interest rate swap agreements is the amount 
Sprint would receive to terminate the swap agreements at year-end 1997 and 1996, taking into account the then- 
current interest rates. The estimated fair value of foreign currency contracts is the replacement cost of the 
contracts at year-end 1997 and 1996, taking into account the then-current foreign cutrency exchange rates. 
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Concentrations of Credit Risk 

Sprint’s accounts receivable are not subject to any concemration of credit risk. Sprint controls credit risk of 
its interest rate swap agreements and foreign currency contracts through credit approvals, dollar exposure limits 
and internal monitoring procedures. In the event of nonperformance by the counterparties, Sprint’s accounting 
loss would be limited to the net amount it would be entitled to receive under the terms of the applicable interest 
rate swap agreement or foreign currency contract. However, Sprint does not anticipate nonperformance by any 
of the counterparties related to these agreements. 

Interest Rate Swap Agreements 

Sprint uses interest rate swap agreements as part of its interest rate risk management program. Net interest 
paid or received related to these agreements is recorded using the accrual method and is mcorded as an 
adjustment to interest expense. Sprint had interest rate swap agreements with notional amounts of $150 and $350 
million outstanding at year-end 1997 and 1996, respectively. Net interest expense (income) related to interest 
rate swap agreements was $(200,000) in 1997, $2 million in 1996 and $(400,080) in 1995. There were no 
deferred gains or losses related to any terminated interest rate swap agreements at year-end 1997.1996 or 1995. 

Foreign Currency Contracts 

As part of its foreign currency exchange risk management program, Sprint purchases and sells over-the- 
counter forward contracts and options in various foreign currencies. Sprint had outstanding $29 and $46 million 
of open forward contracts to buy various foreign currencies at year-end 1997 and 1996, respectively. Sprint had 
$14 and $3 million of outstanding open purchase option contracts to call various foreign currencies at year-end 
1997 and 1996, respectively. ‘Ihe premium paid for an option is expensed as incurred The fair value of an option 
is recorded as an asset at the end of each period. The fonvard contracts and options open at year-end 1997 and 
1996 all had original maturities of six months or less. The net gain or loss recorded to reflect the fair value of 
these contracts is recorded in the period incurred. Total net losses of $40,000 in 1997, $400,090 in 19% and $1 
million in 1995 were recorded related to foreign currency transactions and contracts. 

12. Earnings per Share 

In February 1997, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 128, “Earnings 
per Sham.” This new standard simplifies the EPS calculation and makes the U.S. standard for computing EPS 
mom consistent with international accounting standatds. Sprint adopted SFAS 128 at year-end 1997. EPS for 
prior years has been restated to comply with SFAS 128. 

Under SFAS 128, primary EPS was replaced with a simpler calculation called basic EPS. Basic EPS is 
calculated by dividing income available to common stockholders by the weighted average common shams 
outstanding. Previously, primary EPS was based on the weighted average of both outstanding and issuable shares 
assuming all dilutive options had been exercised. Under SFAS 128, fully diluted EPS has not changed 
significantly, but has been renamed diluted EPS. Diluted EPS includes the effect of all potentially dilutive 
securities, such as options and convertible preferred stock 

Sprint’s convertible preferred stock dividends were $0.5 million in 1997,1996 and 1995. Dilutive securities, 
such as options (see Note 9), included in the calculation of diluted weighted average common shares were 6.3 
million shares in 1997,5.3 million shares in 1996 and 2.6 million shams in 1995. Dilutive securities represented 
8.0 and 5.8 million shares (unaudited) for the nine months ended September 30, 1998 and 1997, respectively. 

‘,. 
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13. Paranet Acquisition 

On September 30,1997, Sprint paid $375 million to purchase the net assets of Houston-based Paranet, Inc., 
a provider of integration, management and support services for computer networks. Sprint could pay up to an 
additional $70 million if Sprint Paranet meets certain financial targets through 1998. 

The transaction was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. As a result, Sprint’s financial 
statements reflect Sprint Paranet’s results of operations beginning in October 1997. 

The excess of the purchase price over the tangible net assets acquired was $357 million. This excess was 
allocated to noncompete agreements and goodwill, and will be amortized on a straight-line basis over four to 10 
years. 

14. Adoption of Accounting Principles for a Competitive Marketplace 

At year-end 1995, Sprint determined that its local telecommunications division no longer met the criteria 
necessary for the continued use of SFAS 71. As a result, 1995 operating results included a noncash, extraordinary 
charge of $565 million, net of income tax benefits of $437 million. The decision to discontinue using SFAS 71 
was based on changes in the regulatory framework and the convergence of competition in the 
telecommunications industry. 

The 1995 extraordinary charge recognixed when Sprint discontinued using SFAS 71 consisted of the 
following: ” 

Pretax After-Tax 
(In-1 

Increase in accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 979.1 $607.9 
Recognition of switch soft&e asset. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (99.5) (61.7) 
Elimination of other net regulatory asset . . . . . . . . . . . .‘. . . . . ,. . 123.1 76.3 -- 

Total ...................................... $1,002.7 622.5 

Tax-related net regulatory liabilities .............. .1. ..... (43.9) 
Accelerated amortixation of investment tax credits. ........... (13.3) - 
Extraordinary charge ,..........*,..m............D.*.. $565.3 

15. Spinoff of Cellular Division 

In March 19%. Sprint completed the tax-free spinoff of Cellular to Sprint common stockholders. To 
complete the Spinoff, Sprint distributed all Cellular common shares at a rate of one sham for every three Sprint 
common shares held. In addition, Cellular repaid $1.4 billion of its intercompany debt owed to Sprint. Sprint 
also contributed to Cellular’s equity capital $185 million of debt owed by Cellular in excess of the amount repaid. 
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Cellular’s net operating results, as summarixed below, were separately classilied as a discontinued operation 
in the Consolidated Statements of Income. Interest expense was allocated to Cellular based on the assumed 
repayment of intercompany debt to Sprint by Cellular. The operating expenses as presented below do not include 
Cellular’s share of Sprint’s general corporate overhead expenses. These expenses, totaling $2 million in 1996 
and $13 million in 1995, were reallocated to Sprint’s other operating segments. 

l!J96(1) 1995 
(inAilKOM) 

Net operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $190.2 $ 834.4 
Operating expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156.0 675.6 -- 
Operating income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34.2 158.8 
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*...................... (21.5) (124.0) 
Other income (expense), net . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8.3) 10.9 -- 
Income before income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Incometaxes......................................... (74::) (Z) -- 
Income (Loss) from cellular division . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (2.6) $ 14.5 -- 

(1) 1996 reflects cellular’s opera* results only thmqh the dale of the spinoff. 

16. Segment Information 

The FON Group operates in four industry segments: the long distance division, the local 
telecommunkations division, the product distribution and directory publishing division and emerging businesses. 
Sprint’s corporate assets mainly included investments and loans to af6liates, cash and temporary investments and 
general corporate assets. In 1995, corporate assets also included the net assets of the discontinued cellular 
division. The long distance division provides domestic and international voice, video and data communications 
services. The local telecommunications division provides local exchange services. access to Sprint’s local 
exchange facilities, sales of telecommunications equipment and long distance within specified geographical 
areas. ,The product distribution and directory publishing division provides wholesale distribution services of 
telecommunications products and publishes and markets white and yellow page telephone directories. Emerging 
businesses, which consists of the development of new integrated communications services, consumer Internet 
access services, Sprint Paranet and Sprint Intemational. 

The businesses comprising the PCS Group operate in a single segment The PCS Group is building the 
nation’s first single-technology, all-digital, state-of-the-art wireless network to provide PCS across the United 
States. PCS uses digital technology, which has sound quality superior to existing cellular technology and is less 
susceptible to interference and eavesdropping. PCS also offers features such as voice mail and Caller ID. 
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Industry segment financial information follows: 
product 

Distribution 

‘%Fgy Emerging 
-nt Total Businesses PCS Corporate ElimhaUo~ m- 

1997 
Net operating rcvcnues( 1) . 
Depnxlation arid 

amortixation .......... 
opcratingexpulscs ...... 
openlting income00ss) ... 
opmingmargin.. ...... 
capitalexpenditufes ...... 
Idcntitiable assets. ....... 

1996 
Net operating revenues(2) . 
Depreciation and 

amordxatilln .......... 
openttrgexP=- ...... 
operating income(loss) ... 
opcxatingmargin ........ 
capitalcxpuIditures ...... 
IdCXltitiablC aSSetS. ....... 

1995 
Net operating menues(3) . 
Dcprdadon md 

amoltiz.ation .......... 
opclaling expenses ...... 
operating income ....... 
opuathgmargin ........ 
Capltslexpaditum ...... 
Idmtifiable sssets. ....... 

$8,954.8 $5.290.2 $1.4543 s 57.4 s - s - S(882.8) $14,873.9 

716.7 934.1 
7.857.3 3.896.2 
1,097.5 1394.0 

123% 26.4% 
1.218.1 1.258.4 
6J64.6 7,609.7 

$8.302.1 $5,X26.8 $1.2254 $0.5 s- $- S(7673) $13,887.5 

633.3 909.1 
7.378.1 3189.8 

924.0 1337.0 
11.1% 26.1% 

1.133.7 1.1426 
5,997.7 7,425.4 

$7.277.4 $4,690.0 UJ47.6 E - J - 8 - S(379.7) $15735.3 

581.6 835.6 
6.570.6 3.649.2 

706.8 1,04$8 
9.7% 222% 

861.7 950.8 
4,799.0 6,%2.0 

a.2 233 - 44.0 
1.274.4 221.9 18.5 - 

179.9 (1~3 (18.5) - 
12.4% - - - 
10.5 79.6 153.7 1423 

519.0 585.9 1.693.1 1.3125 

7.2 0.5 - a9 
1.123.8 63.8 0.5 - 

101.6 w.3 (0.s) - 
83% - - - 
9.4 49.9 - 98.0 

446.1 54.3 1,259.a 1.643.1 

7.4 - - 41.8 
1.060.9 - - - 

86.7 - - - 
7.6% - - - 
7.8 - - 37.0 

395.4 - 973.7 I.9442 

- 1.726.3 
(845.8) 12,422s 

(37.0) 1451.4 
- 16.5% 
- 2,8626 
- 18J84.8 

(735-7) 
(31.6) 

- 

- 
(379.7) 

- 
- 
- 

1,591.0 
11,620.3 
5267.2 

16.3% 
2.433.6 

16.826.4 

lJ66.4 
10,901.o 

1.834.3 
14.4% 

1.857.3 
15,074.3 

(1) Includes i~~tercomppny mclluts elimimed in consolidation iu 1997 of $3.3 million $309.0 million aad $570.5 million for the long 
distance division, local kieco mmunications division and prcduct distribution and dkctory publisbiug divisian, respectively. 

(2) hcludcs intercompany mvcnucs eliminated in cxxwlidation in 1996 of $30.9 million $410.5 million and g325.9 million for the long 
disknce division, local khmnmicatims division and product distribution and directory publish& division, reqectively. 

(3) Includes intercompany revenues eliminated in consolidation in 1995 of $38.9 million, $266.4 million and $336.8 million for tbe long 
distance division, local kkmmmunications division aud product distribution and directory publisltiug division, mspcctively. Also 
included ln 1995 were iatemompnny revenues of $2624 million not elimhted under SFAS 71. 

Operating income (loss) represents sales and other revenues less operating expenses, and excludes interest 
expense, equity in losses of unconsolidated ventures, other income (expense) and income taxes. 

Beginning in July 1997, Sprint changed its transfer pricing for certain transactions between affiliates to more 
accurately reflect market pricing. The main effect of the pricing change was to reduce “net operating revenues” 
of the local telecommunications division and reduce “operating expenses” of the product distribution and 
directory publishing division. Had this change been effective as of January 1,1995, the operating income for the 
local telecommunications division would have been $1.3 billion, $1.2 billion and $1.1 billion in 1997, 1996 and 
1995, respectively. The operating income for the product distribution and directory publishing division would 
have been $228 million, $198 million and $180 million in 1997,1996 and 1995, respectively. 
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17, Additional Financial Information 

Supplemental Cash Flows Information (in millions) 

cash uaid for: 

Ninehlontha 
Ended September 30, Ye!arEndedDecember31, 

ltJ!m 1997 1997 19% 1995 
~lldiiz) - - - 

I&rest (net of amounts capitalized) 
continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $174.1 $133.2 $197.9 $212.1 $263.5 ----- ----- 
Cellulardivision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ - $ - $ - $ 21.5 $124.0 ----- -- 

Income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $279.1 $288.5 $365.8 $695.3 $532.8 --- --- 
Noncasb activities: 

Capital lease obligations. . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $438.1 $ 30.1 $ 30.1 $ - $ - ----- ----- 
Tax benefit from stock options exercised. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 37.8 $ 19.5 $ 26.2 $ 14.1 $ 7.5 ----- ----- 
Net book value of assets and liabilities contributed to Global 

One . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $- $- $- $73.3 S- ---- -- 
Common stock issued under Sprint’s ESPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 73.8 $ - $ 5.2 $ 65.2 S 3.0 -- -- ----- 

During 1996, Sprint completed the Spinoff (see Note 15) which had no immediate effect on cash flows other 
than Cellular’s repayment of $1.4 billion in intercompany debt owed to Sprint. 

Supplemental Related Party Transactions 

Sprint provided various voice, data and administrative services to Global One totaling $415 million in 1997 
and $361 million in 19%. In addition, Global One provided data and administrative services to Sprint totaling 
$114 million in 1997 and $130 million in 1996. At year-end 1997 and 1996, Sprint’s receivable tiom Global 
One was $154 and $163 million, respectively, and- Sprint’s payable to Global One was $104 and $49 million, 
respectively. 

Restructuring Charge 

In 1995, Sprint’s local telecommunications division recorded an $88 million restructuring charge, which 
reduced income from continuing operations by $55 million (SO.16 per sham). The restructuring plan included 
the planned elimination over several years of approximately 1,600 positions, mainly in the network and finance 
functions. Through 1997, most of the positions have been eliminated resulting in termination benefit payments 
of $42 million, with the remainder to be paid in 1998 and 1999. 

18. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements 

In June 1997, the FASB issued SFAS No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related 
Information.” This new standard requires companies to disclose segment data based on how management makes 
decisions about allocating resources to segments and how it measures segment performance. SFAS 131 mqrires 
companies to disclose a measure of segment profit or loss (operating income, for example), segment assets, and 
reconciliations to consolidated totals. It also requires entity-wide disclosures about a company’s products and 
services, its major customers and the material countries in which it holds assets and reports revenues. Sprint will 
adopt SFAS 131 in its 1998 year-end financial statements. This statement is not expected to have a significant 
effect on Sprint’s reported segments. 
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In February 1998, the FASB issued SFAS No. 132, “Employers’ Disclosums about Pensions and Other 
Postretirement Benefits.” SFAS 132 standard&s the disclosure requirements for pensions and postretirement 
benefits where practical. It also ehminates certain disclosures and requires additional information on changes in 
benefit obligations aud fair values of plan assets. Sprint will adopt SFAS 132 in its 1998 year-end financial 
statements. SFAS 132 is not expected to have a significant effect on Sprint’s pension and postretirement benefit 
plan disclosures. 

In June 1998, the FASB issued SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging 
Activities.” SFAS 133 requires all derivatives to be recorded on the balance sheet as either assets or liabilities 
and measured at fair value. Gains or losses resulting from changes in the values of the derivatives would be 
accounted for depending on the use of the derivative and whether it qualifies for hedge accounting. Sprint will 
adopt SFAS 133 beginning January 1.2000. This statement is not expected to have a material impact on Sprint. 

19. Subsequent Events (unaudited) 

Borrowings 
During tbe first nine months of 1998, Sprint increased its short-term borrowings by $946 million. These 

borrowings, however, have been classified as long-term debt because of Sprint’s intent and ability, through 
unused credit facilities, to re8nanc.e them on a long-term basis. The borrowings have weighted average interest 

. rates of 5.8%. Sprint also increased its construction obligations by $429 million since year-end 1997. 

In August 1998, Sprint entered into new revolving credit facilities with syndicates of banks Waling $5.0 
billion. These facilities support Sprint’s commercial paper operations and replace its previous $1.5 billion 
revolving credit facility. At September 30,1998, $3.6 billion was available under these facilities. 

In October 1998, Sprint filed a shelf registration statement with the SEC for $8.0 billion of debt securities. 
This replaced $1.0 billion of Sprint’s previous shelf registration statements Waling $1.1 billion. Sprint currently 
expects to offer up to $3 billion under the new shelf at approximately the same time as the PCS Restructuring. 

Other. 
In April 1998, Sprint signed an agreement to sell approximately 80,000 residential and business access lines 

in rural Illinois. Sprint expects to complete the sale of these properties, which is subject to regulatory approval, 
and record the related gain in November 1998. 

In October 1998, Sprint’s, Board of Directors declared common and Class A common stock dividends of 
$0.25 per sham payable December 28,1998. 

20. Comprehensive Income (unaudited) 
In 1998, Sprint adopted SFAS No. 130, “Reporting Comprehensive Income.*’ SFAS 130 establishes 

standards for the reporting and display of comprehensive income and its components. Comprehensive income 
includes ail changes in equity during a period except those due to owner investments and distributions. It includes 
items such as foreign cunency translation adjustments, and unreal&d gains and losses on available-for-sale 
securities. This standard does not change the display or components of present-day net income; rather, 
comprehensive income is displayed as a separate statement in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive 
Income and as an additional component in the Consolidated Balance Sheets, and the Consolidated Statement of 
Common Stock and Other Shareholders’ Equity. 

Total comprehensive income amounted to $671 million during the first nine months of 1998 and $770 
million during the first nine months of 1997. 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT!3-(Continued) 

21. Quarterly F’inancial Data (unaudited) 

1997 
Net operating revenues(l) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Operating income(l). (2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Income before extraordinary items(2), (3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Net income . . . . . . . . ..*.......................... 
EPS from income before extraordinary items(4) 

Basic .*.................................... 
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Q- 
1st 2nd 3rd 4th -- -- 

(in mIulons, except per lllltue data) 

$3.57:; “3.66;; $39778.9 $3.849.0 

290:o 255:9 E 
610.5 
194.9 

290.0 255.9 211:7 194.9 

$ 0.67 $ 0.59 $ 0.49 $ 0.45 
$ 0.67 $ 0.59 $ 0.49 $ 0.45 

Quarter 
1st 2nd 3rd 4th -- 

1996 (In miuions, except per alum data) 
Net operating revenues( 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
operating income(l), (2) . . . . . ..a.................... 

$3,;;;; $3,;;;; $3:;;; $3578.4 

309:3 316:8 316:2 
5125 

~ey;m~ore extraordmary items(2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246.0 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309.3 316.8 312.4 245.3 

EPS paocincome before extraordinary items(4) 
. . . . . . . . . . ..‘......................... $ 0.78 $ 0.74 $ 0.73 $ 0.57 

Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.77 $ 0.73 $ 0.73 $ 0.56 

(1) consolidated net opclating levuules and opaxhlg expenses reflect caain rcclassificatiolls to confolm to the cummt plwlmtion, 
These nxiassi!icati~ had no effect on opaating income or net income. 

(2) Inthe1997~~andthe1996fourthquarttr,sprintrrcordcdnonrccurring charges of $20 and $60 milli- lcspcctively, 
related to litigation within the long distance division. lhse charges reduced income fhml contilIlling operations by $13 million ($0.03 
per slwc) and $36 million ($0.09 per sham), m.spccrively (see Note 10). 

(3) In the 1997 fourth quarter, Splint recognizd gains of $45 million on sales of local exchanges and a $26 million gain on the sale of an 
ayity investment in an equipment provider. ‘Ibesc gains increased income tiom continuing operations by $27 million ($0.06 per share) 
and s 17 million ($0.04 per shale), rcspcctivcly. 

(4) Sprint adopted SFAS 126 at yearend 1997 (see Note 12). All EF’S amounts comply with this new standad 
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UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL. STATEMENTS 

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined tinancial statements are presented to give effect to 
(1) the PCS Restructuring, whereby Sprint will acquire the joint venture interests of the Cable Parents in Sprint 
Spectrum Holdings and the joint venture interests of TCI and Cox in PhillieCo, in exchange for shares of PCS 
Common Stock-Series 2 (“Series 2 PCS Stock”) and the exercise of equity purchase rights by FI’ and DT in 
connection with the PCS Restructuring and (2) the tax-free Recapitalization of Sprint’s common stock to be 
effected by reclassifying each share of Sprint’s Existing Common Stock into !4 share of Series 1 PCS Stock and 
one share of Series 1 FON Stock and by reclassifying each share of Class A common stock so that each share 
represents an equity interest in the FON Croup and an equity interest in the PCS Group, together with a right to 
cause Sprint to initially issue one sham of FON Common Stock-Series 3 (“Series 3 FON Stock”) and M share 
of PCS Common Stock-Series 3 (“Series 3 PCS Stock”). The acquisitions of the Cable Parents’ interests in 
Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo will be accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. The pro 
forma condensed combined financial statements included herein do not give effect to the Notes offering or the 
IPO of Series 1 PCS Stock. 

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income include the historical results of Sprint 
and the historical combined results of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo for the year ended December 3 1, 
1997 and the nine months en&d September 30, 1998, and include the effect of the PCS Restructuring, the 
exercise of equity purchase rights by l?I and DT in connection with the PCS Restructuring and the 
Recapitahzation as though such transactions had occuned on January 1, 1997. The unaudited pro forma 
condensed combined balance sheet is based upon the historical balance sheet of Sprint and the historical 
combined balance sheet of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo as of September 30, 1998. The historical 
balance sheet amounts have been adjusted to reflect the PCS Restructuring, the exercise of equity purchase rights 
by FT and DT in connection with the PCS Restructuring and the Recapitalization as though such transactions 
had occmred on September 30, 1998. Certain historical amounts have been reclassi&d to conform to the pro 
forma presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the results of operations or stockholders’ equity as 
previously reported. 

The pro forma condensed combined statements of income are not necessarily indicative of what actual 
results of operations would have been had the transactions occurred at the beginning .of the periods presented 
nor do they purport to indicate the results of future operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Sprint and the 
historical combined financial statements of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo included elsewhere in this 
Prospectus Supplement, - . 

F-30 



SPRINT CORPORATION 

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET 
SEPTEMBER 30,1998 
(Unaudited, in millions) 

HIstoM Combhed 

7gTF sszz~ 
Fro Forma Adjustments 

PCS Pro 
Corp. Phulleco Restructuring Recapltaltzptlon Forma 

cashatldequivaIcnts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Accounts receivable. net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

s 25;;; 
. . 

Itlve5toties ...... ;. ...................... 
Notes and 0th receivables ................. 
Rcpaidexpcnscsandothcrcurmtasscts ....... 

2% 
4ti7 - _ 

Totalcumntasscts........................ 3,743.g 
Investments in equity stzculities ................ 420.2 
Pnqcqplmtandquipmen~net .............. 13.5022 
IIlve5matt in and advances to sprint spectrum 

Holdings and Phi&Co. .................... 610.1 

“S!X . . . . . . . . . . . . ..a............. 544.5 custon!erbase.. ......................... 
GtZZ ............................... ............................... 344 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E2OJ53.8 

Lla~x&~zklmldertf JXqulty 

Current maturities of long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . $ 80.6 
Farbleradvw .... .; ................... 
Amounts payable ......................... 
Accrued intcrconncction costs. ............... 
Accrued taxes ........................... 
Advance bill&s ......................... 
cMher......Y........................... 849.0 
Total c-t l+b@es ..................... 3.205.8 

c8m&rucuc~&~~llgatlons ...................... 429.0 
............................ 5,039.S 

Dcfcrrcd credits aud other liabilities 
D&m+ income taxes and invcstmqt +x credits . 
~~tucmcot and o&r bcncfit obhgmons . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Total dcfurcd credits and other liabiities . . . . . . . 

F&drwmble prcferrcd stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2*468.f 
Liitcd partner intcnst in consolidated subsidiary. . . i 
Common stock and other stockholders’ equity 

tkmumm stock 
Commonstock ......................... 875.7 

XlassAcommonstcck.. ................. 215.6 

Fi?te; ....................................................... 
- 
- 

PrcfcHcd stock ........................... 
Capitaliuexccssofpaforstatuivalue ......... 4,468 

RCtIlitIUIeamingS......................... 4.0127 (3.885.2) 

T~~st0ck.atcos.t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

‘;f$) 

Total common stock and 0th stockholders’ 
bsuity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9323 

Total.................................... $20.453.8 

$ :Ei 
177.8 

Gh 
742.5 

4.5379 

- 

- 

2,829.l 
- 

4E9 

$8.526.4 

$ 124.5 
185.0 
287.1 

- 
- 

4774 
1.073.0 

575.7 
6,001.2 

- 

84.9 
84.9 

6Y8 

- 
- 

4.611.0 

725.8 2,868.g 
$8,526.4 $2,970.3 

(153.6)C 
(227.2) 

(293.4)B 

t BEAK 

500.0 A 
3.;;;; ; 

(2.O)I 
Q970.3 

S (134.7)E 

(47.1)D 
(181.8) 

60.5 A 
“(gg 

443.0 A 

443.0 

195.1 A 
4.9 F 

240.0 G 
3,094.g A 

ryig; 

2%:E 
1:SS 1:O B 

Q.w 
(15.6X 

t 346.5 
2$$.; 

ifi::: 
42525; 

18.034:1 

634.0 

$ 205.1 
50.3 

1gsa.1 

:3: 
213:3 

1.278.3 
yg.; 

10:881:2 

I.4722 
1.067.4 

455.7- 
2,995.3 

6;; 

f (875.7)H 

700.6 H 
175.1 H 

4.010.7 

(3:;) 
- P 

- 12,897.0 - P 
f - $31,950.5 - P - P 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements. 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME 

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,1998 
(Unaudited, in millions, except per share data) 

Hlstorlcal 
Combined 

sprint 
Hlatorkal spectrum Pro Forma AdJustmenta 

Sgh$ Hddiagsand PCS Ro 
PbillieCo Restructuring Recapftallzation Forma 

Net Owrathg Revenues.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $11940.3 S 787.9 $12.728.2 
operailng EY&Mes 
Costs of scmiccs and oducts 
Selling, general and &smi;; : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 
Dcprtciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

-- 
Total operating expenses ................................ 99224 , . 2,243.g 
O~-tlng home (Loss) ............................... 
Inteleat cxpensc ....................................... 

EquityinlossofGlobalGne.. ........................... (120.0) - 
Equity in loss of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillicCo ....... (686.5) - 

otherill~ ......................................... 48.6 
Minolily interest ...................................... - Et -A 
lncouE (ices) before income taxes and 

extxaodhq item .................................... 1,074.4 (1,692O) 
lIlcomctaxcs.. ....................................... (405.1) - 

-- 
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 669.3 (1,692O) 
F’mfcmd stock dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (0.8) - - - 
Eamings (loss) applicable to common stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S 668.5 S(M92.0) - - -- 
Eamings (loss) applicable to common stock 

sprintcorpomhon.................................... $ 668.5 
FON Group .~.~.~~~.~.........~~...............~...~ - 
PCS Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*................... - 

f 668.5 

Bask Eamlngs (Loss) per‘Common Share from ContSnuin~ 
0peratloM: 
sprintcorpo~tim.................................... s 1.55 - 
FGNGroup.........................................$ - - 
PcSGroup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Basic weighted average common shanx 
sprintcofporation................................... 

FON Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

PCS Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

DUllll.ngs (Las) per Common Share Qom Contlmdng 
: 

s - 
430.7 

- 

-52 = spiint corporation .................................... 16 1, 
FONGroup ....................................... ..S - 

PCS Group ......................................... s - - 
Diluted weighted average common shanx 

spKhtcarporation .................................... 438.7 
FONG~~~~J ......................................... - 
PCS Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

s 5.2 J 
58.6 K 

125.0 L 
188.8 
(188.8) 

5.1 M 
36.0 N 
il.20 
4.8 P 

681.3 J 
5.2 J 

(11.2)O 

12f55.0 
373.2 

(486.8) 

(120.0) 
- 

Ef 

543.6 
399.0 Q 

tg.y 

: .- 31.3 R 
%z (48.8) 

(5.4)s 
s968J 

(6.2) 
s (55.0) 

s - 
1.1320 

(1.187.0) 
s (55.0) 

s - 
S 263 
S (286) 

-T 

430.7 u 
415.4 v 

s - 
S 258 
S (2.86) - 

-T 

438.7 u 
415.4 v 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial St.a@ments. 
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PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1997 
(Unaudited, in millions, except per share data) 

Hlstorkal Combined 

“G2gz 
Pro Forma Adjustmenta 

PCS Pro 
PhnlleCo Restructuring Recapitalization Forma 

Fwo~ela~ws . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

costs of scNices and 
selling. general and ~~~~;,::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Dc~iatiImaudamoti.ization.............................. 

$14.8739 S 258.0 

7,451.0 574.3 
3.2452 747.1 
I ,726.3 316.3 

s15,131.9 

8,025.3 
3,9923 
2291.0 S 3.5 J 

78.2 K 
166.7 L 

248.4 
(248.4) 

7.5 M 

Totalopcmtiugexpcnscs .................................. 
~y~hgme(Loss) ......................................................................... 

14,308.6 
823.3 

(270.7) 

12,422.S 1,637.7 
2,451.4 
(187.2) 

126 N 
13.5 0 
6.4 P 

Bquity in loss of Global One ............................... 

EquityinlossofS~tSptctrumHoldingsandPhillieCo.. ........ 

t$ui~y&lo$ of lmconsolidatcd pnlmersbip 
.. ............ ................................................ 

hcomc (loss) before income ttuts ........................... 
lrlcomctaxes ........................................... 

Net Income (Loas) ...................................... 
Rcfcmd stock dividads .................................. 
Eamhgsapplicablctocommonstock.. ...................... . 

Eam&s(~+($icable to commoll stock 
...... .. ....... ........................ 

PON Group ........................................... 
PCShp ............................................ 

(162.1) 

(659.6) 

(1621) 

656.1 J 
3.5 J 

l& 
1,583.0 
(630.5) 

(1;;;) 

(1.6327) 
- 

9525 (1,6327) 
(1.0) - 

s 951.5 S(1.6327) 

875.9 
cI.2) s 

s868.7 
- 

03.2) 
S 187.5 

$ -951.5 
- 
- 

S 
1373.6 

(1,186.1) 
s 187.5 s 951.5 

Bask lIarnhp (Jms) per Common Sbare: 
sprllltcofpolation ....................................... 

PON Group ........................................... 
P=bP ............................................ 

Basic weighted avcmgc common shares: 
sprint copnuion ...................................... 

FoNGmup ........................................... 

FCSGroup ............................................ 

Diluted Rarnings (Loss) per Common Share: 
sprint corporatiou ....................................... 

FONGmup ........................................... 

PcsGmup ............................................ 

Diluted weighted average common shares: 
sprintcorpomtion ....................................... 

FON Group ........................................... 

PCS Group ............................................ 

S 221 s - 

s 3.19 

s (286) 

s - 
j -- 

430.2 -T 

430.2 U 

415.1 ‘W 

- 
- 

$ 218 s - 

S 3.15 

s (286) 

s - 
$ -- 

4365 -T 

436.5 U 

415.1 v 

- 
- 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements. 
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SPRINT CORPORATION 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA 
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following adjustments have been made in the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed 
combined financial statements: 

Pro Forma Balance Sheet Adjustments 

A To record the purchase of the remaining 60% of Sprint Specttum Holdings and 52.9% of PhillieCo. The 
consideration given in connection with the purchase will be shares of Series 2 PCS Stock (195.1 million 
shares, par value $1.00) and warrants to purchase additional shams of Series 2 PCS Stock. The prelii 
purchase price is based on the estimated market value of the PCS Group and will be updated at the time of 
the PCS Restructuring. The market value of the PCS Group will be determined based on the market value 
of the securities issued in the Recapitalization. The excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net 
assets to be acquired has been preliminarily calculated as follows (in millions): 

Ptehminary purchase price ........................................ $3.290.0 
Transaction costs ............................................... 26.5 
Net assets to be acquired ......................................... (192.4) 
Customer base ................................................. (500.0) 
Step-up in long-term debt to fair value ............................... 60.5 
Deferred taxes on acquired assets and liabilities. ........................ 443.0 

Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3.127.6 

The carrying amounts of the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed are assumed for purposes of 
the preliminary purchase price allocation to approximate fair market value, except for certain long-term debt 
of Sprint Spectrum that has been recorded at fair value. A portion of the purchase price was attributed to the 
customers acquired in the Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo acquisitions. In addition, deferred taxes 
have been recorded for the difference in the book and tax bases of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. 
The above assumptions as to the fair value of the net assets acquired are based upon information available at 
the tune of the preparation of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements. 

A final allocation of the purchase price to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed is dependent on a study 
and analysis of the fair value of such assets and liabilities, including such items as the PCS licenses and in- 
process research and development projects, as well as the sire of the customer base at the closing date. 
Management expects the only assumptions that could potentially be subject to material change am those 
regarding customer base and in-process research and development The amount of the purchase price allocated 
to the customer base in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements is based on the size of the 
customer base at September 30, 1998. To the extent the customer base at the closing date exceeds the size of 
the customer base at September 30,1998, the purchase price allocated to the customer base will likely increase 
along with a corresponding increase in the amortization of the customer base. Based on current projections of 
an increase in the customer base at November 30, 1998, pro forma net income (loss) from continuing 
operations for the nine months ended September 30, 1998 and the year en&d December 31, 1997 would be 
$(60.5) million and $180.0 million, respectively, and the respective loss per sham of the PCS Group would be 
$(2.89) and $(2.90) for the same periods. Sprint is undertaking an analysis to determine whether in-process 
research and development projects acquired in the PCS Restructuring should be capital&d or expensed. This 
analysis is expected to be final&d prior to the completion of the final purchase ptice allocation. To the extent 
that it is determined through this analysis that some of the in-process research and development projects 
should be expensed, a portion of the purchase price will be allocated to these in-process research and 
development projects and a nonrecurring, noncash charge will be recognized in the period in which the charge 
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SPRINT CORPORATIbN 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA 
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Conthed) 

occurs. Sprint is unable to determine the potential amount of such charge at this time. However, Such a 
charge could be material to Sprint’s results of operations for the period in with the charge occurs. Such a 
write-off would reduce the amount of purchase price allocated to goodwill, which would result in lower 
amortization expense being recognixed over the life assigned to the goodwill. Such a write-off would not 
impact future cash flows. At the present time, Sprint anticipates completing its final purchase price 
allocation prior to year-end 1998. 

To eliminate Sprint’s historical investment in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo, accounted for by 
Sprint on the equity method of accounting ($293.4 million), and to reclassify interest capital&d as part of 
that investment to other assets ($182.0 million). 

To eliminate Sprint’s investment in Sprint Spectrum bonds ($153.6 million) and the related unreal&d gain 
($15.6 million). 

. . 
To eliminate Sprint’s payable to Sprint Spectrum Holdings. 

To ehhite Sprint'S adVmCe8 t0 PhilliecO. 

To record the exercise of equity purchase rights by FT and DT (4.9 million shams, par value $1.00). As a 
result of the issuance of Series 2 PCS Stock to the Cable Parents in exchange for their interests in Sprint 
Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo, the sale of these additional shares is required in order for FT and DT to 
maintain their combined 20% voting interest in Sprint. The net proceeds are assumed to reduce the long- 
term debt of Sprint Spectrum Holdings. 

To reflect PCS Preferred Stock issued to the Cable Parents in exchange for funding provided between the 
date of the Restructuring Agreement (May 26, 1998) and September 30, 1998. See “The Tracking Stock 
Proposal-Funding of the PCS Croup Prior to Closing; The PCS Preferred Stock” in the Proxy 
Statement/Prospectus incorporated by reference into the accompanying Prospectus. 

To record the effects of the Recapitalization of Sprint’s Existing Common Stock into one sham of Series 1 
FON Stock, par value $2.00 (350.3 million shares) and 4/2 share of Series 1 PCS Stock, par value $1.00 
(175.1 million shares). 

To write off deferred financing costs associated with the assumed repayment of Sprint Spectrum Holdings 
debt with proceeds from the exercise of equity purchase rights by FT and DT in connection with the PCS 
RestnUuring. 

Pro Forma Statement of Income Adjusnnents 
J To eliminate Sprint’s equity in the losses of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo, historically accounted 

for by Sprint on the equity method of accounting ($6813 million for the nine months ended September 30, 
1998 and $656.1 million for the year ended December 31, 1997). The amortization of interest previously 
capitalized on Sprint’s quity investment in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo has been reclassified 
to depreciation and amortization expense ($5.2 million for the nine months ended September 30,199s and 
$3.5 million for the year ended December 31.1997). 

K To reflect the amortization of the goodwill recorded in connection with the purchase of the remaining 
interests in Sprint Spectnnn Holdings and Phi&Co, which is being amortized over 40 years. The goodwill 
associated with the acquisition of the remaining interests in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo is 
directly related to both the acquisition of the PCS licenses and the ongoing ability of the businesses to 
provide wireless telecommunications services using these licenses. The 40-year life for goodwill is 
consistent with the 40-year amortization period being used for the PCS licenses. 
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA 
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-Gonttnued) 

L To reflect the amortization of the customer base recorded in connection with the purchase of the remaining 
interests in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo, which is being amortized over three years. 

1 . 
M To record a reduction in interest expense and amortization of deferred linancing cost8 as a result of the 

assumed repayment of debt with the pmceeds from the exercise of equity purchase rights by FT and DT in 
connection with the PCS Restructuring. The APC senior secured facilities, which had weighted-average 
interest rates of 7.89% for the nine months ended September 30, 1998 and 8.70% for the year ended 
December 3 1,1997, are assumed to be repaid with these proceeds. 

N To reduce interest expense resulting from the utilization of increased current tax benefits (related to the 
acquisition of the re maining interest in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo and the resulting 
consolidation of these entities). The increased current tax benefits are assumed to reduce Sprint’s tax 
liability and Sprint’s required borrowings. The computation of the current tax benefit is performed on a 
quarterly basis, and the resulting amount is applied to reduce the debt balance and, therefore, interest 
expense, from that date forward. Interest expense is computed using the weighted-average interest rate on 
the debt assumed to be repaid, or not incurred, as appropriate. Such debt would have amounted to $762.1 
million and $375.3 million as of September 30.1998 and December 31,1997, respectively. 

0 To eliminate interest income recorded by Sprint and interest expense recorded by Sprint Spectrum Holdings 
related to Sprint’s investment in Sprint Spectrum bonds. 

P To reflect the amortization of the purchase price adjustment related to long-term debt (see Note A). 

Q To record ‘the income tax benefit, using the statutory income tax rate, relating to the consolidation of the 
remaining interests in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo. 

R To record the impact on income taxes of pro forma adjustments L through P, using the statutory income tax 
rate. 

S To reflect dividends at an assumed annual rate of 3% on PCS Preferred Stock issued to the Cable Parents. 
As of September 30, 1998, $240.0 million of funding by the Cable Patents behveen the date of the 
Restructuring Agreement (May 26,199s) and September 30,199s was assumed to be exchanged for shares 
of PCS Preferred Stock. For a discussion of how the actual dividend rate will be determined, see 
“Description of Capital Stock-Description of PCS Preferred Stock Preferred Inter-Group Interest” in the 
Proxy Statement/Prospectus incorporated by reference into the accompanying Prospectus. 

T The weighted average common shams outstanding for Sprint am eliminated in the Recapitalization. 

U The weighted average common shares outstanding for the FON Group reflect the Recapitalization of 
Sprint’s Existing Common Stock into shares of Series 1 FON Stock on a share for share basis, including 
the FON Stock attributes of the Class A common stock. 

V The weighted average common shares outstanding for the PCS Group reflect (1) the issuance of Series 2 
PCS Stock to the Cable Parents in the PCS Restructuring (195.1 million shares), (2) the Recapitalization of 
Sprint’s Existing Common Stock into ti share of Series I PCS Stock, including the PCS Stock attributes of 
the Class A common stock (215.4 million shares for the nine months en&d September 30.1998 and 215.1 
million shams for the year ended December 3 1,1997) and (3) the exercise of equity purchase rights by FT 
and DT in connection with the PCS Restructuring (4.9 million shares). 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 

The Board of Directors and Stockholders 
Sprint Corporation 

We have audited the accompanying combined balance sheets of the FON Group (as described in Note 2) as 
of December 31.1997 and 1996, and the related combined statements of income and cash flows for each of the 
three years in the period ended December 31, 1997. These financial statements ate the responsibility of the 
management of Sprint Corporation (“Sprint”). Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standad require 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the tinancial statements are free 
of material misstatement. An audit includes examinin g, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the tinancial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We 
believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all ma&al respects, 
the combined financial position of the FON Group at December 31,1997 and 1996, and the combined results of 
its operations and its cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 3 1,1997, in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles. 

As discussed in Note 12 to the combined fmancial statements, the FON Group discontinued accounting for 
the operations of its local telecommunications division in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting 
Standards No. 71, “Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation,” in 1995. 

As mom fully discussed in Note 2, the combined financial statements of the FON Group should be read in 
connection with the audited consolidated financial statements of Sprint 

ERNST & YOUNG LLP 

Kansas City, Missouri 
February 3.1998, except for Note 1, 
as to which the date is May 26, 1998 
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FON GROUP 

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

(in millions) 

Net Operating Revenues .................. 
Operating Expenses 

Costs of services and products ........... 
Selling, general and administrative. ....... 
Depreciation and amortization ........... 
Restructuring costs ................... 

Total operating expenses ........... 
Operating Income. ...................... 
Interest expense ......................... 
EquityhlossofGlobalOne.. .............. 
Other income (expense), net ................ 
Income from continuiug operations before income 

taxes ............................... 
Income taxes ......... ..i ............... 
Income tkom Continuing Operations ........ 
Discontinued operation, net .’ ................ 
Extraordinary items, net ................... 
NetIncome.. .......................... 

Nine hiontbs Year lhded 
Euded September 30, Dacemim 31, 

199s lP!V 1997 1996 19% 
- (unaudited) 

$11,940.3 $11,024.9 $14.873.9 $13,887.5 $12,735.3 . 
5,691.3 5.523.7 7,451.0 6,912.g 6504.9 
2,723.S 2.387.7 3.226.7 3J15.9 2,842.l 
1,427.3 1.265.2 1.726.3 lJ91.0 1,466.4 

- - - - 87.6 
9,842.4 9J76.6 12.404.0 11619.8 10901.0 
2,097.9 1.848.3 2.469.9 2,267.7 1.834.3 
(185.6) (133.3) (187.2) (196.7) (260.7) 
(120.0) (88.3) (162.1) (82.1) (22.9) 

48.6 51.8 140.5 115.3 (38.9) 

1.840.9 1,678.5 2.261.1 2.104.2 1,511.S 
(699.8) (663.6) (889.5) (793.6) (545.8) 

1,141.l 1.014.9 1.371.6 1.310.6 966.0 
- - - (2.6) 14.5 
(4.4) - - (4.5) (565.3) 

$ 1.136.7 $ 1.014.9 $ 1.371.6 $ 1303.5 $ 415.2 

See accompanying Notes to Combined Financial Statements. 
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FON GROUP 

COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS 
(in millions) 

Assets 
tztlllent assets 

Cash and equivalents. .............................. 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of 

$166.0 (unaudited), $146.7 and $117.4 ................ 
Inventories ...................................... 
Prepaid expenses .................................. 
Notes and other receivables .......................... 
Advance to the PCS Group .......................... 
Other.. ........................................ 

Total current assets ............................ 
Investments in equity securities. .......................... 
Property, plant and equipment 

Long distance communications services ................. 
Local communications services ....................... 
Other .......................................... 
Total property, plant and equipment. ................... 
Less accumulated depreciation. ....................... 
Net property, plant and equipment ..................... 

Investments in and advances to affiliates .................... 
Other assets ......................................... 

Total ....................................... 

Liibilities and Group Equity 
Current liabilities 

Curmntmaturitiesoflong-termdebt .................... 
Short-term borrowings. ............................. 
Accounts payable ................................. 
Accrued interconnection costs ........... : ............ 
Accrued taxes .................................... 
Advance billings .................................. 
Other .......................................... 

Total cunent liabilities. ......................... 
Long-texmdebt ...................................... 
Deferred credits and other liabilities 

Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits .......... 
Postretirement and other benefit obligations .............. 
Other .......................................... 
Total deferred credits and other liabilities. ............... 

Groupequity ........................................ 
Total ....................................... 

September 30, 
1998 

(unaudited) 

December 31, 
1997 19% 

$ 47.7 $ 101.7 $ 1.150.6 

2515.8 
349.9 
183.5 
407.8 
410.0 
206.4 

4.121.1 
420.2 

9,133.0 
14,817.2 

980.2 -- 
24.930.4 
12,75X4 
12,175.0 

768.7 
884.6 

$18.369.6 

$ 38.1 $ 131.0 
- - 

1.078.8 1,082.3 
564.7 672.7 
399.2 270.7 
213.3 202.9 
794.6 659.6 

3.088.7 3.019.2 
4.651.6 3.748.6 

724.4 
1.067.4 

366.2 
2.158.0 
8,471.3 

$18,369.6 

2,495.6 2,343.6 
352.0 305.3 
156.2 150.0 
464.6 101.9 

- - 
199.6 181.5 

3,769.7 4232.9 
303.0 254.5 

8.245.5 7,467.8 
rqo11.5 13.368.7 

776.6 574.3 
23,033.6 21,410.8 
11.716.8 10.946.7 
11.316.8 10.464.1 

459.1 351.3 
643.1 263.8 

316.491.7 $15566.6 

$ 99.1 
200.0 

1.026.7 
709.0 
189.2 
199.7 
770.6 

3J94.3 
2.974.8 

767.2 774.7 
947.4 919.7 
370.0 370.8 

2,084.6 2Jl65.2 
7.639.3 7,332.3 

$16.491.7 $15566.6 

See accompanying Notes to Combined Financial Statements. 
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FON GROUP 
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(in millions) 
Nine Months 

Ended September 30, 
1998 1997 

(unaudited) 

Year bled December 31, 
19!H 1996 1995 

Operating Activities 
$ lJ36.7 $ 1.014.9 $ L371.6 $ 1.303.5 $ 415.2 Netincome.............................. 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 
provided by operating activities: 

Equityinnetlossesofaftiliates . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Extraordinary items, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Depreciation and amortixation. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Deferred income taxes and investment tax 

Ct.&its . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Net (gains) losses on sales of assets . . . . . . . . 
Changes in assets and liabilities: 

Accounts receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Inventories and other current assets . . . . . 
Accounts payable and other current 

liabilities....................... 
Noncurrent assets and liabilities, net . . . . 
Other, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...* 

Net cash provided by continuing operations . . . . . . 
Net cash provided (used) by cellular division . . . . . 
Net cash provided by operating activities . . . . . . . . 
InvestingActivities 
Capital expenditures ....................... 
Investments in and loans to Sprint Spectrum 

Holdings and PhiUieCo ................... 
AdvancetothePCSGroup .................. 
Equity transfer from (to) the PCS Group. ........ 
Investments in and loans to other affiliates, net .... 
Paranet acquisition ........................ 
Proceedsfromsalesofassets.. ............... 
Other, net ............................... 
Net cash used by continuing operations ......... 
Repayment by cellular division of intercompany 

advances .............................. 
Net cash used by cellular division ............. 
Net cash used by investing activities ........... 
Finandng Activities 
Payments on long-term debt. ................. 
Proceeds from long-term debt ................ 
Net change in short-term borrowings ........... 
Dividends ............................... 
gFe; netetchange in group equity 

..... . . .... . .. ........... 
Net c;h provided (used) by financing activities ....................... 
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Equivalents ... 
Cash and Equivalents at Beginning of Period ... 
Cash and Equivalents at End of Period. ....... 

138.4 96.3 184.1 81.9 1.1 
1,2672 

- 4.9 56::; 
1,427.3 1.726.3 1591.0 L466.4 

(36.1) 26.0 (10.0) 
- - 

(7:;) 
(93.2) . 

$.;I 
- 

(2;;) 
. 

107.1 
32.9 

2.3 

(230.9) 
‘y 

. 
2,033.O 

- 

362.0 
W5) 
(17.1) 

2,791.4 
- 

2,906.8 
- 

2,791.4 29033.0 2.906.8 

2.267.3 
W) 

2.267.2 

178.1 
123.0 

6.4 
2.590.1 

.162.5 
2.752.6 

(2320.0) (L835.7) (2.708.9) (2.433.6) (1.857.3) 

(154.5) (300.4) (263.5) (43.2) 

(406.1) (89y4) 
(395.3) (98.5) (37.8) 

- (375.0) 
- - 7 -_ -_- 

(14.0) 33.8 (2.3) 42.4 (17.1) 
(3J28.3) (2,836-O) (4,027.3) (29979.2) (2.840.1) 

- - - 1,400.o 
- - - fi4o.n (32T6> \- -~- , 

(3.128.3) (29836.0) (4,027.3) (1.719.9) (3I164.7; 

(110.6) 
194.7 

(274.5) 

‘% . 

(43399 

w;:~; 

3,254:1 
55.1 

(238.2) 
'y;.;' 

. 
% '109.4 

71.6 
33.9 

422.6 
(54.0) 
101.7 

% 47.7 

479.1 
1,026.4 

124.2 
$ 1.150.6 

10.5 
113.7 

% 124.2 

See accompanying Notes to Combined Financial Statements. 
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FON GROUP . 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL, STATEMENTS 

1. Restructuring and Recapitalization Plans 

Sprint Corporation (and with its subsidiaries “Sprint”) has entered into a resttucturing agreement with Tele- 
Communications, Inc. (“TCI”), Comcast Corporation (“Corncast”) and Cox Communications, Inc. (“Cox,” 
and together with TCI and Comcast the “Cable Parents”) to restructure Sprint’s wireless personal 
communications services (“PCS”) operations (the “PCS Restructuring”). Sprint will acquire the joint venture 
interests of TCI, Comcast and Cox in Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and Mino~Co, L.P. (together, 
“Sprint Spectrum Holdings”) and the joint venture interests of TCI and Cox in PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and 
PhillieCo Partners II, L.P. (together, “PhillieCo”). In exchange for these joint venture interests, Sprint will issue 
to the Cable Parents a newly created class of ‘Sprint Common Stock (the “PCS Stock”). The PCS Stock is 
intended to reflect separately the performance of these joint ventures and the domestic PCS operations of Sprint’s 
wholly-owned subsidiaries, SprintCorn, Inc. and SprintCorn Equipment Company, L.P. (together, 
“SprintCom”). These operations will be referred to as the PCS Group. 

The FON Stock, which will be created in the Recapitalization, is intended to reflect the performance of all 
of Sprint’s other operations, including its long distance, local telecommunications and product distribution and 
directory publishing divisions, emerging businesses and its interest in Global One. These operations will be 
referred to as the FON Group. 

2. Summary of Signikant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Combination and Presentation 

The Combined Financial Statements of the FON Group together with the Combined Financial Statements 
of the PCS Group (the “Groups”) comprise all of the accounts included in the corresponding Consolidated 
Financial Statements of Sprint The entities which comprise the FON Group are commonly controlled companies. 
Investments in entities in which the FON Group exercises significant influence, but does not control, are 
accounted for using the equity method (see Note 3). The separate Group financial statements give effect to the 
accounting policies that will be applicable upon implementation of the PCS Restructuring. The separate Groups’ 
Combined Financial Statements have been prepared on a basis that management believes to be reasonable and 
appropriate and include: (i) the combined historical balance sheets, results of operations and cash flows of the 
businesses that comprise each of the Groups with all sign&ant intragroup amounts and transactions elEnated 
and (ii) in the case of the FON Group Combined Financial Statements, corporate assets and liabilities and related 
transactions of Sprint Transactions ,between the FON Group and the PCS Group have not been eliminated. 

The Combined Financial Statements of the FON Group provide holders of FON Stock with financial 
information regarding the underlying businesses of the FON Group. Notwithstanding the allocation of assets and 
liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and stockholders’ equity between the FON Group and the PCS Group 
for the purpose of pqaring the respective financial statements of such Groups, investors in FON Stock and PCS 
Stock am stockholders of Sprint and rue subject to risks associated with an investment in a single company and 
all of Sprint’s businesses, assets and liabilities. Sprint retains all beneficial ownership and control of the assets 
and operations of the FON Group and, after the PCS Restructuring, the PCS Group (subject to a minority 
interest). Financial effects arising from either Group that affect Sprint’s results of operations or financial 
condition could at&t the results of operations or financial position of the other Group or market price of the 
class of common stock relating to the other Group. Any net losses of the FON Group or the PCS Group, and 
dividends or distributions on, or repurchases of, FON Stock or PCS Stock, will reduce the ftmds of Sprint legally 
available for payment of dividends on both the FON Stock and the PCS Stock. Accordingly, the FON Group 
Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with Sprint’s Consolidated Financial Statements 
and the PCS Group Combined Financial Statements. 
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FON GROUP 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Contiuued) 

The FON Group Combined Financial Statements am prepared according to generally accepted accounting 
principles (“G&V*‘). These principles require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

The unaudited interim financial information presented has been prepared accordQ to GAAP and the rules 
and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission for interim reporting. In management’s opinion, the 
information presented reflects all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring accruals) necessary to present 
fairly the interim combined financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the FON Group. 

The FON Group applied Statement of Financial Accounting Standatds (“SFAS”) No. 71, “Accounting for 
the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation, ” to its financial statements until December 1995. Under SFAS 71, 
revenues and related net income resulting from transactions between the FON Group’s nonregulated operations 
and its regulated local exchange carriers were not eliminated from the combined financial statements, Revenues 
from these intragroup transactions were $262 million in 1995. All other signilicant intragroup transactions have 
been eliminated. 

Clussificcrtion of Operations 
The long distance d&ion provides domestic and international voice, video and data conummications 

services. The division offers its services to the public subject to varying levels of state and federal regulation, 
but rates are generally not subject to rate-base regulation. 

The local telecommunications division consists of regulated telephone companies. These operations provide 
local exchange services, access by telephone customers and other carriers to local exchange facilities, sales of 
telecommunications equipment and long distance services within specified geographical areas. 

The product distribution and d&tory publishing division provides wholesale distribution services of 
telecommunications products, and publishes and markets white and yellow page telephone directories. 

Emerging businesses consists of the development of new integrated communications services, consumer 
Internet access services, Sprint Paranet and Sprint International. 

Revenue Recognition 
The FON Group recognixes operating revenues as services are rendered or as products are delivered to 

customers. The FON Group records operating revenues net of an estimate for uncollectible accounts. ‘. :* 
Earnings Per Share 

Historical earnings per share are omitted from the combined statements of income because the FON Stock 
was not part of the capital structure of Sprint for the periods presented See the Sprint Consolidated Financial 
Statements for information regarding earnings per share based on Sprint’s existing capital structures Following 
implementation of the PCS Restructuring and the Recapitahxation, the method of caIcuMing earnings per sham 
for the FON Group will reflect the terms of the proposed amendments to Sprint’s articles. Earnings per sham 
will be computed by dividing the net income of the FON Group by the weighted average number of shares of 
FON Stock and dilutive securities, such as convertible preferred stock and options, outstanding during the 
applicable period. 

Cash and Equivalents 
Cash equivalents generally include highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or 

less. They are stated at cost, which approximates market value. Sprint uses controlled disbursement banking 
arrangements as part of its cash management program. Outstanding checks in excess of cash balances, which 
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FON GROUP 

NOTES TO COMBINED FTNANCIAL STATEMENT!L(Continued) 

were included in accounts payable, totaled $225 million at December 3 1, 1997 and $127 million at December 
31, 1996. The FON Group had sufficient funds available to fund these outstanding checks when they were 
presented for payment. 

Investments in Debt and Equity Securities 
Investments in debt and equity securities am classified as available for sale and reported at fair value 

(estimated based on quoted market prices). Gross umeahzed holding gains and losses are reflected as adjustments 
to “Group equity,” net of related income taxes. 

Inventories 
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (principally first-in, first-out method) or market. 

Property, Plant and Equipment 
Property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost. Generally, ordinary asset retirements and disposals am 

charged against accumulated depreciation with no gain or loss recognized. Repairs and maintenance costs am 
expensed as incurred. 

Depreciation 

The cost of property, plant and equipment is generally depreciated on a straight-line basis over estimated 
economic useful lives. Prior to the FON Group’s discontinued use of SFAS 71 at December 31, 1995, the cost 
of property, plant and equipment for the local division had been generally depreciated on a straight-line basis 
over lives prescribed by regulatory commissions. 

Income Taxes 

The operations of the FON Group are included in the consolidated federal income tax return of Sprint 
Federal income tax is calculated by the FON Group as if it had filed a separate return. The FON Group’s state 
income tax is computed using methodology consistent with that used to compute federal income tax. 

The FON Group records deferred income taxes based on certain temporary differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and amounts used for tax purposes. 

Investment tax credits related to regulated telephone ptoper&, plant and equipment have been deferred and 
are being amortized over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. 

Capitalised Interest 
The FON Group capital&d interest costs related to constructing capital assets of $23 million for year-end 

1997, $8 million for year-end 1996, and $14 million for year-end 1995. 

The FON Group also capital&d interest costs related to Sprint’s investments in Sprint Spectrum Holdings 
and PhillieCo. The FON Group stopped capitalizing this interest in July 1997 because Sprint Spectrum Holdings 
and PhillieCo no longer qualified as development-stage companies. The capitalized interest on the investments 
in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo, totaling $46 million, $96 million and $43 million for the years ended 
December 31.1997.19% and 1995, respectively, was contriiuted to and is be&g amortised by the PCS Group. 

In addition, Sprint capital&d interest costs related to the buildout of the SprintCorn network. This 
capital&d interest totaled $24 million in 1997 and was contributed to and will be amortized by the PCS Group. 
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FON GROUP 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Conthuad) 

3. Investments 
Investments in Equity Securities 

The cost of investments in equity securities was $105 million at year-end 1997 and 1996. Gross unreal&d 
holding gains were $198 million at December 3 1.1997 and $149 million at year-end 19%. 

Investments in and Advances to AiMiates 
Sprint is a partner in Global One, a joint venture with France T&corn S.A. (“FT”) and Deutsche Telekom 

AG (“DT”) formed to provide seamless global telecommunications setvices to business, residential and carrier 
markets worldwide. Sprint is a one-third partner in Global One’s operating group serving Europe (excluding 
France and Germany), and is a 50% partner in Global One’s operating group for the worldwide activities outside 
the United States and Europe. At year-end 1997, Sprint’s sham of underlying equity in Global One’s net assets 
exceeded the carrying value of Sprint’s investment in Global One by $158 million. This difference is being 
amortized through January 2001. .. 

Combined, summari& financial information (100% basis) of Global One and all other entities accounted 
for using the equity method by the FON Group is as follows (in millions): 

Nine Montha 
Ended September 30, 

At or Fpthorth~rapJed 
* 

1998 1997 1997 1996 1995 PPP -- 
(unaudtted~ 

Results of operations 
Net operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.680.6 $1535.4 $1.937.6 $1,723.7 $779.5 -- -- 
operating loss. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (375.9) $ (473.1) $ (782.5) $ (436.4) $ 8.6 p--v- 
Netloss ..,,.............................. $ (495.4) $ (494.4) $ (826.3) $ (399.7) $ 22.1 -1_m- 

Financial position 
Currentassets............................. $1.913.6 $ 958.9 
Noncun-ent assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,221.0 29737.5 

Total..........................-..... $6,134.6 $3,696.4 -- 
Current liabilities . . . . . . . . . ..*....... . . . . . . . 
Noncurrent liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

y;; $ 714.3 

Owners’equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,::;:: 2:063:1 
Total................................ $3,6%.4 $6,134.6 

The FON Group’s investment in Global One, including advances, totaled $93 and $38 million at year-end 
1997 and 1996, respectively. ‘. 

4. Employee Benefit Plans 
Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

Substantially all Sprint employees are covered by a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan. Benefits 
for plan participants represented by collective bargaining units are based on negotiated schedules of defined 
amounts. For participants not covered by collective bargaining agreements, the plan provides pension benefits 
based on years of service and participants’ compensation. 

Sprint’s policy is to make annual plan contributions equal to an actuarially determined amotmt consistent 
with applicable federal tax regulations. The funding objective is to accumulate funds at a relatively stable rate 
over the participants’ working lives so benefits are fully funded at retirement. At December 31,1997, the plan’s 
assets consisted mainly of investments in corporate equity securities and U.S. government and corporate debt 
securities. 
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FON GROUP 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENT!3-(Continued) 

The net pension cost (credit) consists of the following for the FON Group: 
19!V 19% 1995 

Service cost-benefits earned during the period 
- (lrziiiL) - 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  61.7 
Interest cost on  projected benefit obligation 

$  65.4 $  51.8 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148.9 1385 

Actual return on  plan assets 
129.7 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Net amortixation and deferral . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(448.5) (353.0) (472.1) 
240.0 159.4 287.9 

Net pension cost (credit) . . . . . . . . . . .’ . . 
PPP 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  2.1 $  10.3 %  (2.7) PPP 
Discount rate 

P-P 
. . . . . . . . . . . . ..m ................ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...* 

Expectedlong-termrateofretumonplanassets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
7 .75% 7.25% 8.50% 

Anticipated composite rate of future compensat ion increases. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
9 .50% 9.50% 950% 
4.75% 4.25% 5.00% 

At December 31, the funded status and amounts recognized in the FON Group Combined Balance Sheets 
for the plan were as follows: 

1997 1996 

Actuarial present value of benefit obligations 
(In mm) 

Vested benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(1966.7) $(1,713.6) 
Accumulated benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(2,129.6) $(1,864.1) 

Projected benefit obligation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Plan assets at fair value . . . . ..*.*.................. ..,.............a*.. 

w,2=9 y.96~’ 
2.929.4 ( , 

Plan assets in excess of the projected benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 688.5 617.2 
Unrecognixed net gains . . . . ..*............................... . . . . . . . . . 
Unrecognized prior service cost . . . . . . . . . 

(585.2) (481.8) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105.4 100.4 

Unamort ized transition asset . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (122.1) (147.1) 
Prepaid pension cost. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  86.6 $  88.7 
IDiscount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 .25% 7.75% 
Anticipated composite rate of futum compensat ion increases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 .25% 4.75% 

- 

Defined Contribution Plans 

Sprint sponsors detined contribution emp loyee savings plans covering substantially all emp loyees. 
‘Participants may contribute portions of their pay to the plans. For emp loyees repiesented by collective bargaining 
units, Sprint matches contributions based on negotiated amounts. Sprint also matches contributions of emp loyees 
not covered by collective bargaining agreements. For those participants, Sprint matches their contributions in 
Sprint common stock The matching is equal to 50% of participants’ contributions up to 6% of their pay. In 
addition, Sprint may, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, provide matching contributions based on the 
performance of Sprint common stock compared to other telecommunications companies’ stock. The FON 
Group’s matching contributions were $54 m illion in 1997, $56 m illion in 1996 and $51 m illion in 1995. At 
December 31.1997, the plans held 20  m illion Sprint common shares. 

Postretirement Benefits 

Sprint provides postretirement benefits (principally med ical benefits) to substantially all emp loyees. 
Employees retiring before certain dates are eligible for benefits at no  cost, or at a  reduced cost. Employees 
retiring after certain dates are eligible for benefits on  a  shared-cost basis. The FON Group funds the accrued 
costs as benefits are paid. 
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The net postretirement benefits cost consists of the following for the FON Group: 
1997 1996 1995 

-(loo) - 
Service cost--benefits earned during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 20.8 $ 21.7 $22.2 
Interest on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52.3 49.9 58.7 
Net amortization and deferral. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (19.4) (13.7) (9.4) --- 
Net postretirement benefits cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $71.5 $ 53.7 $ 57.9 

Discountrate...................................................... 7.75% 7.25% 850% 

For measurement purposes, the assumed 1997 weighted average annual health cam cost trend rate was 9%, 
gradually decreasing to an ultimate level of 5% by 2005. A 1% increase in the rate would have increased the 
1997 net postretirement benefits cost by an estimated $12 million. 

Amounts included in the FON Group Combined Balance Sheets at year-end are as follows: 
1997 1996 

(inmnlii 
Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation 

Retirees ..,,...,.,...............................................,. $328.3 $277.9 
Active plan participants- 

Fully eligible . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145.2 127.6 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 269.9 320.7 

743.4726.2 
Unrecogked prior service benefit . . . . . . . . , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.4 5.7 
Unrecognized net gains . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190.0 178.7 -- 
Accrued postretirement benefits cost.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . $938.8 $910.6 -- -- 
Discountrate.................................................:......... 7.25% 7.75% 

The assumed 1998 annual health care cost trend rate was 8.5%, gradually decreasing to an ultimate level of 
5% by 2005. A 1% increase in the rate would have increased the 1997 accumulated postretirement benefit 
obligation by an estimated $61 million. 

5. Income Taxes 
Income tsx expense allocated to continuing operations consists of the following: 

l99l 19% 1995 
-(iliz%&)- 

Cunent income tax expense 
Federal ,.,.....*....,..............,........................ $800.0 $778.2 $453.7 
State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99.5 89.9 94.3 -- 

Total current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 899J 86811 548.0 --- 
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (12.7) (81.6) 40.1 
St&.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.7 (25.8) 

Amortization of deferred investment tax credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (:$) (11.6) (16.5) -- 
Totaldeferred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..~.... (10.0) (74.5) (2.2) -- 
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . %8895 $793.6 $545.8 

F-46 



I... e 

FON GROUP 

NOTES TO CO&lBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued) 

The differences that cause the effective income tax rate to vary from the statutory federal rate of 35% were 
as follows: 

1997 1996 1995 --- 
(in -a 

Income tax expense at the statutory rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Less investment tax credits included in income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

$79;.; $736.5 $529.1 
. 11.6 16.5 P-P 

Expected federal income tax expense after investment tax credits . . . . . . . . . . . ‘i 
Effect of 

787.6 724.9 512.6 

Stateincometaxes,netoffederalincometaxeffect . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68.9 70.6 44.6 
~;y~;~~losses of foreign joint ventures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36.4 - 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3.4) (I:::) (11.4) --- 
Income tax expense, including investment tax credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $889.5 $793.6 $545.8 --- --- 
Effective income tax rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*........... 39.3% 37.7% 36.1% --- --- 

Income tax expense (benefit) allocated to other items was as follows: 
1997 1996 1995 

- (h, 
Discontinued operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $- $ 7.0 $ 31.2 
Extraordinaty items - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..a.......... (2.9) (437.4) 
Unreahxed holding gains on investments( 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30.7 
Stock ownership, purchase and options arrangements(l). . . .1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2:;) (1::) (7.5) 

(1) Tllesc aololmtr, have been rccordd dimly to “t3roup cqlity.” 

The FON Group recognizes deferred income taxes for the temporary differences between the carrying 
amounts of its assets and liabilities for financial statement purposes and their tax bases. The sources of the 
differences that give rise to the deferred income tax assets and liabilities at December 31, 1997 and 1996, along 
with the income tax effect of each, were as follows: 

1997 ianed 
Income Tax ?YiiiSE 

Ass& UbUlti~ Asseta LinbiUtiw --- 
(h malloM) 

Property, plant and equipment . . ..*........*...........*.... $- $1,278.0 $ - 
Postretirement and other benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 376.1 - 360 3 $1J75.8 - 
Reserves and allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103.1 - 113:4 - 
Unrealixed holding gains on investments . . . , . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 61.7 - 57.3 
Other,net............................................. 153.8 - 152.7 - ---- 

633.0 1,339.7 626.4 19333.1 
Less valuation allowance . . . . ..*........*.................. 11.8 - 13.7 - --P 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $621.2 $1339.7 $612.7 $1.333.1 -m-- 

The valuation allowance related to deferred income tax assets decreased $2 million in 1997 and $4 million 
in 19% and 1995. 

Management believes it is more likely than not that these deferred income tax assets, net of the allowance, 
will be realixed based on current income tax laws and expectations of future taxable income stemming from the 
reversal of existing deferred tax liabilities or ordinaty operations. Uncertainties surrounding income tax law 
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changes, shifts in operations between state taxing jurisdictions, and future operating income levels may, however, 
affect the ultimate reakation of all or some of these deferred income tax assets. 

At December 3 1.1997, the FON Croup had available for income tax purposes $4 million of state alternative 
minimum tax credit carryfowards to offset state income tax payable in future years. In addition, the FON Croup 
had tax benefits of $12 million related to state operating loss carryforwards. The loss carryforwards expire in 
varying amotmts per year from 1998 through 2012. 

6. Borrowings 
All of Sprint’s borrowings have been allocated to the FON Croup and are reflected on the FON Croup 

Combined Balance Sheets. 

Long-term Debt 
Sprint’s long-term debt at year-end was as follows: 

Corporate 
Senior notes 

8.1% to 9.8% ..................................... 
9.5% ........................................... 

Debentures 
9.0% to 9.3% ..................................... 

Notes payable and commercial paper ....................... 
Other 

5.4% to 8.9%(l) ................................... 
Long Distance Division 

Vendor financing agreements 
7.4% to 8.9% ..................................... 

Other 
6.2%to8.4% ...................................... 

Local Telecommunications Division 
First mortgage bonds 

2.0% to 7.8% ..................................... 
4.0% to 7.8% ..................................... 
6.9% to 9.8% ..................................... 
6.9% to 8.8% ..................................... 
8.8% to 9.9% ..................................... 
7.1% to 8.4% ..................................... 

Debentures and notes 
5.8% to 9.6% ..................................... 

Other 
2.0% to 9.8% ..................................... 

Unamortized debt discount ................................... 

Less cunent maturities ...................................... 
Long-term debt ........................................... 

Maturbw 

1998 to 2002 $ 475.3 
2003 to 2007 200.0 

2019 to 2022 350.0 
- 866.5 

1998 to 2006 237.5 

1997 to 1999 

1997 to 2cKv7 

1997to2002 452.3 487.0 
2003 to 2007 346.0 346.8 
2008 to 2012 116.7 116.7 
2013 to 2017 169.6 169.8 
2018 to 2022 244.9 245.7 
2023 to 2027 145.0 145.0 

1998 to 2020 237.0 

1998 to 2006 4.6 

1997 1996 -- 
(in mllllons) 

$ 475.3 
200.0 

350.0 
- 

194.9 

23.8 44.8 

16.5 23.1 

275.3 

6.2 
(6.1) (6.7) -- 

3,879.6 3,073.g 
131.0 99.1 

$3,748.6 $2.974.8 -m 

(1) Notes may be excbmgcd at maturity for Southern New J&gland Telaxmmunicatiom Corporation (‘WET”) commm sham owned 
by Sprint, or for cash. Based on WET’s closing market price, had the notes matured at December 31, 1997, they could have been 
exchanged for 3.8 million Sm sbazs. At Duxmbcr 31, 1997, Spint held 4.2 million WET sham, which have been iucludcd in 
“Investments in equity semities” on the FON Group combined Balance Sheets. 
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Sprint’s long-term debt maturities, excluding reclassified short-term borrowings, during each of the next five 
years am as follows (in millions): 

1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*......... $131.0 
1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33.4 
2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693.3 
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40.8 
2002 . . . . :. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354.5 

Property, plant and equipment with a total cost of $12.9 billion is either pledged as security for first 
mortgage bonds and certain notes or is restricted for use as mortgaged property. 

During 1996, Sprint redeemed. prior to scheduled maturities, $190 million of debt with interest rates ranging 
from 6.0% to 9.5%. This resulted in a $5 million after-tax extraordinary loss that was reflected on the FON Group 
Combined Statements of Income. 

Short-term BorrowiIlgs 
At December 31, 1997, Sprint had borrowed $618 million of bank notes payable and $249 million of 

commercial paper. Though these borrowings are renewable at various dates throughout the year, they have been 
classified as long-term debt because of Sprint’s intent and ability, through unused credit facilities, to refinance 
these borrowings. Commercial paper and certain bank notes payable are supported by Sprint’s revolving credit 
facility with a syndicate of domestic and international banks. Other notes payable relate to a separate revolving 
credit facility that Sprint executed with a bank in 1997. At December 31, 1997, Sprint’s unused lines of credit 
totaled $1.1 billion. 

Sprint’s bank notes outstanding at December 31.1997 and 19% had weighted average interest rates of 6.1% 
and 5.995, respectively. At December 3 1.1997, the weighted average interest rate of commercial paper was 6.8%. 

Other 
Sprint was in compliance with all restrictive or financial covenants relating to its debt arrangements at 

December 31.1997. 

7. FON Group Equity 

Following is a reconciliation of the FON Group’s equity (in millions): 
Nine Months YearRuled 

EndedSeptember30, December31, 
1998 l!W7 1997 1996 1995 

Balance at beginning of period. .................. 
Netincome ............................. 
Dividends ........... ................... 
J3pity issuances ......................... 
Equity repurchases ....................... 
Spinoff of cellular division (Cellular) .......... 
Other, net .............................. 
Contributions to the PCS Group. ............. 
EquitytransferfromthePCSGroup .......... 

Balanceatendofperiod ....................... 

$7,639.3 $7.332.3 
1.136.7 1.014.9 
(323.3) (323.2) 
137.1 49.1 

(260.2) (128.8) 
- - 
58.6 

(268.5) (8:::) 
351.6 351.9 

$ 7,332.3 $39676.8 $4,473.7 
1371.6 1.303.5 415.2 
(429.5) (421.0) (348.9) 

65.0 3,764.0 21.0 
(144.5) (407.2) - 

- (260.2) - 
61.8 17.9 50.4 

(1.052.1) (478.3) (954.1) 
434.7 136.8 19.5 

$8.471.3 $7.532.6 $ 7,639.3 $7,332.3 $3.676.8 --m-m 
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8. Stock-based Compensation 
Since the FON Stock was not part of the capital structure of Sprint for the periods presented, there were no 

stock options outstanding. See the Sprint Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto set forth in Annex 
I for information regarding stock incentive plans. 

9. Commitments and Contingencies 

Litigation, Claims and Assessments 
The holders of FON Stock will be shareholders of Sprint and will continue to be subject to all of the risks 

associated with an investment in Sprint, including any legal proceedings and claims affecting the PCS Group. 

In December 1996, an arbitration panel entered a $61 million award in favor of Network 2000 
Communications Corporation (“Network 2000”) on its breach of contract claim against Sprint The arbitrators 
directed Sprint to pay one-half of this award to Network 2OO9. The remainder was dhected to be paid to the 
Missouri state court in which a proposed class action by Network 2000’s independent marketing representatives 
against Network 2000 and Sprint is pending. 

Sprint filed an action in federal district court seeking to have the atbitration panel’s award struck down, 
modified, or corrected, and asking the court to enter an order regarding the distribution of the award. In April 
1997, the court denied Sprint’s request that the arbitration award be struck down and granted Network 2000’s 
request that the award be confirmed. 

In June 1997, the FON Group recorded an additional $29 million charge in connection with the settlement 
of both the class action lawsuit against Sprint and Network 2000 and the related claims of Network 2000 against 
Sprint In June 1998, tbe court approved the class action settlement; however, a number of potential class 
members have decided not to participate in the settlement and another group of potential class members have 
appealed from the order approving the class action settlement. 

Various other suits arising in the ordinary course of business are pending against Sprint. Management 
cannot predict the final outcome of these actions but believes they will not result in a material effect on the FON 
Group Combined Financial Statements. 

Operating Leases 
Minimum rental commitments at year-end 1997 for all noncancelable operating leases, consisting mainly of 

leases for data processing equipment and real estate, are as follows (in millions): 
1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $305.2 
1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263.1 
2ooo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169.8 
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105.7 
2002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89.1 
Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . , , . . . . , . . . . 238.6 

Gross rental expense totaled $496 million in 1997, $401 million in 19% and $402 million in 1995. Rental 
commitments for subleases, contingent rentals and executory costs were not significant. 

10. Financial Instruments . 

All of Sprint’s financial insttuments have been allocated to the FON Group, the carrying amounts of which 
are reflected on the FON Group Combined Balance Sheets, 
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Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

‘Ihe FON Group estimates the fair value of its financial instruments using available market information and 
appropriate valuation methodologies. As a result, the following estimates do not necessarily represent the values 
the FON Group could real& in a current market exchange. Although management is not aware of any factors 
that would affect the estimated fair values presented at year-end 1997, those amounts have not been 
comprehensively revalued for purposes of these f%rancial statements since that date. Therefore, estimates of fair 
value after year-end 1997 may differ significantly from the amounts presented below. The carrying amounts and 
estimated fair values of the FON Group’s finaticial instruments at December 31 were as follows: 

1997 19% 
cpnylng cited z J3tduulted 
Amount Fair Value Fdr Woe 

Financial assets 
Cash and equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Investment in aftiliate debt securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Investments in quity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Financial liabilities 
Short-term borrowings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Long-term debt 

cotporate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Long distance division . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Local telecommunications division. . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Other financial instnrments 
Interest rate swap agreements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Foreign currency contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

$ 101.7 $ 101.7 $1.150.6 $1.150.6 
142.4 142.4 122.5 122.5 
303.0 303.0 254.5 254.5 

- - 200.0 200.0 

2J29.3 2,301.8 L220.2 1,348.g 
40.3 41.7 67.9 69.0 

1.710.0 L812.3 L785.8 1,846.g 

- - 
(0.6) (E) (0.5) (E) 

The camying values of the FON Group’s cash and equivalents approximate fair value at year-end 1997 and 
1996. The estimated fair value of the FON Group~s investments in debt and quity securities is based on quoted 
market prices. The estimated fair value of the FON Group’s long-term debt is based on quoted market prices for 
publicly traded issues. The estimated fair value of all other issues is based on the present value of estimated 
future cash flows using a discount rate based on tbe risks involved. The estimated fair value of interest rate swap 
agreements is the amount the FON Group would receive to terminate the swap agreements at year-end 1997 and 
1996, taking into account the then-current interest rates. ‘Ihe estimated fair value of foreign currency contracts is 
the replacement cost of the contracts at year-end 1997 and 1996. taking into account the then-current foreign 
currency exchange rates. 

Concentrations of Credit Risk 

‘The FON Group’s accounts receivable are not subject to any concentration of credit risk. The FGN Group 
controls credit risk of its interest rate swap agreements and foreign cunency contracts through credit approvals, 
dollar exposure limits and internal monitoring procedures. In the event of nonperformance by the counterparties, 
the FON Group’s accounting loss would be limited to the net amount it would be entitled to receive under the 
terms of the applicable interest rate swap agreement or foreign currency contract However, the FON Group does 
not anticipate nonperformance by any of the counterparties related to these agreements. 

Interest Rate Swap Agreements 

The FON Group uses interest rate swap agreements as part of its interest rate risk management program. 
Net interest paid or received related to these agreements is recorded using the accrual method and is recorded as 
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an adjustment to interest expense. The FON Group had interest rate swap agreements with notional amounts of 
$150 and $350 million outstanding at year-end 1997 and 19%. respectively. Net interest expense (income) 
related to interest rate swap agreements included on the FON Group’s Combined Statements of Income was 
$(200,000) in 1997,,$2 million in 1996 and $(400,000) in 1995. There were no deferred gains or losses related 
to any terminated interest rate swap agreements at year-end 1997, 1996 or 1995. 

Foreign Currency Contracts 
As part of its foreign currency exchange risk management program, the FON Group purchases and sells 

over-the-counter forward contracts and options in various foreign currencies. The FON Group had outstanding 
$29 and $46 million of open forward contracts to buy various foreign currencies at year-end 1997 and 1996, 
respectively. The FON Group had $14 and $3 million of outstanding open purchase option contracts to call 
various foreign currencies at year-end 1997 and 1996, respectively. The premium paid for an option is expensed 
as incurred. The fair value of an option is recorded as an asset at the end of each period. The forward contracts 
and options open at year-end 1997 and 1996 all had original maturities of six months or less. The net gain or 
loss recorded to reflect the fair value of these contracts is recorded in the period incun’ed Total net losses of 
$40,000 in 1997, $400,000 in 1996 and $1 million in 1995 related to foreign currency transactions and contracts 
were recorded and included on the FON Group Combined Statements of Income. 

11. Paranet Acquisition 
On September 30.1997, Sprint paid $375 million to purchase the net assets of Houston-based Paranet, Inc., 

a provider of integration, management and support services for computer networks. Sprint could pay up to an 
additional $70 million if Sprint Paranet meets certain tinancial targets through 1998. 

The transaction was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. As a result, the FON Group’s 
combined financial statements reflect Sprint Paranet’s results of operations beginning in October 1997. 

The excess of the purchase price over the tangible net assets aquired was $357 million. This excess was 
allocated to noncompete agreements and goodwill, and will be amortized on a s&ight-line basis over four to 10 
years. 

12. Adoption of Accounting Principles for a Competitive Marketplace 
At year-end 1995, the FON Group determined that its local telecommunications division no longer met the 

criteria necessary for the continued use of SFAS 71. As a result, 1995 operating results included a noncash, 
extraordinary charge of $565 million, net of income tax benefits of $437 million. The decision to discontinue 
using SFAS 71 was based on changes in the regulatory framework and the convergence of competition in the 
telecommunications industry. 

The 1995 extraordinaty charge recognixed when the FON Group discontinued using SFAS 71 consisted of 
the following: 

Pn!w After-Tax -- 
m -1 

Increase in accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . $ 979.1 $607.9 
Recognition of switch software asset. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (99.5) (61.7) 
Elimination of other net regulatory asset . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123.1 76.3 -- 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,002.7 622.5 

Tax-related net regulatory liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (43.9) 
Accelerated amortization of investment tax credits. . . . . , , . . . . . (13.3) 

Extraordinary charge. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . %565.3 r,, 
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13. Spinoff of Cellular Division 

In March 1996, Sprint completed the tax-free spinoff of Cellular to Sprint common stockholders (the 
“Spinoff ‘). To complete the Spinoff, Sprint distributed all Cellular common shams at a rate of one share for 
every three Sprint common shams held. In addition, Cellular repaid $1.4 billion of its intercompany debt owed 
to Sprint. Sprint also contributed to Cellular’s quity capital $185 million of debt owed by Cellular in excess of 
the amount repaid 

Cellular’s net operating results, as summarixed below, were separately class&d as a discontinued operation 
in the FON Group Combined Statements of Income. Interest expense was allocated to Cellular based on the 
assumed repayment of intercompany debt to Sprint by Cellular. The operating expenses as presented below do 
not include Cellular’s sham of Sprint’s general corporate overhead expenses. These expenses, totahng $2 million 
in 1996 and $13 million in 1995, were reallocated to Sprint’s other operating segments. 

1996(l) 199s 
(IDc 

Net operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $190.2 $834.4 
Operating expenses .‘.............‘............................,~......... 156.0 675.6 ,_ -- 
Operating income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34.2 158.8 
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21.5) (124.0) 
Other income (expense), net . . ..*........................................... (8.3) 10.9 -- 
Income before income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Z) (2;) 
Income (Loss) from cellular division . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(2.6) $ 14.5 -- 

(1) 19% reflects cellular’s opclating results only tllrougb the dale of rhe spinoff. 

14. Additional Financial Inform&ion 

Segment Information 

The FON Group operates in four industry segments: the long distance division, the local 
telecommunications division, the product distribution and directory publishing division and emerging businesses. 
Sprint’s corporate assets mainly include investments and loans to affiliates, cash and temporary investments and 
general corporate assets. In 1995, corporate assets also inch&d the net assets of the discontinued cellular 
division. The long distance division provides domestic and international voice, video and data communications 
services. The local telecommunications division provides local exchange services, access to Sprint’s local 
exchange facilities, sales of telecommtmications quipment and long distance within specified geographical 
areas. The product distribution and directory publishing division provides wholesale distribution services of 
telecommunications products and publishes and markets white and yellow page telephone dimcmries. Emerging 
businesses consists of the development of new integrated communications services, consumer Internet access 
services, Sprint Paranet and Sprint ,Jntemational. 
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Industry segment financial information follows: 
Rodllct 

Distribution 
&Mrectorg 

pzz Tekcongm&ationa Pnbhhlng Emerging 
Total 

Intemgment FON 
Dlvislon Buslnessea Corpomte Elhdnatlo~ Group 

1997 
Net opmting rcvams(1) ...... 
Depreciation and amoharion ... 
operating expenses ........... 
operating income (loss). ....... 
openltingmargin ............ 
capital expenditum .......... 
Identifiable assets ............ 

1996 
Netopuatiqrevaes(2). ..... 
Depreciation and amortixation ... 
operating expenses ........... 
operating inconle (loss). ....... 
opcratinglluKgin ............ 
capital expulditurw .......... 
Identiliable assets ............ 

1995 
Net operating mcnues(3) ...... 
Depreciation and amorlizatioll ... 
opwauug expenses ........... 

income 
~~margill ........................ 
Capital expenditures .......... 
Identi6able assets ............ 

$8,9X8 $5.290.2 
716.7 934.1 

7.857.3 3,8%.2 
1,097.s 1.394.0 

12.3% 26.4% 
1.218.1 1.258.4 
6.464.6 7.609.7 

$8,3021 $5.126.8 
633.3 909.1 

7.378.1 3.789.8 
924.0 1337.0 

11.1% 26.1% 
1.133.7 1.142.6 
$997.7 7,425.4 

$7277.4 $4.690.0 
581.6 835.6 

6.570.6 3,649.2 
706.8 1.040.8 

9.7% 22.2% 
861.7 950.8 

4,799.0 6.962.0 

(ln mllllons) 

$1.454.3 E 57.4 
8.2 23.3 

1274.4 221.9 
179.9 (I+) 

124% - 
10.5 79.6 

519.0 585.9 

Wm.4 s 0.5 
7.2 0.5 

lJ23.8 63.8 
101.6 (63.3) 

8.3% - 
9.4 49.9 

446.1 54.3 

$1.147.6 S - 
7.4 - 

lp60.9 - 
86.7 - 

7.6% - 
7.8 - 

395.4 - 

S- 
44.0 
- 
- 
- 

1423 
1312.5 

S- 
40.9 
- 
- 
- 
98.0 

1.643.1 

- 
41.8 
- 
- 
- 
37.0 

1.944.2 

E(882.8) $14,873.9 
- 1,726.3 

(845.8) 12,404.o 
(37.0) 2,469.g 

- 16.6% 
- 2.708.9 
- 16.491.7 

S(767.3) 313.887.5 
(73G) 11.619.8 1.591.0 

(31.6) 2.267.7 
- 16.3% 
- 2.433.6 
- 15.566.6 

$(379.7) $12;735.3 

(37Y7) 
l&56.4 

10,901.o 
- 1.834.3 
- 14.4% 
- 1.8573 
- 14,100.6 

(1) Includes iarcompany revenues eliminated in consolidation in 1997 of $3.3 million, $309.0 million and $570.5 million for the long 
distsnce division, local telecommunications division and product distribution and directory publishing division, rcspcctively. 

(2) Iucludes inmpnuy Iwuulcs eliminated in consolidation in 1996 of $30.9 milliO& $410.5 million and $325.9 million for the long 
distance division, local tel~mmunic&ms division and product distribution and dhwtmy pub- division, respectively. 

(3) Includes intcrcompauy mvcnues eliminated ia consolidation in 1995 of $38.9 million, $266.4 million aud $336.8 million for the long 
distance division, local te1axmmmicatio1.1~ division and pruduct distibution awl d&tory publishing division, respectively. Also 
included in 1995 were in-y rcvenucs of $2624 million not eliminated under SFAS 71. 

Operating income (loss) represents sales and other revenues less operating expenses, and excludes interest 
expense, quity in losses of unconsolidated ventures, other income (expense) and income taxes. 

Beginning in July 1997, Sprint changed its transfer pricing for certain transactions between afhliates to more 
accurately reflect market pricing. The main effect of the pricing change was to reduce “net operating revenues” 
of the local telecommunications division and reduce “operating expenses” of the product distribution and 
directory publishing division. Had this change been effective as of January 1.1995, the operating income for the 
local telecommunications division would have been $1.3 billion, $1.2 billion and $1.1 bQon in 1997,1996 and 
1995, respectively. The operating income for the product distribution and directory publishing division would 
have been $228 million, $198 million and $180 million in 1997.1996 and 1995, respectively. 
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Supplemental Cash Flows Information (in millions) 

Cash paid for: 
Interest (net of amounts capitalized) 

Nine Months Ended 
September 30, Year Ended December 31, 

1998 1991 1997 1996 1995 
~lldlti~ - - - 

Contin~g operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $174.1 $133.2 $197.9 $212.1 $263.5 - B B-B 
Cellulardivision .,..........,.............. $- $- $- $ 21.5 $124.0 -B--B 

Income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $279.1 $2885 $365.8 $695.3 $532.8 --- -BP-- 
Noncash activities: 

Capital lease obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ - $ 30.1 s 30.1 $ - $ - -BP -BB 
Noncash activity in Group Equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $111.6 $ 19.5 $ 31.4 $ 79.3 $ 10.5 -BP --= 
Net book value of assets and liabilities contributed to 

GlobalOne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $- $- $73.3 $- $- - BP-- 
During 19%, Sprint completed the Spinoff (see Note 13) which had no immediate effect on the FON 

Group’s cash flows other than Cellular’s repayment of $1.4 billion in intercompany debt owed to Sprint. 

Supplemental Related Party Transactions 
The FON Group has a vendor financing loan to Sprint Spectrum Holdings for $300 million at December 

31,1997 as well as advances to PhillieCo of $67 million at year-end 1996. The FON Group also has advances to 
Phi&Co for $21 million at yearend 1997. In 1996, Sprint purchased $183 million (face value) of Sprint 
Spectrum Senior Discount notes for $100 million. The bonds mature in 2006. At December 31.1997 and 19%. 
the acatted cost of the notes was $118 and $104 million and gross unreal&d holding gains totaled $24 and $18 
million, respectively. This investment has been included in “Current asse&--Other” on the FON Group 
Combined Balance Sheets. 

The FON Group provided various voice, data and administrative services to Global One totaling $415 
million in 1997 and $361 million in 1996. In addition, Global One provided data and administrative services to 
tbe FON Group totaling $114 million in 1997 and $130 million in 19%. At year-end 1997 and 1996, the FON 
Group’s receivable from Global One’was $154 and $163 million, respectively, and the FON Group’s payable to 
Global One was $104 and $49 million, respectively. 

Certain members of the FON Group also provide management, printing/mailing and warehousing services 
to the PCS Group. Charges to the PCS Group for such activities totaled $17 million, $12 million and $3 million 
,for the years ended December 31.1997.1996 and 1995. 

Restructuring Charge 
In 1995, the FON Group’s local telecommunications division recorded an $88 million restructuring charge, 

which reduced income from continuing operations by $55 million. The restructuring plan included the planned 
elimination over several years of approximately 1,600 positions, mainly in the network and finance functions. 
Through 1997, most of the positions have been eliminated resulting in termination benefit payments of $42 
million, with the remainder to be paid in 1998 and 1999. 

15. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements 
In June 1997, the Financial Accounting Standa& Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS 131, “Disclosures about 

Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information.” This new standard mquims companies to disclose segment 
data based on how management makes decisions about allocating resources to segments and how it measures 
segment performance. SFAS 131 requires companies to disclose a measure of segment profit or loss (operating 
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income, for example), segment assets, and reconciliations to consolidated totals. It also ruquirus entity-wide 
disclosures about a company’s products and services. its major customers and the material countries in which it 
holds assets and reports revenues. The FON Group will adopt SFAS 131 in its 1998 year-end financial 
statements. This statement is not expected to have a significant effect on the FON Group’s reported segments. 

In February 1998, the FASB issued SFAS 132, “Employers’ Disclosures about Pensions and Other 
Postretirement Benefits.” SFAS 132 standard&s the disclosure requirements for pensions and postretimment 
benefits where practical. It also eliminates certain disclosures and requires additional information on changes in 
benefit obligations and fair values of plan assets. The FON Group will adopt SFAS 132 in its 1998 year-end 
financial statements. SFAS 132 is not expected to have a significant effect on the FON Group’s pension and 
postretirement benefit plan disclosures. 

In June 1998, the FASB issued SFAS 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging 
Activities.” SFAS 133 requires all derivatives to be recorded on the balance sheet as either assets or liabilities 
and measured at fair value. Gains or losses resulting from changes in the values of the derivatives would be 
accounted for depending on the use of the derivative and whether it qualifies for hedge accounting. Sprint will 
adopt SFAS 133 beginning January 1.2000. This statement is not expected to have a material impact on Sprint 

16. Subsequent Events (unaudited) 
Borrowings 

During the first nine months of 1998, Sprint increased its short-term borrowings by $946 million. These 
borrowings, however, have been classified as long-term debt because of Sprint’s intent and ability, through 
unused credit facilities, to refinance them on a long-term basis. The borrowings have weighted average interest 
rates of 5.8%. 

In August 1998, Sprint entered into new revolving credit facilities with syndicates of banks totaling $5.0 
billion. These facilities support Sprint’s commercial paper operations and replace its previous $1.5 billion 
revolving credit facility. At September 30,1998, $3.6 billion was available under these facilities. 

In October 1998, Sprint filed a shelf registration statement with the SEC for $8.0 billion of debt securities. 
This replaced $1 .O billion of Sprint’s previous shelf registration statements totaling $1.1 billion. Sprint currently 
expects to offer up to $3 billion under the new shelf at approximately the same time as the PCS Bestructuring. 

Other 
In April 1998, Sprint signed an agreement to sell approximately 80,000 msid&ial and business access lines 

of the FON Group in rural Illinois. Sprint expects to complete the sale of these properties, which is subject to 
regulatory approval, and record the related gain in November 1998. 

In October 1998, Sprint’s Board of Directors declared common and Class A common stock dividends of 
$0.25 per share payable December 28,1998. 

17. Comprehensive Income (&audited) 
In 1998, Sprint adopted SFAS No. 130, “Beporting Comprehensive Income.” SFAS 130 establishes 

standards for the reporting and display of comprehensive income and its components. Comprehensive income 
includes ah changes in equity during a period except those due to owner investments and distributions. It includes 
items such as foreign currency translation adjustments, and unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale 
securities. This standard does not change the display or components of present-day net income; rather, 
comprehensive income is displayed as a separate statement in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive 
Income and as an additional component in the Consolidated Balance Sheets, and the Consolidated Statement of 
Common Stock and Other Shareholders’ Equity. 

Total comprehensive income for the FON Group amounted to $1.1 billion during the lirst nine months of 
1998 and $1.0 billion during the first nine months of 1997. 
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The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements am presented to give effect to 
(1) the PCS Restnrcturing, whereby Sprint will acquire the joint venture inten~ts of the Cable Parents in Sprint 
Spectrum Holdings and the joint venture interests of TCJ and Cox in PhillieCo, in exchange for shares of Series 2 
PCS Stock and (2) the tax-free Recapitalization of Sprint’s common stock to be effected by reclassifying each 
share of Sprint’s Existing Common Stock into !4 share of Series 1 PCS Stock and one sham of Series 1 FON 
Stock and by reclassifying each share of Class A common stock so that each share represents an equity interest 
in the FON Croup and an equity interest in the PCS Croup, together with a right to cause Sprint to initially issue 
one share of Series 3 FON Stock and % sham of Series 3 PCS Stock The pro forma condensed combined 
financial ,statements included herein do not give effect to the Notes offering or the IPO of Series 1 PCS Stock. 

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income include the historical results of the 
FON Croup for the year ended December 31.1997 and tbe nine months ended September 30,1998, and include 
the effect of the PCS Restrucbuing and the Recapitabxation as though such transactions had occurmd on January 
1.1997. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet is based upon the historical balance sheet 
of the FON Croup as of September 30,1998. The historical balance sheet amounts have been adjusted to reflect 
the PCS Restructuring and the Recapitalization as though such transactions had occurred on September 30.1998. 

The pro forma condensed combined statements of income are not necessarily indicative of what actual 
results of operations would have been had the transactions occur& at the beginning of the periods presented 
nor do they purport to indicate the results of future operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined 
Gnancial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the FON Croup 
included elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement 
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SEPTEMBER 30,19!M 
(Unaudited, in millions) 

Assets 
Cumnt assets 

Cash and equivalents ...................... s 47.7 
Accounts receivable, net .................... 2515.8 
Inventories .............................. 349.9 
Notes and other receivables. ................. 407.8 
AdvancetothePCSGroup.. ................ 410.0 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ....... 389.9 
Total current assets ........................ 4,121.1 

Investments in equity securities. ................ 420.2 
Property, plant and equipment, net .............. 12,175.0 
Investments in and advances to affiliates .......... 768.7 
Preferred inter-group interest in the PCS Group - ..... 
Otherassets ............................... 884.6 
Total .................................... $18,369.6 

LiahiIities and Group Equity 
Current liabilities 

Current maturities of long-term debt ........... $ 38.1 
Accounts payable ......................... 1.078.8 
Accrued interconnection costs ................ 564.7 
Accrued taxes ............................ 399.2 
Advance billings. ......................... 213.3 
-Other .................................. 794.6 
Total current liabilities ..................... 3,088.7 

Long-term debt ............................ 4,651.6 

Deferred credits and other liabilities 
Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits. . 724.4 
Postretirement and other benefit obligations ...... 1 Jl67.4 
Other .................................. 366.2 
Total deferred credits and other liabilities ....... 2,158.0 

Group equity .............................. 8,471.3 

Total .................................... $18.369.6 

Fro Forma AdJustmenta 

Rwht%bg Reaphlizdon 

$ (26.5)A 

(110.6)B 

(137.1) 

270.6 B 

51333 

$ (26.5)A 
160.0 B 

$133.5 

Pro Forma 

$ 21.2 
2.515.8 

349.9 
407.8 
299.4 
389.9 

3,984.0 
420.2 

12,175.0 
768.7 
270.6 
884.6 

$18.503.1 

$ 38.1 
19078.8 

564.7 
399.2 
213.3 
794.6 

3,088.7 
4.651.6 

724.4 
lJKi7.4 

366.2 
2,158.0 
8604.8 

$18.503.1 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements. 
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NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,1998 
(Unaudited, in millions, except per share data) 

Y%F Pro Forma AdJustmenta 
PCS 

G-P Restructuriag RecapltalizPtion RoFomui 

Net Operating Revenues. ...................... 
Operating Expenses 
Costs of services and products. ................... 
Selling, general and administrative ................ 
Depreciation and amortization ................... 
Total operating expenses ....................... 
Operating Income ........................... 
Interest expense .............................. 
Equity in loss of Global One .................... 
Other income ................................ 
Income from continuing operations before income 

taxes .................................... 
Income taxes ................................ 
Income fbm Continuing Operations ............. 
Preferred stock dividends ....................... 
Dividends received on preferred intergroup interest ... 
Eaqings applicable to common stock .............. 

Basic Earnings per Common Share from Continuing 
Operations ............................... 

Basic weighted average common shares ............ 

Diluted Earnings per Common Share from 
Continuing Operations ...................... 

Diluted weighted average common shams ........... 

$11,940.3 

5,691.3 5,691.3 
2,723.8 2,723.8 
1.427.3 1.427.3 
9,842.4 9,842.4 
2.097.9 
(185.6) 
(120.0) 

48.6 

1,840.g 
(699.8) 

1,141.l 
(0.8) 
- 

$ 1.140.3 

S(24.W 

(24.1) 
9.7 D 

(14.4) 

6.1 E 
$(8.3) - 

$11,940.3 

2,097.g 
(209.7) 
(120.0) 

48.6 

L816.8 
(690.1) 

lJ26.7 
(0.8) 
6.1 

$ 1.132.0 

$ 2.63 

430.7 F 

s 258 

438.7 6. 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements. 
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YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1997 
(Unaudited, in millions, except per share data) 

Pro Forma AdJustmenta 

Resht%ng Recnpltalizatlon Pro Forma 

Net Operating Revenues ....................... $14,873.9 
Operating Expenses 
Costs of services and products ................... 7.451.0 
Selling, general and administrative ................ 3 226.7 
Depreciation and amortization ................... 1,726.3 
Total operating expenses ....................... 12.404.0 
Operating Income ........................... 2,469.g 
Interest expense .............................. (187.2) 
EquityinlossofGlobalOne .................... (162.1) 
Otherincome ................................ 140.5 

Income before income taxes ..................... 2.261.1 
Incometaxes ................................ (889.5) 
NetIncome ................................. 1371.6 
Preferred stock dividends ....................... (1.0) 
Dividends received on preferred inter-group interest - ... 
Earnings applicable to common stock .............. $ 1.370.6 

$14,873.9 

7.451.0 
3.226.7 
1.726.3 

12,404.o 
2,469.g 

$ (8.4) C (195.6) 
(162.1) 
140.5 

(8.4) 2.252.7 
3.3 D (886.2) 

(5.1) 1,366.5 
(1.0) 

8.1 E 8.1 
$ 3.0 $ 19373.6 

Basic Earnings per Common Share .............. $ 3.19 

Basic weighted average common shares ............ 430.2 F 

Diluted Earnings per Common Share ............ $ 3.15 

Diluted weighted average common shares ........... 436.5 F 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements. 

F-60 



FON GROUP 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA 
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following adjustments have been made in the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed 
combined fmancial statements: 

Pro Forma Balance Sheet Adjustments 

A Cash to fund the transaction costs related to the PCS Restructuring will be contributed by the FON Group 
to the PCS Group. 

B To reflect the Preferred Inter-Group Interest in the PCS Group issued by the PCS Group to the FON Group 
in exchange for funding provided to the PCS Group between the date of the Restructuring Agreement (May 
26, 1998) and September 30, 1998. See “The Tracking Stock Proposal-Funding of the PCS Group Prior 
to Closing; The PCS Preferred Stock” in the Proxy Statement/Prospectus incorporated by reference into the 
accompanying Prospectus. 

Pro Forma Statement of Income Adjustments 

C To increase interest expense resulting from the tax sharing agreement between the FON Group and the PCS 
Group. Under this agreement, the FON Group will ‘pay” the PCS Group for the use of its current tax 
benefits that the FON Group is able to utihze, thereby reducing funds available to the FON Group and 
increasing its required borrowings. The computation of the current tax benefit of the PCS Group utilized by 
the FON Group is performed on a quarterly basis, and the resulting amount is applied to incmasethedebt 
balance and, therefore, interest expense, from tbat date forward. Interest expense is computed using the 
weighted-average interest rate on the debt assumed to be incurm~L Such debt would have amounted to 
$569.2 million and $352.0 million, on a pro forma basis, as of September 30,1998 and December 31.1997, 
respectively. 

D To record the impact on income taxes of pro forma adjustment C. using the statutory income tax rate. 

E To reflect dividends received from the PCS Group on the FON Group’s Preferred Inter-Group Interest in 
the PCS Group, at an assumed annual rate of 3%. The FON Group had provided $270.6 million of funding 
between the date of the Restructuring Agreement (May 26, 1998) and September 30, 1998, which was 
assumed to be exchanged for a Preferred Inter-Group Interest. For a discuss&m of how the actual dividend 
rate will be determined, see “Description of Capital Stock-Description of PCS Preferred Stock; Preferred 
Inter-Group Interest” in the Proxy Statement/Prospectus incorporated by reference into the accompanying 
Prospectus. 

F The weighted average common shares outstanding for the FON Group reflect the Recapitabxation of 
Sprint’s Existiug Common Stock into shares of Series 1 FON Stock on a share for sham basis, including 
the FON Stock attributes of the Class A common stock. 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 

The Board of Directors and Stockholders 
sprint corporation 

We have audited the accompanying combined balance sheets of the PCS Croup (as described in Note 2) as 
of December 31.1997 and 1996, and the related combined statements of operations and cash flows for each of 
the three years in the period ended December 31, 1997. These 8nancial statements are the responsibility of the 
management of Sprint Corporation (“Spiint”). Our responsibiity is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audits. The combined financial statements of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P., 
Minolco., L.P., PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and PhillieCo Partners II, L.P., (the “Partnerships”) have been audited 
by other auditors whose report has been furnished to us; insofar as our opinion on the combined linancial 
statements of the PCS Croup relates to data included for the Partnerships, it is based solely on their report. The 
PCS Croup has a 40% interest in Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and MmorCo., L.P. and a 47.1% 
interest in PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and PhillieCo Partners II, L.P. In the combined &tart&l statements, the 
PCS Croup’s combined equity in the Partnerships is stated at $781 million and $1,032 million at December 3 1, 
1997 and 1996, respectively, and the PCS Group’s combined equity in the net loss of Sprint Spectrum Holding 
Company, L.P. and PhillieCo, L.P. is stated at $656 million, $192 million and $31 million for the years ended 
December 31,1997,19% and 1995, respectively. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards requim 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free 
of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in ‘the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
sign&ant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We 
believe that our audits and the report of other auditors provide a reasonable basis for our ophrion. 

In our opinion, based on our audits and the report of other auditors, the combined financial statements 
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the combined financial position of the PCS Croup at 
December 31,1997 and 1996, and the combined results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the thme 
years in the period en&d December 31,1997, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

-As more fully discussed in Note 2, the combined financial statements of the PCS Croup should be read in 
connection with the audited consolidated financial statements of Sprint 

ERNST gi Your LLP 

Kansas City, Missouri 
May 26.1998 
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PCS GROUP 

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 
(in millions) 

Nine hlontlu Ended 
September 30, 

1998 1997 
(una”di~ 

Operating Expenses 
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . . . $ 78.2 $ 7.4 
Depreciation and amortization . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.8 - -- 

Total operating expenses . . , . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80.0 7.4 -- 

Year Ended De4xmber 31, 
1997 19% 1995 --m 

$ 18.5 $ 0.5 $ - 
- - - --- 
18.5 0.5 - --- 

Operating loss . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (80.0) (7.4) (18.5) (0.5) - 
Equity in loss of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhiliieCo . . . (686.5) (410.6) (659.6) (191.8) (31.4) --- -- 
Loss before income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (766.5) (418.0) (678.1) (192.3) (31.4) 
Income tax benefit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 294.7 160.7 259.0 72.6 11.5 ----- 
hetloss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(471.8) $(257.3) $(419.1) $(119.7) s(19.9) --- --- 

See accompanying Notes to Combined Financial Statements. 
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PCS GROUP 

COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS 
(in millions) 

Assets 
Prepaid expenses and other cwent assets ......................... 
Property, plant and equipment, net .............................. 
Investments in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo .............. 
Investment in PCS licenses ................................... 
Other noncurrent assets ..................................... 

Total ............................................ 

Liabilities and Group Equity 
Current liabilities 

Current maturities of long-term debt ........................ 
Accountspayable ....................................... 
AdvancefromtheFONGroup ............................. 
Payable to Sprint Spectmm Holdings ........................ 
Accnred expenses and other current liabilities .................. 

Total current liabilities ............................... 
Constructionobligations ..................................... 
Capital lease obligations ..................................... 
Deferred income taxes and other liabilities ........................ 
Groupecluity .............................................. 

Total ............................................ 

September 30, 
1998 

(lmeudited) 

$ 32.8 $ 2.9 $ - 
1.327.2 177.3 - 

475.4 968.4 1.175.8 
544.5 544.5 84.0 
114.3 - - 

$2,494.2 $19693.1 $1,259.8 -- 

$ 42.5 
20.2 

410.0 
47.1 

7.3 
527.1 
429.0 
388.2 
318.9 
831.0 1,385.g lJ87.6 

$2.494.2 

I&cember 31, 
1997 mJ6 

$ - s - 
17.8 - 
- - 
19.0 - 
20.8 - 
57.6 - 
- - 
- - 

249.6 72.2 

$1.693.1 $1,259.8 -- 

See accompanying Notes to Combined Financial Statements. 
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. I  
j 

P C S  G R O U P  

O p e r a tin g  Ac tivities  
N e t loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*.....*.......... 
A d justments to  reconc i le  n e t loss to  n e t cash  

p rov ided  (used )  by  o p e r a tin g  activities: 
E q u i tyin n e tlossesofaff i l iates . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Deprec ia t ion  a n d  a m o r tiza tio n  . . . . . . . . . . . . 
D e fe r r e d  i ncome  taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
C u r r e n t tax  b e n e fit u t i l ized by  th e  F O N  

G r o u p  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
C h a n g e s  in  assets a n d  l iabil i t ies: 

P r e p a i d  expenses  a n d  o th e r  cur rent  
assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Accoun ts payab le  a n d  o th e r  cur rent  
l iabi l i t ies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Noncu r r en t assets a n d  l iabil i t ies, n e t . . . 
N e t cash  p rov ided  (used )  by  o p e r a tin g  activit ies . . 
Invest ingAct iv i t ies 
Cap i ta l  expend i tu res  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
P u r c h a s e o fPCSl i censes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Investments  in  a n d  loans  to  Sp r i n t S p e c t rum 

H o l d i n g s a n d P h .i@ e C o  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

C O M B INED S T A T E M E N T S  O F  C A S H  F L O W S  
( in  m il l ions) 

N h e  h fo n th a  
JIa d e d s e - p te m b e r 3 0 , 
1 9 9 8  1 9 9 7  

( l lJ laudl ted)  

Y e a r  J h d e d  
D e c e m b e r 3 1 ,  

1 9 9 7  m - M  1 9 9 5  

$  ( 4 7 1 .8 )  %  ( 2 5 7 .3 )  $  ( 4 1 9 .1 )  $  ( 1 1 9 .7 )  %  ( 1 9 .9 )  

6 8 6 .5  4 1 0 .6  6 5 9 .6  1 9 1 .8  3 1 .4  
1 .8  -  -  -  -  

5 6 .9  1 9 1 .2  1 7 5 .7  6 4 .2  8 .0  

( 3 5 1 .6 )  ( 3 5 1 .9 )  ( 4 3 4 .7 )  ( 1 3 6 .8 )  ( 1 9 .5 )  

( 2 9 .9 )  (2.2)  ( 2 .9 )  -  -  

1 7 .0  3 5 .4  5 7 .6  -  -  
( 1 0 1 .9 )  -  1 .3  -  -  
( 1 9 3 .0 )  2 5 .8  3 7 .5  (0 .5 )  -  

( 6 7 2 .1 )  ( 6 8 .2 )  ( 1 5 3 .7 )  
-  w w  w= l )  ( 8 4 .0 )  1  

( 1 9 3 .5 )  ( 2 5 5 .5 )  ( 4 0 5 .9 )  ( 2 9 7 .5 )  ( 9 1 0 .9 )  
( 8 6 5 .6 )  ( 7 8 3 .8 )  ( 1 .0 1 9 .7 )  ( 3 8 1 .5 )  ( 9 1 0 .9 )  N e t cash  u s e d  by  invest ing activities. . . . . . . . . . . 

F inancingAct iv i t ies 
A d v a n c e f r o m t h e F O N G r o u p  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
C o n tr ibut ions f rom (to) th e  F O N  G r o u p  . . . . . . . . 
C u r r e n t tax  b e n e fit u t i l ized by  th e  F O N  G r o u p  . . . 
C h a n g e  in  construct ion ob l iga t ions  . . . . . . . . . . . . 
O th e r  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*......... 
N e t cash  p rov ided  by  fm a n c i n g  activit ies . . . . . . . 
Inc rease  (Dec rease)  in  Cash  a n d  Equ i va len ts . . 
Cash  a n d  Equ i va len ts a t B e g i n n i n g  o f Pe r i od  . . 
Cash  a n d  Equ i va len ts a t E n d  o f Pe r i od  . . . . . . . 

Noncash  Invest ing a n d  F inanc ing  Ac tivities  
Assets acqu i red  u n d e r  a  capi ta l  l ease  ob l iga t ion  . . 

4 1 0 .0  -  -  -  -  
( 1 2 4 .6 )  4 0 6 .1  5 4 7 .5  2 4 5 .2  8 9 1 .4  
3 5 1 .6  3 5 1 .9  4 3 4 .7  1 3 6 .8  1 9 .5  
4 2 9 .0  -  -  -  -  

( 7 .4 )  -  -  -  -  
L O 5 8 .6  7 5 8 .0  9 8 2 .2  3 8 2 .0  9 1 0 .9  

-  -  -  -  -  

$ -$ - -s -$ -S- -  

%  4 3 8 .1  %  -  $  -  $  -  $  -  

S e e  accompany ing  N o tes  to  C o m b i n e d  F inanc ia l  S ta te m e n ts. 
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PCS GROUP 

NOTES TO COMBINED F’INANCIAI., STATEMENTS 

1. Recapitalization Plan 

Sprint Corporation (and with its subsidiaries ‘sSprint”) has entered into a restructuring agreement with Tele- 
Communications, Inc. (“TCI”), Comcast Corporation (“Corncast”) and Cox Communications, Inc. (“Cox,” 
and together with TCI and Comcast the “Cable Parents”) to restructure Sprint’s wireless personal 
communications services (“PCS”) operations (the “PCS Restructuring”). Sprint will acquire the joint venture 
interests of TCI, Comcast and Cox in Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and MinoxCo, L.P. (together, 
“Sprint Spectrum Holdings”) and the joint venture interests of TCI and Cox in PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and 
PhillieCo Partners II, L.P. (together, “PhillieCo”). In exchange for these joint venture interests, Sprint will issue 
to the Cable Parents a newly created class of Sprint Common Stock (the “PCS Stock”). The PCS Stock is 
intended to reflect separately the performance of these joint ventures and the domestic PCS operations of Sprint’s 
wholly-owned subsidiaries, SprintCorn, Inc. and SprintCorn Equipment Company, L.P. (together, 
“SprintCorn”). These operations will be referred to as the PCS Group. 

The FON Stock, which will be created in the Recapitalization, is intended to reflect the performance of all 
of Sprint’s other operations, ,mcluding its long distance, local telecommunications and product distribution and 
directory publishing divisions, emerging businesses and its interest in Global One. These operations will be 
referred to as the FON Group. 

2. Summary of Signifxant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Combination and Presentation 

The Combined Financial Statements of the PCS Group together with the Combined Financial Statements of 
the FON Group (the ‘Groups”) comprise all of the accounts included in the conesponding Consolidated 
Financial Statements of Sprint The entities which comprise the PCS Group are commonly controlled companies. 
Investments in entities in which the PCS Group exercises significant influence, but does not control, are 
accounted for using the equity method (see Note 3). The separate Group Combined Financial Statements give 
effect to the accounting policies that will be applicable upon implementation of the PCS Restructuring. The 
separate Groups’ Combined Financial Statements have been prepared on a basis that management believes to be 
reasonable and appropriate and include: (i) the combined historical balance sheets, results of operations and cash 
flows of the businesses that comprise each of the Groups with all significant intragroup amounts and transactions 
eliminated and (ii) in the case of the FON Group Combined Financial Statements, corporate assets and liabilities 
and related transactions of Sprint. Transactions between the PCS Group and me PON Group have not been 
eliminated. 

The Combined Financial Statements of the PCS Group provide holders of PCS Stock with financial 
information regarding the underlying businesses of the PCS Group. Notwithstanding the allocation of assets and 
liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and stockholders’ equity between the PCS Group and the FON Group 
for the purpose of preparing the respective financial statements of such Groups, investors in PCS Stock and FON 
Stock am stockholders of Sprint and are subject to risks associated with an investment in a single company and 
all of Sprint’s businesses, assets and liabilities. Sprint retains all beneficial ownership and control of the assets 
and operations of the FON Group and, after the PCS Restructuring, the PCS Group (subject to a minority 
interest). Financial effects arising from either Group that affect Sprint’s results of operations or &an&l 
condition could affect the results of operations or financial position of the other Group or market price of the 
class of common stock relating to the other Group. Any net losses of the PCS Group or the FON Group, and 
dividends or distributions on, or repurchases of, PCS Stock or FON Stock, will reduce the funds of Sprint legally 
available for payment of dividends on both the PCS Stock and the FON Stock. Accordingly, the PCS Group 
Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with Sprint’s Consolidated Financial Statements 
and the FON Group Combined Financial Statements. 
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PCS GROUP 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--(Continued) 

The PCS Group Combined Financial Statements are prepared according to generally accepted accounting 
principles (“GAAP”). These principles require management to make estimates and assumptions that a&& the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

The unaudited interim financial information presented has been prepared according to GAAP and the rules 
and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission for interim reporting. In management’s opinion, the 
information presented reflects all adjustments (consisting only of normal reaming accruals) necessary to present 
fairly the interim combined financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the PCS Group. 

Classification of Operations 
The PCS Group includes Sprint’s domestic wireless mobile telephony activities and any other domestic PCS 

services, which includes (i) the investment in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and the investment in PhillieCo, both of 
which am reflected on the equity basis and (ii) SprintCorn. Upon completion of the PCS Restructuring, the results 
of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo will be reflected on a consolidated basis in the PCS Group Combined 
Financial Statements. 

Sprint Spectrum Holdings, PhillieCo and SprintCom are building the nation’s llrst single-technology, all 
digital, state-of-the-art wireless network to provide PCS across the United States operating on one frequency. 
PCS uses digital technology, which has sound quality superior to analog cellular technology and is less 
susceptible to interference and eavesdropping. PCS also offers features such as voicemail and Caller ID. 

Earnings Per Share 
Historical earnings per share are omitted from the Combined Statements of Operations because the PCS 

Stock was not part of the capital structure of Sprint for the periods presented. See the Sprint Consolidated 
Financial Statements for information regarding earnings per sham based on Sprint’s existing capital structure. 
Following implementation of the PCS Restructuring, the method of calculating earnings per sham for the PCS 
Group will reflect the terms of the proposed amendments to Sprint’s articles of incorporation. Earnings per sham 
will be computed by dividing the net income or loss of the PCS Group by the weighted average number of shares 
of PCS Stock and dilutive securities, such as warrants and options, outstanding during the applicable period. 

Property, Plant and Equipment 
Property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost and consists primarily of construction work in progress. 

Generally, ordinary asset retirements and disposals am charged against accumulated depreciation with no gain or 
loss recognized. Repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred. Once operations of SprintCorn 
commence, property, plant and equipment will be depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated 
economic useful lives. The PCS Group expects to .launch service in certain of the SprintCorn markets during the 
third quarter of 1998. 

Znvesbnent in PCS Licenses 
The PCS Group has acquired licenses from the Federal Communications Commission (,‘FCC”) to operate 

as a PCS service provider. These licenses am mcorded at cost and will be amortixed over a 4Q-year period 
commencing with the initiation of service in a specific geographic atea. The FCC grants licenses for terms of up 
to ten years, and generally grants renewals for additional IO-year terms if the licensee has complied with its 
license obligations. ‘Ihe PCS Group believes it will be able to secure renewal of the PCS licenses that are held 
by the entities comprising the PCS Group. The PCS Group expects to launch setvice in certain of the SprintCorn 
markets during the third quarter of 1998. 
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PCS GROUP 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued) 

Income Taxes 

The PCS Group records deferred income taxes based on certain temporary differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities for fktancial reporting purposes and amounts used for tax purposes. 

The operations of the PCS Group ate included in the consolidated federal income tax hum of Sprint. The 
PCS Group’s federal income tax represents the difference between the Sprint consolidated federal income tax 
and the FON Group’s federal income tax. The related cutrent tax benefits generated from the inclusion of the 
PCS Group operating losses in the Sprint consolidated federal income tax return have been reflected as 
contributions from the FON Group to the PCS Group in the PCS Group combined statements of cash flow. The 
PCS Group’s state tax is computed using a methodology consistent with that used to compute federal income 
tax. 

Capitalized Interest 

Sprint capital&d interest costs related to its investments in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo until 
July 1997, at which time Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo no longer .qualified as development-stage 
companies. Amounts capitalized totaled $46 million, $96 million, and $43 million at December 31,1997,1996, 
and 1995, respectively. The capitalized interest on the investments in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo 
was contributed to and is being amortized by the PCS Group. 

In addition, Sprint capita&s interest costs associated with the network buildout of SprintCorn. Interest 
capital&d for the year ended December 31, 1997 was $24 million. Such interest was also contributed to and 
will be amortized by the PCS Group. 

, 

3. Investments in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo 

Sprint has a 40% interest in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and a 47.1% interest in PhillieCo, respectively. These 
investments am accounted for using the equity method. Combined, summarized financial information (100% 
basis) of these entities is as follows (in millions): 

Nine Month At or For the 
Ended September 30, Year Ended December 31, 

1998 1997 1991 1996 1995 -- 
(unaudited) 

Results of operations 
Net operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 788.0 $ 110.5 $ 258.0 $ 4.2 $ - 

Operating loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(1,455.8) $ (869.0) W.379.7) $(357.6) $ (66.9) 
Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(1,692.0) $(1,021.5) $(1,632.7) $ (444.6) 5X112.7) -- 

Financial position 
Current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . $ 417.9 $ 401.8 
Noncurrent assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.640.0 4.041.8 
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,057.9 $4,443.6 
Current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 834.5 $ 471.2 
Noncurrent liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,289.4 I.4125 
Partners’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e . . . 1,934.0 2559.9 
Total . . . ..a.................... $4,443.6 $7.097.9 
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PCS GROUP 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENT!%-(Contiaued) 

4. Income Taxes 

Income tax benefit consists of the following: 

1997 1996 1995 --- 
mm-1 

Current income tax benefit 
Federal .................................. 
State .................................... 

Total current ...... ............................ 
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 

Federal .................................. 
State .................................... 

Total deferred ................................. 
Total income tax benefit .......................... 

$(414.1) $(122.8) $(16.3) 
(20.6) (14.0) (3.2) --- 

(434.7) (136.8) (19.5) P-P 

187.0 59.4 5.8 
(11.3) 4.8 2.2 --- 
175.7 64.2 8.0 --- 

$(259.0) $ (72.6) $(11.5) - -- 

The differences that caused the effective income tax rates to vary fkom the statutory federal rate of 35% 
were as follows: 

1997 1996 1995 
-(ilIz) - 

Income tax benefit at the statutory rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(237.3) $(67.3) $(l 1.0) 
Effect of 

State income taxes, net of federal income tax effect. . . 
Other, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

c;.; (g’ $.;I 
. . . --P 

Income tax benefit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . %(259.0) s(72.6) $( 11.5) -v- 
Effective income tax rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38.2% 37.8% 36.6% --- -- 

The PCS Group recognizes deferred incqne taxes for the temporary differences between the canying 
amounts of its assets and liabilities for fkncial statement purposes and their tax bases and for its share of similar 
temporary differences of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo. The sources of the differences that give rise 
to the deferred income tax assets and liabilities at December 31.1997 and 1996, along with the income tax effect 
of each, were as follows: 

1997 Defemed 
lnaxne Tax ‘EEZ 

Asseta Llabilith Asseta Ilabilltlclr --m 
(in -4 

Pqerty,plantandequipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $- $183.0 $- $28.5 
Capitalized interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 83.6 - 55.8 
Reserves and allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.2 - 2.2 - 
operating loss carryforwards . . . . . . . . . ..*.............. 24.1 - 8.9 - 
Other, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..a..................... - 13.6 1.0 - --w- 
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . %32.3 $280.2 $111 $84.3 - 

Management believes it is more likely than not that the deferred income tax asset will be realized based on 
current income tax laws and expectations of future taxable income stemming from the reversal of the existing 
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PCS GROUP 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued) 

deferred tax liability. Uncertainties surrounding income tax law changes, shifts in operations between state taxing 
jurisdictions, and future operating income levels may, however, affect the ultimate realixation of all or some of 
this deferred income tax asset. 

At December 31, 1997, the PCS Group had recorded tax benefits of $37 million related to state operating 
loss carryforwards. The loss carryfonvards expire in varying amounts per year from 2000 through 2012. 

5. PCS Group Equity 
Following is a reconciliation of the PCS Group’s equity (in millions): 

Nine Months Year Ended 
Ended !kptember 30, Decwnbor 31, 

1998 1997 1997 19% 1995 -- --w 
(unaudited) 

Balance at beginning of period.. . . . . . . . . . . . $1.385.9 $1,187.6 $1,187.6 $ %5.8 $ 51.1 
Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (471.8) (257.3) (419.1) (119.7) (19.9) 
Contributions from the FON Group . . . . . . . . . 268.5 804.3 1,052.l 478.3 954.1 
EquitytransferstotheFONGroup . . . . . . . . . . (351.6) (351.9) (434.7) (136.8) (19.5) --- 
Balanceatendofperiod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 831.0 $1.382.7 $1.385.9 $1‘187.6 $965.8 -- -- -m- 

. 6. Commitments and Contingencies 
Litigation, Claims and Assessments 

The holders of PCS Stock will be stockholders of Sprint and will continue to be subject to all of the risks 
associated with an investment in Sprint, including any legal proceedings and claims &ecting the FON Group. 

Various suits arising in the ordinary course of business ate pending against Sprint. Management cannot 
predict the fInal outcome of these actions but believes they will not result in a material effect on the PCS Group’s 
Combined Financial Statements. 

Commitments 
In the third and fourth quarters of 1997, SprintCorn entered into procurement and services contracts with 

Motorola and Nor&l, respectively, for equipment, software and certain engineering services. These contracts 
provide for an initial term of five years with renewals for additional one-year periods, Pricing for the initial 
equipment, software and engineering services has been established in the pmcumment contracts. The 
procumment contracts provide for payment terms based on delivery dates and various acceptance milestones. In 
the event of &lay in delivering equipment or services, the procurement contracts provide for certain amounts to 
be paid to SprintCorn by the vendor. The minimum commitments for the initial term are approximately $300 
million and $200 million for Motorola and Nortel, respectively, for PCS CDMA 1900 MHz equipment and 
software. 

Sprint and the Cable Parents have agreed to loan up to $400 million, based on respective ownership interests, 
to fund the capital requirements of Sprint Spectrum Holdings from the date of the signing of the Restructuring 
Agreement through the closing date of the PCS Restructuring. The PhilheCo Partners have agmed to lend up to 
$50 million to PhillieCo to fund operating and working capital requirements and capital expenchtums prior to 
closing. Sprint has also agreed to loan up to $110.6 million to fund SprintCorn’s capital requirements during the 
same period. Sprint has been financing SprintCorn with cash from operations, commercial paper borrowings and 
leases on specific equipment. Sprint intends to continue to fund the buildout of the SprintCorn markets through 
the closing of this transaction. ‘The above mentioned loans to Sprint Spectrum Holdings and SprintCorn totaling 
$510.6 million, may be repaid from the proceeds of an anticipated IPG, but only to the extent the net proceeds of 
the IPO exceed $500 million. It is Sprint’s intent to complete the IPG concurrently with the PCS Restructuring. 
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There can be no assurance that ,the LPO will occur. In the event the loans remain outstanding after the IPO, the 
remaining balance will be converted into lo-year preferred stock convertible into PCS Stock (or, in the case or 
Sprint, a preferred inter-group interest.) 

Operating Leases 
Minimum rental commitments at December 31, 1997 for all non-car&able operating leases, consisting 

mainly of leases for cell and switch sites and office space, are as follows (in millions): _ 
1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $18.9 
1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.3 
2ooo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.4 
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.4 
2002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..‘...................................... 8.0 
Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.1 

Gross rental expense aggregated $4 million for the year ended December 31.1997. Certain cell and switch 
site leases contain renewal options (generally for terms of five years) that may be exercised from time to time 
and are excluded from the above amounts. 

7. Additional F’inancial Information 
Related Pwry Transactions 

Sprint Spectrum L.P. provides general management, engineering, procurement, accounting and other related 
services to SprintCorn. Sprint Spectrum L.P. is currently building out the network i&astmcture in certain BTA 
markets where SprintCorn was awarded licenses. For the year ended December 31.1997, Sprint Spectrum L.P. 
provided $29 million in setvices to SprintCorn, the majority of which am capital&d as property, plant and 
equipment within the Combined Balance Sheets of the PCS Croup. 

Certain members of the FON Croup provide management, printing/mailing and warehousing services to the 
PCS Croup. Charges to the PCS Croup for such services tot&d $17 million, $12 million, and $3 million, for 
the years ended December 31, 1997.1996 and 1995, respectively. 

8. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements 
In June 1997, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) ‘issued Statement of Financial 

Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related 
Information.” This new standard requires companies to disclose segment data based on how management makes 
decisions about allocating resources to segments and how it measures segment perfotmance. SFAS 131 requires 
companies to disclose a measure of segment profit or loss (operating income, for example), segment assets, and 
reconciliations to consolidated totals. It also requires entity-wide disclosures about a company’s products and 
services, its major customers and the material countries in which it holds assets and mports revenues. Sprint will 
adopt SFAS 131 in its December 31, 1998 tinancial statements. This statement is not expected to have a 
significant effect on the PCS Group, as it only operates within one segment under the new standard. 

9. Subsequent Events (unaudited) 
Subsequent to December 31, 1997, SprintCorn entered into leveraged lease arrangements for certain 

telecommunications equipment. The leveraged leases are accounted for as capital leases. Lease obligations of 
$438 million have been recorded under these arrangements as of September 30, 1998. The PCS Croup has also 
increased its construction obligations by $429 million since December 31.1997. 

In October 1998, Sprint filed a shelf registration statement with the SEC for $8.0 billion of debt securities. 
This replaced $1.0 billion of Sprint’s previous shelf registration statements Waling $1.1 billion. Sprint currently 
expects to offer up to $3 billion under the new shelf at approximately the same time as the PCS Restructuring. 
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The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented to give effect to 
(1) the PCS Restructuring, whereby Sprint will acquire the joint venture intemsts of the Cable Parents in Sprint 
Spectrum Holdings and the joint venture interests of TCI and Cox in PhillieCo, in exchange for shams of Series 
2 PCS Stock, and the exercise of equity purchase rights by FT and DT in connection with the PCS Restructuring 
and (2) the tax-free Recapitalization of Sprint’s common stock to be effected by reclassifying each sham of 
Sprint’s Existing Common Stock into 44 sham of Series 1 PCS Stock and one sham of Series 1 FON Stock and 
by mclassifying each sham of Class A common stock so that each share represents an equity interest in the FON 
Croup and an equity interest in the PCS Group, together with a right to cause Sprint to initially issue one share 
of Series 3 FON Stock and M share of Series 3 PCS Stock. The acquisitions of the Cable Parents’ interests in 
Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo will be accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. The pro 
forma condensed combined fhmncial statements included herein do not give effect to the Notes offering or the 
IPO of Series 1 PCS Stock. 

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations include the historical results of the 
PCS Croup and the historical combined results of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo for the year ended 
December 31, 1997 and the nine months ended September 30, 1998, and include the effect of the PCS 
Restructuring, the exercise of equity purchase rights by FT and DT in connection with the PCS Restructuring 
and the Recapitalization as though such transactions had occmred on January 1.1997. The unaudited pro forma 
condensed combined balance sheet is based upon the historical balance sheet of the PCS Croup and the historical 
combined balance sheet of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo as of September 30.1998. The historical 
balance sheet amotmts have been adjusted to reflect the PCS Restructuring, the exercise of equity purchase rights 
by FI’ and DT in connection with the PCS Restructuring and the Recapitahxation as though such transactions 
had occurmd on September 30, 1998. The historical PCS Croup amounts include Sprint’s investment in Sprint 
Spectrum Holdings and its investment in PhillieCo, both of which am reflected on the equity basis, and 
SprintCorn. 

The pro forma condensed combined statements of operations am not necessarily indicative of what actual 
results of operations would have been had the transactions occuned at the beginning of the periods presented 
nor do they purport to indicate the results of future operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined 
Gnancial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical tinancial statements of the PCS Croup and 
the historical combined financial statements of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo included elsewhere in 
tbis Prospectus Supplement. 
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SEPTEMBER 30,1998 
(unaudited, in millions) 

sprhlt Pro Forma AdJustments 

PhUUeCo Restructuring Recapitakathm Pro Forma 

Assets 
Current assets 

Cash and equivalents ..................... $ - 
Accounts receivable, net ................... - 
Inventories ............................. 
Other ................................. 378 
Totalcunentassets.. ..................... 32.8 

Property, plant and equipment, net ............. 1,327.2 
Investments in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and 

PhillieCo ............................. 475.4 

Intangibles, net 
PCS licenses ........................... 544.5 
Customer base .......................... - 
Goodwill .............................. - 

Other assets ............................. 114.3 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,494.2 

Liabilities and Group Equity 
Current liabilities 

Current maturities of 
long-termdebt ..;.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 42.5 

Partner advances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20.2 
AdvancefromtheFONGroup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 410.0 
Payable to Sprint Spectrum Holdings . . . . . . . . . 47.1 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities . . . 7.3 
Total current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 527.1 

Construction obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 429.0 
Long-termdebt........................... 388.2 

Deferred income taxes and other liabilities . , . . . . . 318.9 
Limited partner interest in consolidated subsidiary . - 
Group equity. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 831.0 

$ 325.3 
195.3 
177.8 
44.1 

$ (47.1) c 
$ 325.3 

148.2 
177.8 
76.9 

742.5 
4.531.9 

- 

2,829.1 
- 
- 

422.9 

$8526.4 

$ 124.5 
185.0 
287.1 

- 
- 

476.4 
1,073.o 

575.7 
6,001.2 

84.9 
65.8 

725.8 

- P 
Total.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,494.2 $8526.4 - P -- 

(47.1) 

500.0 A 
3J27.6 A 

182.0 B 
(2.0) F P - 

$3.285.1 $ - - - -- 

$ (110.6) E 
(47.1) c 

(157.7) 

60.5 A 
(82.3) D 
443.0 A 

‘i& ii 
82:3 D 

510.6 E 

Tix ; . 1 
$3.285.1 $ - - - - - 

728.2 
5,859.l 

- 

3.373.6 
500.0 

3.127.6 
717.2 

$14.305.7 

$ 167.0 
185.0 
307.3 - 
299.4 

- 
483.7 

l&2.4 
1,004.7 
6.367.6 

846.8 
65.8 

4.578.4 

$14.305.7 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements. 
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NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,1998 

(Unaudited, in millions, except per share data) 

Pm Forma Acljustmenta 

Re&%khg RecapitalimUon RoForma 
$ 787.9 Net Operating Revenues .............. 

Operating Expenses 
Costa of services and products. .......... 
Selling, general and administrative ....... 
Depreciation and amortixation ........... 

- 783.0 
78.2 931.6 

1.8 529.2 

783.0 
1.009.8 

$ 5% ii 
719.8 

125:o I 
188.8 2.5 12.6 

(188.8) (1.724.7) 
5.1 J (288.3) 

60.1 K 
4.8 L 

Total operating expenses. .............. 
operating Loss ..................... 
Interest expense ..................... 

2.243.8 
(1.455.9) 

(358.3) 

80.0 
(80.0) 

- 

Equity in loss of Sprint Spectrum Holdings 
andPhil.lieCo...................... (686.5) 681.3 G 

5.2 G 
- 

23.2 23.2 
99.0 99.0 

Otherincome ....................... 
Minority interest .................... 
Loss before income taxes .. ., ........... 
Income tax benefit ................... 

- - 
(ET . (1.692.0) (1.890.8) 

715.3 
567.7 
399.0.M 

21.6 N 
988.3 
(11.5)O 

$976.8 

- 

(471.8) 
- 

(L175.5) 
(11.5) 

$(1,187.0) 

NetLoss .......................... 
Preferred stock dividends .............. 
Loss applicable to common stock ........ 
Basic and Diluted Loss per 

CommonShare ................... 
Weighted average common shares ........ 

(1,692.0) 

$(471.8) $( 1,692.O) 

$ (2.86) 
415.4 P 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements. 
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YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1997 

(Unaudited, in millions, except per share data) 

sprint 

El-- 
Pro Forma AdJustments 

-rlcpl “S” pcs PCS Group Reetrucbuing Recapkakatlon PmForma 

Net Operating Revenues. ............... $ - $ 258.0 
Operating Expenses 
Costs of services and products ............ - 574.3 
Selling, general and administrative ......... 18.5 747.1 
Depreciation and amortixation ............ - 316.3 

Total operating expenses . . . . . , . . . , , . . . . . 18.5 1,637.7 
Operating Loss. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (18.5) (L379.7) 
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - (123.5) 

Equity in loss of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and 
PhillieCo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (659.6) - 

Equity in loss of unconsolidated partnership . . - (168.9) 
Otherincome ......................... - 39.4 
Loss before income taxes ................ (678.1) (1.632.7) 
Income tax benefit ......... .‘. .......... 259.0 - 

NetLoss............................ (419.1) (1,632.7) 
Preferred stock dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - 

Loss applicable to common stock . . . . . . . . . . $(419.1) $( 1.632.7) 

Basic and Diluted Loss per Common 
Share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*............ 

Weighted average common shares . . . . . . . . . 

$ 258.0 

574.3 
765.6 

$ 3.5 G 564.7 
78.2 H 

166.7 I 
248.4 1904.6 

(248.4) (1,646.6) 
7.5 J (88.6) 

21.0 K 
6.4 L 

656.1 G 
3.5 G 

(168.9) 
39.4 

446.1 
383.1 M 

51.8 N 

(19864.7) 
693.9 

881.0 
(15.3)O (15.3) 

$865.7 $(1,186.1) 

(L170.8) 

$ (2.86) 
415.1 P 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements. 
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The following adjustments have been made in the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed 
combined fmancial statements: 

Pro Forma Balance Sheet Adjustments 

A To record the purchase of the remaining 60% of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and 52.9% of PhillieCo. The 
consideration given in connection with the purchase will be shares of Series 2 PCS Stock and wan-ants to 
purchase additional shares of Series 2 PCS Stock. The p&minary purchase price is based on the estimated 
market value of the PCS Croup and will be updated at the time of the PCS Restructuring. The market value 
of the PCS Croup will be determined based on the market value of the securities issued in the 
Recapitalixation. The excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net assets to be acquired has been 
preliminarily calculated as follows (in millions): 

Preliminary purchase price. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,290.0 
Transaction costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26.5 
Netassetstobeacquired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (192.4) 
Customer base . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (500.0) 
Step-upinlong-termdebttofairvalue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60.5 
Deferred taxes on acquired assets and liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 443.0 
Goodwill. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,127.6 

The csnying amo~ts of the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed are assumed for purposes of 
the preliminary purchase price allocation to approximate fair market value, except for certain long-term debt 
of Sprint Spectrum that has been recorded at fair value. A portion of the purchase price was attributed to 
the customers acquired in the Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo acquisitions. In addition, defefied 
taxes have been recorded for the difference in the book and tax bases of the assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed. Cash to fund the transaction costs will be contributed by the FON Croup to the PCS Croup. The 
above assumptions as to the fair value of the net assets acquited are based upon information available at the 
time of the preparation of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements. 

A final allocation of the purchase price to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed is dependent on a study 
and analysis of the fair value of such assets and liabilities, including such items as the PCS licenses and in- 
process research and development projects, as well as the size of the customer base at the closing date. 
Management expects the only assumptions that could potentially be subject to material change are those 
regarding customer base and in-process research and development. The amount of the purchase price 
allocated to the customer base in the pro forma condensed combined financial statnmenta is based on the 
size of the customer base at September 30,1998. To the extent the customer base at the closing date exceeds 
the size of the customer base at September 30.1998, the purchase price allocated to the customer base will 
likely increase along with a corresponding increase in the amortization of the customer base. Based on 
current projections of an increase in the customer base at November 30, 1998, pro forma net loss for the 
nine months ended September 30, 1998 and the year ended December 31.1997 would be $1,187.2 million 
and $1,186.5 million, respectively, and the respective loss per share would be $2.89 and $2.90 for the same 
periods. Sprint is undertaking an analysis to determine whether in-process research and development 
projects acquired in the PCS Restructming should be capitalized or expensed. This analysis is expected to 
be tinalixed prior to the completion of the final purchase price allocation. To the extent that it is determined 
through this analysis that some of the in-process research and development projects should be expensed, a 
portion of the purchase price will be allocated to these m-process research and development projects and a 
nonrecurring, noncash charge will be recognized in the period in which the charge occurs. Sprint is unable 
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to determine the potential amount of such a charge at this time. However, such a charge could be material 
to the PCS Group’s results of operations for the period in which the charge occurs. Such a write-off would 
reduce the amount of purchase price allocated to goodwill, which would result in lower amortixation 
expense being recognized over the life assigned to the goodwill. Such a write-off would not impact future 
cash flows. At the present time, Sprint anticipates completing its final purchase price allocation prior to year- 
end 1998. 

To eliminate the PCS Group’s historical investment in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo. accounted 
for by the PCS Group on the equity method of accounting ($293.4 million), and to reclassify interest 
capitahzed as part of that investment to other assets ($182.0 million). 

To eliminate the PCS Group’s payable to Sprint Spectrum Holdings. 

To record the exercise of equity purchase rights by FT and DT. As a result of the issuance of Series 2 PCS 
Stock to the Cable Parents in exchange for their interests in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo, the 
sale of these additional shares is required in order for PI’ and DT to maintain their combined 20% voting 
interest in Sprint. The proceeds are assumed to reduce the long-term debt of Sprint Spectrum Holdings. 

To reflect PCS Preferred Stock ($240.0 million) and Preferred Inter-Group Merest ($270.6 million) issued 
to the Cable Parents and the FON Group, respectively, in exchange for funding provided between the date 
of the Restructuring Agreement (May 26, 1998) and September 30, 1998. See “The Tracking Stock 
Proposal-Fnnding of the PCS Group Prior to Closing; The PCS Preferred Stock” in the Proxy 
Statement/Prospectus incorporated by reference into the accompanying Prospectus. 

To write off deferred Snancing costs associated with the assumed repayment of Sprint Spectrum Holdings 
debt with proceeds from the exercise of equity purchase rights by PI’ and DT in connection with the PCS 
Restructuring. 

Pro Forma Statement of Operations Mjusbnents 

G 

H 

I 

J 

To eliminate Sprint’s equity in the losses of Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo, historically accounted 
for by the PCS Group on the equity method of accounting ($681.3 million for the nine months ended 
September 30.1998 and $656.1 million for the year ended December 3 1,1997). The arnortixation of interest 
previously capital&d on the investment in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo has been reclassified to 
depreciation and amortixation expense ($5.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 1998 and 
$3.5 million for the year ended December 31, 1997). 

To reflect the amortization of the goodwill recorded in connection with the purchase of the remaining 
interests iu Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo, which is being amortized over 40 years. The goodwill 
associated with the acquisition of the remainin g interests in Sprint Specttum Holdings and PhillieCo is 
directly related to both the acquisition of the PCS licenses and the ongoing ability of the businesses to 
provide wireless telecommunications services using these licenses. The 40-year life for goodwill is 
consistent with the 40-year amortixation period being used for the PCS licenses. 

To reflect the amortization of the customer base recorded in connection with the purchase of the remaining 
interests in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo. which is being amortixed over thtee years. 

To record a reduction in interest expense and amortization of deferred tinancing costs as a result of the 
assumed repayment of Sprint Spectrum Holdings debt with the proceeds from the exercise of equity 
purchase rights by PI’ and DT in connection with the PCS Restructuring. The APC senior secured facilities, 
which had weighted-average interest rates of 7.89% for the nine months en&d September 30, 1998 and 
8.70% for the year ended December 31,1997, are assumed to be repaid with these proceeds. 
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K To reduce interest expense resulting from the tax sharing agreement between the PCS Group and the FON 
Group. Under this agreement, the FON Group will “pay” the PCS Group for the use of its current tax 
benefits that the FON Group is able to utilize, thereby providing funds to the PCS Group and reducing the 
PCS Group’s required borrowings. The computation of the current tax benefit is performed on a quarterly 
basis and the resulting amount is applied to reduce the debt balance and, therefore., interest expense, from 
that date forward. Interest expense is computed using the weighted-average interest rate on the debt assumed 
to be repaid, or not incurred, as appropriate. Such debt would have amounted to $1,271.3 million and $727.3 
million as of September 30, 1998 and December 31,1997, respectively. 

L To reflect the amortisation of the purchase price adjustment related to long-term debt (see Note A). 

M To record the income tax benefit, using the statutory income tax rate, relating to the consolidation of the 
remaining interests in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and PhillieCo. 

N To record the impact on income taxes of pro forma adjustments I through L using the statutory income tax 
rate. 

0 To reflect dividends at an assumed annual rate of 3% on PCS Preferred Stock and Preferred Inter-Group 
Interest issued to the Cable Patents and the FON Group, respectively. As of September 30, 1998, $510.6 
million of funding by the Cable Patents and the FON Group between the date of the Restructuring 
Agreement (May 26, 1998) and September 30, 1998 was assumed to be exchanged for shares of PCS 
Preferred Stock or Preferred Inter-Group Interest. For a discussion of how the actual dividend rate will be 
determined, see “Description of Capital Stock-Description of PCS Preferred Stock; Pm&red Inter-Group 
Interest” in the Proxy Statement/Prospectus incorporated by reference into the accompanying Prospectus. 

P The weighted average common shares outstanding reflect (1) the issuance of Series 2 PCS Stock to the 
Cable Parents in the PCS Restructuring (195.1 million shares), (2) the RecapitaIixation of Sprint’s Existing 
Common Stock into M share of Series 1 PCS Stock, including the PCS Stock attributes of the Class A 
common stock (215.4 million shares for the nine months ended September 30, 1998 aud 215.1 million 
shares for the year ended December 31, 1997) and (3) the exercise of equity purchase rights by PI’ and DT 
in connection with the PCS Restructuring (4.9 million shares). 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORSREPORT 

Partners of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P., Minor-Co, L.P., PhillieCo Partners I. L.P. and PhillieCo 
Partners II, L.P. 

Kansas City, Missouri 

We have audited the accompanying combined balance sheets of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. 
and subsidiaries, MinorCo, L.P. and subsidiaries, PhillieCo Partners I, LP. and subsidiaries, and PhillieCo 
Partners II, L.P. and subsidiaries (the “Partnerships”) as of December 31, 1997 and 1996, and the related 
combined statements of operations, changes in partners’ capital, and cash flows for the three years in the period 
en&d December 31, 1997. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Partnerships’ management 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements ate free 
of material misstatement. An audit includes examinin g, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosums in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We 
believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, such combined financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the tinancial 
position of the Partnerships at December 31, 1997 and 1996, and the results of their operations and their cash 
flows for the three years in the period ended December 3 1. 1997, in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles. 

The Partnerships were in the development stage at December 31, 1996; during the year ended December 
31, 1997, the Partnerships completed their development activities and commenced their planned principal 
operations. 

Deloitte & Touche LLP 
Kansas City, Missouri 

May 26, 1998 
(August 6, 1998 as to Note 4) 
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SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING COMPANY COMBINED WITH MINORCO AND PHILLIECO 

COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS 
(in thousands) 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash and cash equivalents .............................. 
Accounts receivable, net ............................... 
Receivable from affiliates .............................. 
Inventory .......................................... 
Prepaid expenses and other assets, net ..................... 
Note receivablt+-unconsolidated partnership ................ 

Totalcurrentassets ................................. 
INVESTMENT IN PCS LICENSES, net ..................... 
DJVEWMENTS IN UNCONSOLIDATED PARTNERSHIP(S) .... 
PROPERTY,PLANI'ANDEQUlPMENT,net ................ 
MICROWAVE RELOCATION COSTS, net .................. 
MINORITY INTEREST ................................. 
OTHER ASSETS, net. .................................. 
TOTALASSETS ...................................... 

LLABXLITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL 
cuRRENTLIABlLITlEs: 

Advancesfrompartners.. .............................. 
Accounts payable .................................... 
Payable to affiliate ................................... 
Accruedinterest ..................................... 
Accruedexpenses: ................................... 
Current maturities of long-term debt ...................... 

$ 185,000 
287,082 

1,648 
95,132 

379,638 
124,491 

1,072,991 
575,725 

6,001;217 
84,835 

Total current liabilities. .............................. 
CONSTRUCTION OBLIGATIONS ........................ 
LONG-TERM DEBT, net ................................ 
OTHER NONCURRBNT LIABILITIES ..................... 
CO-S AND CONTINGENCIES 
LIMITED PARTNER INTEREST IN CONSOLIDATED 

SUBSIDIARY ...................................... 
PARTNERS’ CAPITAL AND ACCUMULATED DEFICIT: 

Partners’ capital ..................................... 
Accumulated deficit .................................. 

Total partners’ capital ............................... 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL ........... 

September 30, 
1998 

(uMudlted) 

$ 325,325 $ 124,886 
165,508 116,415 
29,754 43,006 

177,859 103,894 
44.077 29,648 

- - 

December31, 
1991 1996 

742523 
2,829,087 

- 
4531,850 

325,602 
- 

97.3 10 
$ 8,526,372 

417,849 401,823 
2.386.799 2,207,903 

273,541 179,086 
3538,238 1,441,627 

271,612 135,802 
56,667 - 

113.153 77.403 
$79057,859 $4443,644 

$ 71,098 
3,315 

13,375 
72,414 
14,951 

226,670 

$ 45,ooo 
446,263 

11,933 
59,605 

237,123 
34,562 

834,486 
705,280 

3.533,954 
50,103 

$ 167,819 
214,205 

5,626 
34,057 
49,482 

49_ 
471,238 
714,934 
686,192 

11,356 

65,777 - - 

49611,025 4,127,244 3,120,479 
(3.8859198) (2.193.208) (560,555) 

725,827 1.934.036 2.559.924 
$ 8.526.372 $79057,859 $49443,644 

See notes to combined financial statements. 
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SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING COMPANY COMJUTUED WITH MINORCO AND PHILLIECO 

COMbWED STATEMENTS OJ? OPERATIONS 
(in thousands) 

NheMonths 
Ended September 30, 
1998 1997 

(uMudlted) 
1997 

Year Ended 
December 31, 

1996 1995 

OPERATING REVENUES ....... ...... 
OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Cost of revenues. ................... 
Selling, general and administrative ...... 
Depreciation and amortization .......... 

Total operating expenses ........ 
LOSS FROM OPEIUTIONS .......... 
OTHBR INCOME (EXPENSE): 

Interest income ................... 
Interest expense .................. 
Other income (expense). ............ 
Equity in loss of unconsolidated 

partnerships. ................... 
Total other expense ............ 

NET LOSS BEFORE MINORITY 
INTEREST ...................... 

MINORITYINTEREST .............. 
NETLOSS ........................ 

$ 787,953 $ 110,528 $ 258,029 $ 4,175 $ - 

783,023 308,292 574,343 36,824 - 
931,606 481J90 747,084 313,629 66,719 
529,166 189,924 3 16,276 11297 211 

2,243,795 979306 1,637,703 361,750 66,930 
(1,455,842) (868,978) (1,379,674) (357,575) (66,930) 

24,467 24,636 27,817 8,593 476 
(358,321) (55568) (123,490) (323) - 

(W33) 3,907 5,108 1386 (19) 

- (125,455) (168,935) (96,850) (46,206) 
(335,122) (152,480) (259,500) (86,994) (45,749) 

(1,790,%4) (1,021,458) (1,639,174) (444,569) (112,679) 
98,974 - 6,521 - - 

$(1,691,990) $(1,021,458) $(1,632,653) $(444,569) $(112,679) 

See notes to combined financial statements. 

F-81 



SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING COMPANY COMBINED WITH MINORCO AND PHCLLIECO 

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN PARTNERS’ CAPITAL 
(in thousands) 

Ntne Month13 
Jhwseptemberw 
1998 1997 1997 

Year Ended 
Decembr 35 

W!M 1995 

PARTNERS’ CAPITAL: 
Balanceatbegixmingofperiod ......... 
Contributions of capital. .............. 
Rehun of capital .................... 
Balauceatendofperiod.. ............ 
ACCUMULATED DEFXlTz 
Balance at beginning of period ......... 
Net loss .......................... 
Balauceatendofperiod ..... ..! ...... 
TOTAL, PARTNERS’ CAPlTAL ........ 

$4,127,244 $3,120,479 
483,781 648,728 

- (11,735) 
4,611,025 3,757,472 4,127,244 3,120,479 2991,801 

(2,193,208) (560,555) 
(1,691,990) (1,021,458) 
(3,885,198) (lJ82,013) 
% 725,827 $29175,459 

$3,120,479 $2,391,801 $ 128,795 
1,018,500 728,678 2,263,006 

(11,735) - - 

(560,555) (115986) (3,307) 
(1,632,653) (444,569) (112,679) 
(2.193.208) (560555) (115,986) 
$1 v934.036 $2359,924 $2.275.8 15 

See notes to combined financial statements. 
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SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING COMPANY COMBINED WITH MINORCO AND PHILLDXO 

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(in rhousatlds) 

Nine Months Ymr Ended 
Ended September 30, December31, 

1998 1997 1997 19% 1995 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING A-: 

-- 
(-udltcd) 

Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..p...................... S(l,6W’W $(l,OWi) $(1,632,653) d(444.569) $(112,679) 
Adjustments to rcconcilc net loss to net cash provided by 

(used in) opclating activik 
Equity in loss of lmconsolidatcd palmersbip prior to acquisition . . . 125,455 

(98,974) - 
168,935 96,850 46.206 

Minority in-t . . . . ..*.....................*......... (6,521) - - 
Loss on disposition of non-network equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4161 - - - - 
Dcprcciationandamorliz.utim . . . . . . . . . . ..*............... 529.166 189.924 316,854 11.278 242 
AmortizaticR1of&~disco~tyndissuancecosts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,694 35328 49,061 14,008 - 
changes in assets Md liabilities, net of effects of 

acquisition of APC: 
Receivables . ..*...............*...............*.. c1JW (WW (132,026) (16,350) (147) 
IIlVCUt0l.y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (61,293) (9374) (27,398) (72.413) - 
Rcpaidcxpenscsmdotbcrasscts . . . . . . . . . ..a.......... (WQ (10,130) (12.965) uz513) (178) 
~Acanmtspaypbleandacaedexpenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . M‘mw 153,182 389,740 251,791 47,836 
otbcrnoncumDtlinbiliti~ a.......................... 34,733 13.652 38,747 9,500 1.856 -- 

Netc.nsbuscdinopwatingactivitics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1301,425) (606,424) (848,226) (172,418) (16,864) 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVlTIES: 

capital cxpMditruts . , . . * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (lJO7.684) (1.632.828) (2.124.556) (1.419.216) (31.806) 
Microwave nhcation costs, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (45s254) (104,411) (123,816) (135,828) - 
PurcheofPCShxnscs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - (2.085,794) 
FYucllascofAPC,lletofcash?qlifcd... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v.ww z (6,764) - - 
PurclMseofCoxPCS,netofcnsllaqlliKd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (28,300) 
Investmult ill lmconsolidatcd partoersllips . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - (1 lZZ5) (191.i) (19OjiO) (131.152) 
LOM to lmconsolidatcd patnasllip . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - (81,114) (lll,W eww (655) 

Paymentrrceivcdonloantormconsolidatedpartncrship . . . . . . . . . . . - 246,670 246,670 5,949 - -- 
Net cash used in investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . (1,210,144) (1,684378) (2311,105) (1.971,449) (5250.007) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTMTIES: 
Advances t%m pnrtners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140,ooo 45,ooo 45.000 167,819 - 
NetborrotigundcrIicvolvingacdit~t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,018,571 370,000 605,000 - - 
Proce&t.iumissuanccoflong-temldcbt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.314.242 1327353 1.763.045 674,200 - 
Cbangc in construction obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..a........... m.193) 176,383 (9,654) 714.934 - 
Payments on long-teml debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (61,393) (169308) (170,809) (24) - 
Debtissmuuxcosts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - Gaooo) @ww c)1;191) - 
Putnercapitalcontlibuti~................................ 483,781 642,499 1,012,272 728,678 5263,006 
Return of capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*....... - (11,735) (11,735) - - -- 

Netcnshprovi&dby6mmcingactivitics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2712JB8 z360392 3,213.119 2213.816 2,263,006 -- 
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS . . . 200,439 69390 53,788 69,949 (3.865) 
CASHANDCASHEQUIVAUiNTS,beghmingofperiod . . . . . . . . . . . 124,886 71,098 71,098 1,149 5.014 -- 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, endofpuiod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 325325 $ 140,688 $ 124.886 $ 71,098 S 1,149 

-- 
SLJPPLEMENTAL DISCLGSURE OF CASH FLGW INFORMAnON: 

0 Intefcstpaid,netofamolmtcapitalized . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 169.115 t 12.226 g 35,629 S 323s - 
NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING Am 

l Accrued interest of $139,000 and $51,673 I&&I to vendor fi- 
nanciqwasconvatedtolong-tamdebtdurhgtluninemomhs 
ended Sq4cmbcr 30.1998 snd tbc ycarardal llkcunk 31, 
1997. xql?ctively. 

l APCSlicensecoveringtheOmabaMTAandvalucdat&229 
wss contributed to tbe Company by Cox Communicaths during 
tbeniuemontbscndcdScptmbcr30,1997andtheyearmded 
December 31,1997. 

See notes to combined financial statements. 
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SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING COMPANY COMBINED WlTH MINORCO AND PHILLIRCO 
NOTES TO COlMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(unaudited with respect to September 30,1998) 

1. Organization 
The accompanying combined financial statements present a combination of the consolidated financial 

statements of Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and subsidiaries, MinorCo, L.P. and subsidiaries, 
PhillieCo Partners I. L.P. and subsidiaries and PhillieCo Partners II, L.P. and subsidiaries (collectively, the 
“Company” or the “Partnerships”) which offer services as Sprint PCS. 

The unaudited interim financial information presented has been prepared according to generally accepted 
accounting principles and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission for interim 
reporting. In management’s opinion, the information presented reflects all adjustments (consisting only of normal 
recurring accruals) necessary to present fairly the interim financial position, results of operations and cash flows 
of the Company. 

Sprint Specthun Holding Con~pany, LP.-Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. (“Holdings”) is a 
limited partnership formed in Delaware on March 28,1995, by Sprint Enterprises, L.P., TCI Spectrum Holdings, 
Inc., Cox Telephony Partnership and Comcast Telephony Services (together the *‘Partners”). Holdings was 
formed pursuant to a reorganization of the operations of an existing partnership, WimlessCo, L.P. 
(’ ‘WirelessCo”) which transferted certain operating functions to Holdings. The. Partners am subsidiaries of 
Sprint Corporation (“Sprint”), Tele-Communications, Inc. (“TCI”), Cox Communications, Inc. (“Cox”), and 
Comcast Corporation (“Corncast”, and together with Sprint, TCI and Cox, the “Parents”), respectively. 

The Partners of Holdings and MinorCo, L.P. have the following ownership interests as of December 3 1, 
1997, and 1996 and September 30,1998: 

Sprint Enterprises, L.P.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..~....*......*...........,. 40% 
TCI Spectrum Holdings, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30% 
Cox Telephony Partnership. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15% 
Comcast Telephony Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15% 

Each Partner’s ownership interest consists of a 99% general partner interest and a 1% liited partnership 
i&ESt. 

Holdings is the 99% general partner of, and is consolidated with, its subsidiaries, including NewTelco, L.P. 
(“NewTelco”) and Sprint Spectrum L.P., which, in turn, has several subsidiaries. Sprint Spectrum L.P.‘s 
subsidiaries are Sprint Spectrum Equipment Company, L.P. (“EquipmentCo”), Sprint Spectrum Realty 
Company, L.P. (“Realtydo”), Sprint Spectrum Finance Corporation (“FinCo”), and WirelessCo. On May 15, 
1996, EquipmentCo was formed to lease or own wireless communication network equipment, and RealtyCo was 
formed to lease or own real property on which wireless communication facilities are to be located. FmCo was 
formed on May 20.1996 to be a co-obligor of the debt obligations discussed in Note 5. 

The results of American PCS, L.P. (“APC”) ‘are consolidated from November 1997, the date the Federal 
Communications Commission (“FCC”) approved Holdings as the new managing partner (Note 4). APC, through 
subsidiaries, owns a PCS license for and operates a broadband GSM (global system for mobile communications) 
in the Washington D.CJBaltimore Major Trading Area (,MTA’*), and has launched a code division multiple 
access (“CDMA”) overlay for nearly all of its existing GSM PCS system. APC includes American PCS 
Communications, UC, APC PCS, UC, APC Realty and Equipment Company, UC and American Personal 
Communications Holdings, Inc. 

As discussed in Note 4, Holdings became the managing partner of Cox Communications PCS, L.P. (“Cox 
PCS”) in June 1998. Cox PCS results have been included in the combined statements of operations from 
January 1, 1998. Cox PCS, through subsidiaries, holds a PCS license for and operates a PCS system in the Los 
Angeles-San Diego-Las Vegas MTA. Cox PCS includes Cox PCS License, L.L.C., Cox PCS Assets, L.L.C., and 
PCS Leasing co., L.P. 

F-84 



L ‘-..5 
:’ /; 

8, 

SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING COMPANY COMBINED WITH MINORCO AND PHILLIECO 

NOTES TO COMBINJ3D FINANCIAL STATEMJINTS-(Continued) 

(unaudited with respect to September 30,1998) 

iUinorCo, LP. (“MinorCo”)-MinorCo holds the minority ownership interests of 1% in NewTelco, Sprint 
Spectrum LP., EquipmentCo, RealtyCo and WirelessCo at September 30, 1998, December 31.1997 and 1996, 
and APC at September 30.1998 and December 31.1997. 

Phil&Co Purtners-The consolidated hancial statements of PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. (“PhillieCo I”) and 
subsidiaries, included in these combined financial statements, include the accounts of PhillieCo I and its 
consolidated subsidiaries, including PhillieCo Sub, L.P. (“PhillieCo Sub”) and PhillieCo, L.P (“Phi&Co”). 

The consolidated financial statements of PhillieCo Partuers II, L.P. (“PhillieCo II”) and subsidiaries, 
included in these combined financial statements, include the accounts of PhillieCo II and its minority investment 
interests in PhillieCo Sub, L.P. and PhillieCo, L.P. 

PhillieCo Sub was formkd by PhillieCo I and PhillieCo II, both of which were formed by Sprint Enterprises, 
L.P., TCI Philadelphia Holdings, Inc. and Cox Communications Wireless, Inc. (together the “PhillieCo 
Partners* ‘). PhillieCo Sub was formed pursuant to a reorganixation under which the PhillieCo Partners transfenwl 
their ownership interests in PhillieCo, which was formed in Delaware on October 24.1994, to PhillieCo I and 
PhillieCo II. The PhillieCo Partners are subsidiaries of Sprint, TCI and Cox, respectively. 

The PhillieCo Partners have the following ownership interest as of December 31, 1997 and 19% and 
September 30,1998: 

sprint Enterprises, L.P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47.1% 
TCI Philadelphia Holdings, Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..y.......... 35.3% 
Cox Communications Wireless, Inc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17.6% 

Each PhillieCo partner’s ownership interest consists of a 99% general partner interest and a 1% limited 
partnership interest. 

Venture Formation and ad Partnerships-A Joint Venture Formation Agreement (the “Formation 
Agreement”), dated as of October 24, 1994, and subsequently amended as of Match 28, 1995, and January 31, 
1996, was entered into by the Parents, pursuant to which the Parents agreed to form certain entities to (i) provide 
national wireless telecommuuications services, including acquisition and development of PCS licenses, (ii) 
develop a PCS wireless system in the Los Angeles-San Diego-Las Vegas MTA, and (iii) take certain other 
aCtiOnS. 

On October 24,1994, WirelessCo was formed and on March 28,1995, additional partnerships were formed 
consisting of Holdings, MinorCo, NewTelco, and Sprint Spectrum L.P. The Partners’ ownership interests in 
WirelessCo were initially held directly by the Partners as of October 24,1994, the formation date of WitelessCo, 
but were subsequently contributed to Holdings and then to Sprint Spectrum L.P. on March 28,1995. 

Sprint Spectrum Holding CornMy, L.P. Partnership Agreement-The Amended and Restated Agreement 
of Limited Partnership of MajorCo, L.P. (now known as Holdings), dated as of January 31,1996 (the “Holdings 
Agreement”), among Sprint Enterprises, L.P., TCI Spectrum Holdings, Inc., Comcast Telephony Services and 
Cox Telephony Partnership provides that the purpose of Holdings is to engage in wireless communications 
services. 

The Holdings Agreement generally provides for the allocation of profits and losses according to each 
Partrier’s proportionate percentage interest, after giving effect to special allocations. After special allocations, 
profits are allocated to partners to the extent of and in proportion to cumulative net losses previously allocated. 
Losses are allocated, after considering special allocations, acccmhng to each Partner’s allocation of net profits 
previously allocated. 
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SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING COMPANY COMBINED WlTH MINORCO AND PEILLIECO 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued) 

(unaudited with respect to September 30,1998) 

The Holdings Agreement provides for planned capital contributions by the Partners (“Total Mandatory 
Contributions”) of $4.2 billion, which includes agreed upon values attributable to the contributions of certain 
additional PCS licenses by a Partner. The Total Mandatory Contributions amount is required to be contributed in 
accordance with capital contribution schedules to be set forth in approved annual budgets. The partnership board 
of Holdings may request capital contributions to be made in the absence of an approved budget or more quickly 
than provided for in an approved budget, but always subject to the Total Mandatory Contributions limit. The 
proposed budget for fiscal 1998 has not yet been approved by the psrtnemhip board, which has resulted in the 
occurrence of a Deadlock Event (as defined) under the Holdings Agreement as of January 1.1998. If the 1998 
proposed budget is not approved through resolution procedures set forth in the Holdings Agreement, certain 
specified buy/sell procedures may be triggered which may result in a restructuring of the partners’ interest in 
Holdings or, in liited circumstances, liquidation of Holdings. See Note 10 for further discussion regarding a 
restructuring of the partnership structure. As of September 30,1998 and December 31.1997, approximately $4.2 
billion and $4.0 billion, respectively, of the Total Mandatory Contributions had been contributed by the Partners 
to Holdings and its affiliated partnerships, of which approximately $3.3 billion had been contributed to Sprint 
Spectrum L.P. 

Phi&Co Partnership Agreement--The Second Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership 
of PhillieCo, L.P., (the “PhillieCo Agreement”) dated as of Mamh 12.1997, among Phil&Co Sub and PhillieCo 
II provides that the purpose of PhillieCo is to engage in wireless communications services in the Philadelphia 
MTA. The PhillieCo Agreement provides for the governance and administration of partnership business, 
allocation of profits and losses (including provisions for special and curative allocations), tax allocations, 
transactions with partners, disposition of partnership interests and other matters. The PhillieCo Agreement 
provides for additional capital contributions to be made in accordance with capital contribution schedules to be 
set forth in approved annual budgets. 

The PhillieCo Agreement generally provides for the allocation of profits and losses according to each 
Psrtner’s proportionate percentage interest. after giving effect to special allocations. After special allocations, 
profits am allocated to psrtners to the extent of and in proportion to cumulative net losses previously allocated 
Losses are allocated, after considering special allocations, according to each Partner’s allocation of net profits 
previously allocated. 

Emergence from Development Stage Company-Prior to the third quarter of 1997, the Company reported 
its operations as a development stage enterprise. The Company has commenced service in all of the MTAs in 
which it owns a license. As a result, the Company is no longer considered a development stage enterprise, and 
the balance sheets and statements of operations and of cash flows am no longer presented in development stage 
fomlat. 

Management believes that the Company will incur additional losses in 1998 and require additional financial 
resources to support the current level of operations and the remsining network buildout for the year ended 
December 31.1998. Management believes the Company has the ability to obtain the required levels of financing 
through additional tinancing arrangements or additional equity funding from the partners. 

Deadlock Event--The proposed budgets for fiscal year 1998 were not approved by the Holdings or 
PhillieCo I partnership boards, which resulted in the occurrence of a “Deadlock Event” as of January 1, 1998 
under the Holdings and PhillieCo I Partnership Agreements. Holdings is the sole general partner of Sprint 
Spectrum L.P. PhillieCo I is the sole general partner of PhillieCo Sub. Under the HoIdings and PhillieCo I 
Partnership Agreements, if one of the partners refers the budget issue to the chief executive officers of the Parents 
for resolution pursuant to specified procedures and the issue remains unresolved, buy/sell provisions would be 
triggered which may result in the purchase by one or mom of the partners of the interest of the other partners, or, 
in certain circumstances, the liquidation of Holdings and PhillieCo I and their subsidiaries. See further 
discussions regarding a resttucturing of the partnership structure in Note 10. 
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SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING COMPANY COMBINED WITH MlNORCO AND PHILLIECO 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued) 

(unaudited with respect to September 30,19!48) 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Polides 
Busis ofPresemWion-The financial statements are presented on a combined basis as the Partnerships am 

under common management for all periods presented The assets, liabilities, results of operations and cash flows 
of entities in which the Company has a controlling interest have been consoMated. All sign&ant intercompany 
accounts and transactions have been eliminated. 

Wnority Interests-In November 1997, concurmnt with the APC acquisition discussed in Note 4, American 
Personal Communications II, L.P. (I ‘APC II”) became the minority owner in APC. APC II has been allocated 
approximately $6.5 million in losses in APC since the date of acquisition. Prior to November 1997, APC II, 8s 
majority owner, had been allocated approximately $50 million in losses in excess of its investment. At 
December 31, 1997, after consolidation of APC, the total of such losses, approximately $56.7 million+ was 
recorded as minority interest in the Partnerships’ combined balance sheet. This treatment reflects that APC II 
continued to be responsible for funding its share of losses until January 1, 1998 when Holdings and MinorCo 
iuxpked the remaining interest in APC. 

In addition, in June 1998, concurrent with the Cox PCS acquisition discussed in Note 4, Cox Pioneer 
Partnership (,‘CPP”) became the minority owner in Cox PCS with CPP’s remaining ownership-interest in Cox 
PCS being recorded as minority interest in the combined balance sheet. CPP has been allocated approximately 
$99.0 million in losses in Cox PCS since the date of acquisition. Losses attributable to Cox incurred from January 
1.1998 through May 1998 sre included in minority interest in the combined statements of operations. 

Trademark Agreement--Sprint@ is a registered trademark of Sprint Communications Company L.P. and 
Sprint@ and Sprint PCS@ are licensed to Holdings on a royalty-free basis pursuant to a trademark license 
agreement between Holdings and Sprint Communications Company L.P. 

Revenue Recognition4pexating revenues for PCS services am mcognized as service is rendered. 
Operating revenues for equipment sales ate recognixed at the time the equipment is delivered to a customer or 
an unaffiliated agent 

Cost of Eqr&menGThe Company uses multiple distribution channels for its inventory, including thini- 
party retailers, Company-owned retail stores, its direct sales force and telemarketing. Cost of equipment varies 
by distribution channel and includes the cost of multiple models of handsets, related accessory equipment, and- 
warehousing and shipping expenses. 

Cash and Gush Eqtivu&n&-‘Ihe Company considers all highly liquid instruments with original maturities 
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company maintains cash and cash equivalents in 5nancial 
institutions with the highest credit ratings. 

Accounts Receivde-Accounts receivable are net of an allowance for doubtful accounts of approximately 
$23.9 million, $9.3 million and $0.2 million, at September 30, 1998 and December 31, 1997 and 1996, 
respectively. 

Inventory--Inventory &nsists of wireless communication equipment @imarily handsets). Inventory is 
stated at lower of cost (on a first-in, first-out basis) or replacement value. Any losses on the sales of handsets am 
recognized at the time of sale. 

Pqwty, Plant curd Equijmzent--Property, plant and equipment am stated at cost or fair value at the date 
of acquisition. Construction work in progress represents costs incurred to design and construct the PCS network. 
Repair and maintenance costs are charged to expense as incurred When network equipment is retired, or 
otherwise disposed of, its book value, net of salvage, is charged to accumulated depreciation. When non-network 
equipment is sold, retired or abandoned, or otherwise disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation are 
relieved and any gain or loss is recognized Property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line 
method based on estimated useful lives of the assets. Depreciable lives range from 3 to 20 years. 
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Equipment under Capital Leases- APC leases certain of its office and other &ptipment under capital lease 
agreements. The assets and liabilities under capital leases are recorded at the lesser of the present value of 
aggregate future minimum lease payments, including estimated bargain purchase options, or the fair value of the 
assets under lease. Assets under these capital leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives of 5 to 7 
years. .’ 

Investment in PCS U&es-During 1994 and 1995, the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) 
auctioned PCS licenses in specific geographic service areas. The FCC grants licenses for terms of up to ten yesrs, 
and generally grants renewals in IO-year terms if the licensee has complied with its license obligations. The 
Company believes it will be able to secure renewal of the PCS licenses held by its subsidiaries. PCS licenses are 
amortixed over estimated useful lives of 40 years once placed in service. Accumulated amortixation for PCS 
licenses totaled approximately $9 1.8 million, $46.8 million and $1.7 million as of September 30.1998, December 
31,1997, and 1996, respectively. There was no amortization in 1995. 

Mcrowuve ReZocation Costs-The Company has also incurred costs associated with microwave relocation 
in the construction of the PCS network. Microwave relocation costs sre amortized over the remaining life of the 
PCS licenses. Accumulated amortization for microwave relocation costs totaled approximately $10.6 million and 
$5.3 million as of September 30,1998 and December 31,1997, respectively. There was no amoruzation in 1996 
or 1995. 

Zntrugible Assets-The ongoing value and remaining useful life of intangible assets are subject to periodic 
evaluation. The Company currently expects the carrying amounts to be fully recoverable. Impairments of 
intangibles and long-lived assets are assessed based on sn undiscounted cash flow methodology. 

CapiMized Interest--Interest costs associated with the construction of capital assets (including the PCS 
licenses) incurred during the period of construction are capitalized. The total interest costs capitalized in the nine 
months ended September 30.1998 was approximately $50.9 million, and was approximately $100.0 million and 
$30.5 million in 1997 and 1996, respectively. There were no amounts capitalixed in 1995. 

Debt Issuance Costs-Included in other assets are costs associated with obtaining financing. Such costs sre 
capital&d and amortized to interest expense over the term of the related debt instruments using the effective 
interest method. Accumulated amorfization for the nine months ended September 30, 1998 was approximately 
$23.8 million, and was approximately $13.4 million and $1.9 million for the years ended December 31, 1997 
and 1996, respectively. There was no amortixation in 1995. 

Opera&g Leases-Rent expense is recognized on the straight-line basis over the life of the lease 
agreement, including renewal periods. Lease expense mcognized in excess of cash expended is included in non- 
current liabilities in the combined balance sheet. 

Mdor C&ome+The Company markets its products through multiple distribution channels, including 
Company-owned retail stores and third-party retail outlets. The Company’s subscribers am disbursed throughout 
the United States. Sales to one third-party retail customer represented approximately 21% and 88% of operating 
revenues in the combined statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 1997 and 1996, 
respectively. The Company reviews the credit history of retailers prior to extending credit and maintains 
allowances for potential credit losses. The Company believes that its risk from concentration of credit is limited. 

Income Taxes-The Company has not provided for federal or state income taxes since such taxes are the 
responsibility of the individual Partners. 

Financial Znstruments-The carrying value of the Company’s short-term fmatteial instruments, including 
cash and cssh equivalents, receivables from customers and affiliates and accounts payable approximates fair 
value. The fair value of the Company’s long-term debt is based on quoted market prices for the same issues or 
current rates offered to the Company for similar debt. A summary of the fair value of the Company’s long-term 
debt at December 31,1997 and 1996 is included in Note 5. 
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The fair value of the interest rate contracts is the estimated net amount that ARC would pay to terminate the 
contracts at the balance sheet date. The fair value of the 6xed rate loans is estimated using discounted cash flow 
analysis based on ARC’s current incremental borrowing rate at which similar borrowing agreements would be 
made under current conditions. 

Detivutive Finuncid Instruments-Derivative financial insuuments (interest rate contracts) are utilized by 
ARC to reduce interest rate risk. ARC has established a control environment which includes risk assessment and 
management approval, reporting and monitoring of derivative 8nancial instrument activities. ARC does not hold 
or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes. 

The differentials to be received or paid under interest rate contracts that are matched against underlying 
debt instruments and qualify for settlement accounting are recognized in income over the life of the contracts as 
adjustments to interest expense. Gains and losses on terminations of interest rate u$racts are recognixed as other 
income or expense when terminated in conjunction with the retirement of associated debt. Gains and losses on 
terminations of interest rate contracts not associated with the retirement of debt am deferred and amortixed to 
interest expense over the remainin g life of the associated debt to the extent that such debt remains outstanding. 

Comprehensive Income-In June 1997, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of 
8nancial Accounting Standards No. 130, Reporting Comprehensive Income, (“SFAS No. 130”) which 
establishes standards for reporting and disclosure of comprehensive income and its components (revenues, 
expenses, gains and losses). SFAS No. 130 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 1997 and 
requires reclassification of financial statements for earlier periods to be provided for comparative purposes. The 
Company’s total comprehensive loss for all periods presented herein did not differ from those amounts reported 
as net loss in the combined statements of operations. 

Use of Estimates-The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounti.ng principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 

Reclussipc4nbns4rtain reclassifications have been made to the 19% and 1995 combined financial 
statements to conform to the 1997 combined financial statement presentation. 

3. Property, Plant and Equipment 
Property, plant and equipment consists of the following at September 30, 1998, December 31, 1997 and 

19% (in thousands): ‘; . . 
September 30, December 31, 

1998 1991 1996 
(onopditcd) 

Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,288 $ 1,445 $ 905 
Buildings and leasehold improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 901,164 641.167 86,496 
Fixtures and office fumiture .a......................... 309,419 168,301 68,520 
Network equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..~ 3919,669 2335,965 255,691 
Telecommunications plant-construction work in progress . . . . . 706,343 653,133 1,039,620 

5,239,883 3,800,Oll 1.451232 
Less accumulated depreciation . . ..a.................... (708,033) (261,773) Pm) 

84J31.850 $3,538,238 $1,441,627 
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Depreciation expense on property, plant and equipment for the nine months ended September 30,1998 was 
approximately $47 1.4 million and was approximately $25 1.9 million, $9.6 million, and $0.2 million for the years 
ended December 31,1997,1996 and 1995, respectively. 

4. Investments in Partnerships 
AR&On January 9,1995, WirelessCo acquimd a 49% limited partnership interest in APC. In September 

1997, Holdings increased its ownership in APC to 58.3% through additional capital contributions of 
approximately $30 million, and became the managing partner upon FCC approval in November 1997. As of 
January 1, 1998, Holdings and MinorCo increased their ownership percentages to 99.75% and 0.258, 
respectively, of the partnership interests for approximately $30 million. 

The acquisition increasing ownership to 58.3% and subsequently to 100% was accounted for as a purchase 
and, accordingly, the operating results of APC have been consolidated since the date of the FCC’s approval of 
the acquisition. In conjunction with the acquisition in November 1997, liabilities were assumed as follows with 
tbe remaining minority interest acquired on January 1,1998 (in millions): 

Assets acquired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $503 
Cash paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (30) 
Minority interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Liabilities assumed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $523 

The purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed based on an estimate of 
fair value. 

The following unaudited pro forma financial information assumes the acquisition had occurmd on January 1 
of each year and that Holdings had owned 100% of APC and consolidated its results in the financial statements: 

l!W7 1996 

Net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..~...... $ 364,460 $ 76,013 
Net loss (before minority interest) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1.716.142) (554,976) 
Pro forma data does not purport to be indicative of the results that would have been obtained had these 

events actually occurred at the beginning of the periods presented and is not intended to be a projection of future 
results. 

Prior to acquisition of controlling interest, Holdings’ investment in APC was accounted for under the equity 
method. The partnership agreement between Holdings and APC II specified that losses were allocated based on 
percentage ownership interests and certain other factors. In January 1997, Holdings and APC II amended the 
APC partnership agreement with respect to the allocation of profits and losses. For financial reporting purposes, 
profits and losses were allocated in proportion to Holdings’ and APC II’s respective partnership intemsts, except 
for costs related to stock appreciation rights and interest expense attributable to the FCC interest payments which 
were allocated entirely to APC IL Losses of approximately $60 million, $97 million and $46 million for the 
years ended December 31,1997,19% and 1995, respectively, are included in equity in losses of unconsolidated 
subsidiaries during the period prior to the acquisition of controlling interest. 

Cox PCS--On December 3 1,1996, Holdings acquired a 49% limited partner interest in Cox PCS. CPP held 
a 50.5% general and a 0.5% limited psrtner interest and was the general and managing, partner. Holdings 
increased its ownership in Cox PCS to 59.2% through au additional capital contribution of approximately $80.6 
million and became managing partner upon FCC approval in June, 1998. This increase in ownership was the 
result of CPP exercising its right under the partnership agreement to require that Holdings acquire all or part of 
CPP’s interest in Cox PCS based on fair market value at the time of the transaction. Through December 2008, 
CPP may put any remaining interest in Cox PCS to Holdings. 
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The acquisition increasing ownership to 59.2% was accounted for as a purchase. The operating nxults of 
Cox PCS have been consolidated since January 1.1998. The following table redects the value of Cox PCS’ assets 
and liabilities at the date of acquisition: 

Assets acquired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $724,834 
Cash paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (80,558) 
Minority interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (103,780) 
Liabilities assumed .,....................*...... $540,496 

The purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed based on an estimate of 
fair value. 

The following unaudited proforma information assumes the acquisition had occurmd on January 1, 1997, 
and that Holdings had consolidated the Cox PCS results in the financial statements: 

Net sales ................................... $ 295,395 
Net loss (before minority interest) ................ (L757.821) 

Pro forma data does not purport to be indicative of the results that would have been obtained had these 
events actually occurred at the beginning of the periods presented and is not intended to be a projection of future 
results. 

Prior to the acquisition of controlling interest, Holdings’ investment in Cox PCS was accounted for under 
tbe equity method. 

Under the tetms of the partnership agreement, CPP and the Company am obligated to, among other things: 
(a) upon FCC consent to the assumption and recognition of the license payment obligations by Cox PCS, CPP is 
obligated to make capital contributions in an amount equal to such liability and related interest (the PCS license 
covering the Los Angeles-San Diego MTA was contributed to Cox PCS in March 1997) (b) Holdings is obligated 
to m&e capital contributions of approximately $368.9 million to Cox PCS; (c) Holdings is not obligated to make 
any cash capital contributions upon the assumption by Cox PCS of the FCC payment obligations until CPP has 
contributed cash in an amount equal to the aggregate principal and interest of such obligations; and, (d) CPP and 
Holdings sre obligated to make additional capital conttibutions in sn amount equal to such partner’s percentage 
interest times the amount of additional capital contributions being requested. 

As of December 31.1997, approximately $348.2 million in equity, including $2.45 million to PCS Leasing 
Co, L.P. (“LeasmgCo”), a subsidiary of Cox PCS, had been contributed to Cox PCS by the Company. Through 
December 3 1, 1996, $168 million had been contributed to Cox PCS. Losses am allocated to the pattners based 
on their ownership percentages. Losses of approximately $108 million for the year ended December 31, 1997, 
are included in equity in losses of unconsolidated partnerships during the year prior to the acquisition of 
controlling interest. Subsequent to December 31, 1997, Holdings completed its funding obligation to Cox PCS 
under the partnership agreement. Concurrent with this funding, Holdings paid approximately $33.2 million in 
interest that had accrued on the unfunded capital obligation 

Additionally, Holdings incmased its ownership to 59.2% and became general partner in Leas&Co. 
LeasingCo was formed to acquire, construct or otherwise develop equipment and other personal property to be 
leased to Cox PCS. Holdings is not obligated to make additional capital contributions to LeasingCo beyond the 
initial funding of approximately $2.45 million. 
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5. Lung-Term Debt and Borrowing Arrangements 
Long-term debt consists of the following as of September 30, 1998 and December 31, 1997 and 19% (in 

thousands): 
September 30, Deamlber 31, 

1998 1997 19% 
(UMudited) 

11% Senior Notes due in 2006. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $250,000 
12!4% Senior Discount Notes due in 2006, net of unamortixed 

discount of $147,035 at September 30.1998; $177,720 and 
$214,501 at December 31,1997 and 1996, respectively. . . . . . . 352,965 322,280 285,499 

Credit Facility-term loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300,000 300,000 150,ooo 
Credit Facility-revolving credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,565,OOO 605,ooo - 
VendorFinancing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,527,002 1,612,914 - 
APC Senior SecuredTermLoanFacility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220,000 220,000 - 
APC Senior Secured Reducing Revolving Cmdit Facility . . . . m . . 200,000 141,429 - 
APC-Due To FCC, net of unamortixed discount of $8,992 at 

September 30,1998 and $11,989 at December 31.1997 . . . . . . 77,844 90,355 - 
Cox PCS Credit Facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400,ooo - - 
Cox PCS-Due to FCC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213,855 - - 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,042 26,538 742 
Totaldebt..!....................................... 6,125,708 3,568,516 686,241 
Less current maturities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124,491 34,562 49 
Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,001,217 $3,533,954 $686,192 

Senior Notes and Senior Discount Notes-In August 1996, Sprint Spectrum L.P. and Sprint Spectrum 
Finance Corporation (together, the “Issuers”) issued $250 million aggregate principal amount of 11% Senior 
Notes due 2006 (“the Senior Notes”), and $500 million aggregate principal amount at maturity of 12!4% Senior 
Discount Notes due 2006 (the “Senior Discount Notes” and, together with the Senior Notes, the “Notes*‘). The 
Senior Discount Notes were issued at a discount to their aggregate principal amount at maturity and generated 
proceeds of approximately $273 million. Cash interest on the Senior Notes accrues at a rate of 11% per annum 
and is payable semi-annually in atrears on each February 15 and August 15, commencing February 15, 1997. 
Cash interest will not accrue or be payable on the Senior Discount Notes prior to August 15.2001. Thereafter, 
cash interest on the Senior Discount Notes will accrne at a rate of 12!4% per annum and will be payable semi- 
annually in anears on each February 15 and August 15, commencing February 15,2002. 

On August 15, 2001, the Issuers will be required to redeem an amount equal to $384.772 per $1,000 
principal amount at maturity of each Senior Discount Note then outstanding ($192 million in aggregate principal 
amount at maturity, assuming all of the Senior Discount Notes remain outstanding at such date). 

The Notes are redeemable at the option of the Issuers, in whole or in part, at any time on or after August 15, 
2001 at the redemption prices set forth below, respectively, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to the 
redemption date, if redeemed during the 12 month period beginning on August 15 of the years indicated below: 

8enlor Notea Se&r Dtswunt Notea 
Yepr Redemptioll Ewe Redfmption Prke 

2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*.......... 105.500% 110.000% 
2002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103.667% 106.500% 
2003 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*.................... . . . . . . . . 101.833% 103.250% 
2004 and thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...*. 100.000% 100.000% 
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In addition, prior to August 15,1999, the Issuers may redeem up to 35% of the originally issued principal 
amount of the Notes with the net proceeds of one or mom public equity offerings, provided that at least 65% of 
the originally issued principal amount at maturity of the Senior Notes and Senior Discount Notes would remain 
outstanding immediately after giving effect to such redemption. The redemption price of the Senior Notes is 
equal to 111.0% of the principal amount of the Senior Notes so redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if 
any, to the redemption date. The redemption price of the Senior Discount Notes is equal to 112.5% of the 
accreted value at the redemption date of the Senior Discount Notes so redeemed. 

The Notes contain certain restrictive covenants, including (among other requirements) limitations on 
additional indebtedness, limitations on restricted payments, limitations on liens, and limitations on dividends and 
other payment restrictions affecting certain restricted subsidiaries. 

Bunk Credit Foci&v-Sprint Spectrum L.P. (the “Borrower”) entered into an agreement with The Chase 
Manhattan Bank (‘Chase”) as agent for a group of lenders for a $2 billion bank credit facility dated October 2, 
1996. The proceeds of this facility am to be used to finance working capital needs, subscriber acquisition costs, 
capital expenditures and other general Borrower purposes. 

The facility consists of a revolving credit commitment of $1.7 billion and a $300 million term loan 
commitment. In December 1997, certain terms relating to the financial and operating conditions were amended 
As of September 30,1998, $1.6 billion had been drawn under the revolving credit facility at a weighted average 
interest rate of 8.19% with $100 million remaining available. As of December 31, 1997, $605 million had been 
drawn under the revolving credit facility at a weighted average interest rate of 8.4296, with $1.1 billion remaining 
available. There were no borrowings under the revolving credit commitment as of December 31, 1996. 
Commitment fees for the revolving portion of the agreement ate payable quarterly based on average unused 
revolving commitments. 

The revolving credit commitment expires July 13, 2005. Availability will be reduced in quarterly 
i.nstallments ranging from $75 million to $175 million commencing January 2002. Further reductions may be 
required after January 1.2002 to the extent that the Borrower meets certain financial conditions. 

The term loans am due ,&I sixteen consecutive quarterly instalhnents beginning January 2002 in aggregate 
principal amounts of $125,000 for each of the first fifteen payments with the remaining aggregate outstanding 
principal amount of the term loans due as the last installment. 

Interest on the term loans an&or the revolving credit loans is at the applicable LlBOR rate plus 0.625% 
(“Eurodollar Loans”), or the greater of the prime rate or 0.5% plus the Federal Funds effective rate (“ABR 
Loans”), at the Borrower’s option. The interest rate may be adjusted downward for improvements in the bond 
rating and/or leverage ratios. Interest on ABR Loans and Eurodollar Loans with interest period terms in excess 
of 3 months is payable quarterly. Interest on Eurodollar Loans with interest period terms of less than 3 months is 
payable on the last day of the interest period. As of September 30.1998, and December 31.1997 and 1996, the 
weighted average interest rate on the term loans was 8.20%, 8.39% and 8.198, respectively. 

Borrowings under the Bank Credit Facility are secured by the Borrower’s interests in WimlessCo, RealtyCo 
and EquipmentCo and certain other personal and real property (the “Shared Lien”). The Shared Lien equally 
and ratably secures the Bank Credit Facility, the Vendor Fiaancing agreements (discussed below) and certain 
other indebtedness of the Borrower. The credit facility is Jointly and severally guaranteed by WirelessCo, 
Realty0 and EquipmentCo and is non-recourse to the Parents and the Partners. 

The Bank Credit Facility agreement and Vendor Financing agreements contain certain restrictive Gnancial 
and operating covenants, including (among other requirements) maximum debt ratios (including debt to total 
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capitalixation), limitations on capital expenditures, limitations on additional indebtedness and limitations on 
dividends and other payment restrictions affecting certain restricted subsidiaries. The loss of the right to use the 
Sprint trademark, the termination or non-renewal of any FCC license that reduces population coverage below 
specified limits, or certain changes in controlling interest in the Borrower, as defined, among other provisions, 
constitute events of default. 

Vendor Financing-As of October 2.1996, the Company entered into financing agreements with Northern 
Telecom, Inc. (“Nortel”) and Lucent Technologies. Inc. (“Lucent” and together with Nor&l, the “Vendors”) 
for multiple drawdown term loan facilities totaling $1.3 billion and $1.8 billion, respectively. The proceeds of 
such facilities am to be used to 8nance the purchase of goods and services provided by the Vendors. 
Additionally, the commitments allow for the conversion of accrued interest into additional principal. Such 
conversions do not reduce the availability under the commitments. Interest accruing on the debt outstanding at 
December 31, 1997, can be converted into additional principal through February 8, 1999 and Match 30.1999, 
for Lucent and Nortel, respectively. 

In April 1997 and November 1997, the Company amended the terms of its financing agreement with Nortel. 
The amendments provide for a syndication of the financing commitment between Nor& severaI banks and other 
vendors (the “Nortel Lenders”), and the modification of certain operating and fmancial covenants. The 
commitment provides fkancing in two phases. During the first phase, the Nortel Lenders will finance up to $800 
million. Under the second phase, the Nortel Lenders will finance up to an additional 8500 million upon the 
achievement of certain operating and financial conditions, as amended. As of September 30, 1998, $856.3 
million, including converted accrued interest of $67.2 million, had been borrowed at a weighted average interest 
rate 8.78% with $510.9 million remaining available. At December 31,1997, $630 million, including converted 
accrued interest of $18.6 million, had been borrowed at a weighted average interest rate of 8.98% with $189 
million remainin g available under the !irst phase. In addition, the Company paid $20 million in origination fees 
upon the initial drawdown under the fkst phase and will be obligated to pay additional origination fees on the 
date of the initial drawdown loan under the second phase. There were no borrowings under the Nortel facility at 
December 3 1, 1996. 

In May 1997 and December 1997, the Company amended the terms of its ikancing agreement with Lucent 
The amendments provide for a syndication of the financing commitment between Lucent, Sprint and other ban@ 
and vendors (the “Lucent Lenders”), and the modification of certain operating and financial covenants. The 
Lucent Lenders have committed to financing up to $1.5 billion through December 31, 1997. and up to an 
aggregate of $1.8 billion thereafter. The Company pays a facility fee on the daily amount of certain loans 
outstanding under the agreement, payable quarterly. The Lucent agreement terminates June 30, 2001. As of 
September 30,1998, the Company had borrowed approximately $1.7 billion, including converted accrued interest 
of $123.5 million, with $252.8 million remaining available under the Lucent facility, at a weighted average 
interest rate of 8.70%. As of December 31, 1997, the Company had borrowed approximately $983 million, 
including converted accrued interest of $33.1 million, under the Lucent facility at a weighted average interest 
rate of 8.94%. with $850 million remaining available. There were no borrowings under the Lucent facility at 
December 3 1,1996. 

The principal amounts of the loans drawn under both the Nortel and Lucent agreements am due in twenty 
consecutive quarterly instaknents, commencing on the date which is thirty-nine months after the last day of such 
“Borrowing Year” (defined in the agreements as any one of the five consecutive 12-&qntIr periods following 
the date of the initial drawdoti of the loan). The aggregate amount due each year is equa8. to percentages ranging 
from 10% to 30% multiplied by the total principal amount of loans during each Borrowing Year. 

The agreements provide two borrowing rate options. During the fkst phase of the Nortel agreement and 
throughout the term of the Lucent agreement “ABR Loans” bear interest at the greater of the prime rate or 0.5% 
plus the Federal Funds effective rate, plus 2%. “Eurodollar Loans” bear interest at the London interbank 

F-94 



SPRINT SPECTRUM HOLDING CQMPANY COMBINED WITH MINORCO AND PHILLIECO 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued) 

(unaudited with respect to September 30,1998) 

(LlBOR) rate (any one of the 30-, 60- or 90&y rates, at the discretion of the Company), plus 3%. During the 
second phase of the Nortel agreement, ABR Loans bear interest at the greater of the prime rate or 0.5% plus the 
Federal Funds effective rate, plus 1.5%; and Eurodollar loans bear interest at the LJBOR rate plus 2.5%. Interest 
from the date of each loan through one year after the last day of the Borrowing Year is added to the principal 
amount of each loan. Thereafter, interest is payable quarterly. 

Borrowings under the Vendor Financing am secured by the Shared Lien. The Vendor Financing is jointly 
and severally guaranteed by WirelessCo, RealtyCo, and EquipmentCo and is non-recourse to the Parents and the 
Partners. 

Certain amounts included under construction obligations on the combined balance sheets may be financed 
under the Vendor Financing agreements. 

APC Due to FCC-The Company is obligated to the FCC for $102 million for the receipt of the 
commercial PCS license covering the Washington D.CJBaltimore MTA. In March 1996, the FCC determined 
that interest on the amount due would begin to accrue on March 8.1996, at an interest rate of 7.75%. Beginning 
with the first payment due in April 1996, the FCC granted two years of interest-only payments followed by three 
years of principal and interest payments. Based on the interest and payment provisions determined by the FCC 
and the Company’s incremental borrowing rate for similar debt at the time the debt was issued, the Company 
has accrued interest beginning upon receipt of the license at an effective rate of 13%. 

APC Senior Secured Credit FuciUies-As of February 7.1997, American PCS Communications, LLC 
entered into c&it facilities of $420 million, consisting of a term loan facility of $220 million and a reducing 
revolving credit facility of $200 million (together, the “Credit Agreement’*). The Credit Agreement is secured 
by fkst priority liens on all the equity interests held by knerican PCS Communications LLC in its direct 
subsidiaries, including the equity interests of the subsidiaries which will hold APC’s PCS license and certain 
real property interest and equipment and a first priority security interest in, and mortgages on, substantially ah 
other intangible and tangible assets of APC and subsidiaries. The Credit Agreement matures February 7.2005, 
with an interest rate of LlBOR plus 2.25%. The interest rate may be stepped down over the term of the credit 
agreement based on the ratio of outstanding debt to earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortiration. 
Pmceeds from the Credit Agreement were. used to repay the outstanding Penancing from Holdings as of the 
closing date of the credit agreement, capital expenditures for the communications systems, general working 
capital requirements, and net operating losses. 

The Credit Agreement, contains covenants which require APC to maintain certain levels of wireless ‘. subscribers, as well as other lmancial and non-financial requirements. 
In January 1998 APC completed negotiations with its lenders to amend the Credit Agreement As amended, 

the Credit Agreement contains certain covenants which, among other things, contain certain restrictive fmancial 
and operating covenants including, maximum debt ratios (including debt to total capitalization) and limitations 
on capital expenditutes. The covenants require American PCS Communications, LLC to enter into interest rate 
contracts on a quarterly basis to protect and limit the interest rate on 40% of its aggregate debt outstanding. 

Cox PCS Credit Fuci&y-On February 25,199s Cox PCS entered into a $800 million, nine-year revolving 
and term loan agreement (the “Cox Credit Facility”) with a bank syndicate. The Cox Credit Facility consists of 
a revolving line of credit in an aggregate principal amount of $400 million and two term loan facilities with 
aggregate principal amounts of $200 million each. At September 30, 1998, $400 million had been borrowed 
under the term loan facilities at a weighted average interest rate of 8.13%. The Cox Credit Facility grants Cox 
PCS an option to expand the credit facility up to an additional $750 million from time to time, upon Cox PCS 
meeting certain requirements. The proceeds from the loan am intended to repay the PCS license debt, finance 
working capital needs, subscriber acquisition costs, capital expenditures and other general purposes of Cox PCS. 
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Provisions of the Cox Credit Facility required the transfer of certain of Cox PCS’ assets into the special purpose 
subsidiaries of Cox PCS to facilitate the collateralization of substantially all of Cox PCS’ as@& 

Furthermore, the amounts advanced under the Cox Credit Facility are guaranteed by each of the special 
purpose subsidiaries. The Cox Credit Facility also requires that Cox PCS meet certain operational and financial 
covenants. Cox PCS is in compliance as of February 25.1998 (the funding date). Amounts borrowed under the 
facility anz to be repaid based on scheduled repayment dates delined in the credit agreement plus interest at a 
variable rate (as defined). 

Cox PCS Due to FCC-In conjunction with the assignment of the PCS license covering the Los Angeles- 
San Diego-Las Vegas MTA by CPP to Cox PCS, Cox PCS assumed the related debt payable to the FCC. The 
debt requires eight interest-only payments beginning April 30, 1996 through January 31, 1998. Commencing 
April 30, 1998, the debt requires repayment in equal quarterly installments of $23.7 million representing both 
principal and interest The debt is collateralized by the PCS license above, bears intemst at 7.75% per annum 
and matures on January 31.2001. 

Other Debt-At December 31.1997 and September 30,1998, other debt included a note payable to Lucent 
for the financing of debt issuance costs, a note payable for certain leasehold improvements, and capital leases 
acquired in the purchase of APC. Maturities on the debt range from 3 to 10 years, at interest rates from 8.32% to 
21%. 

Interest Rde Confm&-As of September 30, 1998, APC had entered into ten interest rate contracts with 
an aggregate notional value of $134 milliox~ As of December 3 1.1997, APC had entered into nine interest rate 
contracts (swaps and a collar), with an aggregate notional amount of $122 million. Under the agreements APC 
pays a fixed rate and receives a variable rate such that it will protect APC against interest rate fluctuations on a 
portion of its variable rate debt. The 6xed rates paid by APC on the interest rate swap contracts range from 
approximately 5.97% to 6.8%. Option features con&@ in certain of the swaps operate in a manner such that 
the interest rate protection in some cases is effective only when rates are outside a certain range. Under the collar 
arrangement, APC will receive 6.19% when LIBOR falls below 6.19% and pay 8% when LIBOR exceeds 8%. 
The contracts expire in 2001. The fair value of the interest rate contracts at September 30,1998 and December 
31, 1997 ‘was an unreal&d loss of approximately $4.8 million &ul $1.3 million, respectively. The notional 
amounts represent reference balances upon which payments and receipts are based and consequently are not 
indicative of the level of risk or cash requhements under the contracts. APC has exposure to credit risk to the 
countexparty to the extent it would have to replace the interest rate swap contract in the market when and if a 
counterparty were to fail to meet its obligations. The counterparties to all contracts are primary dealers that meet 
AFT’s criteria for managing credit exposures. 

Fair V&e-The estimated fair value of the Company’s long-term debt at December 31.1997 and 19% is 
as follows (in thousands): 

1997 1996 

722 *RF%% ?zi!z FEES 

11% Senior Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25O,tXIO $280,650 $250,000 $270,625 
12X& Senior Discount Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 322,280 389,300 285,499 337,950 
Cdit facility-term loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300,000 300,ooo 150*000 151,343 
Credit facility-revolver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 605,000 605,OQO - - 
Vendor facility-Lucent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 983,299 983,299 - - 
Vendor facility-Noxtel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*......... 629,615 629,615 - - 
APCSeniorSecuredTermLoanFacility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220,ooo 220,cloo - - 
APC Senior Secured Reducing Revolving Credit Facility . . 141,429 141,429 - - 
FCC debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*........a 90,355 98,470 - - 
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At December 31, 1997, scheduled maturities of long-term debt and capital leases during each of the next 
five years are as follows (in thousands): 

Long-term Debt capital L62llsu 
1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 29,800 $5,411 
1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,425 3,667 
2ooo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 591 
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

53,624 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395,291 42 

2002 ,...........*....*...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..a. 583,113 - 
9.711 

Less interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (898) 
Present value of minimum lease payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $8,813 

6. Commitments and Contingencies 
Opemfing Leuses-Minimum rental commitments as of December 31, 1997, for all noncancelable 

operating leases, consisting principally of leases for cell and switch sites and office space, for the next five years, 
are as follows (in thousands): 

1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..*..................... . . . . . . . . $139,890 
1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . ..a................ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,940 
2000...................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109,081 
2001 .,........,.......................................... 66,168 
2002 .,...,......................... . . . ..a................ 21,655 

Gross rental expense for cell and switch sites aggregated approximately $106.5 million for the nine months 
ended September 30, 1998, and $97.1 million and $13.6 million for the years en&d December 31, 1997 and 
1996, respectively. There was no cell or switch site rental expense for the year ended December 31.1995. Cross 
rental expense for office space approximated $37.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 1998, and 
$34.1 million, $11.7 million, and $0.7 million for the years en&d December 31, 1997, 19%. and 1995, 
respectively. Certain cell and switch site leases contain renewal options (generrdly for terms of 5 years) that may 
be exercised from time to time and are excluded from the above amounts. 

Procurement Contmcrsan January 3 1, 1996, the Company entered into procurement and services 
contracts with AT&T Corp. (subsequently assigned to Lucent) and Nortel for the engineering and construction 
of a PCS network. Each contract provides for an initial term of ten years with renewals for additional one-year 
periods. The Vendors must achieve substantial completion of the PCS network within an established time frame 
and in accordance with criteria specified in the procurement contracts. Pricing for the initial equipment, software 
and engineering services has been established in the procurement contracts. The procurement contracts provide 
for payment terms based on delivery dates, substantial completion dates, and final acceptance dates. In the event 
of delay in the completion of the PCS network, the procurement contracts provide for certain amounts to be paid 
to the Company by the Vendors. The minimum commitments for the initial term are $0.8 billion and $1.0 billion 
from Lucent and Nortel, respectively, which include, but are not limited to, all equipment required for the 
establishment and installation of the PCS network. 

On May 8, 1998, the Company amended its procurement and services agreement with Lucent. The 
amendment provides for an additional pricing structure for certain equipment, software and engineering services 
purchased by the Company from Lucent after January 1,199s. Major original contract provisions, including but 
not limited to, the length of the contract and the payment terms, have not been amended, The minimum 
commitment under the amendment is approximately $353 million. 
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Handset Purchase Agreements-In June, 19%. the Company entered into a three-year purchase and supply 
agreement with a vendor for the purchase of handsets and other equipment Waling approximately $500 million. 
During 1997 and 1996, the Company purchased $332.7 million and $85 million under the agreement, 
respectively. The total purchase commitment was satisfied during the second quarter of 1998. 

In September, 1996, the Company entered into another three-year purchase and supply agreement with a 
second vendor for the purchase of handsets and other equipment totaling more than $600 million, with purchases 
that commenced in April, 1997. During 1997, the Company purchased $147.6 million under the agreement. The 
total purchase commitment must be satisfied by April 2000. 

Service AgreementhThe Company has entered into an agreement with a vendor to provide PCS call 
record and retention services. Monthly rates per subscriber are variable based on overall subscriber volume. If 
subscriber fees am less than specified annual minimum charges, the Company will be obligated to pay the 
difference between the amounts paid for processing fees and the annual minimum. Annual minimums range from 
$20 million to $60 million through 2001. The agreement extends through December 31, 2001, with two 
automatic, two-year renewal periods, unless terminated by the Company. The Company may terminate the 
agreement prior to the expiration date, but would be subject to specified termination penalties. 

The Company has also entered into an agreement with a vendor to provide prepaid calling services. Monthly 
rates per minute of use are based on overall call volume. If the average minutes of use are less than monthly 
specified minimums, the Company is obligated to pay the difference between the average minutes used at the 
applicable rates and the monthly minimum. Monthly minimums range from $40,000 to $50,000 during the initial 
term. Certain installation and setup fees for processing and database centers are also included in the agreement 
and are dependent upon a need for such centers. The agreement extends through July 1999, with successive one- 
year term renewals, unless terminated by the Company. The Company may terminate the agreement prior to the 
expiration date, but would be subject to specified termination penalties. 

InJanuaty 1997, the Company entered into a four and one-half year contract for consulting services. Under 
the terms of the agreement, consulting services will be provided at specified hourly rates for a minimum number 
of hours. The total commitment is approximately $125 million over the term of the agreement. 

Litigation--The Company is involved in various legal proceedings incidental to the conduct of its business. 
While it is not possible to determine the ultimate disposition of each of these pmceedmgs, the Company believes 
that the outcome of such proceedings, individually and in the aggregate, will not have a material adverse effect 
on the Company’s financial condition or results of operations. 

7. Employee Benefits 

Employees performing services for the Company were employed by Sprint through December 31, 1995. 
Amounts paid to Sprint relating to pension expense and employer contributions to the Sprint Corporation 401(k) 
plan for these employees approximated $0.3 million in 1995. 

The Company maintains short-term and long-term incentive plans. All salaried employees of Sprint 
Spectrum L.P. are eligible for the short-term incentive plan commencing at date of hire. EmpIoyees of APC are 
covered by the APC plans. Short-term incentive compensation is based on incentive targets established for each 
position based on the Company’s overall compensation strategy. Targets contain both an objective Company 
component and a personal objective component. Charges to operations for the short-term plan approximated 
$20.9 million for the nine months ended September 30,1998, and $20.3 million, $12.5 million, and $3.5 million 
for the years ended December 31,1997,1996, and 1995, respectively. 
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Long-Term Compensation Obfigation--The Company has two long-term incentive plans, the 1996 Plan 
and the 1997 Plan. Employees meeting certain eligibility requirements are considered to be participants in each 
plan Participants in the 1996 Plan will receive 100% of the preestablished targets for the period from July 1, 
1995 to June 30.1996 (the “Introductory Term”). Participants in the 1996 Plan elected either a payout of the 
amount due or converted 50% or 100% of the award to appreciation units. Unless converted to appreciation units, 
payment for the Introductory Term of the 1996 Plan was made in the third quarter of 1998. Under the 19% plan, 
appreciation units vest 25% per year commencing on the second anniversary of the date of grant and expire after 
a term of ten years. The 1997 Plan appreciation units vest 25% per year commencing on the 6rst anniversary of 
the date of the grant and also expire after ten years. For the nine months ended September 30, 1998, 
approximately S 14.2 million had been expensed under both plans. For the years ended December 3 1.1997.1996, 
and 1995, $18.3 million, $9.5 million, and $1.9 million, respectively, has heen expensed under both plans. At 
December 31.1997 a total of approximately 103 million units have been authoxized for grant for both plans. The 
Company has applied APB Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees*’ for 1997 and 1996. 
No significant difference would have resulted if SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” 
had been applied. See Note 10 for further discussion. 

Suvings Plans-Effective January, 1996, Holdings established a savings and retirement program (the 
“Savings Plan”) for certain employees, which qualifies under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
Most permanent full-time, and certain part-time, employees are eligible to become participants in the plan after 
one year of service or upon reaching age 35, whichever occnrs first. Participants make contributions to a basic 
before tax account and supplemental before tax account. The maximum contribution for any participant for any 
year is 16% of such patticipant’s compensation. For each eligible employee who elects to participate in the 
Savings Plan and makes a contribution to the basic before tax account, the Company makes a matching 
contribution. The matching contributions equal 50% of the amount of the basic before tax contribution of each 
participant up to the first 6% that the employee elects to contribute. Contributions to the Savings Plan are 
invested, at the participant’s discretion, in several designated investment funds. Distributions from the Savings 
Plan generally will be made only upon retirement or other termination of employment, unless deferred by the 
participant. Expense under the Savings Plan approximated $5.2 million for the nine months en&d September 30, 
1998, and $5.0 million and $1.1 million in 1997 and 1996, respectively. 

APC also had an employee savings plan that qualified under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code 
(the “APC Plan”). All APC employees completing one year of service were eligible and could contribute up to 
15% of their pretax earnings. APC matched 100% of the first 3% of the employee’s contribution. Employees 
were immediately fully vested in APC’s contributions. In addition, APC could make discretionary contributions 
on behalf of eligible participants in the amount of 2% of employee’s compensation. Expenses relating to the 
employee savings plan were not’ significant since the date of acquisition. 

On June 26,1998, the Partnership Board of Holdings approved the termiuation of the APC Plan. The assets 
of the APC Plan were liquidated, settled and were transferred to Men-ill Lynch Trust Company as trustee of the 
Plan. Additionally, APC Plan participants became participants in the Savings Plan 

The Cox PCS Savings and Investment Plan .(the “Cox PCS Plan”) was established effective July 1, 1997. 
Substantially all Cox PCS employees am eligible to participate in the Cox PCS Plan after completing one year 
of eligible service (as defined) and attaining age 21. Employees may make contributions to the Cox PCS Plan on 
a ‘pretax basis pursuant to Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. Cox PCS makes matching contributions 
equal to 75% of the employee’s contribution up to a maximum amount equal to 4.5% of the employee’s annual 
compensation. Employee contributions vest immediately, and Cox PCS’ matching contributions vest over three 
ykars of service. Expense under the Cox PCS Plan approximated $0.9 million for the nine months ended 
September 30, 1998. 
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Pm@ Shuring (Retirement) P&n-Effective January, 1996, the Company established a profit sharing plan 
for its employees. Employees are eligible to participate in the plan after completing one year of service. Profit 
sharing contributions are based on the compensation, age, and years of service of the employee. Profit sharing 
contributions are deposited into individual accounts of the Company’s retirement plan. Vesting occurs once a 
participant completes five years of service. For the years ended December 31.1997 and 1996, expense under the 
profit sharing plan approximated $2.5 million and $0.7 million, respectively. 

Deferred Compensation Plan for Executives- Effective January, 1997, the Company established a non- 
qualified deferred compensation plan which permits certain eligible executives to defer a Portion of their 
compensation. The plan allows the participants to defer up to 80% of their base salary and up to 100% of their 
annual short-term incentive compensation. The deferred amounts eam interest at the prime rate. Payments will 
be made to participants upon retirement, disability, death or the expiration of the deferral election under the 
payment method selected by the participant. 

8. Related Party Transactions 
Business Services-The Company reimburses Sprint for certain accounting and data processing services, 

for participation in certain advertising contracts, for certain cash payments made by Sprint on behalf of the 
Company and other management services. The Company is allocated the costs of such services based on direct 
usage. Allocated expenses of approximately $10.5 million, $11.9 million, and $2.6 million are included in 
selling, general and administrative expense in the combined statements of operations for 1997.1996, and 1995, 
respectively. In addition to the miscellaneous services agreement described above, the Company has entered into 
agreements with Sprint for invoicing services, operator services, and switching equipment. The Company is also 
using Sprint as its interexchange carrier, with the agreement for such services covered under the Holdings 
partnership agreement, Charges are based on the volume of services provided, and am similar to those that would 
be incurred with an unrelated third-party vendor. 

APC-Holdings entered into an affiliation agreement with APC in January 1995 which provides for the 
reimbursement of certain allocable costs and payment of affiliation fees by APC. For the year ended December 
31,1997, prior to acquisition, the reimbursement of allocable costs of approximately $14.0 million is included in 
selling, general and administrative expenses. There were no reimbursements recognized in 19% or 1995. 
Additionally, affiliation fees are recognixed based on a percentage of APC’s net revenues. 

Cox PCS-Concurrent with the execution of the partnership agreement, the Company entered into an 
affiliation agreement with Cox PCS which provides for the reimbursement of certain allocable costs and payment 
of affiliate fees by Cox PCS. For the years ended December 31,1997 and 1996, allocable costs of approximately 
$20.0 million and $7.3 million, respectively, am netted against selling, general and administrative expenses in 
the accompanying combined statements of operations. Of these total allocated costs, approximately $1.6 million 
and $7.3 million were included in receivables from afiiliates in the respective combined balance sheets for 
December 31, 1997 and 1996, respectively. In addition, the Company purchases cextain equipment, such as 
handsets, on behalf of Cox PCS. Receivables from ai?iliates for handsets and r&ted equipment wem 
approximately $3 1.2 million and $6 million at December 31, 1997 and 1996, respectively. 

SprintCorn, Inc.-The Company provides services to SprintCorn, Inc. (“SprintCorn”), an affiliate of Sprint. 
The Company is currently building out the network infrastructure in certain BTA ma&e& where Sprint&m was 
awarded licenses. Such services include engineering, management, purchasing, and other related 
services. For the nine months en&d September 30, 1998 and for the year ended Decdber 31, 1997, costs for 
services provided of $36.3 million and $29.1 million, respectively were allocated to SprhtCom, and are included 
as a reduction of selling, general and administrative expenses in the accompanying combined statements of 
operations. Of the total allocated costs, approximately $23.3 million and $14.0 m&on are included in receivables 
from affiliates at September 30,199s and December 31,1997, respectively. No such costs were incurred in 1996. 
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Paging Services-In 1996, the Company commenced paging services pursuant to agreements with Paging 
Network Equipment Company and Sprint Communications Company L.P. (“Sprint Communications”). For the 
nine months ended September 30, 1998 and the years ended December 31, 1997 and 19%. Sprint 
Communications received agency fees of approximately $6.5 million, $10.6 million and $4.9 million, 
respectively. 

Advances from Purtners to Holdings-In December 1996, the Partners advanced approximately $168 
million to the Holdings, which was contributed to Cox PCS (Note 4). The advances were repaid in February 
1997. 

Advances from Phil&Co Ptiers to Phi&Co-At December 3 1, 1997, the PhillieCo Partners had 
advanced $45 million to PhillieCo I, for general operating purposes. The advances accrue interest at prime. 
Subsequent to December 31, 1997 and through September 30, 1998, the PhillieCo Partners advanced an 
additional $50 million to PhillieCo I. Additionally, during that same period, Sprint advanced an additional $90 
million to PhillieCo I. These advances accrue interest at rates from prime to prime plus 15/g%. All of the above 
advanoas have maturity dates of the earliest of the following events: (i) the 90th day following the closing date 
of the restructuring of the partnership, or (ii) if the restnrcturing does not occur, the date of the closing of the 
buy/sell arrangements that would occur under the partnership agreement in connection with the deadlock event 
discussed in Note 1, or (iii) December 31.1999. 

9. Quarterly Finandal Data’ (Unaudited) 
Summatized quarterly financial data for 1997 and 1996 is as follows (in thousands): 

1997 First Second FUUtb 

Opating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,487 $ 25,813 $ 75,228 $147,501 
Operating expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 202,011 3 10,958 466,537 658,197 
Netloss .,...........,........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217,069 338,719 465,670 611,195 

1996 

Operating revenues .............................. $ - $ - $ - $ 4,175.- 
Operating expenses .............................. 31,029 47,208 87,568 195,945 
Net loss ...................................... 67,505 91,205 102,035 183,824 

10. Subsequent Events 

PCS ResW&&ng~print has entered into a restructuring agreement with TCI, Corncast, and Cox to 
resttuctue Sprint’s PCS operations (the “PCS Restructuring”) subject to Sprint stockholder and FCC approvals. 
Lf the PCS Restructuring occurs as planned, Sprint will acquire the joint venture interests of TCI, Comcast and 
Cox in Sprint PCS and the joint venture interest of TCI and Cox in PhillieCo I and PhillieCo II. In exchange for 
these joint venture interests, Sprint will issue to TCI, Corncast, and Cox a newly created class of Sprint common 
stock (the “PCS Stock”). The PCS Stock will be intended to reflect separately the performance of these joint 
ventures and Sprint’s other PCS interests. The operations will be referred to as the PCS Croup. 

If the PCS Restructuring ;~curs as planned, the Partners will convert their advances to the Company as of 
December 31, 1997 to equity. As of September 30, 1998, the Partners have loaned $400 million, based on 
respective ownership interests, to fund the capital requirements of Holdings from the date of the signing of the 
Restructuring Agreement, May 26, 1998, through the closing date of the PCS Restructuring. Additionally, as 
part of the PCS Restructuring, certain of Sprint’s equity-based incentive plans are intended to replace the Sprint 
Spectrum Long-Term Incentive Plans. 
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ANNEXA 
THE TRACKING STOCK PROPOSAL AND RELATED INFORMATION 

Defitions of certain terms used in this Annex A and not previously defined are included under the heading 
“Certain Definitions” below. 

General 

At the Special Meeting, Sprint’s stockholders are being asked to approve the following in connection with 
the PCS Restructuring: 

A. An amendment to Sprint’s existing Articles of Incorporation (the “PCS Stock Amendment”), which 
would, among other things: 

l define the “PCS Group,” which is intended to consist of all business conducted by Sprint for offering or 
providing Domestic Wireless Mobile Telephony Services and any other Domestic PCS Services (other 
than any activities of the FON Group pursuant to sales agency, resale or other an-angements with the 
PCS Group, which would be implemented pursuant to the Tracking Stock Policies), as well as all 
aquisitions of Domestic PCS Licenses, and will initially include the operations of Sprint Spectrum 
Holdings, SprintCorn, PhillieCo and Sprint’s majority interest in Cox PCS;, 

l define the “FON Group,” which is intended to consist of Sprint’s other operations, including its long 
distance and local telecommunications divisions, its product distribution and directory publishing 
businesses, its emerging non-PCS businesses, its interest in the Global One international strategic 
alliance and other telecommunications investments and alliances; 

l establish the terms of the PCS Stock, a newly created class of common stock, to be divided into three 
series: (1) Series 1 PCS Stock, to be issued to the public; (2) PCS Common Stock-Series 2 (the 
“Series 2 PCS Stock”), to be issued to certain subsidiaries of the Cable Parents in the PCS 
Restructuring; and (3) PCS Common Stock-Series 3 (the “Series 3 PCS Stock”), to be issued to FT 
and DT; 

l establish the terms of a new class of preferred stock of Sprint designated “Preferred Stock-Seventh 
Series. Convertible’* (the “PCS Preferred Stock”), convertible into shares of Series 1 PCS Stock or 
Series 2 PCS Stock; and 

. reclassify each outstanding share of Existing Class A Common Stock that is held by DT into one sham 
of Class A Common Stock-Series DT (“DT Class A Stock”). 

B. An amendment to Sprint’s Articles of Incoqxxation (the “Recapitalization Amendment,” and together 
with the PCS Stock Amendment, the “Articles /unendment”), which would, among other things: 

l reclassify each outstanding share of Existing Common Stock into IA sham of Series 1 PCS Stock and 
one share of Series 1 FON Stock; and 

l reclassify each outstanding share of Existing Class A Common Stock held by FT and DT Class A Stock 
held by DT so that each such sham will represent an equity interest in the FON Group and an equity 
interest in the PCS Group, together with a right to cause Sprint to issue a mtmber of shams of FON 
Common Stock-Series 3 (the “Series 3 FON Stock”) and Series 3 PCS Stock. 

C. The Restructuring Agreement and the perfoimance by Sprint of its obligations under the Restructming 
Agreement, including: 

l Sprint’s acquisition from the Cable Parents of their respective interests in Sprint Spectrum Holdings; and 

l Sprint’s acquisition from TCI and Cox of their respective interests in PhillieCo. 
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D. The following issuances of capital stock by Sprintz 

. Series 2 PCS Stock and warrants to acquire shares of Series 2 PCS Stock (the “Warrants”) to certain 
subsidiaries of the Cable Parents as consideration for the’acquisition of the interests in Sprint Spectrum 
Holdings and PhillieCo acquired from such subsidiaries of the Cable Parents; 

l an underwritten initial public offering of Series 1 PCS Stock (the “IPO”); 

l PCS Preferred Stock to the Cable Parents to purchase up to $240 million of indebtedness advanced by 
the Cable Patents to fund the operations of Sprint Spectrum Holdings; 

l Series 3 PCS Stock to FT and DT in connection with the PCS Restructuring, and Series 3 PCS Stock or 
Series 3 FON Stock to FT and DT from time to time in the future pursuant to certain equity purchase 
rights; and 

l PCS Stock to FT and DT and the Cable Patents (if so elected by the Cable Patents) upon the exercise of 
their equity purchase rights in connection with the IPO and (subject to certain exceptions) any future 
issuances of PCS Stock or creation of an Inter-Group Interest. 

We refer to the PCS Stock and the FON Stock as the “Tracking Stocks.” The offering of Notes 
contemplated in the Prospectus Supplement is not contingent on approval of the Tracking Stock Proposal. 

Strategic Objectives of the Tracking Stock Proposal 

The Tracking Stock Proposal is intended to allow Sprint to achieve certain strategic objectives, including 
the following: 

Management Control of the PCS Group. Upon consummation of the PCS Restructuring, Sprint will obtain 
100% ownership and control of the operations comprising the PCS Croup (subject to the 40.8% equity interest 
of cox in cox PCS). 

Greater Market Recognition of the Value of Sprint. The publicly-traded Tracking Stocks will be listed 
securities that are intended to track the performance of the PCS Croup and FON Croup separately and are 
intended to provide gteater market understanding and recognition of the value (mdividually and collectively) of 
Sprint and its individual lines of business represented by the FON Croup and the PCS Croup. 

Financial FZexibi&. The Tracking Stocks wih assist in meeting the capitalr&quhements of the PCS 
Croup by creating an additional publicly-traded equity security that can be used to raise capital and can be 
issued in connection with acquisitions and investments. However, the use of a tracking stock in connection with 
a future acquisition could have adverse effects, such as the possible inability or increased difficulty of receiving 
a ruling from the IRS in connection with the acquisition. 

Synergies. The Tracking Stocks will retain for Sprint the advantages of doing business under common 
ownership. Each group can benefit from synergies with the other, including certain strategic, financial and 
operational benefits that would not be available if the FON Croup and the PCS Group were not under common 
ownership. In addition, the single consolidated structure provides certain advantages of tax consolidation. 

Creation of the Tracking Stocks 

Sprint intends to create two new classes of common stock, the PCS Stock and the FON Stock. The PCS 
Stock, the PCS Croup, the FON Stock and the FON Croup will be created in connectioll with the PCS 
Restructuring and the Recapitalixation by the filing of the Articles Amendment. 

The PCS Stock is intended to reflect separately the performance of the PCS Croup. The FON Stock is 
intended to reflect the performance of the FON Group. Both the PCS Stock and the FON Stock are classes of 
common stock of Sprint and are subject to all of the risks of an equity investment in Sprint and all of Sprint’s 
businesses, assets and liabilities. 
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In addition to the Series 1 PCS Stock, Sprint intends to create and issue two other series of PCS Stock 
Series 2 PCS Stock, to be issued to the Cable Parents, and Series 3 PCS Stock, to be issued to FT and DT. In 
addition to the Series 1 FON Stock, Sprint intends to create two other series of FON Stock FON Common Stock 
-Series 2 (“Series 2 FON Stock”), to be issued only if Sprint converts the outstanding shares of PCS Stock into 
shares of FON Stock at a time when shares of Series 2 PCS Stock remain outstanding, and Series 3 FON Stock, to 
be issued to FT and DT. See “The PCS Restructuring” and “The Recapitalixation.” 

The PCS Re&ructuring 
Sptint currently conducts a substantial portion of its PCS operations through its 40% interest in Sprint 

Spectrum Holdings and its approximately 47% interest in PhillieCo. On May 26,1998, Sprint entered into the 
Restructuring Agreement, pursuant to which it agreed to purchase from the Cable Parents all their respective 
interests in Sprint Spectrum Holdings and all the respective interests of TCI and Cox in PhillieCo in exchange 
for 

l shares of Series 2 PCS Stock, 
l the Watrants to acquire shams of Series 2 PCS Stock, and 
l under certain circumstances described &low, shams of PCS Preferred Stock. 
Pursuant to the Restructuring Agreement, Sprint and the Cable Patents made loans to finance the 

operations of Sprint Spectrum Holdings. To the extent that a Cable Parent elects to contribute its portion of 
such loans to its subsidiary holding an interest in Sprint Spectrum Holdings prior to the PCS Restructuring, it 
will receive shares of PCS Preferred Stock as consideration for its corresponding interest in Sprint Spectrum 
Holdings at the closing of the PCS Restructuring. If its portion of such loans remains outstanding at the 
closing, such Cable Patent will receive shares of PCS Preferred Stock in repayment of such loans made by such 
Cable Parent. The FON Group may also, depending upon an election to be made by Sprint, receive a preferred 
inter-group interest with terms similar to those of the PCS Preferred Stock, also convertible into an additional 
Inter-Group Interest (the “Preferred Inter-Group Interest”) in repayment of similar loans made by Sprint. For 
additional information about such loans, see the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial 
Statements for Sprint, the FON Group and the PCS Group appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement. 

Timing of the Recapitalization and the IPO 
Pursuant to the Tracking Stock Proposal, Sprint may elect to complete either the IPO or the 

Recapitalization at the closing of the PCS Restructuring. Sprint has decided to &lay the IPO due to current 
general market conditions. Therefore. at the closing of the PCS Restructuring, Sprint will complete the 
Recapitahxation of the Existing Common Stock and the Existing Class A Common Stock. Sprint will continue 
to evaluate market conditions and may proceed with the JP0 at a later date. Them is no assurance that the IPO 
will be completed. 

Inter-Group Interest 
Sprint has determined the total number of shams of PCS Stock intended to track the perfotmance of the 

PCS Group (excluding the shares to be issued in the IPO and upon the exercise of equity purchase rights in 
connection with the IPO). At the closing of the PCS Restructuring, Sprint will issue 44.5% of, those shams to 
the Cable Parents and 1.2% of those shares to FT and DT. In exchange for the shams issued to the Cable 
Patents, Sprint will become the sole owner of each entity in the PCS Group (subject to Cox’s,minority 
ownership interest in Cox PCS). The shams of PCS Stock that are issued to holders of Sprint’s Existing 
Common Stock and Existing Class A Common Stock in the Recapitalixation or issuable in respect of the Class 
A common stock held by FT and DT after the Recapitahxation (“Class A Common Stock”) will represent 
substantially all of the remainin g unissued 52.3%. or “Inter-Group Interest” The FON Group will continue to 
hold the Preferred Inter-Group Interest immediately after the Recapitalization. 

The RecapitaUzation _ 
The tiling of the Recapitalization Amendment will result in the tax-free recapitalization of Sprint’s 

Existing Common Stock and Existing Class A Common Stock. In the Recapitalixation, Sprint will (1) reclassify 
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each outstanding share of its Existing Common Stock to represent one sham of Series 1 FON Stock and M 
share of Series 1 PCS Stock and (2) reclassify each share of its Existing Class A Common Stock held by FT 
and DT so that each share represents an equity interest in the FON Group and an equity interest in the PCS 
Group, together with a right to cause Sprint to issue, to each holder thereof, a mrmber of shams of Series 3 
FON Stock or Series 3 PCS Stock 

After the Recapitalization, it is intended that the FON Stock will reflect the performance of the FON 
Group, and the FON Group’s Inter-Group Interest will be substantially eliminated 

Arrangements with Holders of Existing Class A Common Stock 
On May 26,1998, Sprint entered into a Master Restructuring and Investment Agreement (the “Master 

Agreement”) with FT and DT which provides that FI’ and DT will purchase from Sprint a sufficient number of 
shares of Series 3 PCS Stock in connection with the PCS Restructuring and the IPO to maintain their aggregate 
voting power of approximately 20% of all Sprint Voting Stock, taking into account issuances in the IPO, the 
PCS Restructuring and the exercise by the Cable Parents of their purchase rights. The Master Agreement also 
provides that the existing investment documents among Sprint, FT and DT, including the existing stockholders 
agreement and the existing standstill agreement, will be amended to reflect and address the changes provided 
for by the Tracking Stock Proposal. 

Loans to PhillieCo 

Sprint, TCI and Cox (the parents of the PhillieCo partners) have loaned to PhillieCo in proportion to their 
respective interests in PhillieCo an aggregate of $95 million. Sprint had loaned an additional $90 million to 
PhillieCo as of September 30,1998. Sprint will cause all loans advanced by the parents of the PhillieCo 
partners or their respective afflliates to PhillieCo prior to the closing of the PCS Restructuring to be repaid by 
PhillieCo (together with accrued interest) on the 90th day following the closing. 

Amendments to the Cox PCS Agreements 

Cox PCS is organizd as a limited partnemhip with two partners, Sprint Spectrum Holdings and a 
subsidiary of Cox. Sprint Spectrum Holdings holds a 59.2% interest in Cox PCS and is the rnanaghig partner. 
The current Cox PCS partnership agreement contains provisions (i) granting Cox the right to requite Sprint 
Spectrum Holdings to purchase Cox’s remaining interest in Cox PCS and (ii) granting Sprint Spectrum 
Holdings the right to require Cox to sell such interest to Sprint Spectrum Holdings, in each case over a 
specified period of time and for cash or additional partnership interest in Sprint Spectrum Holdings. In 
connection with the Restructuring Agreement, Sprint Spectrum Holdings and Cox have agreed to enter into an 
amendment to the Cox PCS partnership agreement (the “Cox PCS Amendment”), effective as of the closing of 
the PCS Restructuring, that will modify these put and call provisions to provide Cox with the right to xequire 
that Sprint Spectrum Holdings acquire, for cash, up to a 10.2% interest in Cox PCS in each of 1998.1999 and 
2000 or, for Series 2 PCS Stock, up to all of its re maining interest in 1998 and 1999. Beginning in 2001. 
through 2005, Cox has the right to require that Sprint Spectrum Holdings acquire up to all of its interest in Cox 
PCS in exchange for Series 2 PCS Stock or cash at the election of Sprint Spectrum Holdings. Beginning in 
2001, through 2005, Sprint Spectrum Holdings has the right to require that Cox transfer up to all of its interest 
in Cox PCS in exchange for Series 2 PCS Stock or cash at the election of Sprint Spectrum Holdings. Purchases 
pursuant to the put and call arrangement will be based upon an appraised market value. In addition, Sprint and 
Cox agreed that Cox PCS’s obligation to pay an aftlliation fee to Sprint Specnum Holdings &der the af6liation 
agreement would terminate effective March 31,1998. The afilliation fee obligation will be reinstated if the PCS 
Restructuring is not consummated. 

Expected Manner of Compliance With Various Reporting Requirements 

After the transactions contemplated by the Tracking Stock Proposal are completed, securities law reporting 
requirements applicable to Sprint and its officers and directors will be satisfied in a manner that the Sprint 
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Board determines to be appropriate depending upon the nature of the mquimmer&~For example, Sprint expects 
that the individuals considered officers and directors for putposes of filing reports of beneficial ownership of 
Sprint securities pursuant to Section 16 of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the 
“Exchange Act”) will be determined at the coprate level rather than by reference to any individual’s &ties 
with the FON Croup or the PCS Croup. Sprint expects to provide separate market price performance 
information for the FON Group and the PCS Croup in its annual Exchange Act filings and other tilings 
requiring compliance with Item 201 of Regulation S-K. Sprint will provide, in its Exchange Act filings 
requiring compliance with Item 403 of Regulation S-K, beneficial ownership information concerning the FON 
Stock and the PCS Stock separately for (1) each beneficial owner of mom than five percent of each of the FON 
Stock or PCS Stock (including any “group” as that term is used in Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act) and 
(2) its executive officers (as that term is de&red in Item 402(a)(3) of Regulation S-K), directors and the 
directors and executive officers as a group, with the executive officers to be determined at the corporate level 
rather than by reference to any individual’s duties with the FON Croup or the PCS Croup. Executive 
compensation, biographical data of management, and certain relationships and related transactions for dhectors 
and officers will be provided in accordance with securities law disclosure requirements and in a manner 
determined to be most meaningful and practicable depending on various factors including the nature of the 
filing or report 

Accounting Matters 
General Accounting Matters. Sprint will prepare financial statements in accordance with generally 

accepted accounting principles, consistently applied, for each of the groups, and these tinancial statements, 
taken together, will comprise all of the accounts included in the corresponding consolidated financial statements 
of Sprint. The financial statements of each of the groups will principally reflect the .financial position, results of 
operations and cash flows of the businesses included therein. 

Allocation of Shared Setvices. Certain costs relating to Sprint’s general and administrative services will 
be directly assigned, where possible, by Sprint to each group based upon actual utilixation of such services. If 
direct attribution based upon utilization is not possible or is impracticable, other methods and criteria will be 
used that management believes am equitable and provide a reasonable estimate of the costs attributable to each 
group, consistent with certain policies adopted by the Sprint Board in connection with the Tracking Stock 
Proposal .(the “Tracking Stock Policies”). 

Tracking Stock Pollcles 
In comection with the PCS Restructuring, Sprint has adopted and intends to follow the Tracking Stock 

Policies. 

General. The Sprint Board has determined that all material matters as to which the holders of FON 
Stock and the holders of PCS Stock may have potentially divergent interests will be resolved in a manner that 
the Sprint Board (or the Capital Stock Committee of the Sprint Board acting on its behalf) determines to be in 
the best interests of Sprint and all of its common stockholders, after giving fair consideration to the potentially 
divergent interests and all other relevant interests of the holders of the separate classes of Sprint’s common 
stock. Pursuant to the Tracking Stock Policies, the r&tionship between the FON Croup and the PCS Croup 
and the means by which the teims of any material transaction between them will be determined will be 
governed by a process of fair dealing. The Sprint Board will not recommend any transaction that would result 
in a Change in Control, or any Strategic Merger, without a prior determination that the terms of such 
transaction are fair to holders of PCS Stock, taken as a separate class, and the hoklers of the FON Stock, taken 
as a separate class. 

Capital Stock Commitfee. The Sprint Board has adopted an amendment to the bylaws of Sprint, to 
become effective on the Closing Date, establishing a committee of the Sprint Board to be known as the Capital 
Stock Committee. The Sprint Board has delegated to the Capital Stock Committee the authority to, and the 
Capital Stock Committee will,interpret, make determinations under, and oversee the implementation of the 
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Tracking Stock Policies. All material commercial transactions between the FON Group and the PCS Croup, 
including any transaction that results in a change in the size of any Inter-Group Interest held by the FON Croup 
in the PCS Croup, will be on commercially reasonable terms and will be subject to the review and approval of 
the Capital Stock Committee. If such review occurs before the transaction is undertaken and such transaction is 
disapproved, the transaction will not pmceed. If such review occurs after such transaction is undertaken and 
such transaction is disapproved, appqriate actions will be taken to reinstate the pm-existing circumstances to 
the fullest extent practicable. In making any and all determinations in connection with the Tracking Stock 
Policies, either directly or by appropriate delegation of authority, the members of the Sprint Board and the 
Capital Stock Committee will act in a fiduciary capacity and pursuant to legal guidance concerning their 
respective obligations under applicable law. The Sprint Board has also provided the Capital Stock Committee 
witi the authority to engage the services of accountants, investment bankers, appraisers, attorneys and other 
service providers to assist it in discharging its duties. 

Each member of the Capital Stock Committee will be an Independent Dire&or or a person who, except for 
a relationship with FT or DT or a subsidiary thereof, would be an Independent Director. Sprint expects that 
initially the Capital Stock Committee will consist of each member of the Sprint Board other than Mr. Esrey and 
Mr. LeMay. 

Pursuant to the bylaws amendment, the Capital Stock Committee will have and may exercise such powers, 
authority and responsibilities ti tbe Sprint Board may delegate to the Capital Stock Committee in connection 
with the adoption of general policies governing the relationship between business groups or otherwise, 
including with respect to, among other things: (i) the business and financial relationships between the FON 
Croup and the PCS Croup (or any business or subsidiary allocated to the FON Croup or the PCS Croup, 
respectively), (ii) dividends in respect of, and transactions by Sprint or the FON Croup (or any business or 
subsidiary allocated to the FON Croup) in, shares of PCS Stock and (iii) any other matters arising in 
connection with the relationships or transactions described in clauses (i) and (ii). 

As part of the Articles Amendment, Sprint’s existing Articles of Incorporation will be amended to provide 
that the provisions of the Sprint bylaws regarding the Capital Stock Committee will not be amended prior to 
the fourth anniversary of the closing of the PCS Restructuring by the Sprint Board without (i) the approval of 
the holders of a majority of the shares of then outstanding Common Stock and (ii) the approval of the holders 
of a majority of the shares of then outstanding PCS Stock, voting as a separate class. 

Scope of the PCS Group; Allocation of Business Opportunities and Operations. The PCS Stock 
Amendment sets forth the entities that will comprise the PCS Croup as of the closing of the PCS Restructuring. 
The Tracking Stock Policies provide that any business conducted by Sprint for offering or providing (1) 
Domestic Wireless Mobile Telephony Services and (2) any other Domestic PCS Services will be allocated to 
the PCS Croup. In addition, the Tracking Stock Policies provide that all acquisitions of Domestic PCS Licenses 
will be allocated to the PCS Croup. To the extent such businesses or licenses are acquired by the FON Croup, 
the Sprint Board will atrange for an allocation or transfer of such assets to the PCS Croup as soon as 
reasonably practicable at a price equivalent to the fair market value of such businesses or licenses. However, in 
no event will such allocation or transfer be required at a tune that would adversely affect the availability of 
pooling-of-interests accounti& These provisions of the Tracking Stock Policies will not preclude the formation 
of commercially masonable contracts or other arrangements between the PCS Group and the FON Croup or 
any Other Croup for sales agency, resale, or any other arrangement with respect to businesses conducted by 
either the FON Croup or the PCS Group. Except as provided above, the Sprint Board may allocate business 
opportunities and operations to the FON Croup, the PCS Croup or to any Other Croup as it oonsiders in the 
best interests of Sprint and its stockholders as a whole. 

Relationship Between Groups; Long Distance Pricing. All material commercial m between the 
FON Croup and the PCS Croup will be on commercially reasonable terms and shall be subject to the review 
and approval of the Capital Stock Committee. With respect to pricing of long distance services (whether from 
one calling area to another, or within a calling area) purchased by the PCS Croup for putposes of enabling PCS 
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Group customers to complete wireless calls (whether billed separately or as part of other charges), services will 
be provided at tbe best price offered by the FON Group to third parties in similar situations when taking into 
account all relevant factors (e.g., volumes, peak/off-peak usage and length of commitment). The PCS Group 
will be permitted to aquim private line capacity from the FON Group to self-provision long distance services 
to the extent that such self-provisioning can be accomplished on terms more favorable to the PCS Group, and 
will be at the best price offered by the FON Group to thud parties in similar situations, when taking into 
account all relevant factors. 

Transfers of assets from tbe FON Group to the PCS Group that am designated by the Sprint Board to be 
treated as an equity contribution by the FON Group to the PCS Group will result in au increase in the Inter- 
Group Interest held by the FON Group in the PCS Group in accordance with the Articles Amendment. 

Pursuant to the Tracking Stock Policies, the PCS Group will not acquire an Inter-Group Interest in the 
FON Group (or in any Other Group). Transfers of assets from the PCS Group to the FON Group therefore will 
not be treated as creating an Inter-Group Interest of the PCS Group in the FON Group, but may be treated as a 
reduction of any existing Inter-Group Interest of the FON Group in the PCS Group, but not below zero. 

All other transfers of assets between one group (the “Transferor Group”) and another group (the 
“Transferee Group**), not designated by the Sprint Board as equity transfers and not pursuant to a contract for 
the provision of goods or services between the groups, will be accompanied by (1) the transfer by the 
Transferee Group to the Transferor Group of other assets, (2) the creation of inter-group debt owed by the 
Transferee Group to the Transferor Group, or (3) the reduction of inter-group debt owed by the Transferor 
Group to the Transferee Group, in each case in an amount having a fair market value, in the judgment of the 
Sprint Board, equivalent to the fair market value of the assets transferred by the Transferor Group. 

Notwithstanding the above, the Sprint Board has determined pursuant to the Tracking Stock Policies that 
neither the FON Group nor any Other Group will acquim in one tmnsacuon or in ‘a’series of related 
transactions a significant portion of the assets of the PCS Group without receiving the consent of the holders of 
a majority of the outstanding shares of PCS Stock, voting as a separate class, and the consent of the holders of 
a majority of the outstanding shares of FON Stock or stock of such Other Group, voting as a separate class. A 
“significant portion of the business of the PCS Group” is delined as mote than 33% of the assets of the PCS 
Group, based on the fair market value of the assets, both tangible and intangible, of the PCS Group as of the 
time that the proposed transaction is approved by the Sprint Board. 

Any inter-group transaction that results in a change in the sire of any Inter-Group Interest held by the -- 
FON Group or any Other Group in the PCS Group will be subject to the review and approval of the Capital 
Stock Committee. If such review occurs before such transaction is undertaken and such transaction is 
disapproved, the transaction will not proceed. If such review occurs after such transaction is undertaken and 
such transaction is disapproved, appropriate actions will be taken to reinstate the preexisting circumstances to 
the fullest extent practicable. 

The Sprint Board has also determined pursuant to the Tracking Stock Policies that the FON Group will not 
engage in any transactions, including mergers, consohdations, tecspitahzations, or similar transactions, that 
have the effect of circumventing the rights of the holders of PCS Stock with respect to the time restriction and 
the benefit of the premium payable or ptocedure to ensure fairness on Sprint’s exercise of its right to convert 
outstanding shams of PCS Stock to FON Stock, or the benefit of the provisions of the Articles Amendment 
limiting redemptions of the PCS Stock in exchange for shares of a subsidiary (a “spin off’ of the PCS Group) 
for two years following the closing of the PCS Restructuring unless approved by the holders of a majority of 
the outstanding shares of PCS Stock. These provisions will not apply to any transaction involving a third party 
the terms of which have been determined in advance by either the Sprint Board or the Capital Stock Committee 
to be fair to holders of PCS Stock, taken as a separate class, and holders of FON Stock, taken as a separate 
class. The Tracking Stock Policies also provide that Sprint will not acquire a number of shams of Series 1 PCS 
Stock such that, immediately after the acquisition, the number of shares of Series 1 PCS Stock outstanding is 
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less than 80% of the sum of (i) the number of shares of Series 1 PCS Stock issued to the public in the 
Recapitalization and (ii) the number of shares of Series 1 PCS Stock issued to the public in any primary initial 
public offering of Series 1 PCS Stock that is completed before the Registration Rights Commencement Date 
(all such numbers being appropriately adjusted for any stock split, stock dividend, recapiWlization or similar 
transaction affecting the number ‘shares of Series 1 PCS Stock outstanding). 

Allocation of Federal and State Income Taxes. Federal and state income taxes incurred by Sprint which 
are determined on a consolidated, combined, or unitzuy basis will be allocated between the groups in 
accordance with a Tax Sharing Agreement to be entered into and undertaken by Sprint, These allocations will 
be based principally on the-taxable income and tax credits contributed by each group. Such allocations to or 
from the PCS Group anz intended to reflect its actual incremental cumulative effect (positive or negative) on 
Sprint’s federal and state taxable income and related tax liability and tax credit position, subject to certain 
adjustments. Tax benefits that cannot be used by a group generating those benefits but can be used on a 
consolidated basis will be credited to the group that generated such benefits. Accordingly, the amounts of taxes 
payable or refundable, which will be allocated to each group, may not necessarily be the same as that which 
would have been payable or refundable had the group filed a separate income tax +uxn. Sprint expects that 
significant payments pursuant to the Tax Sharing Agreement will be made from the FON Group to the PCS 
Group in the near future, in light of the substantial operating losses that the PCS Group is expected to incur 
during this time. Tax sharing payments between the groups will be accrued as of the end of the tax period to 
which they relate. 

The Tax Sharing Agreement includes a procedure pursuant to which tax sharing payment& to or ftom the 
PCS Group shall be calculated excluding the effect of any cumulative combined net loss or uedit of (a) all new 
businesses directly or indirectly acquireri by the FON Group after May 26,1998 individually having an 
acquisition cost in excess of $500 million, taking into account the amount of any liabilities assumed by the 
aquiror or to which the acquired business is subject, and (b) all Other Groups except to the extent that an 
Other Group reflects one or more profitable core business(es) of the FON Group that exists on the date of 
creation of the FON Group (the “Stacki.ng procedure”). 

The initial Tax Sharing Agreement (including the Stacking procedure) will apply to tax years ending on or 
before December 31.2001, and shall not be modified, suspended or rescinded, nor, will additicms or exceptions 
be made to the Tax Sharing Agreement, for such periods. For subsequent periods, the Sprint Board will adopt a 
tax sharing arrangement that will be designed to allocate Sprint’s tax benefits and burdens fairly between the 
PCS Group and the FON Group. Sprint expects that tax benefits that cannot be used by a group generating 
those benefits but can be used on a consolidated basis will continue to result in payments to the group that 
generated such benefits based on the value of such benefits to Sprint on a consolidated basis. In addition, Sprint 
expects that tax benefits, if any, pertaining to tax loss or tax credit carry forwards generated by a group but not 
utilised as of the expiration of the initial Tax Sharing Agreement will continue to result in payments to the 
group that generated such benefits based on the value of such benefits to Sprint on a consolidated basis when 
such tax benefits are utiti Sprint has not determined whether or not it will continue to utilize the Stacking 
Procedure for tax years ending after December 31,200l. 

Allocation of Group Financing. Loans from Sprint or any member of the FON Group to any member of 
the PCS Group shall be made at interest rates and on other terms and conditions substantially equivalent to the 
interest rates and other Wms and conditions that the PCS Group would be able to obtain &om third parties 
(including the public markets) as a direct or indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Sprint, but without the benefit 
of any guaranty by Sprint or any member of the FON Group. This policy contemplates tiW such loans will be 
made on the basis set forth above regardless of the interest rates and other terms and conditions on which 
Sprint or members of the FON Group may have acquired the subject funds. The provisiof%s of this policy will 
only apply before December 31,200l and will noOt be modified, suspended or rescinded, nor shall any 
exception be made to such provisions, prior to December 31,200l. Sprint currently does not expect that the 
Tracking Stock Policies provision regarding allocation of debt expense will be amended in any material way 
after December 31,200l. 
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Dividend Policy. The Sprint Board will periodically consider appropriate dividend policies and practices 
relating to future dividends on the FON Stock and the PCS Stock The Sprint Board does not expect to declare 
any dividends on the PCS Stock in the foreseeable future. 

Pursuant to the Tracking Stock Policies, dividends on FON Stock may be declared and paid only out of 
the lesser of (i) the funds of Sprint legally available themfor and (ii) the FON Croup Available Dividend 
AtIlOUllt. 

Pursuant to the Tracking Stock Policies, dividends on PCS Stock may be declared and paid only out of the 
lesser of (i) the funds of Sprint legally available themfor and (ii) the PCS Croup Available Dividend Amount 

As of September 30,1998, based on their respective financial statements, the funds of Sprint legally 
available for the payment of dividends under Kansas law would have been at least $8.5 billion and the FON 
Croup Available Dividend Amount and the PCS Croup Available Dividend Amount (after giving effect to the 
Recapitalization, the PCS Restructuring and the exercise of equity purchase rights by FT and DT in connection 
with the PCS Restructuring) would have been approximately $7.7 billion and $3.7 billion, respectively. No 
assurance can be made as to the continued availability of such amounts. Dividend payments on the FON Stock 
or on the PCS Stock could be precluded because of the unavailability of legally available funds under Kansas 
law, even if the Available Dividend Amount test with respect to the relevant group is met. 

Policies May Be Modified or Rescinded at Any Time. Unless otherwise provided above, the Tracking 
Stock Policies may be modified, suspended or rescinded, and additional policies may be adopted, or exceptions 
made to such policies in connection with particular facts and circumstances, all as the Sprint Board may 
determine consistent with its fiduciary duties to Sprint aud all its common stockholders at any time with or 
without the approval of Sprint’s stockholders, although Sprint has no present intention to do so and Sprint has 
agreed with the Cable Parents that it will not change such policies prior to the Recapitabxation. Any 
determination of the Sprint Board to modify, suspend or rescind such policies, or to make exceptions thereto or 
adopt additional policies, including any such decision that would have disparate impacts upon holders of FON 
Stock aud PCS Stock, would be made by the Sprint Board in a manner consistent with its fiduciary duties to 
Sprint and all of its common stockholders after giving fair consideration to the potentially divergent interests 
and all other relevant interests of the holders of the separate classes of Sprint’s common stock, including the 
holders of FON Stock and the holders of PCS Stock. 

Certain Definitions 

The following terms used in this Annex A have the following respective meanings: 

“Affiliate,” as defined in the Restructuring Agreement, means, with respect to any person, any other 
person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls or is controlled by, or is under 
common control with, such person. 

“Amended Articles” means the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of Sprint as in effect 
upon the filing of the Articles Amendment with the Kansas Secretary of State. 

“Capital Stock Committee” means a committee of the Sprint Board to which the Sprint Board has 
delegated the authority to interpret, make determinations under, and oversee the implementation of the Tracking 
Stock Policies. 

“Change of Control,” as defined in the Amended Articles, means 8: 

(a) decision by the Sprint Board to sell control of Sprint or not to oppose a third party tender offer 
for Sprint Voting Securities representing mom than 35% of the Voting Power’of Sprint; or 
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(b) change in the identity of a majority of the Directors due to (i) a proxy contest (or the threat to 
engage in a proxy contest) or the election of Directors by the holders of Preferred Stock; or (ii) any 
unsolicited tender, exchange or other purchase offer which has not been approved by a majority of the 
Independent Directors, 

provided that a Strategic Merger shall not be deemed to be a Change of Control and provided&rther, that any 
transaction between Sprint and PI’ and DT or otherwise involving PI and DT and any of their direct or indirect 
subsidiaries which are party to a contract therefor shall not be deemed to be a Change of Control. 

“Contmlled Affiliates,” as defined in the Restructuring Agreement, means the “Controlled AfHiate” of 
(i) any person (other than a parent or any subsidiary of a parent) means the parent of such person as of the date 
of the PCS Restructuring and each subsidiary of such parent as of the date of determination, and (ii) any parent 
or its subsidiary means such parent and each subsidiary of such parent as of the date of determination. 

“Convertible Securities,” as defined in the Amended Articles, means any securities of Sprint or of any 
subsidiary thereof (other tbau shares of FON Stock or PCS Stock), including warrants and options, outstanding 
at such time that by their terms am convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for or evidence the right to 
acquire any shares of any class or series of FON Stock or PCS Stock, whether convertible, exchangeable or 
exercisable at such time or a later time or only upon the occunence of certain events, pursuant to antidilution 
provisions of such securities or otherwise. 

. . . . 

“Domestic” means geographically within the 50 states of the United States or the Diitrict of Columbia, 
Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands. 

“Domestic PCS License” means a license to use PCS Spectrum within Domestic areas granted by the 
FCC or other applicable authority. 

“Domestic PCS Services” means any services offered or provided within a Domestic geographic area 
using a Domestic PCS License. 

“Domestic Wireless Mobile Telephony Services” means a communications service provided through the 
use of a wireless connection from the user to a Domestic terrestrial telecommunications network that is capable 
of and generally utilized by Sprint for handing-off calls from one wireless cell to another and from one wireless 
sector within a cell to another and which is intended to allow the continuation of a user’s single conversation, 
without interruption, as the user travels between cells and/or sectors within such network. 

“Fair Value,” as defined in the Amended Articles, means, in the case of equity securities or debt 
securities of a class that has previously been Publicly Traded for a period of at least 15 months, the Market 
Value themof (if such value. as so defined, can be determined) or, in the case of an equity security or debt 
security that has not been Publicly Traded for at least such period, means the fair value per share of stock or 
per other unit of such other security, on a fully distributed basis, as determined by an independent investment 
banking &n experienced in the valuation of securities selected in good faith by the: Sprint Board; provided, 
however, that in the case of property other than securities, the “Fair Value” thereof shall be determined in 
good faith by the Sprint Board based upon such appraisals or valuation reports of such independent experts as 
the Sprint Board shall in good faith determine to be appropriate in accordance with good business practice. Any 
such determination of Fair Value shall be described in a statement filed with the records of the actions of the 
Sprint Board. 

“FON Croup Available Dividend Amount,” on any date, as defined in the Tracking Stock Policies, means 
the amount, if any, by which (1) the fair market value of the total assets attributed to the FON Croup less the 
total amount of the liabilities attributed to the FON Croup (provided that Preferred Stock shall not be treated as 
a liability), in each case as of such date and determined on a basis consistent with the de&rm&ion of the 
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FON Group Net Earnings (Loss), exceeds (2) the aggregate par value of, or any gmater amount determined in 
accordance with applicable corporation law to be capital in respect of, all outstanding shams of FON Stock and 
each class or series of Preferred Stock attributed to the FON Group. 

“FON Group Net Earnings (Loss),” for any period through any date, as defined in the Tracking Stock 
Policies, means the net income or loss of the FON Group for such period (or in respect of fiscal periods of 
Sprint commencing prior to the Closing Date, the pro forma net income or loss of the FON Group for such 
period as if the Closing Date had been the first day of such period) determined in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles in effect at such time, reflecting income and expense of Sprint attributed to the 
FON Group on a basis substantially consistent with attributions of income and expense made in the calculation 
of PCS Group Net Earnings (Loss), including, without limitation, corporate administrative costs, net interest 
and other financial costs and income taxes. 

“Independent Director,” as defined in the Amended Articles, means any member of the Sprint Board who 
(a) is not an officer or employee of Sprint, or any holder of Class A Stock, or any of their respective 
subsidiaries, (b) is not a former officer of Sprint, or any holder of Class A Stock, or any of their respective 
subsidiaries, (c) does not, in addition to such person’s role as a Director, act on a regular basis, either 
individually or as a member or representative of an organization. serving as a professional adviser. legal 
counsel or consultant to Sprint, or any holder of Class A Stock, or their respective subsidiaries, if, in the 
opinion of the Compensation Committee of the Sprint Board or the Sprint Board if a Compensation Committee 
is not in existence, such relationship is material to Sprint, any holder of Class A Stock, or the organixation so 
represented or such person, and (d) does not represent, and is not a member of the immediate family of, a 

. person who would not satisfy the requirements of the pmceding clauses (a), (b) and (c) of this sentence. A 
person who has been or is a partner, officer or director of an organization that has customaty commercial. 
industrial, banking or underwriting relationships with Sprint, any holder of Class A Stock, or any of their 
respective subsidiaries, that am carried on in the ordinary course of business on an arms-length basis and who 
otherwise satisfies the requirements set forth in clauses (a), (b). (c) and (d) of the 6rst sentence of this 
definition, may qualify as an Independent Director, unless, in the opinion of the Compensation Committee or 
the Sprint Board if a Compensation Committee is not in existence, such person is not independent of the 
management of Sprint, or any holder of Class A Stock or any of their respective subsidiaries, or the 
relationship would interfere with the exercise of independent judgment as a member of the Sprint Board. A 
person who otherwise satisfies the requirements set forth in clauses (a), (b), (c) au&(d) of the first sentence of 
this definition and who, in addition to ful6lling the customary director’s role, also provides additional services 
directly for the Sprint Board and is separately compensated therefor, would nonetheless qualify as an 
Independent Director. Notwithstanding anything to tbe contrary contained in this definition, each Director as of 
the date of the execution of the Investment Agreement (as defined in the Amended Articles) who is not an 
executive officer of Sprint shall be deemed to be an Independent Director hereunder. 

“Inter-Group Interest” means an interest of the FON Group in the PCS Group initially determined as 
follows: Sprint has determined the total number of shams of PCS Stock intended to track the performance of 
the PCS Group (without considering the shams to be issued in the IPO). At the closing of the PCS 
Restructuring, Sprint will issue 46.5% of those shares to the Cable Patents and 1.2% of those shares to FT and 
DT (before giving effect to the IPO and the issuances of PCS Stock to FT and DT and the Cable Parents in 
wnnection with the IPO). In exchange for the shams to be issued to the Cable Parents, Sprint will become the 
sole owner of each entity in the PCS Group (subject to Cox’s minority ownership interest in Cox PCS). The 
shams of PCS Stock that are issued to holders of the Existing Common Stock in the Recapitahzation or 
issuable in respect of the Class A Common Stock held by FT and DT after the Recapitalization will represent 
substantially all of the remainin g unissued 52.3%, or “Inter-Group Interest.” Any remaining Inter-Group 
Interest and any Inter-Group Interest created in the future will be represented on the FON Group financial 
statements as an ownership interest of the FON Group in the PCS Group. This interest will be similar to the 
FON Group holding tracking stock of the PCS Group. Because Sprint cannot own stock in itself, Sprint will 
account for this remaining equity interest in the PCS Group as an Inter-Group Interest. 
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“Market Value” of a share of any class or series of capital stock of Sprint on any day (as defined in the 
Amended Articles) means the average of the high and low reported sales prices regular way of a share of such 
class or series on such day (if such day is a Trading Day, and if such day is not a Trading Day, on the Trading 
Day immediately preceding such day) or, in case no such reported sale takes place on such Trading Day, the 
average of the reported closing bid and asked prices regular way of a share of such class or series on such 
Trading Day, in either case as reported on the N’YSE Composite Tape or, if the shams of such class or series 
are not listed or admitted to trading on such exchange on such Trading Day, on the principal national securities 
exchange in the United States on which the shares of such class or series are listed or admitted to trading or, if 
not listed or admitted to trading on any national securities exchange on such Trading Day, on the National 
Market tier of The Nasdaq Stock Market or, if the shares of such class or series are not listed or admitted to 
trading on any national securities exchange or quoted on such National Market System on such Trading Day, 
the average of the closing bid and asked prices of a sham of such class or series in the over-the-counter market 
on such Trading Day as furnished by any NYSE member f%m selected from time to time by the Sprint Board 
or, if such closing bid and asked prices are not made available by any such NYSE member firm on such 
Trading Day, the Fair Value of a share of such class or series; provided that, for purposes of determining the 
Market Value of a share of any class or series of capital stock for any period, 

(i) the “Market Value” of a share of capital stock on any day prior to any “ex-dividend” date or 
any similar date occur&g during such period for any dividend or distribution (other than any dividend or 
distribution contemplated by clause (ii)(B) of this definition) paid or to be paid with respect to such capital 
stock shall be reduced by the Fair Value of the per sham amount of such dividend or distribution and 

(ii) The “Market Value” of any share of capital stock on any day prior to (A) the effective date of 
any subdivision (by stock split or otherwise) or combiion (by reverse stock split or otherwise) of 
outstanding shares of such period or (B) any “exdividend” date or any similar date occurring during such 
period for any dividend or distribution with respect to such capital stock to be made in shares of such class 
or series of capital stock or Convertible Securities that are convertible, exchangeable or exercisable for 
such class or series of capital stock shall be appropriately adjusted, as determined by the Sprint Board, to 
reflect such subdivision, combination, dividend or distribution 

“Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The DT Class A Equity Interest In The FON Croup,” as 
defined in the Amended Articles, means, as of the date the Amended Articles become effective, a number equal 
to the aggregate number of outstanding shares of DT Class A Stock as of the date the Amended Articles 
become effective; provided, however, that such number shall from time to time thereafter be: 

(A) adjusted, on an equivalent Per Class A FON Sham Basis, to reflect any subdivision (by stock 
split or otherwise) or combination (by reverse stock split or otherwise) of the FON Stock or any 
reclassification of FON Stock and 

(B) decreased (but to not less than zero), if before such decrease such number is gmater than zero, by 
the number of certain shares of Series 1 FON Stock or Series 3 FON Stock issued in accordance with the 
Amended Articles and any reduction requited to reflect the redemption of Shares Issuable With Respect 
To The Class A Equity Interest In The FON Croup to the extent allocated to shams of DT Class A Stock 
and 

(C) adjusted by the Sprint Board to properly reflect any other necessary changes on an equivalent Per 
Class- A FON Share Basis. 

“Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The DT Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Croup,” as 
defmed in the Amended Articles, means, as of the date the Amended Articles become effective, a number 
(rounded up to the nearest whole share) equal to one-half of the aggregate number of outstanding shams of DT 
Class A Stock as of tbe date the Amended Articles become effective; provided, however, that such number 
shall from time to time thereafter be: 

(A) adjusted, on an equivalent Per Class A PCS Sham Basis, to reflect any subdivision (by stock split 
or otherwise) or combination (by reverse stock split or otherwise) of the PCS Stock or any reclassification 
of PCS Stock; and 
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(B) decreased (but to not less than zero), if before such decrease such number is greater than zero, by 
action of the Sprint Board by (1) tbe amount of certain payments made to the holders of DT Class A 
Stock divided by the corresponding redemption price per share of PCS Stock, (2) any reduction required to 
reflect the redemption of Shares Issuable With Respect To The Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Croup 
to the extent allocated to shams of DT Class A Stock, (3) the amount necessary to reflect the conversion 
of some or all of this number into a Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The DT Class A Equity 
Interest In The FON Croup, and (4) the amount necessary to reflect the redemption thereof in exchange 
for the issuance of shams of common stock of one or mom wholly-owned subsidiaries of Sprint that hold 
directly or indirectly all of the assets and liabilities attributed to the PCS Croup; and 

(C) decreased (but to not less than zero), if before such decrease such number is greater than zero, by 
the number of certain shares of Series 1 PCS Stock or Series 3 PCS Stock issued by Sprint; and 

(D) adjusted by the Sprint Board to properly reflect any other necessary changes on au equivalent Per 
Class A PCS Sham Basis. 

“Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The FON Croup Inter-Croup Interest,” as defined in the 
Amended Articles, means, as of the,date the Amended Articles become effective, a number equal to 
220,000,000 less the sum of (i) the Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The Existing Class A 
Common Equity Interest In The PCS Croup, (ii) the Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The DT 
Class A Rquity Interest In The PCS Croup, (iii) one-half of the number of shares of Common Stock, par value 
$2.50 per share, outstanding immediately prior to the date the Amended Articles become effective, and (iv) 
one-half of the number of shares of Common Stock, par value $2.50 per sham, held as treasury shams by 
Sprint immediately prior to the date the Amended Articles become effective; provided, however, that such 
number shall ftom time to time thereafter be: 

(A) adjusted, as determined by the Sprint Board to be appropriate to reflect equitably any subdivision 
(by stock split or otherwise) or combination (by reverse stock split or otherwise) of the PCS Stock or any 
dividend or other distribution of shares of PCS Stock to holders of shams of PCS Stock or any 
reclassification of PCS Stock; 

(B) deceased (but to not less than zero), if before such decmase such number is greater than zero, by 
action of the Sprint Board by (1) the number of shares of PCS Stock issued or sold by Sprint that, 
immediately prior to such issuance or sale, were included (as determined by the Sprint Board pursuant to 
paragraph (C) of this definition) in the Number Of Shar& Issuable With Respect To The FON Croup 
Inter-Croup Interest, (2) the number of shares of PCS Stock issued upon conversion, exchange or exercise 
of Convertible Securities that, immediately prior to the issuance or sale of such Convertible Securities, 
were included in the Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The FON~Group Inter-Croup Interest, 
(3) the number of shams of PCS Stock issued by Sprint as a dividend or other distribution (including in 
connection with any reclassification or exchange of shares) to holders of FON Stock and Class A Common 
Stock (but only with nqect to any Shares Issuable With Respect To The Class A Equity Interest In The 
FON Croup) or shares of FON Preferred Stock, as the case may be, (4) the number of shares of PCS 
Stock issued upon the conversion, exchange or exercise of any Convertible Securities issued by Sprint as a 
dividend or other distribution (including in connection with any reclassitication or exchange of shares) to 
holders of FON Stock or Class A Common Stock (but only with respect to any Shams Issuable With 
Respect To The Class A Equity Interest In The FON Croup) or shares of FON Preferred Stock, as the case 
may be, (5) the quotient of (a) the aggregate Fair Value of any PCS Preferred Stock (or Convertible 
Securities convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for shams of PCS Prefened Stock) issued by 
Sprint as a dividend or other distribution (including in connection with any classtication or exchange of 
shares) to holders of FON Stock, Class A Common Stock (but only with respect to any Shares Issuable 
With Respect To The Class A Equity Interest In The FON Croup), or shares of FON Preferred Stock, as 
the case may be, divided by (b) the Market Value of one share of PCS Stock as of the date of issuance of 
such PCS Preferred Stock (or Convertible Securities), or (6) the number (rounded, if necessary, to the 
nearest whole number) equal to the quotient of (a) the aggregate Fair Value as of the date of contribution 
of properties or assets (including cash) transferred from the PCS Group to the FON Croup in consideration 
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for a reduction in the Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The FON Croup Inter-Group Interest 
divided by (b) the Market Value of one sham of PCS Stock as of the date of.such &an& and 

(C) increased by (1) the number of outstanding shares of PCS Stock repumhased by Sprint for 
consideration that had been attributed to the FON Croup, (2) the number (rounded, if necessary, to the 
nearest whole number) equal to the quotient of (a) the Fair Value of properties or assets (including cash) 
theretofore attributed to the FON Croup that are contributed, by action of the Sprint Board, to the PCS 
Croup in consideration of an increase in the Number Of Shams Issuable WithRespect To The FON Croup 
Inter-Croup Interest, divided by (b) the Market Value of one sham of PCS Stock as of the date of such 
contribution and (3) the number of shares of PCS Stock into or for which Convertible Securities are 
deemed converted, exchanged or exercised pursuant to the Amended Articles; 

provided, further, that the Sprint Board may make such subsequent changes to the calculations made pursuant 
to subparagraphs (A), (B) and (C) immediately above as may be required for purposes of accurately 
determining such number. 

“Number Of Shams Issuable With Respect To The Existing Class A Equity Interest In The FON Croup,” 
as delined in the Amended Articles, means, as of the date the Amended Articles become effective, a number 
equal to the aggregate number of outstanding shams of Existing Class A Common Stock as of the date the 

’ Amended Articles becomes effective; provided, however, that such number shall from time to time thereafter 
be: 

(A) adjusted, on an equivalent Per Class A FON Share Basis, to reflect any subdivision (by stock 
split or otherwise) or combination (by reverse stock split or otherwise) of the FON Stock or any 
reclassification of FON Stock and 

(B) decreased (but to not less than zero), if before such decrease such number is greater than zero, by 
the number of certain shares of Series 1 FON Stock or Series 3 FON Stock issued in accordance with the 
Amended Articles and any reduction required to reflect the redemption of Shams Issuable With Respect 
To The Class A Equity Interest In The FON Croup to the extent allocated to shares of Existing Class A 
Common Stock; and 

(C) adjusted by the Sprint Board to properly reflect any other necessary changes on an equivalent Per 
Class A FON Share Basis. 

“l’+rmber Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The Existing Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Croup,” 
as defined in the Amended Articles, as of the date the Amended Articles become effective, means a number 
(rounded up to the neatest whole share) equal to one-half of the aggregate number of outstanding shares of - 
Existing Class A Common Stock as of the date the Amended Articles become effective; provided, however, 
that such number shall from time to time thereafter be: 

(A) adjusted, on an equivalent Per Class A PCS Sham Basis, to reflect any subdivision (by stock split 
or otherwise) or combination (by reverse stock split or otherwise) of the PCS Stock or any reclassification 
of PCS Stock; and 

(B) decreased (but to not less than zero), if before such decrease such number is greater than zero, by 
action of the Sprint Board by (1) the amount of certain payments made to tbe holder of Existing Class A 
Common Stock divided by the corresponding redemption price per sham of PCS Stock, (2) any reduction 
required to reflect the redemption of Shares Issuable With Respect To The Class A Equity Interest In The 
PCS Croup to the extent allocated to shams of Existing Class A Common Stock, (3) the amount necessary 
to reflect the conversion of some or all of this number into a Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To 
The Existing Class A Equity Interest In The FON Croup, and (4) the smount necessary to reflect the 
redemption thereof in exchange for the issuance of shams of common stock of one or more wholly-owned 
subsidiaries of Sprint that hold directly or indirectly all of the assets and liabilities attributed to the PCS 
Croup; and 

(C) decreased (but not less than zero), if before such decrease such number is greater than zero, by 
the number of certain shams of Series 1 PCS Stock or Series 3 PCS Stock issued by Sprint; and 
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(D) adjusted by the Sprint Board to properly reflect any other necessary changes on an equivalent Per 
Class A PCS Share Basis. 

“Other Group,” as defined in the Tracking Stock Policies, means any tracked group that Sprint may 
designate by future amendment to the Amended Articles with respect to which Sprint creates or issues tracking 
stock to which it attributes or allocates any present or future assets or businesses. 

“Outstanding PCS Fraction,” as defined by the Amended Articles, means the fraction the~numerator of 
which will be the number of shares of PCS Stock outstanding on such date and the denominator of which will 
be the sum of (i) the number of shares of PCS Stock outstanding on such date, (ii) the Number of Shares 
Issuable With Respect To The FON Group Inter-Group Interest on such date, (iii) the Number Of Shares 
Issuable With Respect To The Existing Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Group on such date and (iv) the 
Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The DT Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Group on such date. 
A statement setting for&h the Outstanding PCS Fraction as of the record date for the payment of any dividend 
or distribution on PCS Stock and as of the end of each fiscal quarter of Sprint shall be filed by Sprint’s 
Corporate Secretary in the records of tbe actions of the Board of Directors not la& than fifteen business days 
after such date. 

“PCS Group Available Dividend Amount,” on any date, as defined in the Tracking Stock Policies, means 
the amount, if any, by which (1) the product of (a) the Outstanding PCS Fraction as of such date multiplied by 
(b) an amount equal to the fair market value of the total assets attributed to the PCS Group less the .total 
amount of the liabilities attrib&d to the PCS Group (provided that Preferred Stock will not be treated as a 
liability), in each case as of such date and determined on a basis consistent with the determination of the PCS 
Group Net Eamings (Loss), exceeds (2) the aggregate par value of, or any mater amount detetied in 
accordance with applicable corporation law to be capital in respect of, all outstanding shares of PCS Stock and 
each class or series of Preferred Stock attributed to the PCS Group. 

“PCS Group Net Earnings (Loss),” for any period through any date, as defined in the Tracking Stock 
Policies, means the net income or loss of the PCS Group for such period (or in respect of the fiscal periods of 
Sprint commencing prior to the closing of the PCS Restructuring, the pro forma net income or loss of the PCS 
Group for such period as if the closing of the PCS Restructuring had been the first. day of such period) 
determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in effect at such time, reflecting 
income and expense of Sprint attributed to the PCS Group on a basis substantially consistent with attributions 
of income and expense made in the calculation of the FON Group Net Earnings (Loss), including, without 
limitation, corpora& administrative costs, net interest and other financial costs and income taxes. 

“PCS Group Percentage Interest,” as detined in the Restructuring Agreement, means, with respect to any 
person, the percentage of the notional equity interest in the PCS Group owned by such person, taking into 
account (i) the outstanding shams of PCS Stock, (ii) the shales of PCS Stock thatwould be outstanding if the 
Inter-Group Interest in the PCS Group then held by the FON Group were represented by shares of PCS Stock, 
(iii) after the Recapiudization, the shares of PCS Stock that would be outstanding if all of the outstanding 
sham of Class A Common Stock were converted into Series 3 PCS Stock and Series 3 FON Stock pursuant to 
the Amended Articles, and (iv) t$e maximum number of shares of PCS Stock that are issuable upon the 
exercise, conversion or exchange of the PCS Options (or that would be issuable in the case of a PCS Option 
represented by an Inter-Group Interest held by the FON Group in the PCS Group), excluding from clause (iv) 
any Pxe-Closing Options to the extent reflected as part of the Inter-Group Interest referred to in clause (ii). 

“PCS Options,” as defined in the Restructuring Agreement, means (i) the options, warrants or other 
securities of Sprint or any of its Controlled Affiliates outstanding at such time that are exercisable or 
exchangeable for or convertible into shares of PCS Stock, but excluding (A) any rights of Cox Pioneer 
Partnership or its Affiliates under the Agreement of Limited Partnership of Cox Communications, PCS, L.P., 
dated as of December 31.1996, as it is to be amended pursuant to the amendments to the Cox PCS partnership 
agnzement, (B) the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock, and (C) any such options, waxrants or other 
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securities that will be satisfied by Sprint without the allocation of any cost or expense to the PCS Group or 
otherwise economically diluting the PCS Group Percentage Interest of any Cable Parent, and (ii) the Preferred 
Inter-Group Interest and any other Inter-Group Interests held by. tbe FON Group in the PCS Group that have 
the same effect as the options, warrants and other securities referred to in clause (i) above. 

“PCS Spectrum,” means the electromagnetic spectrum between 185OMHz and 191OIvIHz and between 
1930MHz and 1990MHz or such other electromagnetic spectrum as the FCC may allocate to license holders of 
electromagnetic spectrum between 185OMHz and 1910MHz and between 1930MHz and 1990MHz in exchange 
for the surrender of electromagnetic spectrum within the identified frequencies. 

“Per Class A FON Share Basis,” as dellned in the Amended Articles, means, with respect to Existing 
Class A Common Stock or DT Class A Stock, an amouut per share equal to (X i Y) x 2, where “X” equals 
the Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The Existing Class A Equity Interest In The FON Group or 
the Number Cf Shares Issuable With Respect To The DT Class A Equity Interest In The FON Group, 
respectively, “Y” equals the number of shams outstanding of Existing Class A Common Stock or DT Class A 
Stock, respectively, and “Z” equals the per share number of votes or dividend amount, redemption amount or 
other payment paid to the class or series of FON Stock to which the Existing Class A Common Stock or DT 
Class A Stock is being compared. 

“Per Class A PCS Share Basis,” as &fined in the Amended Articles, means, with respect to Existing 
Class A Common Stock or DT Class A Stock, an amount per sham equal to (X + Y) x Z, where “x” equals 
the Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The Existing Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Group or 
the Number Of Shams Issuable With Respect To The DT Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Group, 
respectively, “Y” equals the number of shams outstanding of Existing Class A Common Stock or DT Class A 
Stock, respectively, and “Z” equals the per share number of votes or dividend amount, redemption amount or 
other payment paid to the class or series of PCS Stock to which the Existing Class A Common Stock or DT 
Class A Stock is being compared 

“Pre-Closing Options,” as defined in the Restructuring Agreement, means the options, watrants and other 
securities of Sprint or any of its subsidiaries that were issued prior to and are out&nding as of the closing of 
the PCS Restructuring and that am exercisable or exchangeable for or convertible into shams of Sprint 
Common Stock, which, in connection with the RecapitaEzation, will become, in whole or in part, options, 
warrants or other securities that am exercisable or exchangeable for or convertible into shares of Series 1 PCS 
Stock (but excluding any PCS Options held by FT or DT). 

“Publicly-Traded” with respect to any security, as defined in the Amended Articles, means (i) registered 
under Section 12 of the Exchange Act, and (ii) listed for trading on the New York Stock Exchange or the 
American Stock Exchange (or any national securities exchange registered under Section 7 of the Exchange Act, 
that is the successor to either such exchange) or quoted in the National Association of Securities Dealers Inc. 
Automated Quotations System (or any successor system). 

“Registration Rights Commencement Date” means (i) if the IPO is conmmma&l concurrently with the 
closing of the PCS Restructuring, 180 days following the closing of the PCS Restructuring, (ii) if the IPO is not 
consummated concurmntly with the closing of the PCS Resttucturing but is consummated wiMn 120 days of 
the closing of the PCS Restructuring, the later of the ninetieth day following the IF0 or l$O days following the 
closing of the PCS Restructuring, or (iii) if the IPO is not consummated concurrently with Le closing of the 
PCS Restructuring or within 120 days thereafter, the 180th day following the closing of the PCS Restructuring 
unless any Cable Parent shall decide to exercise one of its rights to a demand registration after such 120th day 
following the closing of the PCS Restructuring but prior to such 180th day following the closing of the PCS 
Restructuring in which case the date the demand notice is given. 

“Shares Issuable With Respect To The Class A Equity Interest In The FON Group,” as defined in the 
Recapitalization Amendment, means, at any time, the Number Of Shams Issuable With Respect To The 
Existing C1a.s~ A Equity Interest In The FON Group and the Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The 
DT Class A Equity Interest In The FON Group. 
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“Shares Issuable With Respect To The Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Croup,” as defined in the 
Recapitalization Amendment, means, at any time, the Number Of Shares Issuable With Respect To The 
Existing Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Croup and the Number Of Shams Issuable With Respect To The 
DT Class A Equity Interest In The PCS Croup. 

“Strategic Merger,” as defined in the Amended Articles, means a merger or other business combination 
involving Sprint (a) in which the holders of Class A Stock are entitled to retain or receive, as the case may be, 
voting equity securities of the surviving parent entity in exchange for or in respect of (by conversion or 
otherwise) such Class A Stock, with an aggregate Fair Market Value (as defined in the Amended Articles) 
equal to at least 75% of the sum of (i) the Fair Market Value of all consideration which such holders of Class 
A Stock have a right to receive with respect to such merger or other business combination, and (ii) if Sprint is 
the surviving parent entity, the Fair Market Value of the equity securities of the surviving patent entity which 
the holders of Class A Stock are entitled to retain, (b) immediately after which the surviving parent entity is an 
entity whose voting equity securities are registered pursuant to Section 12(b) or Section 12(g) of the Exchange 
Act or which otherwise has any class or series of its voting equity securities held by at least 500 holders and 
(c) immediately after which no person or group (other than the holders of Class A Stock) owns Voting 
Securities (as defined in the Amended Articles) of such surviving parent entity with Votes equal to mom than 
35 percent of the Voting Power of such surviving parent entity. 

“Tax Sharing Agreement” means an agreement to be entered into and undertaken by Sprint pursuant to 
which Sprint will allocate between the FON Croup and the PCS Croup federal and state income taxes incurred 
by Sprint which are determined on a consolidated, combined, or unitary basis. 

(r 
“Trading Day,” as defined in the Amended Articles means, with respect to any security, any day on 

which the principal national securities exchange on which such security is listed or admitted to trading or 
NASDAQ, if such security is listed or admitted to trading thereon, is open for the transaction of business 
(unless such trading shall have been suspended for the entire day) or, if such security is not listed or admitted 
to trading on any national securities exchange or NASDAQ, any day other than a Saturday, Suuday, or a day 
on which banking institutions in the State of New York am authorised or obligated by law or executive order to 
close. 

“Vote,” as defined in the Amended Articles, means, with respect to any entity, the ability to cast a vote at 
a stockholders’, members’ or comparable meeting of such entity with respect to the election of dire&us, 
managers or other members of such entity’s governing body, or the ability to cast a general partnership or 
comparable vote, provided that with respect to Sprint, the term “Vote” means the ability to exercise general 
voting power (as opposed to the exercise of special voting or disapproval rights such as those set forth in the 
Amended Articles) with respect to matters other than the election of directors at a meeting of the stockholders 
of splint. 

“Voting Power,” as defined in the Amended Articles, means, with respect to an entity, the aggregate 
number of Votes outstanding as of such date in respect of such entity. 
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PROSPECTUS 
. -*sprint. 

SPRINT CORPORATION 
Debt Securities 

SPRINT CAPITAL CORPORATION 
i Debt Securities 

Unconditionally Guaranteed by 

SPRINT CORPORATION 

Sprint Corporation and its subsidiary, Sprint Capital Corpomuon, may offer from time to time, in the 

i 
aggregate. up to $8,009,ooO,000 principal amount of unswmed senior Debt Securities. The Debt Securities may 
be in other currencies or currency units in an equivalent amount. In the event Debt Securities am issued at an 
original issue discount, the net proceeds from the offering will not exceed $8,000,000,000. Sprint and/or Sprint 
Capital will offer the Debt Securities as separate series, in amounts, at prices and on terms determined at the 

, time of sale. 

Sprint will unconditionally guarantee (the %usrantees”) the payment of principal of and any premium and 
interest on all Debt Securities issued by Sprint Capital. 

A supplement to this Prospectus will set forth the specific terms of any series of Debt Securities that is 
offered and the terms of offering of such series of Debt Securities. The Prospectus Supplement will also contain 
information, where applicable, about material United States federal income tax considerations relating to, and 

:: any listings on a securities exchange of, the Debt Securities covemd by such Prospectus Supplement. See “Plan 
of Distribution” for the different methods that may be used to offer the Debt Securities and for possible 
indemni8cation atrangements for underwriters, dealers and agents. 

The Debt Securities will be represented by one or more Global Securities registered in the name of the 
nominee of The Depository Trust Company. Unless otherwise stated in the Prospectus Supplement, Debt 
Securities in definitive fotm will not be issued. See “Description of Debt Securities-Book-Entry System.” 

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or 
disapproved of these securities or passed upon the adequacy or accuracy of this 

Prospectus. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense. 

The date of this Prospectus is October 23,1998 



WEERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION 

Sprint files annual, quarterly and special reports, proxy statements and other information with the SEC. You 
can inspect and copy the Registration Statement on Form S-3 of which this Prospectus is a part, as well as 
reports, proxy statements and other information 8le-d by Sprint, at the public reference facihties maintained by 
the SEC at Room 1024,450 Fifth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20549, and at the following Regional Offices 
of the SEC: 7 World Trade Center, Suite 1300, New York, New York 10048 and Citicorp Center, 500 West 
Madison Street, Suite 1400, Chicago, Illinois 60661. You can obtain copies of such material from the Public 
Reference Room of the SEC at 450 Fiith Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20549, at prescribed rates. You can 
call the SEC at l-800-732-0330 for information regarding the operation of its Public Reference Room. The SEC 
also maintains a site on the World Wide Web at http://www.sec.gov. that contains reports, proxy statements and 
other information regarding registrants (like Sprint) that file electronically. 

In addition, you can inspect reports, proxy statements and other information concerning Sprint at the offices 
of the New York Stock Exchange, 20 Broad Street, New York, New York 10005, the Chicago Stock Exchange, 
440 South LaSalle Sheet, Chicago, Illinois 60605, and the Pacific Exchange, 301 Pine Street, San Francisco, 
California 94104, on which exchanges the common stock of Sprint is listed. If the PCS Restructuring is approved 
by Sprint’s shamholders, Sprint intends to list its FON Stock and PCS Stock only on the New York Stock 
Exchange. Consequently, once Sprint’s existing common stock is mcapitalized, copies of Sprint’s reports and 
proxy statements will no longer be tiled with the Chicago Stock Exchange and the Pacific Exchange and therefore 
will not be available for inspection at those exchanges. See the discussion under “Sprint Corporation” regarding 
the proposed PCS Restructuring and the mcapitahzation of Sprint’s common stock into FGN Stock and PCS 
StOCk. 

This Prospectus provides you with a general description of the Debt Securities that we may offer and any 
related Guarantees. Each time we sell Debt Securities, we will provide a Prospectus Supplement that will contain 
specific information about the terms of that offeriag. The Prospectus Supplement may also add, update or change 
information contained in this Prospectus. You should read both this Prospectus and any Prospectus Supplement, 
together with the additional information that is incorporated by reference, as described below. 

This Prospectus is part of a Registration Statement that we have filed with the SEC. To see more detail, you 
should mad the exhibits filed with our Registration Statement. 

The SEC allows this Prospectus to “incorporate by reference” certain other information that Sprint files 
with them, which means that we can disclose important information to you by referring you to those documents. 
The information incorporated by reference is an important part of this Prospectus, and information that Sprint 
files later with the SEC will automatically update and replace this information. We incorporate by reference the 
documents listed below and any future Hings made by Sprint with the SEC under Sections 13(a), 13(c), 14 or 
15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 until we sell all of the securities that we have registered, 

l Sprint’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,1997; 

l Sprint’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 3 1,’ 1998 and June 30,1998; 

l Sprint’s Current Reports on Form 8-K dated May 26.1998 and June 29,1998; and 

l Sprint’s Proxy Statement/prospectus that forms a part of Registration Statement No. 333-65173. 

If you make a request for such information in writing or by telephone, we will provide to you, at no cost, a 
copy Of any or all of the information incorporated by reference in the Registration Statement of which this 
Prospectus is a part Requests should be addressed to: Sprint Corporation, 2330 Shawnee Mission Parkway, 
Westwood, Kansas 66205, Attention: Investor Relations (telephone number: (800) 2.59-3755). 
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SPRINT CAPITAL CORPORATION 
I 

! Sprint Capital is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sprint and was incorporated in Delaware on May 20.1993. 
I The principal offices of Sprint and Sprint Capital are located at 2330 Shawnee Mission Parkway, Westwood, 

Kansas 66205, and their telephone number is (913) 624-3000. 

Sprint Capital’s purpose is to engage in &tan&g activities that provide funds for use by Sprint and Sprint’s 
subsidiaries, other than its local exchange telephone subsidiaries (“LECs”). Sprint Capital raises funds through 

I the offering and sale of debt securities, and the net proceeds thereof are loaned to or invested in Sprint and its 
non-LEC subsidiaries. Sprint Capital does not and will not engage in any other business operations. 

! 

SPRINT CORPORAlION 

Sprint is a diversified telecommunications service provider whose principal activities include long distance 
service, local service, wireless personal communications services (“PCS”), product distribution and dimctoxy 
publishing activities and other telecommunications activities, investments and alliances. 

Sprint’s long distance division (YDD”) is the nation’s third largest provider of long distance telephone 
services. LDD operates a nationwide, all-digital long distance telecommunications network that uses statesf-the- 
art fiber-optic and electronic technology. LDD provides domestic and international voice, video and data 
communications sewices. Sprint’s local telecommunications division (,‘LTD”) consists primarily of regulated 
LECs serving approximately 7.5 million access lines in 19 states. LTD provides local services, access by 
telephone customers and other caniers to LTD’s local exchange facilities, sales of telecommunications 
equipment and long distance services within specified geographic areas. Sprint’s product distribution and 
directory publishing businesses (“PDDP”) consist of wholesale distribution of telecommunications equipment 
and publishing and marketing white and yellow page telephone directories. 

Sprint’s other telecommunications activities include (i) emerging businesses, which consist of the 
development of new integrated communications services, integration management and support services for 
computer networks and international development activities outside the scope of Global One, (ii) Sprint’s interest 
in the Global One international strategic alliance, a joint venture with France Tdldcom S.A. (“FY) and Deutsche 
Telekom AG (“DT”), and (iii) Sprint’s other telecomm unications investments and alliances, such as its 
investment in Ha&Link Network, Inc., an in&net service provider. FT and DT are European telephone 
companies with a combined 20% strategic equity investment in Sprint 

Sprint cunently conducts its PCS operations through its 40% interest in Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, 
L.P. and MinoKo, L.P., its approximately 47% interest in PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and PhillieCo Partners II, 
L.P., and its wholly-owned. subsidiaries, SprintCorn, Inc. and SprintCorn Equipment Company, L.P. These 
entities market their wireless telephony products and services under the S-t@ and Sprint PCS@ brand names 
and, together, operate the only 100% digital PCS wireless network in the United States with licenses to provide 
service nationwide utilizing a single frequency band and a single technology. These entities own licenses to 
provide service to the entire United States population, including Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands. At 
September 30,1998, they operated PCS systems in 163 metropolitan markets within the United States, including 
38 of the 50 largest metropolitan areas. 

Sprint has entered into a restructuring agmement with Tele-Communications, Inc. (“TCI”), Comcast 
Corporation (“Corncast”) and Cox Communications, Inc. (‘Cox”) (together, the “Cable Parents”) to 
restructme Sprint’s PCS operations (the “PCS D’s). Sprint will acquire the joint venture interests of 
TCI, Comcast and Cox in Sprint Spectrum Holding Company, L.P. and Minor&, LP. and the joint venture 
interests of TCI and Cox in Phi&Co Partners I, L.P. and PhillieCo Partners II, L.P. In exchange for these joint 
venture interests, Sprint will issue to the Cable Parents a newly created class of Sprint common stock (the “PCS 
Stock”). The PCS Stock is intended to reflect separately the performance of these joint ventures and the domestic 
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PCS operations of SprintCorn, Inc. and SprintCorn Equipment Company, L.P. These operations, which after the 
PCS Restructuring will be 100% owned by Sprint (subject to a 40.8% minority interest in the entity holding the 
PCS license for and conducting operations in the Los Angeles/San Diego/Las Vegas area), will be referred to as 
the PCS Group. The FON Stock, which will be created in a tax-free recapitalixation of dprint’s existing common 
stock, is intended to reflect the performance of all of Sprint’s other operations, including LDD, LTD. PDDP, 
emerging businesses and its interest in Global One. These operations will be referred to as the FGN Group. These 
transactions am subject to shareholder approval. The special meeting of Sprint shareholders to obtain approval 
has been scheduled for November 13,1998. 

USE OF PROCEEDS 

Unless otherwise indicated in a Prospectus Supplement, the net proceeds from the sale of the Debt Securities 
are intended to be used to repay short-term debt of Sprint and Sprint Capital and long-term obligations of Sprint 
and its subsidiaries, including debt obligations of the new PCS Group following consummation of the PCS 
Restructuring. The net proceeds are also intended to be used to provide funds to Sprint aud its subsidiaries for 
general purposes, including working capital requirements and new capital investments. 

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES 

Sprint’s ratio of earnings to fixed charges was 5.66 for the six months ended June 30, 1998.6.41 for the 
year 1997,5.94 for the year 19%,4.32 for the year 1995,4.28 for the year 1994 and 2.63 for the year 1993. The 
ratios wee computed by dividing fixed charges into the sum of earnings (after certain adjustments) and 8xed 
charges. Earnings include income !?om continuing operations before taxes, plus equity in net losses of entities 
that are less than 50% owned by Sprint, less capitalixed intetest. Fixed charges include (i) intetest on all debt of 
continuing operations (including amortixation of debt issuance costs), (ii) the interest cotuponent of operating 
rents, and (iii) the pm-tax cost of subsidiary preferred stock dividends. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEBT SECURITIES 

The Debt Securities issued by Sprint will be issued under an Indentme, dated as of October 1,1998, between 
Sprint aud Bank One, N.A., as Trustee (the “Sprint Indenture”), and the Debt Securities issued by Sprint Capital 
will be issued under au Indenture, dated as of October 1.1998, among Sprint Capital, Sprint and Bank One,- 
N.A., as Tmstee (the “Sprint Capital Indenture,” and together with the Sprint Indenture, the “Jndentures”). The 
Sprint Capital Indenture has similar provisions to the Sprint Indenture, including an identical lien covenant 
relating to Sprint. Copies of each of the Indemures am filed as exhibits to the Registration Statement of which 
this Prospectus forms a part. 

A summaty of certain provisions of the Iudentures follows. The summaty is not complete and is qualified 
in its entirety by express reference to the detailed provisions of the Indentures, including the definitions in the 
Indentures of certain terms. All section references below am to sections of the applicable Indenture. You should 
nxd the Indentis, including the definition of terms in the In&mums, for a mote complete uuderstanding of the 
provisions and the terms described below. 

General 
.’ 

The Indentures do not limit the amount of indebtedness that may be issued there&h The Indentures 
provide that Debt Securities may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The ~Debt Securities will be 
unsecured obligations of Sprint or Sprint Capital. 

The designation of the applicable Indenture, and the title, amount, maturity, interest rate, terms for 
redemption, terms for sinking fund payments, and other specific terms of the series of Debt Securities, including 
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(i) the cunency of payment of principal of and any premium and interest on’the Debt Securities, which may be 
United States dollars or any other currency or curmncy unit, and (ii) any index used to determine the amount of 
payments of principal of and any premium and interest on the Debt Securities, will be set forth or swmmrizd in 
the Prospectus Supplement. 

I Unless otherwise provided in the Prospectus Supplement, the Debt Securities will be represented by one or 
! more Global Securities. Consequently, the payment of principal and any premium and interest on the Debt 

Securities will be made as described below under “Book-Entry System” and “Same-Day Settlement and 
Payment,” and transfers of the Debt Securities can be made only as described below under “Book-Entry 
System.” In the event that Debt Securities in definitive form axe issued, the following provisions will apply: 

(a) Principal of and any premium and interest on the Debt Securities will be payable, and transfers of 
the Debt Securities will be xegistrable, at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee, provided that at the 
option of Sprint or Sprint Capital (in the case of Debt Securities issued by Sprint Capital) payment of 
interest may be made by check mailed to the address of the Person entitled themto as it appears in the 
Security Register. (Indentures, Sections 202,305, and 1002) The Corporate Trust Office of Bank One, N.A., 
is located at 100 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215. 

(b) The Debt Securities will be issued only in fully registered form without coupons in denominations 
of $1,000 or any integral multiple thereof. (Indemures, Sections 301 and 302). 

No service charge will be made for any registration of transfer or exchange of Debt Securities, but Sprint or 
Sprint Capital may require payment of a sum sufficient to cover any tax or other governmental charge payable in 

/ connection with such transfer or exchange, other than exchanges not involving any transfer. (Indentures, Section 
! 305) 

Securities may be issued as Original Issue Discount Securities to be offered and sold at a substantial 
discount below the stated principal amount. Federal income tax consequences and other special considerations 

I applicable to such Original Issue Discount Securities will be described in the Prospectus Supplement relating to 
such securities. 

Restrictive Covenant--Sprint 

Under the Indentures, Sprint and its Restricted Subsidiaries may not create, incur or allow to exist any Lien 
upon auy property or assets now owned or hereafter acquired unless: 

l such Lien is a Permitted Lien; or 

l the outstanding Debt Securities (or. in the case of Debt Securities issued by Sprint Capital, the 
outstanding Guarantees) are equally and ratably secured by such Lien; or 

0 the aggregate principal amount of indebtedness secured by such Lien and any other Liin (other than 
Petmitted Liens) plus the Attributable Debt in respect of any Sale and Leaseback Transaction does not 
exceed 15% of the Consolidated Net Tangible Assets of Sprint and its subsidiaries. (Sprint Indenture, 
Section 1008, Sprint Capital I.ndemure, Section 1012) 

The definitions for capital&d terms used above are as follows: 

“Attributable Debt” of a Sale and Leaseback Transaction means, at any date, the total net amount of rent 
required to be paid under such lease during the remaining term of the lease (excluding auy subsequent renewal 
or other extension options held by the lessee), discounted from the respective due dates of such amounts to such 
date of determination at the rate of interest per ammm implicit in the tetms of such lease, as detetrnined in good 
faith by Sprint, compounded annually. The net amount of rent required to be paid under any such lease for any 
such period shall be the amount of rent payable by the lessee with respect to such period, after excluding amounts 
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required to be paid on account of maintenance and repairs, insurance, taxes, assessments, water rates and similar 
charges and contingent rents. 

“Capital Lease Obligations” means indebtedness represented by obligations under a lease that is required 
to be capitalixed for financial reporting purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
The amount of such indebtedness shall be the capitalixed amount of such obligations determined in accotdance 
with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied. 

‘Consolidated Net Tangible Assets” of Sprint and its subsidiaries means the consolidated total assets of 
Sprint and its subsidiaries as reflected in Sprint’s most recent balance sheet preceding the date of determination 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied, less (i) current 
liabilities (excluding current maturities of long-term debt and Capital Lease Obligations) and (ii) goodwill, 
tradenames, trademarks, patents, minority interests of others, unamortixed debt discount and expense aud other 
similar intangible assets (excluding any investments in permits or licenses issued, granted or approved by the 
Federal Communications Commission). 

“Lien” means any mortgage or deed of trust, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, 
security interest, lien, charge, easement or zoning restriction, encumbrance, preference, priority or other security 
agreement or preferential arrangement of any kind or nature whatsoever on or with respect to prolxzrty including 
any Capital Lease Obligation, conditional sale or other title retention agreement having substantially the same 
economic effect as any of the foregoing or any Sale and Leaseback Transaction. 

“Permitted Liens” means: 

(i) Liens existing on October 1.1998; 
(ii) Liens on property existing at the time of acquisition of such property or to secum the payment of 

all or any part of the purchase price of such property or to secure any indebtedness incurred prior to, at the 
time of or within 270 days after the acquisition of such property for the purpose of Wmcing all or any part 
of the purchase price of such property; 

(iii) Liens securing indebtedness owing by a Restricted Subsidiary to Sprint or any wholly-owned 
subsidiary of Sprint; i 

(iv) Liens on property of any entity, or on the stock, indebtedness or other obligations of such entity, 
existing at the time (a) such entity becomes a Restricted Subsidiary, (b) such entity is merged into or 
consolidated with Sprint or a Restricted Subsidiary or (c) Sprint or a Restricted Subsidiary aquires all or 
substantially all of the assets of such entity, as long as no such Lien extends to any other property of Sprint 
or any other Restricted Subsidiary; 

(v) Liens on ptoperty to secum any indebtedness incurred to provide funds for all or any part of the 
cost of development of or improvements to such property; 

(vi) Liens on the property of Sprint or any of its Restricted Subsidiaries seeming (a) nondelinquent 
performance of bids or contracts (other than for borrowed money, obtaining of advances or credit or the 
securing of debt), (b) contingent obligations on smety and appeal bonds and (c) other nondelinquent 
obligations of a similar nature, in each case, incurred in the ordinary course of business; 

(vii) Liens securing Capital Lease Obligations, provided tbat (a) any such Lien attaches to the property 
within 270 days after the acquisition thereof and (b) such Lien attaches solely to the property so acquired; 

(viii) Liens arising solely by virtue of any statutory or common law provision relating to banker’s liens, 
rights of set-off or similar rights and remedies as to deposit accounts or otherfunds, as long as such deposit 
account is not a dedicated cash collateral account and is not subject to restrictions against access by Sprint 
or such Restricted Subsidiary, as applicable, in excess of those set forth by regulations promulgated by the 
Federal Reserve Board and such deposit account is not intended by Sprint or such Restricted Subsidiary to 
provide collateral to the depository institution; 
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(ix) pledges or deposits under worker’s compensation laws, unemployment insurance laws or similar 
legislation; 

(x) statutory and tax Liens for sums not yet due or delinquent or which am being contested or appealed 
in good faith by appropriate proceedings; 

(xi) Liens arising solely by operation of law, such as mechanics’, materiahnen’s, warehousemau’s and 
caniers’ Liens and Liens of landlords or of mortgages of landlords, on fixtures and movable property located 
on premises leased in the ordinary course of business; 

(xii) Liens on personal property, other than shams of stock or indebtedness of any Restricted 
Subsidiary, to secum loans maturing not more than one year from the date of the creation thereof and on 
accounts receivable associated with a receivables financing program of Sprint or any of its Restricted 
Subsidiaries; 

(xiii) any Lien created by or resulting from litigation or other proceeding against, or upon property of, 
Sprint or a Restricted Subsidiary, or any lien for workmen’s compensation awards or similar awards, so 
long as the IInality of such judgment or award is being contested and execution thereon is stayed or such 
Lien relates to a final unappealable judgment which is satisfied within 30 days of such judgment or any 
Lien incurred by Sprint or any Restricted Subsidiary for the purpose of obtaining a stay or discharge in the 
course of any litigation or other proceeding, as long as such judgment or award does not constitute an Event 
of Default under clause (e) of “Events of Default” below; 

(xiv) Liens on the teal property of Sprint or a Restricted Subsidiary which constitute minor survey 
exceptions, minor encumbrances, easements or reservations of, or rights of others for, rights of way, sewers, 
electric lines, telegraph and telephone lines and other similar purposes, or zoning or other restrictions as to 
the use of such real propetty. as long as all of the liens referred to in this clause (xiv) in the aggregate do 
not at any time materially detract from the value of such real property or materially impair its use in the 
operation of the business of Sprint and its subsidiaries; 

(xv) Liens on property of Sprint or a Restricted Subsidiary securing indebtedness or other obligations 
issued by the United States of America or any state or any department, agency or instrumentality or political 
subdivision of tbe United States of America or any state, or by any other country or any political subdivision 
of any other countty, forthe purpose of fGuuA.ng ail or any part of the purchase price of (or, in the case of 
ml property, the cost of construction on or improvement of) any property or assets subject to such Liens 
(including Liens incurred in connection with pollution control, industrial revenue or similar tinancings); and 

(xvi) any renewal, extension or replacement (in whole or in part) of any Lien permitted pursuant to 
(i), (ii), (iv), (v), (vii) and (xv) abo ve or of any indebtedness secured by any such Lien, as long as such 
extension, renewal or replacement Lien is limited to all or any part of the same property that secured the 
Lien extended, renewed or replaced (plus improvements on such property) and the principal amount of 
indebtedness secured by such Lien and not otherwise authotixed by clauses(i), (ii), (iv), (v), (vii) and (xv) 
does not exceed the principal amount of indebtedness plus any premium or fee payable in co&on with 
any such renewal, extension or replacement so secured at the time of such renewal, extension or 
replacement. 

“Receivables Subsidiary*’ means a special purpose wholly-owned subsidiary created in connection with auy 
transactions that may be entered into by Sprint or any of its subsidiaries pursuant to which Sprint or any of its 
subsidiaries may sell, convey, grant a security interest in or otherwise transfer undivided percentage interests in 
its receivables. 

“Restricted Subsidiary” means any subsidiary of Sprint (other than a Receivables Subsidiary or Sprint 
Capital) if: . 

(i) such subsidiary has substantially all of its property in the United States (other than its territories 
and possessions); and 



(ii) at the end of the most recent fiscal quarter of Sprint preceding the ti of detetmtnation, the 
aggregate amount, determined in accordance with generahy accepted accounting principles consistently 
applied, of securities of, loans and advances to, and other investments in, such subsidiary held by Sprint 
and its other subsidiaries, less any securities of, loans and advances to, and other investments in Sprint and 
Sprint’s other subsidiaries held by such subsidiary or any of its subsidiaries, exceeded 15% of Sprint’s 
Consolidated Net Tangible Assets. 

“Sale and Leaseback Transaction” means any direct or indirect arrangement pursuant to which property is 
sold or transferred by Sprint or a Restricted Subsidiary and is thereafter leased back from the purchaser or 
transferee by Sprint or such Restricted Subsidiary. 

Unless otherwise indicated in the Prospectus Supplement, the covenants contained in the Indentures and in 
the Debt Securities and Guarautees would not necessarily afford holders protection in the event of a highly 
leveraged or other transaction involving Sprint that may adversely affect holders. 

Restrictive Covenants--Sprint Capital 

Sprint Capital may not crate, issue, assume or guarantee any UIlsccured Funded Debt ranking prior to the 
Debt Securities issued by Sprint Capital. (Sprint Capital Indenture, Section 1009) 

Unless otherwise indicated in the Prospectus Supplement, Sprint Capital may not create, assume or suffer 
to exist any Lien (as defined above) upon any of its property or assets, now owned or hereafter acquired, without 
making effective provision whereby the outstauding Debt Securities issued by Sprint Capital shall be secured by 

. such Lien equally and ratably with any and all other obligations and indebtedness thereby secured, with certain 
specified exceptions. (Sprint Capital Indenture, Section 1008) 

Events of Default 

Each of the following is an Event of Default under the Indentures with respect to Debt Securities of arty 
StXkS: 

(a) failum to pay principal of or any premium on any Debt Security of mat series at maturity; 

(b) failure to pay any interest on any Debt Security of that series when due, continued for 30 days; 

(c) failure to deposit any sinking fund payment, when due, in respect of any Debt Security of that 
series; 

(d) failure to perform any other covenant or warranty in the applicable Indenture (other than a 
covenant included solely for the benefit of series of Debt Securities other than that series), continued for 60 
days after written notice as provided in such Indenture; 

(e) default resulting in acceleration of mgre than $50,000,000 in aggregate prhrcipal amount of any 
indebtedness for money borrowed by Sprint or Sprint Capital or any other subsidiary of Sprint under the 
terms of the instrument under which such indebtedness is issued or secured, if such indebtedness is not 
discharged or such acceleration is not rescinded or annulled within 10 days after written notice as provided 
in the Indentures; 

(f’) certain events of bankruptcy, insolvency or morganixation; and 

(g) any other Event of Default provided with respect to Debt Securities of that series. (Indentures, 
section 501) 

If an Event of Default with respect to Debt Securities of any series at the time outstanding occurs and is 
continuing, either the Trustee with respect to such Debt Securities or the holders of at least 25% in principal 
amount of the outstanding Debt Securities of that series may declare the principal amount (or, if any of the Debt 
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Securities of that series are Original Issue Discount Securities, such portion of the principal amount as may be 
specified in the terms of that series) of all the Debt Securities of that series to be due and payable immediately 
by written notice as provided in the applicable Indenture. 

At any time after a declaration of acceleration with respect to Debt Securities of any series has been made 
/ and before a judgment or decree for payment of the money due based on acceleration has been obtained, the 

holders of a majority in principal amount of the outstanding Debt Securities of that series may, in accordance 
with the applicable Indenture, rescind and annul such acceleration. (Indentures, Section 502) 

Each Indenture provides that the Ttustee will be under no obligation, subject to the duty of the Trustee 
during default to act with the requited standard of cam, to exercise any of its rights or powers under the Indentum 
at the request or direction of any of the holders, unless such holders offer reasonable indemnity to the Trustee. 
(Indentures, Sections 601 and 603) Subject to such provisions for indemnification of the Trustee, the holders of 
a majority in principal amount of the outstanding Debt Securities of any series will have the right (in accordance 
with applicable law) to direct the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available 
to the Trustee, or exercising auy trust or power conferred on the Trustee, with respect to the Debt Securities of 
that series. (Tndemures, Section 512) 

Sprint and Spriut Capital will be required to furnish to the Trustee aunually a statement as to the 
performanu,? by it of certain of its obligations under the applicable Indenture and as to any &fault in such 
performance. (lndentums, Section 1004) 

Moditlcation and Waiver 

Modifications and amendments of the Sprint Indenture may be made by Sprint and the Trustee, in most 
cases with the consent of the holders of a majority in principal amount of the outstanding Debt Securities of 
each series affected by such modification or amendment. Modifications and amendments of the Sprint Capital 
Indenture may be made by Sprint, Sprint Capital and the Trustee, in most cases with the consent of the holders 
of a majority in principal amount of the outstanding Debt Securities of each series affected by such modification 
or amendment. 

I JZach Indenture provides that, without the consent of the holder of each outstanding Debt Security a&&d 
thereby, no such modification or amendment may 

(a) change the date specifkd in the Debt Security for the payment of the principal of, or any 
installment of principal of or interest on, such Debt Security, 

(b) reduce the principal amount of, or any premium or interest on, any Debt Security, 

(c) reduce the amount of principal of an Original Issue Discount Security or any other Debt Security 
payable upon acceleration of the maturity of such Debt Security, 

(d) change the place or currency of payment of principal of, or any premium or interest on, any 
Debt Security, 

(e) impair the right to institute suit for the enforcement of any payment on or with respect to any 
Debt Security or 

(f) reduce the percentage in principal amount of outstanding Debt Securities of any series, the 
‘consent of whose holders is required for any supplemental indenture amending or modifying the 
Indenture or for waiver of compliance with certain provisions of the Indenture or for waiver of certain 
defaults. (Indentures, Section 902) 

In addition, the Sprint Capital Indenture provides that, without the consent of the holder of each outstanding 
Debt Security affected thereby, no such modification or amendment may modify or affect in any manner adverse 
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to the holders the terms and conditions and obligations of the Guarantor in respect of the Guarantees of any 
Debt Securities. 

The holders of a majority in principal amount of the outstanding Debt Securities of any series issued under 
the Sprint Indenture and the Sprint Capital Indenture may on behalf of the holders of all Debt Securities of that 
series waive, insofar as that series is concerned, compliance by Sprint (or Sprint and Sprint Capital, in the case 
of the Sprint Capital Indenture) with certain restrictive provisions of the Indentures. (Sprint Indenture, 
Section lOO!J, Sprint Capital Indentum, Sections 1010 and 1013) The holders of a majority in principal amount 
of the outstanding Debt Securities of any series may on behalf of the holders of all Debt Securities of that series 
waive any past default under the applicable Indenture with respect to that series, except a default in the payment 
of the principal of or any premium or interest on any Debt Security of that series or in respect of a covenant or 
provision which under the Indentures cannot be modified or amended without the consent of the holder of each 
outstanding Debt Security of that series affected. (Indentures, Section 513) 

Consolidation, Merger and Conveyances 

Sprint (and, in the case of the Sprint Capital Indenture, Sprint Capital), without the consent of any holdem 
of outstanding Debt Securities, may consolidate with or merge with or into, or transfer or lease its properties and 
assets substantially as an entirety to, any corporation, partnership or trust, or may acquire or lease the assets of 
any Person, provided that (i) the corporation, partnership or trust formed by such consolidation or into which 
Sprint or Sprint Capital is merged or which acquires or leases the assets of Sprint or Sprint Capital substantially 
as an entirety is orgauixed under the laws of any United States jurisdiction and assumes the obligations of Sprint 
or Sprint Capital, as applicable, under the Debt Securities or the Guarantees, as the case may be, and under the 
Indentutes, (ii) after giving effect to the transaction no Event of Default, and no event which, after notice or 
lapse of time or both, would become an Event of Default, has happened and is continuing, and (iii) certain other 
conditions specified in the Indentures ate met Thereafter, all such obligations of Sprint or Sprint Capital, as the 
case may be, terminate. (Indentures, Sections 801 and 802) 

DefeJasance 

Unless otherwise indicated in the Prospectus Supplement, the following defeasance provisions will apply to 
the Debt Securities. 

The Indemures provide that Sprint (or Sprint and Sprint Capital, in the case of Debt Securities issued under 
the Sprint Capital Indentme) may elect either (A) to defease and be discharged from any and all obligations with 
respect to such Debt Securities and the Guarantees of such Debt Securities (with certain limited exceptions 
described below) (“defeasauce”) or (B) to be released from its obligations with respect to such Debt Securities 
under Sections 501(5) and 1008 of the Sprint Indenture and Sections 501(5), 1008,1009 and 1012 of the Sprint 
Capital Indenture (being the cross-default provision described in clause (e) under “Events of Default’* and the 
restriction described under “Restrictive Covenant-Sprint” an& in the case of the Sprint Capital Indenuue, the 
restrictions described under “Restrictive Covenants--Sprint Capital’*) and certain other obligations, including 
obligations under covenants provided for the specific benefit of Debt Securities of that series (“covenant 
defeasance”). 

In order to accomplish defeasance or covenant defeasance, Sprint or Sprint Capital must deposit with the 
Trustee (or other qualifying trustee), in trust for such purpose, money and/or U.S. Govemment Obligations which 
through the payment of principal and interest in accordance with their terms will pmvide money in au amount 
sufficient to pay the principal of and any premium and interest on such Debt Securities on the scheduled due 
dates therefor. Such a trust may be established only if, among other things, Sprint or SpkttCapital has delivered 
to the Trustee an opinion of counsel to the effect that the holders of such Debt Securities will not mcognixe gain 
or loss for Federal income tax purposes as a result of such defeasance or covenant defeasance and will be subject 
to Federal income tax on the same amounts, in the same manner’and at the same times as would have been the 
case if such defeassnce or covenant defeasance had not occurred. Such opinion, in the case of defeasance under 
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clause (A) above, must refer to and be based upon a ruling of the Internal Revenue Service or a change in 
applicable Federal income taxlaw cicmrrhg after October 1.1998. The obligations which are not discharged in 
a defeasance under clause (A) above are those relating to the rights of holders of outstanding Debt Securities to 
receive, solely from the trust’fund described above, payments in respect of the principal of and any premium and 
interest on Debt Securities when due as set forth in Section 1304 of the Indentures, and obligations to register 
the transfer or exchange of such Debt Securities, to replace temporary or mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Debt 
Securities, to maintain an office or agency in respect of the Debt Securities, to hold moneys for payment in trust 
and to compensate, reimburse and indemnify the Trustee. (Indentures, Article Thirteen) 

The Prospectus Supplement may further describe additional provisions, if any, permitting defeasance or 
covenant defeasance with respect to the Debt Securities of a particular series. 

Regarding the Trustee 
Sprint has a normal business banking relationship with the Trustee, including the maintenance of au account 

and the borrowing of funds. The Trustee may own Debt Securities. 

Governing Law 

New York law (without regard to principles of conflicts of law) will govern the Indentures, the Debt 
Securities and the Guarantees. . 

Global Securities 
Unless otherwise provided in the Prospectus Supplement, each series of the Debt Securities will be issued 

in the form of one or mote Global Securities that will be deposited with, or on behalf of, The Depository Trust 
Company, as Depositary. Interests in the Global Securities will be issued only in denominations of $1,080 or 
integral multiples themof. Unless and until it is exchanged in whole or in part for Debt Securities in definitive 
form, a Global Security may not be transferred except as a whole to a nominee of the Depositary for such Global 
Security, or by a nominee of the Depositary to the Depositary or another nominee of the Depositary, or by the 
Depositary or any such nominee to #a successor Depositary or a nominee of such successor Depositary. 

Book-Entry System 
Initially, the Debt Securities will be registered in the name ofCede & Co., the nominee of the Depositary. 

Accordingly, beneficial interests in the Debt Securities will be shown on, and transfers of the Debt Securiti6s 
will be effected only through, records maintained by the Depositary and its participants. 

The Depositary has advised Sprint, Sprint Capital aud any undenvriters, dealers or agents as follows: the 
Depositary is a limited-purpose trust company organ&d under the Neti York Banking Law, a “banking 
organization” within the meaning of the New York Banking Law, a member of the United States Federal 
Reserve System, a “clearing corporation” within the meaning of the New York Unifotm Commercial Code and 
a “clearing agency” registered pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as amended. The Depositary holds securities that its participants (“Direct Participants”) deposit with the 
Depositary. The Depositary also facilitates the settlement among Direct Participants of securities transactions, 
such as transfers and pledges, in deposited securities through electronic computetixed book-entry changes in such 
Direct Participants’ accounts, thereby eliminating the need for physical movement of securities certificates. 
Direct Participants include securities brokers and dealers (including any underwriters. dealers or agents), banks, 
trust companies, clearing corporations, and certain other organixations. The Depositary is owned by a number of 
its Direct Participants and by the New York Stock Exchange, Inc., the American Stock Exchange, Inc. and the 
National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. Access to the Depositary’s book-entry system is also available 
to others such as securities brokers and dealers, banks and trust companies that clear through or maintain a 
custodial relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly or indirectly (%uiimct Participants”). The rules 
applicable to the Depositary and its Direct and Indirect Participants are on file with the SEC. 
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The Depositary advises that its established procedures provide that (i) upon issuance of the Debt Securities, 
the Depositary will credit the accounts of Direct aud Indirect Participants designated by the Underwriters with 
the principal amounts of the Debt Securities purchased by the Underwriters,and (ii) ownership of interest in the 
Global Securities will be shown on, and the transfer of the ownership will be effected only through, records 
maintained by the Depositary, the Direct Participants and the Inditer3 Participants. The laws of some states 
require that certain persons take physical delivery in definitive form of securities which they own. Consequently, 
the ability to transfer beneficial interest in the Global Securities is limited to such extem. 

So long as a nominee of the Depositary is the registered owner of the Global Securities, such nominee for 
all purposes will be considered the sole owner or holder of such Global Securities under the applicable Indenture. 
Except as provided below, owners of beneficial interests in the Global Securities will not be entitled to have 
Debt Securities registered in their names, will not receive or be entitled to receive physical delivery of Debt 
Securities in definitive form and will not be considered the owners or holders of the Debt Securities under the 
applicable Indenture. 

Neither Sprint, Sprint Capital, the Trustee, any paying agent nor the registrar will have any responsibility or 
liability for any aspect of the records relating to or payments made on account of beneficial ownership interests 
in the Global Securities, or for maintkning, supervising or reviewing any records relating to such beneficial 
ownership interests. 

Principal and interest payments on the Debt Securities registered in the name of the Depositary’s nominee 
will be made in immediately available funds to the Depositary’s nominee as the registered owner of the Global 
Securities. Under the terms of the Debt Securities, Sprint, Sprint Capital and the Trustee will treat the persons in 
whose names the Debt Securities am registered as the owners of such Debt Securities for the purpose of receiving 
payment of principal and interest on such Debt Securities and for all other purposes. Therefore, neither Sprint, 
Sprint Capital, the Trustee nor any paying agent has any direct responsibility or liability for the payment of 
principal or it&test on the Debt Securities to owners of beneficial interests in the Global Securities. The 
Depositary has advised Sprint, Sprint Capital and the Trustee that its current practice is upon receipt of any 
payment of principal or interest, to credit Direct Participants’ accounts on the payment date in accor&nce with 
their respective holdings of beneficial interests in the Global Securities as shown on the Depositary’s records, 
unless the Depositary has reason to believe that it will not receive .payment on the payment date. Payments by 
Direct and Indirect Participants to owners of beneficial interest in the Global ‘Securities will be governed by 
standing instructions and customary practices, as is the case with securities held for the accounts of customers in 
bearer form or registemd in “street name,” and will be the responsibility of such Direct and Indirect Participants 
and not of the Depositary, the Trustee, Sprint or Sprint Capital, subject to any statutory requirements that may 
be in effect from time to time. Payment of principal and interest to the Depositary is the responsibility of the 
issuer of the Debt Securities ,or the Trustee. Disbursement of such payments to the owners of beneficial interests 
in the Global Securities shall be the responsibility of the Depositary and Direct and Indhuct Participants. 

Debt Securities represented by a Global Security will be exchangeable for Debt Securities in defmitive form 
of like tenor as such Global Security in denominations of $1,000 and in any greater amour& that is an integral 
multiple if the Depositary notifies Sprint or Sprint Capital that it is unwilling or unable to cmntimre as Depositary 
for such Global Security, or if at any time the Depositary ceases to be a clearing agestoy registered under 
applicable law and a successor depositary is not appointed by Sprint or Sprint Capita& as @@cable, within 90 
days, or Sprint or Sprint Capital, as applicable, in its discretion at any time determines not to require all of the 
Debt Securities to be represented by a Global Security and notities the Trustee of such decision. Any Debt 
Securities that ate exchangeable pursuant to the preceding sentence ate exchangeable for Debt Securities issuable 
in au&nixed denominations and registered in such names as the Depositary shall direct. Subject to the foregoing, 
a Global Security is not exchangeable, except for a Global Security or Global Securities of the same aggregate 
denominations to be registered in the name of the Depositary or its nominee. 
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J. ,  

S a m e - D a y  S e ttle m e n t a n d  P a y m e n t 
S e ttle m e n t fo r  th e  D e b t Secur i t ies wil l b e  m a d e  by  any  undenv r i ters, dea le rs  o r  a g e n ts in  i m m e d i a tely 

ava i lab le  fu n d s . S o  l ong  as  th e  Depos i ta ry  con tin u e s  to  m a k e  its S a m e - D a y  F u n d s  S e ttle m e n t Sys tem ava i lab le  
to  Sp r i n t o r  Sp r i n t Cap i tal, as  app l icab le ,  al l  p a y m e n ts o f pr inc ipa l  a n d  i& test o n  th e  D e b t Secur i t ies wil l b e  
m a d e  by  Sp r i n t o r  Sp r i n t Cap i tal, as  app l icab le ,  in  i m m e d i a tely ava i lab le  fu n d s . 

S e c o n d a r y  t rad ing  in  l ong - te r m  n o tes  a n d  d e b e n tu res  o f co rpo ra te  issuers is genera l l y  sett led in  c lear ing-  
h o u s e  o r  nex t -day fu n d s . In  con trast, th e  D e b t S e c tuit ies wil l t rade  in  th e  Depos i ta ry’s S a m e - D a y  P u n d s  
S e ttle m e n t Sys tem u n til m a turity, a n d  secondary  m a r k e t t rad ing  activity in  th e  D e b t Secur i t ies wil l th e r e fo r e  b e  
r equ i r ed  by  th e  Depos i ta ry  to  sett le in  i m m e d i a tely ava i lab le  fu n d s . N o  assu rance  can  b e  g i ven  as  to  th e  e ffect, if 
any , o f set t lement in  i m m e d i a tely ava i lab le  fu n d s  o n  t rad ing  activity in  th e  D e b t Secur i t ies.  

D E S C R IP T IO N  O F  G U A R A N T E E S  

Sp r i n t wil l uncond i tiona l ly  g u a r a n te e  th e  d u e  a n d  p u n c tua l  p a y m e n t o f th e  pr inc ipal ,  any  p r e m i u m  a n d  
interest o n  th e  D e b t Secur i t ies i ssued by  Sp r i n t Cap i ta l  w h e n  snd  as  th e  s a m e  shal l  b e c o m e  d u e  a n d  payab le , 
w h e th e r  a t m a turity or  o therwise.  (Spr in t  Cap i ta l  J n d e n tu r e , S e c tio n  3 1 1 )  T h e  G u a r a n tees  wil l r ank  equa l l y  with 
al l  o th e r  uusecu te d  a n d  u n s u b o r d i n a te d  ob l iga t ions  o f Sp r i n t. T h e  G u a r a n tees  p rov ide  th a t in  th e  e v e n t o f a  
d e faul t  in  p a y m e n t o f pr inc ipal ,  any  p r e m i u m  o r  interest o n  a  D e b t Secur i ty,  th e  Ho lde r  o f th e  D e b t Secur i ty  
m a y  institute lega l  pxoce& ings  direct ly aga ins t Sp r i n t to  e n fo rce  th e  G u a r a n te e  wi thout  6rst p r oceed i ng  aga ins t 
Sp r i n t Cap i tal. T h e  Sp r i n t Cap i ta l  In d e n tu te  p rov ides  th a t Sp r i n t m a y  u n d e r  cer ta in  c i rcumstances a s s u m e  al l  
r ights a n d  ob l iga t ions  o f Sp r i n t Cap i ta l  u n d e r  th e  Sp r i n t Cap i ta l  In d e n tu r e  with respect  to  a  ser ies o f D e b t 
Secur i t ies i ssued by  Sp r i n t Cap i tal. 

V A L IDITY O F  T H E  D E B T  S E C U R ITIE S  A N D  G U A R A N T E R S  

T h e  validity o f th e  D e b t Secur i t ies a n d  th e  G u a r a n tees  wil l b e  passed  u p o n  fo r  Sp r i n t Cap i ta l  a n d  Sp r i n t by  
D o n  A , Jensen , E s q ., V ice P res iden t a u d  Sec re tary  o f Sp r i n t Cap i ta ;l a n d  Sp r i n t, a n d  fo r  any  unde rwr i te rs  by  
C tava th , S w a i n e  &  M o o r e , Wor l dw ide  P laxa, 8 2 5  E ighth  A v e n u e , N e w  Yo rk , N e w  Yo rk  1 0 0 1 9 . As  o f 
S e p te m b e r  3 0 , 1 9 9 8 , M r . Jensen  was  th e  b e n e ficial o w n e r  o f app rox ima tely 3 1 ,0 0 0  shares  o f Sp r i n t c o m m o n  
stock a n d  h a d  o p tions  to  pu r chase  in  excess o f 6 0 ,0 0 0  shares  o f Sp r i n t c o m m o n  stock. 

E X P E R T S  

T h e  conso l ida ted  fmanc ia l  sta te m e n ts a n d  conso l ida ted  financ ia l  sta te m e n t schedu le  o f Sp r i n t a p p e a r i n g  in  
Sp r i n t’s A n n u a l  R e p o r t ( P o tm  1 0 - K )  fo r  th e  yea r  e n d e d  D e c e m b e r  3 1 , 1 9 9 7 , h a v e  b e e n  aud i te d  by  E rns t &  
Y o u n g  L IP , i n d e p e n d e n t aud i tors, as  set fo r th  in  the i r  r e p o r t th e r e o n  inc luded  the re i n  a n d  i nco rpomte d  he re i n  
by  re fe r e n c e  which,  as  to  th e  yea r  1 9 9 7 , is b a s e d  in  p a r t o n  th e  r e p o r t o f Deloi t te &  T o u c h e  L L P , i n d e p e n d e n t 
aud i tors. S u c h  conso l ida ted  fmanc ia l  sta te m e n ts a n d  conso l ida ted  finaac ia l  sta te m e n t schedu le  a r e  i ncoqo ra te d  
he re i n  by  re fe r e n c e  in  re l iance  u p o n  such  r e p o r ts g i ven  u p o n  th e  a u thor i ty o f such  fu m s  as  expe r ts in  accouu tin g  
a n d  aud i tin g . 

T h e  conso l ida ted  financ ia l  sta te m e n ts o f Sp r i n t a n d  th e  c o m b i n e d  financ ia ls ta tements  o f th e  F O N  G r o u p  
a n d  th e  P C S  G r o u p  a p p e a r i n g  in  Sp r i n t’s Proxy  S ta te m e n t/P rospec tus  th a t fo rms  a  p a r t o f Regis t ra t ion S ta te m e n t 
N o . 3 3 3 - 6 5 1 7 3  h a v e  b e e n  aud i te d  by  E rns t &  Y o u n g  L L P , i n d e p e n d e n t aud i tors, as  set fo r th  in  the i r  r e p o r ts 
th e r e o n  inc luded  the re i n  a n d  inco rpo ra ted  he re i n  by  re fe r e n c e  which,  as  to  th e  yea r  1 9 9 7  fo r  th e  conso l ida ted  
financ ia l  statenmts o f Sp r i n t a n d  th e  years  1 9 9 7 ,1 9 9 6  a n d  1 9 9 5  fo r  th e  c o m b i n e d  !inanc ia l  sta te m e n ts o f th e  
P C S  G r o u p , a r e  b a s e d  in  p a r t o n  th e  r e p o r ts o f Deloi t te &  T o u c h e  L L P , i n d e p e n d e n t aud i tors. S u c h  conso l ida ted  
financ ia l  sta te m e n ts o f Sp r i n t a n d  c o m b i n e d  financ ia l  sta te m e n ts o f th e  F O N  G r o u p  a n d  th e  P C S  G r o u p  a r e  
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incorporated herein by reference in reliance upon such reports given upon the authority of such llrms as experts 
in accounting and auditing. 

The combined financial statements of Sprint Spectmm Holding Company, L.P. and subsidiaries, MinorCo. 
L.P. and subsidiaries, PhillieCo Partners I, L.P. and subsidiaries and PhillieCo Partners II, L.P. and subsidiaries 
as of December 3 1, 1997 and 1996 and for each of the three years in the period ended December 3 1.1997, 
inwrporated in this Prospectus by reference from the Sprint Corporation Registration Statement No. 33365173 
and the related combined financial statement schedule included in this Registration Statement have been audited 
by Deloitte & Touche LLP, independent auditors, as stated in their reports (which express an unqualifted opinion 
and include an explanatory paragraph referring to the emergence from the development stage) which is included 
or incorporated herein by reference in reliance upon the reports of such firm given upon their authority as experts 
in accounting and auditing. 

_. ., 
The consolidated financial statements and the related financial statement schedule, incorporated in this 

Prospectus by reference from the Sprint Spectrum L.P. and Sprint Spectrum Finance Corporation Annual Reports 
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31.1997, have been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, independent 
auditors, as stated in their reports (which express an unquali.6ed opinion and include an exphmatory paragraph 
mfetring to the emergence from the development stage) which are incorporated herein by reference, and have 
been so incorporated in reliance upon the reports of such firm given upon their authority as experts in accounting 
and auditing. 

The consolidated financial statements and the related ilnancial statement schedule of Sprint Spectrum 
Holding Company, L.P. and subsidiaries as of December 31.1997 and 1996, not separately presented in this 
Prospectus, incorporated in this Prospectus by reference from the Sprint Coqoration Annual Report on 
Fotm 10-K for the year ended December 31,1997, have been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, independent 
auditors, as stated in their report (which expresses an unqualified opinion and includes an explanatory paragraph 
referring to the emergence from the development stage) which is incorporated herein by reference in reliance 
upon the report of such fnm given their authority as experts in accounting and auditing. 

PLAN OF DI!STRIBUTION 

with respect to the offering of the Debt Securities, the following summary of the plan of distribution will 
be supplemented by a description of such offering, including the particular terms and conditions of such offering, 
set forth in the applicable Ptospectus Supplement relating to such Debt Securities. 

Sprint aud Sprint Capital may sell Debt Securities in any of three ways: (i) through underwriters or dealers; 
(ii) directly to one or a limited number of institutional purchasers; or (iii) through agents. Each Prospectus 
Supplement with respect to a series of Debt Securities will set forth the terms of the offering of such Debt 
Securities, including the name or names of any underwriters or agents, the price of such Debt Securities and the 
net proceeds to Sprint or Sprint Capital, as the case may be, from such sale, any underwriting discounts, 
commissions or other items constituting underwriters’ or agents’ compensation, any discount or concessions 
allowed or reallowed or paid to dealers aud any securities exchanges on which such Debt Securities may be 
listed. 

If underwriters are used in the sale, the Debt Securities will be acquimd by the undenvriters for their own 
account and may be resold from time to time in one or more transactions, including negotiated transactions, at a 
fixed public offering price or at varying prices determined at the time of sale. The Debt Securities may be offered 
to the public either through underwriting syndicates of investment banking firms mpms@ted by managing 
undenwriter~, or directly by one or more such investment banking firms or others, as designated. Unless otherwise 
set forth in the applicable Prospectus Supplement, the obligations of the underwriters to purchase the Debt 
Securities will be subject to certain conditions precedent and the underwriters will be obligated to purchase all 

14 



of the Debt Securities offered thereby if any am purchased. Any initial public offering price and any discounts or 
concessions allowed or reallowed or paid to dealers may be changed from time to time. 

Debt Securities may be sold directly by Sprint or Sprint Capital to one or more institutional purchasers, or 
through agents designated by Sprint or Sprint Capital from time to time. Any agent involved in the offer or sale 

1 of the Debt Securities will be named, and any commissions payable by Sprint or Sprint Capital, as the case may 
be, to such agent will be set forth, in the applicable Prospectus Supplement. Unless otherwise indicated in such 

I Prospectus Supplement, any such agent will be acting on a best efforts basis for the period of its appointment. 

If so indicated in the applicable Prospectus Supplement, Sprint or Sprint Capital, as the case may be, will 
authorize agents, underwriters or dealers to solicit offers by certain specified institutions to purchase the Debt 
Securities from Sprint or Sprint Capital, as the case may be, at the public offering price set forth in such 
Prospectus Supplement plus accrued interest, if any, pursuant to delayed delivery contracts providing for 
payment and delivery on one or more specified dates in the futute. Institutions with which such contracts may be 
made include commercial and saving banks, insurance companies, pension funds, investment companies, 
educational and charitable institutions and others, but in all such cases such institutions must be approved by 
Sprint or Sprint Capital, as the case may be. Such contracts will be subject only to those conditions set forth in 
such Prospectus Supplement and such Prospectus Supplement will set forth the commission payable for 
solicitation of such contracts. 

Agents, underwriters and dealers may be entitled under agreements entered into with Sprint or Sprint and 
Sprint Capital to indemn&ation by Sprint or Sprint and Sprint Capital against certain civil liabilities, including 
liabilities under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or to contribution with respect to payments which the 
agents, undenvriters or dealers may be requited to make in respect of such civil liabilities. 

Agents, underwriters and dealers may engage in transactions with or perfotm services for Sprint and Sprint 
Capital in the ordinary course of business. 

The Debt Secmities will be new issues of Debt Securities with no established trading market. Underwriters 
and agents to whom Debt Securities are sold by Sprint or Sprint Capital for public offering and sale may make a 
market in such Debt Securities, but such undenvriters and agents will not be obligated to do so and may 
discontinue any market making at any time without notice. No assurauce can be given as to the liquidity of the 
trading market for the Debt Securities. 
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